PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1965-66

FORTY-SEVENTH REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)

(Appropriation Accounts 1962-63, 1963-64, Finance
Accounts 1962-63 and 1963-64¥and Audit Reports
1964 and 1965 relating to Government of Kerala)

VOL. I—-REPORT

LOK SABHA SECRETARIATY
NEW DELHI

March, 1966/Phalguna 1887 (Saka)
Price © Rs. 3-20p.



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA v
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

R Name of Agent Agency  ShL Name of Agent Agenc
Ne. No. No. 0.
e e e 8 e po—, e o e vt s -

ANDIRA PRADESH 13. Deccan Book Stall, Fer- 65
et , guson  College  Road,

1. Andhra University General 8 Poona-4.

Cooperative  Stores Lid.,
Waltair (Visakhapstnam). RAJASTHAN

2. G.R. Lakshmipathy Chetty 94
and Soms, Grnera] Mer- 14. | nformation Centre, 38
chants and News Agents, Government of Rajasthan,
Newpet,  Chandragiri, Tripolis, Jatpur City.

Chittoor District.
ASSAM UTTAR PRADESH
X - . Swastik Industrial Works 2
3, Western  Book Depot, Pan 7 15 Ing s
Bazar, Gauhati. g;v Holi Street, Meerut
BIHAR 16, Law Book  Company. 48
Sardar Patel Masg,
4. Amar Kinb Ghar, Post 37 Aliahabad-1.
Hox 78, Disgonal Road,
Jamshedpur.
WEST BENGAL
GUJARAT 17. (;:Arlml’llaiukl, s/1, Ambicas 1o
v . ) Mookherjee Road, Belgha-

> ‘ﬁ:;f:nf.mm’ Station Road, 3 rin, 24 Parganas.

5. The New Order Book 63 18 W. Newman & Company 44
Company, Ilis  Bridge, g‘tti’t?” C(zid (;"’““ House
Ahmedabad-6. ct, Lalcus.

1. Fuaa K1 Mokhopashyay, 82
MADHYA PRADESH 6/1A, Banchharam Akrur
Lane, Caicutta-r2,

~. Modern Book Honse, Shuv 1
Vilus Paigee, Indore City.

. DELHI
MAHARASHTRA - 20, Jain Book Agency, Con- 1

t. M/s Sunderdas Gisnchand, 6 naught Place, New Delbi,

601, Girgaum Road, Near 21. Sat Narain & Sons, 3141, 3
Princess Street, Bommbay-2. Mohd.  Ali Bazar, Mori
9. The International Book 22 Gate, Dethi.
House (Private) Limited, 22. Atma Ram & Sons, Kash- 9
g, Ash Lane, ~ Mahatma mere Gate, Dethi-6.
Gandhi Road,;Bombay-1.
) L 23. J. M. Jainr & Brothem, 13
12, Tihe International  liook 26 Mon Gate, Delhi.
Service, Deccan Gymkhana,
Poona~-4. 24. The Central News Agency, 1y
. 23/90, Connaught Place,
11, Charles Lambert & Com- L New Delhi
pany, 1ot, Maheatna
Gandis Road, Opposit a¢. The English Book Store, 20
Clock Tower. Fort, 7-1," Connaught Circus,
Bombay. New Delhl,
12, The Current Book Houee, o 26. Lakshmi Hook  Store, 43, 23

Maruti Lane, Raghunath
Dadayt Strect, Bombay-1,

Municipal Market, Jaapath,
New Delhi,




CORRIGENDA TO FORTY-SEVENTH REPORT OF "PAC, (1965-66)
(PRESENTED 10 LOK GABHA ON 6.4.19%6) -Val T-REPORT

Page
4
16
25
28

62
67
68

72
82

o}

112
114
117

130
132
138

150

Para

2,37

2.44
4.4
4,15

4,35
4.58
4,62
4.113

= 4 00 O U1 i~ 1~ 00
© B OB O 6

L ] - -
00 0N
W

(oelveReeNveleo o0 00 O (ORONO RN Yo N Xe X))
NS

HONIMO)m = Mo
gi—'l—‘OE\D

Line  For Read
11 overnauled overruled
7 ware were

13 state dthat stated that

- 2 (Head- AAudit Audit

ing)

10 ‘contemplating contemplated
1 tivh with
5=6 desided decided

23 asked asked as to whe-

ther
25 rates as rates
to whether

7 atcion action

4 form from

4 ogirinally originally

4 sucffient sufficient

2-3 ganel Penal

4 to pay'may 'to pay'

7 Arpendix XLIV XLV

3 1966 1965

7 Apnendix Apvendix XLVII
1 - Aprendix Anrendix XLVII
9 Rs.1l7. Rs 17.85 lakhs
2 contrator contractor

12 othr other

%8 8 groynes giroynes

8% 16 greynes groynes

3 (Ca1) (G&I)

5 rfor- refer-

13 Th The

3 (C&I) (G&I)

20 iicates indicates

F.1.0,



Page Pafe_ Line  For Read |
160 38.156 2 After the word "(Tebruary,1963)
Add "that the State"
176 8.204 2 After the word "ad" Add "hoe".
131 8.224 1 For""82,258.49 p." read "82,256, 491
186 8,244 2 "affected" effected
8.846 4 official officials
194 10.7 At the bottom after the word
"On becing....the" Add "reasons
the witness stated that in 195
when the Audit staff of the "
195 10.8 At the tor delete "The .eve.e
+s . the
202 10.37 3 Rs 3,31.09 Rs.3,31.09 lakhs
204 11.3 19 9,36 Rs 9. 36
206 11,12 7 state Status
207 11.15 4 Rs 306,46,74 36,46,74
218 11,30 10 carme gceme
11.32 7 Yagha Yaghna
223 At the top delete "hours..... a.m."
Add after the words “ztween the
. "hours of 9,30 p.m. and 5.30 a.m,":
225 12,1 2 Across 2CTOSS
239 4 cotractor contractor
240 15 indicates indicate
in colmn.l 302 32
246 "3 Kerola Kerala
252 16 delete the word "that"
271 14 tenders tenderer
275 1in colrn.3 India Kerala
286 9 state status
287 11 prociocus precision
289 6 exercution exccution
83 L.67 31.3.58 1.1.58
251 line 17 -Co- g _,.‘»g_ '
85  6.79 line 2 Lesreciate Leprecate



CONTENTS

Paas
COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTER 1965-66. (iii)
INTRODUCTION : . . . . . . . . . . 42
Chapter [—Excesses over voted grants and charged Appropriations . b4
Chapter II—Agriculture Department . . . . . . 6
Chapter III—Education Department . . . . . . 21
Chapter 1V—Health and Labour Deparument . . . . . 24
Chapter V—Revenue Department (Harijan Welfare Department) . . s8
Chapter VI—Industries Department . . . . . . . 6g
Chapter VII—Public Works Department (Kerals State Electricity Board) Ics
Chapter VIII—Public Works Department . . i
Chapter IX-—Stores Purchase Department . . . . . 188
Chapter X-—Revenue Departmemt . . . . . . 193
Chapter XI-—Finance Department . . 203
Chapter XI1-—General 224
APPENDIX® . . . . . . . . . . 27

I. Summary of main conclusions/recommendations of the Committee.
PART I11—PROCEEDINGS®®

Proceedings of 49th sitting held on 27-10-65 (AN).
Proceedings of soth sitting held on 28-10-65
Proceedings of s1st sitting held on 29-10-65 (FN)
Proceedings of s2nd sitting held on 29-1¢-65 (AN)
Proceedings of §3rd sitting held on 30-10-65
Proceedings of s4th sitting held on 1-31-65 (FN)
Proceedings of ssth sitting held on 1-11-65 (AN)
Proceedings of g1st sitting held on 8-3-66

e Appendices 11 to LXVI have been incorporated in Vol. II—Appendices of this Re-
port.

**Not printed (one cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five copics
placed in the Parliament Library).



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)
Shri R. R. Morarka—Chairman.
MEMBERS

Shrimati Akkamma Devi
Shri Ram Dhani Das

Shri Gulabrao Keshavrao Jedhe
Shri Cherian J. Kappen
Shri R. Keishing

Shri M. R. Krishna

Shri B. P. Maurya

Shri V. C. Parashar

Shri Nanubhai N. Patel

. Shri C. L. Narasimha Reddy
. Shri G. Yallamanda Reddy
. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri

. Shri Surendra Pal Singh
. Shri U. M. Trivedi

Shri M. P. Bhargava

Shri Chandra Shekhar
Shri S. C. Deb

. Shri R. S. Panjhazari
Shri Ram Sahai

. Shri Niranjan Singh

. Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee.

© PR Uk W

P I N I R R T e e e
R = O © 01D D WO

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

(i)
2883 (Aii) LS—1.



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Forty-seventh Re-
port on Appropriation Accounts, 1962-63 and 1963-64, Finance Ac-
counts 1962-63 and 1963-64 and Audit Reports 1964 and 1965 relating
to Government of Kerala.

2. The Appropriation Accounts, 1962-63. the Finance Accounts,
1962-63 and Audit Report, 1964 of the Government of Kerala were
laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha on 23rd August. 1965. The Ap-
propriation Accounts, 1963-64, Finance Accounts 1963-64 and Audit
Report, 1965 relating to Government of Kerala were laid on the
Table of the Lok Sabha on 22nd September, 1965. As the time at the
disposal of the Committee was limited, they selected only some of
the important paras from each vear's Audit Report and examined
them at their sittings held in the Legislative Assemblv Chamoer,
Trivandrum from 27th October to 1st November, 1965 with the prior
permission of the Speaker of Lok Sabha. A brief record of the pro-
ceedings of each sitting forms part of the Repert (Part I1)*.

3. The Committee considered and finalised the Report at their
sitting held on the 8th March, 1966, at New Delhi.

4. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Ap-
pendix I). For facility of reference those have been printed in thick
type in the body of the Report.

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and the Accountant
General, Kerala.

6. They would also like to express their thanks to the officers of
the Ministries of Home Affairs and Finance of the Government of
India and Secretaries and other officers of the various Departments/

‘WNOt uri;;‘twed—.--“(')ne cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five copies
placed in Parliament Library.

(iv)



Organisations of the Government of Kerala for the co-operation ex-
tended by them in giving information to the Committee during the
course of evidence,

New DrvLny; R. R. MORARKA,
March 18, 1966. Chairman,
Phalguna 27, 1887 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.




EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS AND CHARGED APPRO-
PRIATIONS (PARA 15, Pp. 21-27 OF AUDIT REPORT, 1964 AND
PARA 12, Pp. 14-18 OF AUDIT REPORT, 1965)

1.1. The Accounts for the years 1962-63 and 1963-64 disclosed the
following excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations:

1962-63
Excesses over Voted Grants

Sl.  No. and Name of Grant Finat Expenditure  Excess
No. Grant
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 1. Agricultural Income-tax
and Sales Tax . . 34,70,400 35,218,821 68.421
2 XII. Jails . . 42,79,200 44.18,907 1,39,707
3 XXI. Public Health anmecr-
ing . : - 94,37,300 1,29,43,260 35,05,960
4 XXXIL Irng.mon . . . 1,57.31,000 1,62,95,780 §.64,780
§ XXXIII. Public Works . . 11,19,8¢,800 11,28,40,263  8,53,463
6 XXXV, Transport Schemes . 4,24.65,8c0  4,25.03.5€8  1.277€8
7 XXXVII. Pensions ... 2,0482,400 2,10.80,591  5.98,191
8 XLV. Capita |l Outlay on Irriga-
tion . . . . 2,91,§7.800 3,59,31,371 67.73,571
9 LI. Commured Valuc of Pen-
sions . , . . . 1,50,000 2.26,183 76,183

Excesses over Charged Appropriations

Sl.  No. and Name of Appropriation Final Ap-  Expenditure  Excess

No. propriation

ST, = — =
1 IIl. Excise . . . 36,700 36.843 143
2 Debt Charges C - 4,86,39,000 4,91,66,825  5,27,825
3 X XXVII. Pensions . . 2,04,200 2,47,241 43,041

4 XLIX. Capital Outlay on Trans—
pon SChemcs . . 1,10,000 1,41,412 31,412




10 65-64 ¢

Excesses over Voted Grants

SI. . No. and Name of Grant Final  Expenditure Fxcess
No. Grant
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 I Agricultural Income-tax  and
Sales Tax . . : 36,95,100 37.08,065  1,03.8€%
2 X. District Administration and
Miscellaneous . . g1,38.200 41.78,035 39,835
3 XII Jails : . 47,20,000 48.56.400  1.36,4c9
4 XXI. Public Health Engmeer-
ing . 99,26,500 1,28,01,664 28,75,164
5 XXII. Agriculture . . 1,70,92,500 1,72,94,344 2,01,844
6 XXV. Animal Husbandrv . 56,38,500 §7,39,002 1,00,502
7 XXXVII. Pensions . . 2,36,52,000 2.67,75,6cO  31,23,600
8 XLIII. Capital Ou[lay on Public
Health . 94,63,300 1,14,23,320 19,60,020

‘e’

XLVI. Capxtal Outlay on Irrxga-
tion . 2,86,26,900  3,93,86,577 1,07,59:677

Excesses over Charged Appropriations

S1. No. and Name of Appropriation Final Ap- Expenditurc Excess

No. propriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 L Agr:culturallncomc-tax and
Sales Tax . . 20,000 21,702 1,702
2 1I1. Excise . . . . 14,600 14,725 12§
3 Debt Charges . . . 5,65,80,400 5,76,07,982  10,27,582

4 XI1. Admunistration of Justice . 12,59,000 12,70,714 11,714




3

Sl.  No. and Name of Appropriation  Final Ap- Expenditure Excess

No. propriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
s XVII. General Education . 1,25,000 1,41,884 16,884
6 XXII. Agticulture . . . 6,72,781%}  6,72,781
7 X‘XV .Ammal‘H‘usbandry . 4,000 5,257 1,257
AL

8 XL. Miscellaneous . . 48,37,200  48,87,249 50,049
9 XLV. Capital Outlay on In-

dustrial Development . . 77,900 86,153 8,25

1.2. The following table compares the number and amount of ex-
cess over total voted grants during 1963-64 with the excesses in the
preceding three years:

Year No. of cases Amount
(In lakhs of Rupees)
1960-61 . . . . 8 1,33°55
-
1961-62 . . . . 11 1,40° 18
1962-63 . . . . 9 1,27°08
1963-64 . : : . 9 1,93+01

13 Tho followmg table compares the number and amount of ex-
cesses over charged appropriations during 1963-64 with the excesses
in the preceding three years:

Year No. of cases Amount
(In lakhs of Rupees)
1960-61 . . . . 7 6469
1961-62 . . . . 2 0 04
1962-63 . . . . 4 6-02
1963-64 . . . . 9 17-90

"Bxpcndlmre incurred on account of decretal pnymcnts of land acquisition charges
without provision.




4

1.4. Notes explaining the reasons for the excesses under the
varjous voted grants and charged appropriations during %he years
1962-63 and 1963-64 have been furnished by the Departments con-
cerned (Appendices II to XXVII).

1.5. The Committee’s observations in respect of sorie of the cases
of excesses are recorded in the following paragraphs:

(i) Grant No. XIlI-—Jails, 1963-64 (Voted)

1.6. In the note on Group Head “22 Jails (a) (i) Superintendence”
furnished by the Home Department (Appendix XI) it has been
stated that the “expenditure under Contingencies was foreseen, but
the proposal for Supplementary Grant was not submitted on the
ground that the additional funds required were less than Rs, 5000.
As per para 53 of the Travancore-Cochin Budget Manual no change
in the estimates amounting to less than Rs. 10,000 under any sub-
head of appropriation or detailed account head is to be proposed.
Apart from this, usually explanation for variations for amount less
than 10% or Rs. 10,000 whichever is less, need not be furnished in
the Appropriation Accounts.

1.7. The Committee, however, learn from Audit that para 533 of
the Travancore-Cochin Budget Manual relates to modifications te
the budget estimates for the subsequent year. Paras 78-80 of the
Budget Manual provide for provision of funds by reappropriation
while parag 84-85 ibid allow taking of supplementary demand to
cover additional expenditure. The Committee are therefore unable
fo accept the argument for not submitting proposals for supplemen-
tary Demand.

1.8. Nor do the Committee appreciate the contention of the
Department that one of the reasons for allowing the excess to re-
main uncovered can be attributed to the fact of non-furnishing of
reasons for variations for amounts less than 10 per cent or Rs. 10,000,
whichever is less in the Appropriation Accounts,

(ii) Grant No. XXI—Public Health Engineering (Voted), 1962-63.

1.9. In the note furnished by the Health and Labour Department
(Appendix XIII) it has been stated under Group-Head 30(e) (i)-5-
Construction of tube-wells that the excess of Rs. 1,064 was due to
misclassification. The Committee would like the various Depart-
ments to peint out such misclassifications to Audit immediately after
they came to notice, for rectification.



5
(iii) Grant No. XL—Miscellaneous (Charged), 1963-64

1.10. It has been stated in the note furnished by the Finance De-
partment (Appendix XXIII) that an excess of Rs. 30,183 was as a

result of amount deposited in the Courts during the year 1963 in
satisfactlon of court decrees.

1.11. From the note furnished, the Committee find that the
amounts in satisfaction of court decrees were drawn in the months
of October and November, 1963. Since there was sufficient time
after the drawal of the smounts, the Committee do not understand
why Supplementary Demands could not be obtained during the
financial year to cover this expenditure.

1.12. The Committee find that excess occurred in several cases
due to laxity of financial control and loose budgeting. The Com-
mittee feel, therefore, that a greater degree of financial control and
accuracy in budgeting are called for in order to minimise cases
excesses, The Departments which have incurred expenditure in
excess of the grants for two consecutive years need special attention.

1.13. Subject to these observations, the Committee recommend
that the excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts, 1962-63

and 1963-64, be regularised by Parliament in the manner prescribed
in the Constitution.



1

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
Avoidable expenditure—para 34, page 46 (Audit Report, 1964)

2.1. The quantity of “Bonemeal” required by the Agriculture
Department for distribution at subsidised rate during 1958-59 was
estimated at 13,908 tons. The quantity to be purchased, however, was
fixed in the first instance as 4,000 tons in June, 1958 but reassessed as

6,000 tons in January, 1959.

2.2, Tenders were invited by the Director of Agriculture twice,
first in June, 1958 for the supply of 4000 tons and the second in
January, 1959 for the supply of 2,000 tons. In the former case the
contract was awarded to a firm which quoted the lowest rate of
Rs. 314 per ton f.o.r. destination and in the latter case, it was entrust-
ed to four contractors at increased rates ranging from Rs. 318 to
Rs. 336 per ton according to the place of delivery. The extra ex-
penditure owing to purchases having been made in two instalments
amounted to Rs. 22,740 computed with reference to the lower rates
obtained in June. 1958.

2.3. The Committee desired to know as to why an order was placed
for the supplv of 4,000 tons of bonemeal only, when the quantity
required by the Department for distribution at subsidised rate during
1958-59 was estimated as 13.908 tons. The Additional Secrctary. Agri-
culture Department stated in evidence that an assessment of the
requirements was made in the beginning of the vear on the basis of
the district officers’ report and the total requirements indicated were
near about 13.000 tons. In the budget for the vear, there was a pro-
vision of Rs. 5.75 lakhs for paying subsidies. It was decided to res-
trict the purchase to what would be absorbed by the amount of sub-
sidv. The quantity which could be distributed on subsidv with the
amount provided in the budget worked out to about 6,000 tons. There
was a stock of 2,000 tons carried over from the previous vear. On
being asked about the difference between the two figures, the wit.
ness stated that it was the position at that time when the budget was
prepared. Subsequently, there were some other proposals of giving
short term loans to agriculturists to buy bonemeal and other fertili-
zers, which were not in view when the budget proposals were made.

6



Y

As such, it was considered that the total demand would be much
more than the original estimate. Actual purchase could not be made
because of the limited budget provision.

2.4. On being asked to explain the meaning of ‘giving of subsidy’,
in this case, the witness stated that after the stocks were purchased
from the stockists, applications were received from the cultivators,
who paid less than what it would cost the Government. Actual price
to the cultivator was 25 per cent less than the cost price. That was
the extent of subsidy.

2.5. Explaining why orders for 4,000 tons were placed, the witness
stated that before the year began, the Depariment was separately
negotiating with the manufacturers. There was a great scarcity of
bonemeal and the Department was not getting adequate gquantity.
56 manufacturers were approached to supplv the bonemea! on nego-
tiated basis. Replies were received from 5 or 6 persons. All of them
put together were prepared to supply only 2,000 tons. In repiyv to a
further question the witness stated that the Department was aware
that it might not be possible to get the entire quantity of 13,000 tons
which was assessed to be the requirement. The Department was
also aware that it would be able to distribute 6.000 tons and in addi-
tion some additional quantity might he required for meeting the re-
quirements in the first cultivation . ason of the followins vear.

2.6. The Commuttee pointed out that the Department wanted 6.000
tons—4,000 tons for distribution in the same year and another 2.009
tons for the following vear and enquired as to why the purchase was
split into two lots. The witness informed the Committer that the
Department had already entered into negotiations with the manufac-
turers who had offered only 2,000 tons while the demand was 6.000
tons plus 2,000 tons. It was anticipated that the purchase of 2000
tons would materialise in two or three months and orders were plac-
ed for 4,000 tons. On being asked whether the Departmont had tried
to get more than 8,000 tons. the witness replied in the negative and
added that the Department was finding ¢ difficult to get even 6,000
tons in the normal circumstances. The witness admitted that in no

circumstances the Department could have fulfilled the estimate of
13.000 tons.

2.7. The Committee desired to know the basis of distribution of
bonemeal. The Additional Secretary stated that it was distributed
on a pro rata basis according to the demand made by the various dis-
tricts. The Director of Agriculture informed the Committee that the
distribution depended on soil conditions. If the soils were very



8

acidic, larger allotments were made and lesser allotments were made
whare soils were not very acidic and where other fertilizers could
also be used. In reply to a further question, the witness stated that
even if the estimates were called for from the District Agricultural
Officers, a real assessment of the requirements was made at the head-
quarters before the orders were placed.

2.8. The Committee desired to know as to how the figure of 4,000
tons was fixed. The Additional Secretary stated that 4.900 tons was
fixed on the basis of budget provision. The witness further explain-
ed that the total requirements worked out to 13,000 tons, which the
Department knew would be difficult to get from the market. Seccnd-
ly. there was not enough money provided in the budget to buy the
bonemeal and distribute it at subsidised rate. The decision had to
be taken immediately in regard to the quantity required to place
orders. It was calculated that with the available budget provision,
the Department would be able to subsidise to the extent of 6,000
tons only. The total requirement for the year was 6,000 tons plus
2,000 tons for the following year totalling to 8,000 tons. As against
that. there was a held over stock of 2,000 tons.

2.9. In reply to a question the witness stated that because of the
difficulty in getting the requirements through tenders, the Depart-
ment went in for direct negotiations with the 56 people. The De-
partment also thought that it would get its requirements at reason-
able rates. On being asked whether the reason to reduce the quantity
from 6,000 tons to 4,000 tons was due to the issue of a tender enquiry,
the witness stated that it was not due to the issue of tonder enquiries.

2.10. The Committee desired to know as to why the tenders: were
not invited for all the 6,000 tons. The Director of Agriculture in-
formed the Committee that generally their experience had been that
if the requirements for the year were intimated, the price in the
market for the bonemeal went up. As the bonemeal was in very
great demand, if they invited tenders all at once in a lumpsum for
large quantities, the prices tended to go up. The prices went up in
the market even if the tender for 3,000 tons or 4,000 tons was put up.
The witness further added that it was a deliberate decisicn to restrict
the tender to 4,000 tons. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that the negotiations started sometime in December and the decision
to enter into negotiation was taken a little earlier. Sometime in
February, next year, the Director wrote to various people.

2.11. On being asked whether there was a notice calling for ten-
ders, the witness stated that there was no tender notice to those 36



9

people and that was only an enquiry. On 11-1-1958, the Director
was asked to assess the total requirements of bonemeal for distribu-
tion and the Director was also asked to state whether the bonemeal
should be got through tenders or by direct negotiations with the
manufacturers at the agreed rates which might be cheaper than the
market price. A report was received from the Director sometime in
April, 1958. The Director was holding negotiations with the manu-
facturers between January and April, 1958. The report of the Direc-
tor was examined. After further correspondence, one firm had
offered 500 tons, which was the biggest quantity. Soon after the
orders were placed, intimation was received from the Government of
India stating that the firm had been black-listed.

2.12. On being asked whether those 56 people were excluded when
the tenders were issued, the witness replied in the negative.

2.13. In reply to a question. the witness stated that the total
yuantity required was not indicated to the manufacturers. They
were asked to indicate the maximum quantity they could supply and
the rates and terms at which they could supply. Only 6 persons had
responded who accounted for only 2,000 tons. Since the negctiations
completely failed. tenders were invited again.

2.14. On be'ng asked as t» what happened between June, 1958
(when decision to invite tenders fcr 4,000 tons only was taken) and
January. 1959 (when issue of another tender was considered, the
negotiations having failed). the witness stated that during that
period, the Department was finalising arrangements for the purchase
of 500 tons for which orders were placed on the firm. But by the
end of the year the Department came to know that the particular
firm had been black-listed. In a note recorded by the Secretary on
11th June. 1958 it was mentioned that the firm was supplying spuri-
ous manure to the Mysore Government and therefore, it was not
safe to do business with the firm.

2.15. The Committee desired to know whether the Department
negotiated with the party with whom the order for 4,000 tons was
placed to increase the quantity to 6,000 tons at the same rate. The
witness replied that the Department did not do so because the De-
partment was still hoping that the negotiations would succeed. Tt
was on 11th June. 1958 that the Department came to know that the
party which had quoted the lowest rate in the negotiations could
not be approached. But the Department was continuing corres-
pondence with the 4 cr 5 other parties to find out whether those
parties could improve the terms of supply. The formal decision to
give up negotiations was taken almost in the subsequent financial



10

year. He admitted, however, that in January they knew
that indications were fairly dim but before the decision to issue
Aanother tender was taken, formal decision to abandon negotiations
had not been taken although they knew that this was ngt likely to
bear fruit.

2.16. In reply to a question the witness stated that the first sue-
cessful tenderer tendered for the second tender also and supplied
400 tons in the second time.

2.17. An unhappy feature of this case is that although the re-
quirements were estimated at 13,908 tons of bonemeal, and funds
for subsidy were available for 6,000 tons, yet instead of attempting
to purchase 6,000 tons, this quantity was split up into two lots and
tenders were invited for 4000 tons only, at the beginning. The argu-
ments advanced for doing so, that there was paucity of funds and
there was scarcity of bonemeal in the market and that if all the re-
quirements were put together in the tender the prices would have
gone up are not convincing. For, funds for the entire amount of
6000 tons were available and the entire gquantity was actually pur-
chased, though in different lots. and prices paid for the second lot
of 2.000 tons were much higher than the prices paid for the first lot of
4,000 tons. In the opinion of the Committee, the futile and prolong-
ed efforts of the Department to procure 2,000 tons of honemeal
through negotiations instead of through proper tender, were hardly
justified. In these circumtances. the Commitiee are unable to find
proper justification for not purchasing all the 6.000 tons of bonemeal
in one lot, which resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 22.740,
which was avoidable. The Committee would, therefore, desire the
Departments to guard against such cases which result in unneces-
sary expenditure to the Exchequer,

Establishment of one hundred acre farms at Koothali and Kozha—
para 32. pp. 37T—40 (Audit Report, 1965)

2.18. In December, 1957, the State Government sanctioned the
establishment of 2 farms of 100 acres each, one at Koothali in Kozhi-
kode District and the other at Kozha in Kottayam District, with
the obiect of conducting research on crops other than paddy, such
as Mango, Sapota. Jack, Cocoa, etc. A grant not exceeding Rs. 1'83
lakhs was sanctioned by the Government of India for this scheme
on condition that their share would be limited to certain prescribed
proportions of the actual expenditure on recurring and non-recurring
items. The total expenditure incurred on the scheme upto the end
of March, 1964 amounted to Rs. 8:78 lakhs.

2.19. No research is reported to have been conducted (May, 1964).



11

Koothali Farm (Kozhikode District) Actual Expenditure: Rs. 3-67
lakhs (upto May, 1964) Started in January, 1958 in the area
transferred from the Revenue Department

2.20. In May, 1959, the Department decided to abandon the site
when it came to notice that the area would be submerged in the
reservoir of the proposed Kuttiadi Irrigaticn Project. The site was,
however, abandoned only in March, 1963, as an alternative site could
be chosen after about four years in February, 1963; the site aban-
doned was transferred to the Revenue Department in November,
1963.

2.21. The total expenditure incurred tor cultivation purposes (in-
cluding land development) on the abandoned site was Res. 2-3% lakhs
(Establishment: Rs. 0-73 lakhs; land development: Rs. 0-25 lakh
and other contingencies: Rs. 1-91 lakhs). Out of this, expenditure
amounting to Rs. 1-45 lakhs was incurred after the decision of May,
1959 to abandon the site.

222, The receipts from cultivaticn during this period. amounted
te Rs. 0-17 lakh. The net infructuous expenditure thus amounted
to about Rs. 128 lakhs.

223. The Committee desired to know whether anv research work
on crups was buing carried on at present in the farms:.  The Addi-
tional Secretary informed the Committee that it had since develop-
ed into a fairly good station and in Kozha some work was going on.
Thr Divector of Agriculture further informed the Cormmitiee that
the different hybrid varieties under different conditions were being
studed. The research work would commence after ail the material
had been coliected. The witness further stated that on mango and
sapata, obzervations had been started. The work had been planned
according to a technical programme for carrving out rescarch. The
planting had bern done on the basis of the research work tn be con-
durted on those plunts. After thev attained the stage of lowering,
the actual work would commence. On being asked ahcut the delay
of seven vears from 1957 to 1964, the witness stated that the plants
were planted in 1960, and they had to come to some stage and suffi-
cient material had to be collected. On being asked about the re-
marks in the Audit Report, the Additional Secretary stated that
technically. it was correct that no research had been done. But the
foundations had been laid and they were in the stage of taking it
further,

2.24. On being pointed cut that the original scheme envisaged
that it would take a period of 7 vears before the research work was
started, the Additional Secretary informed the Committee that the
actual possession of land took sometime and there was uncertainty
about the programme. There was also some controversy about the



12
unsuitability of the site etc.

2.25. The Committee desired to know as to why a sum of Rs. 1-43
lakhs was incurred in regard to Koothali farm after the decision to
abandon the farm was taken in May, 1959. The witness informed
the Committee that as soon as the decision to abandon the farm
was taken, instructions were issued not to take up any perennial
plants. The arecanut and coconut nurseries and the bullocks which
were there had to be maintained. Whatever had been completed
were continued to be maintained. The investigation of the Kuttiadi
Project was sanctioned in November, 1958. There were changes in
the technical decision in regard to the location of the dam and other
things which was done in April'May, 1959. It was at that stage
that orders were issued not to take up any expenditure which could
be avoided. Instructions were also issued to look out for alternative
sites and one site was tentatively approved. There was also consi-
derable public agitation in the Kuttiadi area against the farm being
shifted. So another attempt had been made to find out a suitable
site in the same area.

2.26. On being asked as to how Rs. 289 lakhs were spent on the
development of the land, the witness stated that there were lot of
jungles which had to be cleared. Paddy swamp area had to be laid
out into plots. The main drainage channels were dug. Heavy flow
of water from the hillock was regulated by earthen bund reservoirs.
Mud roads were also laid.

2.27. The Committee have heen informed by the Department in
a subsequent note (Appendix XXVIII) that a sum eof Rs. 143,371
was spent on the Koothali Farm upto May, 1959 when a decision to
abandon the site was taken. Out of the sum of Rs. 1-45 lakhs spent
after May, 1959 and upto 31st March, 1963 (new site was taken
possession of on 26th March, 1963). only Rs. 61,684 was spent for
cultivation purposes. It has been stated further that no expendi-
ture was incurred on the old farm (abandoned) alter 3ist March,
1963.

2.28. While the Committee appreciate that a research project of
this nature does take time to mature, they feel that the time taken
in this case was excessive. This was partly due to the subsequent
decision to abandon the old site of the farm. The Committee also
feel that if the delay of four years in abandoning the old site of the
farm had been avoided, a substantial part of the expenditure of
about Rs. 1.45 lakhs incurred on the old site could have been avoided.



13

228, The Committee hope that there would mot be any undue
délay in starting the actual research work at the new site of the
Koethali Farm,

Kozha Farm (Kottayam District), Expenditure incurred. Rs. 5-18

lakhs (Upto March, 1964), Farm operation started in August,
1958—Para 32(b) (i), p. 39.

2.30. L.and measuring 91-50 acres belonging to private parties wis
acquired at Kozha by the Agriculture Department in July, 1958 and
May, 1959 at a cost of Rs. 2-33 lakhs.

2.31. In February. 1960, the Director of Agriculture reported to
‘Government that this land was not fit for establishing the research
farm and that the Department should not have taken possession of
the site and referred in this connection to the report of an officer
who had reported on the unsuitability of the site in 1958. An area
of 6275 acres has since been utilised for carrying out some explo-
ratory trials on introduction and acclamatization of some new crops
and for growing crops like ginger. tapioca, etc., to work out the
economics of cultivation of such crops as inter-crops.

2.32. The Director of Agriculture stated in October 1964 that ‘a
sound foundation has already been laid for starting research on all
crops other than paddy’.

2.33. In reply to a question, the witneses stated that in regard to
Kozha farm, which was started in 1958-59, there was some contro-
versy in 1960-61 and there was some pressure from some people
for the site to be shifted which also contributed to some delay. It
took five years to do experiment in this case.

2.34. The Committee drew the attention of the witness to the
report of the Director of Agriculture made in February, 1960 about
thé unsuitability of the site as pointed out by an officer in 1958 and
wanted to know why the Department had taken possession of the
site. The witness informed the Committee that this particular
report of the Director was made in a particular context. There was
controversy about the unsuitability of the soil. The whale history
was gone into and the Director dealt with the allegations and re-
ported that it was not really bad. The land was only representative
of the terrain and soil of the place. It was a fact that there was an
expert report about the unsuitability of the land. The Director was
not a technical person. The Director had stated that he did not feel

2883 (Aii) LS—2.



14

sompetent to over-rule the technical opinion. The soil was capable
of being used because all over the area there were crops of that
kind.

2.35. On being asked as to why this particular land vas pur-
chased in 1959 for the purpose for which it was not suitable accord-
ing to the best technical opinion then available, the witness stated
that in 1958 certain officer reported that it was not suitable at all
for the purpose but on the file there was no definite reason given by
the authority who had ordered acquisition as to why the technical
opinion was over-ruled. The decision to over-rule the technical
advice was taken in 1958 at the Minister’s level. Asked whether the
land was forced on Government as it could not be disposed of, the
witness stated that about 45 to 50 acres of land was acquired from
one family but there was nothing on the file about the acquisition.

2.36. On being pointed out that the land acquired by the authority
was a different land and not the land seen by the Director of Agri-
culture, the witness informed the Committee that as far as the
acquisition was concerned there was a report from the Director of
Agriculture wherein he had stated that some land was shown to him
on the basis of recommendations of the local officers and after ingpec-
tion the land was acquired. In reply to a further question, the
witness added that up to the end of 1963-64, an expenditure of
Rs. 2,84,543 has been incurred which excluded the land acquisition
charges.

237. The Committee feel perturbed over the revelations made in
this case. The Committee find from the copy oi the D.O, lctter
No. 1457/60 /'A.D.(As.p.4) dated 15-2-60 from the Secretary, Agricul-
ture Department to Director of Agriculture furnished at their
instance (Appendix XXVIII) that the Report of the experts dated the
17.358 clearly showed that the land was unfit for the purpose of
starting the Research Farm. The Secretary had also pointed out that
the inspection of the site by the then Director if Agriculture was not
exhaustive. The Committee are surprised that in spite of this, the
land for the farm was acquired in July, 1958 and May, 1959 at a cost
of Rs. 2:33 lakhs after the technical opinion was overhauled in 1938
at the Minister’s level.

2.38. In the same letter it has aiso been revealed that the Director
of Agriculture had pointed out that the lands that were being ac-
‘quired were not exactly the lands that he had ceen before and that
some of the good lands which had been shown to him and which
would have been very useful for the Research Station, were not in-
eluded in the acquisition. The result is that out of 91.50 acres of
land acquired, only 62.75 acres have since been utilised for explora-



tory trials and an expenditure of Rs. 284543 has already been
imeurred, excluding land acquisition charges,

2.39. The Committee desire that a thorough investigation should
be made in this case in order to find out (i) why the acquisition was
made under these circumstances and also (ii) who influenced the
scquisition of this land. The Committee desire that responsibility
should be fixed for this transaction which appears to be a product
of unhealthy influence.

Para 32 (b) (ii), p. 39.

2.40. Sixteen out of twenty buildings acquired at a cost of Rs. 28,364
in the land acquired for the scheme were disposed of in auction in
August-September, 1961 for a sum of Rs. 4,062 only. The successful
bidders for the remaining 4 buildings had not remitted the sale value
till May, 1964; the Department proposed to reauction them (May,
1964) .

2.41. In regard to the acquisition of 16 buildings the witness
informed the Committee that most of the buildings were small huts
which belonged to various parties. There were only one or two
tiled buildings. An attempt was made to find out whether build-
ings could be used for purposes such as quarters. Only 9 were to
be used out of 20 buildings. Some estimates for maintenance and
repairs were prepared. It was not considered worthwhile to repair
the buildings when it was found that on an average it would cost
about Rs 3,000 by way of maintenance charges. So it was decided
to dispose of the buildings. In the case of 4 buildings whose success-
ful bidders did not remit the sale value, the earnest money deposited
in the auction had been forfieted. Out of these four buildings. cne
had been dismantled by the builder himself and the other three were
auctioned for a sum of Rs. 1,460 in all. On being asked whether
there was any nmention in the Project Report of the scheme that
the buildings were also to be acquired for the purpase of imple-
menting the scheme of research, the witness stated that the lands
were to be acquired and along with that, houses had also been taken
ever.

242 In the opinion of the Committee, if most of the buildings
were huts which could not be put to any use, no extra amount should
have been spent in acquiring them along with the land.

Pera 32(b) (iii)—pp. 39-40.

2.43. The work of providing wire fencing to the farm at Kozha
was entrusted to a labour contract society in March, 1958 at an esti-



t¢

mated cost of Rs. 16,338, As the society abandoned the work aftée
executing a small portion of it, the remaining part of the work wis
entrusted to another contractor at higher rates in December, 1950
after inviting fresh tenders; the extra expenditure d@mounted to
Rs. 14978. Government stated (October, 1964) that the Registrar of
Co-operative Societies had been asked to recover the amount from
the society by withholding payments due to it.

2.44. In regard to the loss incurred as a result of entrusting the
work of providing wire fencing to the farm at Kozha to a Labour
Contract Society, the witness informed the Committee that a loss of
Rs. 13582 was incurred in the process, In reply to a question
the witness stated that the Society was registered on 19.6.1958 and
the contract was given in March, 1959. At the time of enquiry there
ware 75 members. On being asked whether any earnest money was
taken from the Society for the execution of the work, the witness
stated that under the rules earnest money was not collected from
the Society and further added that the Labour Contract Society
was started as an experimental measure, and in those years certain
concessions were given which included the concession regarding the
earnest money.

2.45. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the bank
balance of the Society was about Rs. 30 and it had no other assets.

2.36. In reply to a further question, the witness stated that the
work was entrusted by the P.W.D. and the Department had asked
the P.W.D. to realise the amount. The Chief Engineer had stated
that nothing could be realised. So the Registrar of the Co-operative
Society was asked to find out whether anything could be realised
through his Department. I had been found that the working of the
Society was thoroughly bad and the Registrar had ordered the liqui-
dation of the Society. The Registrar had reported that the assets
of the Society were only Rs. 28 and so the loss could not be realised.
On being asked as to how the Registrar could realise the dues
from the Society, the witness stated that there was the moral pres-
sure of the Department. The Society was working under the
control of the Registrar and it could be persuaded to clear the dues.
If it was not possible, the Society had to be liquidated and the
liquidator could be asked to see whether the dues of the Government
could be paid. o}

2.47. The Committee find from a note submitted by the Depart-
ment subsequently that as on 30.6.1959 there were 729 members on
the Society with a paid-up share capital of Rs. 780. It has also been
stated that the Block Development Officer, Uzhavoor was the Ex-
Officio President and the Junior Engineet, Kuravilangad was the

Ex-Officio Member of the Co-operative Society (Appendix XXIX).



17

2‘8 Jt passes the eolpprehensmn of the Committee, how the
ahu-s ‘of the Co-operaﬁvg Society detenorated to such an extent
thhiq a short period when an official was the President of the Socie-
ty and another a Member. l; ipdncntes that thm two officials were
negligent of their duties and responsibilities and had not cared to
safeguard the interests of the Government. The Committee would
like the Government to take due notice of these lapses. They should
slso issue general instructions that when government officials are
the office bearers of any Socnetles they should, inter alia, safeguard
the financial interests of the government in any dealings of such
secicties, o

Scheme for the development of rubber plantation—Parg 36, pages 44-
45. (Audit Report, 1965).

2.49. In June, 1961 Government allotted, free of cost, 77 acres of
land to 22 persons under the scheme for the development of rubber
cultivation in Mukkunnimala, Quilon District. The entire area was
within the firing range of the Defence Department (which was
established in 1937), but this was brought to the notice of Govern-
ment by the Director of Rubber Plantations only in September, 1961,
when the actual firing practice started. The lands allotted were
resumed in July. 1962; fresh land was allotted free of cost to the
persons at a different site. The resumption of the land already
allotted involved the payment of Rs. 42875 as compensation towards
the value of improvements already eftected therein.

2.50. Government stated in March, 1964 that the fact that the
area fell within the firing range escaped the notice of the survey
party also. In July, 1964, Government stated that action had been
taken to fix the responsibility for the loss: but reported subse-
quently (December, 1964) that the matter was not being pursued
further based on the report of the Chief Conservator of Forests
that his Department had not been informed of the purpose for which
the land in the possession of the Defence Department was put to
use its effects on the adjoining area.

2.51. Explaining the nature of the Scheme, the Additional Secre-
tary stated in evidence that the scheme was intended to provide
some work to educated unemployed persons. 3i acres were given
to each individual and persons were selected by a district committee.
On being pointed out that the survey maps or the village records
of the land should have indicated that the land stood in the name
of the Defence Ministry, the witness stated that there were 70 and
odd acres which belonged to the Defence Ministry and that area
was not involved. The area was beyond those 70 and odd acres



18

where allotments were made. Subsequently, the Defence Ministry
had informed the Department that they had a firing range in those
70 acres and certain area adjacent to that area had to be kept as a
danger zone. Actually, there was no information about that
earlier, The 77 acres had not been touched.

2.52. In reply to a further question, the witness stated that the
Department came to know that the area came within the firing
range in July, 1961 after the N.C.C. had started their practice from
July, 1961,

2.53. He further added that the danger zone had to be maintain-
ed. The Department had no knowledge of the extent up to which
the danger zone had been extended. On being asked whether
there was any notification in regard to the firing range, the witness
stated that there was no notification for firing range; but thcre was
notification in regard to danger zone. The witness added that the
Ministry of Defence when asked were not in a position to s:y whe-
ther there was any notification issued by them in that regard.

2.54. Asked whether the persons were told not to incur further
expenditure on the land, after it came to the notice in 1961 that
the area came within the firing range, the witness stated that there
was no indication in the file to that effect.

2.55. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the scheme
had provided for certain loans being given to the people to deve-
lop, improve and raise plantation. A sum of Rs. 750 per acre was
given to each individual as per the scheme and the amount was
paid in instalments. A sum of Rs. 22,780 had been paid to those
educated unemployed people on 30th July,K 1962. '

256. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that
one individual was given Rs. 5,800 as compensation as he had cons-
tructed a fairly pucca house, installed 12 looms and was also run-
ning a school for weaving. Out of 3} acres, 3 acres was to be used
for rubber plantation and 50 cents could be used for house and

other purposes.

2.57. The Committee desired to know the basis on which the
compensation of Rs. 42,875 was calculated. The witness stated that
compensation for the buildings put up there and for the improve-
ments that had been made on rubber plantation was worked out
by the Tehsildar appointed for the purpose with the help of local
P.W.D. officers.



19

2,58, The Committee have been furnished with further informa-
tion (Appendix XXX) on the following points:—

1. A note showing the date of allotment of land and the date
when the allottees took actual possession, the amounts
*of loan given to each person, the dates when the loans
were given, etc.

2. The date of communication from the Defence Department
intimating about the firing range, in the area.

3. The basis on which compensation towards the value of
improvements made in the land was arrived at.

2.59. The Committee feel unhappy to note that there was lack of
<co-ordination amongst various authorities, civil and defence, as a
result of which the jungle area falling within the danger zone of the
firing range was cleared and allotted for rubber plantation to indivi-
duals.

2.60. It is surprising that there was “no Gazette notification
informing the public of the existence of the range of the danger zone
behind it” (vide Minutes of meeting held on 3rd July, 1962, in the
room of Chief Secretary to Government of Kerala). The Committee
would desire that in all cases where firing ranges exist it should
invariably be the responsibility of the authorities concerned to notify
the public about the firing range and the danger zone. Apart from
that, special efforts should be made to bring this fact to the notice
of the local inhabitants, more so if the range is surrounded by jungle
area.

2.61. It is needless to say that the Department of Agriculture are
not also free from blame in this case. It transpired at the meeting
held on 3rd July, 1962 in the room of the Chief Secretary to Govern-
ment of Kerala, that even in 1960 when clearance of the forest area
was taken up by the Director of Rubber Plantations, there were com-
plaints that firing prevented the contractors from utilising all the
time available. But all the action taken at that time was to come to
an understanding with army authorities to clearly specify the periods
during which the target practices took place in order to facilitate the
<learing of the forest growth during the clear period.

2.62. It is clear therefore that the Department had knowledge of
the danger involved even in 1960, and in spite of this, they went ahead
with the work of clearance of forests and allotment of land for culti-



4

vation. This action, which is mexphcable has resulied in Gevera-

ment’s getting involved in paying compensatijon of Rs. 42,785 whicls
was totally avoidable.

2.63. The Committee are also rised that even in 1961 the indi-
viduals were not told not to incur further expenditure on the land,
whan it was officially known that the area came under the danger
some. The Committee hope that such lapses would be avoided im
future.



m

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
Obsolete text books—para 96(ii), p. 114 (Audit Report, 1965)

3.1. The Text Books Office, Trivandrum has the monopoly of
supplying Text Books required by schools in the State. In a num-
ber of cases, apparently owing to over estimation of actual require-
ments large stocks of Text Books remained unsold, year after yvear.
The cost of books so rendered obsolete during the six years ended
March, 1963 (excluding cases where the balance stock was less than
10 per cent of the total number of copies printed.purchased and
less than 5000 copies) amounted to Rs. 6.30 lakhs, at 70 per cent
face value (percentage adopted for valuing closing stock). A part
of the stock of books rendered obsolete by March, 1960 and costing
Rs. 3 35 lakhs was sold by auction in December, 1961 as waste paper
feiching only about Rs. 26,835 which worked out to 8 per cent of
the cost price. Balance stock of value of Rs. 2.95 lakhs is to be
disposed of (October, 1964).

3.2. Explaining the reasons why large number of copies of text-
books were left unsold due to over-estimation, etc., the Secretary,
Egucation Department stated in evidence that the estimates for
printing of text books were usually prepared by a Committee which
included the Secretary, Education Department, Director of Public
Instructions, the Text Book Officer and the Press Superintendent.
That Committee generally took into consideration certain factors
such as the number of copies sold during the previous year, the
number of students in the particular standard during the year or
the previous vear and the possible increase in the number of stu-
dents during the following vear for which the books were being
printed. It also took into consideration the possibility of second-
hand books being purchased by the students. On that basis the
number of books to be printed were determined and the Govern-
ment Press Superintendent was asked to print the books. The
witness further stated that Kerala was the only State where tht
printing of text books had been entirely nationalised. 468 items
were printed during the period from 1958 to 1963.



22

3.3. The Secretary further stated that it might be possible that
the Department might have estimated the number of books on a
liberal basis as otherwise there would be criticism if the books
required by the students were not supplied, especially when the
State had nationalised printing of text-books. The Department had
been abundantly cautious and had taken care to see that books
required were printed. The witness added that there were inst-
ances, where students had not purchased any books.

3.4. The Committee desired to know whether a situation like the
one dealt with in audit para would not arise if text-books were
declared obsolete or were changed very often. The witness stated
that normally they changed the syllabus once in five years. But
there were instances where the changes were made for other rea-
sons. The text-books were changed in 1958 but again in 1961 owing
to recommendation of Mudaliar Commission Report. The Director
of Public Instructions added that the value of books which became
obsolete was Rs. 6 lakhs. The witness further added that in 1958-
59, new syllabus was introduced as the duration of schooling was
reduced from 11 to 10 years. New text-books were introduced in
that year in the 1st, 5th and 8th standards. During the following
vear, only the books of the previous year became obsolete in the
higher standard.

35. The witness agreed with the Committee that it would be
ideal if thev could plan ahead on the basis of the knowledge about
the text-books that were going to run out. but pointed out that on
practical side some difficulties about margin of shortages, demur-
rages, damages, etc., and books being spoiled in transit area.

36. In reply to a further question, the Director of Public Ins-
tructions stated that text-books were drawn up with reference to
syllabus when the text-book scheme was nationalised. The change
of the school term from 11 to 10 years also had necessitated the
rewriting of text-books. The adoption of Mudaliar Commission
Report also had necessitated further rewriting of text-books on all
the subjects.

3.7. On being asked about the loss or gain under the scheme of
nationalisation of text-books the Secretary stated that if the ave-
rage for the last few years was taken, the gain would be about
Rs. 20 lakhs a year.

3.8. On being asked whether the Department had found out the
possibility of distributing the books to poor students before those
were disposed of as waste paper, the witness stated that there was



a3

already a scheme to distribute free books to poor students of lower
classes. But these particular books were of no use as those books
were obsolete.

3.9. The Committee desired to know whether the printing of
text-books.was delayed or held up for want of printing papers at
any time. The Secretary stated that the printing of text-books
was not delayed for want of paper in any case, and no case had

happened where due to delay in printing text-books had become
obsolete.

3.10. While noting the difficulties on the practical side that exist
about fixing more accurately the number of text-books to be printed,
the Committee would like the Education Department to make
greater efforts in this regard so that the possibility of large number
of text-books becoming obsolete could be reduced to the minimum.

3.11. As regards the obsolete books, the Committee would like
the Department to consider the feasibility of distributing thems
through Adult Literacy Scheme for whose purpose the text-books for
schools even though obsolete may be of some use.



) 4 4

HEALTH AND LABOUR DEPARTMENT

Subsidised Housing Scheme for industrial workers—Para 19(i),
pages 30-31 (Audit Report, 1964).

4.1. The scheme aims at providing houses for industrial workers
governed by the Factories Act, 1948. It was introduced by the Gov-
ermment of India in September, 1952. The Government of India
provides financial assistance by way of loans to the extent of 50 per
cent of the cost and subsidy for the balance in regard to houses
constructed by the State Government; they provide loans to the
extent of 50 per cent of the cost and subsidy to the extent of 25
per cent in the case of houses constructed by other employers.

42. The amount of loans and subsidy received from the Govern-
ment of India upto 1962-63 and the expenditure incurred by the
State Government are indicated below:—

A For construction of houses by the State Government

Years Loan Subsidy Total Total Amount

assistance expendi-  of assis-
ture tance not
vet
utilised
(1) (2) (3 (4) (s) (6

(In lakhs of rupees )

Upto and including
1960-61 . . 585 705 12:90 7SS 535
1961-62 . . o's8 0°50 1-08 062 0-46
1962-63 . . 197 3-66 §-63 0°21 542
ToraL . . 8- 40 11°21 19:61 8-38 1123




B. For construction of houses by other employers

Years * Loan  Subsidy Disbursements by
received  received State Government

Loans Subsidy

(1) (2) (3 (4) (s)

(In 1akhs of rupees)

1959-60 . . . . . .. 0°48

1960-61 . . . . 0:96 o 48 o 48 e 48

1961-62 . . . . .. .. 1-93

1962-63 . . . . 1'93 .. o717 o 67
Torar . . . 28 o-48 366 11§

4.3. It will be seen that 5726 per cent (Rs. 11'13 lakhs) of the
total assistance received for comstruction of houses by State Gov-
erniment has not been utilised by the end of March, 1963.

44 Thé Committee desired to know the reasons for the nom-
utilisation of Rs. 1123 lakhs. The Secretary, Health and Labour
Department stated in evidence that the subsidised Housing Scheme
for industrial workers was not popular in Kerala. In fact the
Department was finding it difficult to convince industrial workers
or the management to come forward to take up the scheme. In reply
to a question the witness stated that the people who occupied the
houses were also to pay some rent. Further, workers in Kerald
were not used to live collectively in rooms. They preferred to live
in isalated places. The witness stated that it was doubtful whether
it would be practical to continue the scheme. On being asked as
to why then money was withdrawn from Central Government every
vear, the Secretary state dthat in 1960-61, the total assistance wids
Rs. 12 lakhs which had subsequently come down to Rs. 5 lakhs. It
was a sort of adjustment year by year.



4.5. The Committee desired to know from the Joint Secretary,
Ministry of Finance, Government of India as to how the Central
Government went on giving money for the scheme. The Joint
Secretary, Ministry of Finance informed the Committee that the
question had to be viewed in the context of Central assistance.
From the way in which the Central assistance for the Plan was
calculated, it was clear that not only in this case but in a few
other cases also, there might have been overdrawal by a State
Government. Amounts drawn for a particular scheme might have
been utilised for some other scheme. But the total assistance which
went into the Plan as such had not been exceeded. He added that
this figure had to be verified from the previous year’s figures but
the Central Government could not always get the figures correctly
reported by the States in time.

46. On being asked whether the Central Government had been
informed that as the scheme was not popular, the Department
would not be able to achieve the target, the Secretary, Department
of Health and Labour stated that the progress reports had been
sent regularly and it had been mentioned that the scheme was not
popular.

47 In reply to a further question, the Joint Secretary, Ministry
of Finance, Government of India explaining the pattern of Central
assistance stated that the State plan was jointly financed by the
Central and State resources. These two put together made the
size of the State plan and that was the first stage. In the gecond
stage, the quantum of grant out of the money that would be pass-
ed on by the Centre to the various schemes was determined. Then
the percentage of loan and/or grant to be given under the main
scheme was allocated and the total amount was thus made up of
Joan component and grant component. After that was determined,
the States were informed of the schemes for which Central assis-
tance would be given. But that was only conceptional. In effect.
the Centre was not giving the States anv assistance for a particular
scheme. But in order to safeguard against anv diversion of re-
sources easily from these schemes which were important from a
national angle, the Central assistance was tagged on to certain
schemes. Asked if the Central Government would not bhe a loser
in the case where money was given to a State without interest or
money which was not refundable, if the State utilised it for a sche-
me other than that for which it was given, the witness admitted
that it was correct but pointed out that when all the payments
made were totalled up and any excess was found, the Centre could
deduct it.



Y (]

48. The Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance further informed
sthe Committee that the Government of India did not permit diver-
sion of funds from one head of development to the other without
the consent of the Planning Commission. Moreover, as a result
of past experience, the Government of India and the Planning
Commission had made transfer from certain heads not permissible
under any conditions.

49. In reply to a further question, the witness stated that there
were different housing schemes, in some of which subsidy element
was higher and the loan element was lower.

4.10. The Committee feel unhappy to note that despite the fact
that the State Govt. had mentioned in their progress report that the
Scheme was not popular they continued to get higher loans and sub-
sidy from the Central Government. The result is that 37.26°" of the
total assistance received for construction of houses by the State
Government had not been utilised by the end of March, 1963. The
Commiittee, therefore, desire that the Central Government in con-
sultation with the State Governmemt should find out whether the
Scheme as at present should be continued or not and what alterna-
tive scheme, if any, should be devised..

4.11. The Committee would also like to be informed of the
recoveries made so far against loans advanced to private empleyers.

4.12. In a written note (Appendix XXXI) submitted subsequently
the Committee have been informed that as the final figures are yet
to be arrived at, it is not possible now to know the exact amounts
spent out of the subsidy portion as well as loan portion of the
assistance from the Govt. of India. The Committee would like to
be apprised of this information at an early date.

4.13. From a note furnished at the instance of the Committee by
the Ministry of Finance (Department of Coordination) (Appendix
‘XXXII) the Committee note that the Subsidised Industrial Housing
Scheme is a State Plan Scheme included in the Head of Develop-
ment ‘Housing’. It has been stated further that in the present case
there is an anomaly that the assistance is larger than the expendi-
ture and steps were being taken to correct this, by suitable readjust-
ments of assistance among the various Housing Schemes or by
recovery of the excess, if necessary. (In another note furnished
.y the Department of Health and Labour Government of Kerala,
it has been stated that the Scheme was introduced in September,
1962).



28

414. While the Comniittee note that the Subsidised Indusirial
Housing Scheme is a State Plan Scheme for which financial assist-
ance is given by the Government of India to the State Governments
and through them to other approved agencies for the' constructiem
of houses for industrial workers, it is unfortunate that the Govera-
ment of India continued to give assistance inspite of the fact that
the scheme had not been popular as pointed out by the State Gov-
ernment itself. The Committee would, therefore, like that apart
from correcting anomaly in regard to the assistance being larger
than the expenditure, the broader aspects should also be considered

with regard to similar schemes that might have been included in the
Plans of ether States.

Non-utilisation of land acquired for the construetion of the houses,
para 19 (ii), p. 31 AAudit Report, 1964):

4.15. 7-83 acres of land acquired during the period from Septem-
ber, 1954 to June, 1955 at a cost of Rs. 52,021 have not so far beea
utilised. Further, 18-61 acres costing Rs. 29,071 acquired for the

scheme were subsequently utilised for other purposes. The psrti-
culars are given below:—

Sl.  Name of the colony for which Rematks
No. acquired, month and year of
acquisition hx?dd the cost of

1 Vijsya Mohini Mifls, Trivan- Out of 3 s1 acres acquired for the
dmf-g-sx acres acquired in scheme, 101 acres rtion-

l&qum for provi-
hotna for thm workerss.

ksedpendm;tbcmunimn of

%m (& M-P&u

,» 1958, Part




29

2 Lakshmi Textiles, Trivandrum The mill authorities are not will-
~—73 cents acquired in Dece- ing to construct the houses.
mber, 1954—Cost Rs. 25,960. (cf. paragraph 15 of Audit

report, 1958, Part I).

3 Kundara—22-20 acres No industrialist came forward to
acquired in June, 1955—Cost implement the scheme. The
Rs. 26,149. proposal in February, 1957 to

distribute the land under the
Poor Housing Scheme, also
could not materialise as npo
co-operative society came for-
ward to undertake the work.

Government have ordered in
January, 1960 that the land
should be distributed free of
cost under the Serttloment
Scheme. A committee  was
formed to select  eligible
persons; but 17-60 acres of
land only could be distributed
in March, 1963 to 176 out of
196 persons selected by the
committee as they alone execu-
ted the necessary agree-
ments. The distribution of
the remaining 4-60 acres has
not been muade so far /Sep-
tember, 1963,

416. Explaining the reason for the non-utilisation of the land,
the Secretary, Health and Labour Department stated that in this
case also people were not coming forward to make use of the land.
The Department had been thinking of utilizing the land for some
other purpose. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the
acquisition was not probably done with full planning. Collectors
were asked to contact these people in order to see that something
was done. But nothing was done. Owners of industries were not
ready to come forward. In regard to Vijaya Mohini Mills, the
Additional Secretary, Board of Revenue stated that originally it was
thought that the industrialists would construct houses for the
labourers, but they ultimately had backed out from the scheme. As
8 result of that, the site had been utilised for other purposes. The
witness admitted that the effort to induce the industrialists to con-
struct houses was a failure.

2883 (Al) LS—3. v -



30

4.17. On being asked whether the mill-owners were consulted be-
fore the land was acquired, the witness stated that the scheme was
launched only after consultation with the mill owners. No agree-
ment was executed with the industrialists about it. There was no
question of the Department enforcing the scheme. He further
stated that the Government had paid for the acquisition from the
allotment under the subsidised scheme.

4.18. The Committee enquired as to how they could pay for the
acquisition of the land, when the scheme ultimately was of private
industries. The witness informed the Committee that the amount
provided would be finally adjusted under the scheme.

4.19. The Committee desired to know the basis on which the price
of land was fixed. The witness stated that the Land Acquisition
officer had fixed the price taking into account the price prevalent
in the locality. The first two cases were in the Trivandrum District
and the third case was in Quilon District.

4.20. The Committee have been furnished with further informa-
tion called for with regard to this case (Appendix XXXIII).

4.21. The Committee regret to find that Government took eleven
yvears to come to the conclusion that the scheme was a failure and
therefore the land should be utilised for some other purpose. It is
anfortunate that Government should have taken such a long time
to come to the conclusion that the scheme was not succeeding.

4.22. In the opinion of the Committee one of the reasons for the
failure of the scheme is the fact that the scheme was not fully dis-
cussed with the industrialists and no written agreements were
executed with them. Moreover, no initiative was taken by the
Department to persugde the industrialists to come forward except
to ask the Collectors to versuade the industrialists. Therefore the
whole matter was treated 4 a routine manner and it was not given
the attention it deserved.

423. The Committee learn from the note that in the case of
Vijaya Mohini Mills a proposal to implement the scheme for the
economically weaker sections of the community in an area of 150
acres was under consideration of Government,

424 In the case of the Lakshmj Textiles, Karamana, a proposal
is stated to have been received from the District Collector Trivan-
drum that more than 50 cents of land would be required for allot-
ment to persons repatriated from Burma. The balance area of 23
cents of land is stated to have been recommended either to be
reserved for allotment to those who may be evicted from any pro-
ject or for allotment to fresh repatriates from Burma or for allot-



a1

wment to deserving persons. This proposal is also stated to be under
eonsideration of the Board of Revenue. 3

4.25. As regards the scheme at Kundara, it has been stated that
189 persons have occupied the blocks before 31st March, 1965. One
block was allotted to the Kottamakara Panchayat for starting a
primary school in the colony on 26th November, 1964. Thel
Panchayat have now applied for 5 blocks for the primary school and
the six vacant blocks are being kept in reserve.

426. The Committee trust that decisions in- respect of all the
three cases will be taken at an early date so that the iand could be
properly utilised.

Loss of rent due to delay in allotment ‘occupat-on, para 19(it) »p.
31-32 (Audit Report. 1964) ' -

4.27. Out of 300 houses constructed by Government upto Marchy
1963. 50 were transferred after about three wvears of completion
(during which period these were mostly vacant) to a co-operative
soci oty ot Quilop for being utilised under the Poor Housing Scheme:
A number of other houses have remained unallotted for long periodg
ranging to 7 vears. The number of houses vacant on the 3lst
March, 1963 was 103. :

4.28. In respect of two colonies the total loss of rent, after allow-
ing 2 norind of 8§ months from the date of completion far necossary.
formalities connected with allotment, amounts to Rs. 53,200 upto the
end of March, 1963, as shown below: —

Name of the No. of No. of houses allotted Notver d.pas of
colony houses e e e e (Qeptem- . rent oom-
construc-  Within & After € ber 1963 puted |
ted and the months  months alleted froma

month of of com-  A&f comple- & aml &
comple-  pletion HON occupted  menths
Ton " afger;com-
) pletion
(1) ‘2 (3 4 Xy &
. Rs.
I'ravancore  Ra- 50 Nil Nl <o 11,200
vors, Perumba-  March
vur R
Ascka Textiles, 50 Ni Nit S0 28,0c0
Alwaye, Jan ary

(19s8)



32

4.29. In addition to the above, 7 houses out of 208 constructed
under the scheme by private employers were vacant on the 3ist
March, 1963.

430. The reasons for the delay in allotment have been stated to
be as follows:—

(a) delay in provision of electricity and water;

(b) unwillingness of the industrialists to take over the houses;
and

(c) rent being considered high by workers.

431. The Committee desired to know the number of houses out of
103 houses which were vacant in March, 1963 which had been at
present allotted and occupied. The Secretary stated that at present
only five houses were vacant. On being asked whether the Depart-
ment had been able to reduce the rent which had been considered
to be high by the workers, the Additional Secretary, Board of
Revenue stated that the rent had been slightly reduced. The
Department had correspondence with the Central Government in
that regard.

432. The Committee have been informed in a subsequent note
furnished by the Department (Appendix XXXIV), that a further
loss of Rs, 5600 was sustained from 1st April, 1963 to 31st October,
1965 for non-occupation of 100 houses referred to in the Audit pars,
thus bringing the total loss of rent due to non-occupation of these
100 houses, to Rs. 64,800. It has also been mentioned that in respect
of 100 houses in two projects, the delay in occupation was due to
delay in providing common amenities. The Committee deprecate
such delays which result in huge loss of rent to Government. They
hope that while building houses, simultaneous provision for ancillary
services would be made so that there is no time-lag between the
completion of the construction of the buildings and their occupation.

Infructuous erpenditure, Para 21(i), pages 32-33 (Audit Report,
1964).

4.33 In July, 1959, the District Collector, Quilon acquired and
took possession of 5 acres of land in Thrikkaruva village in Quilon
Taluk at a cost of Rs. 71,087 for settling 100 poor families under
the ‘Settlement Scheme’. At the time of actual demarcation of
land for the purpose of allotment, taken up in June, 1960, an area
of 94 cents was found to have been submerged in water for long.
As this defect was omitted to be noticed by the Land acquisiton



33

Officer before passing the award in July, 1959, the full amount of
compensation, viz., Rs. 71,087 had to be paid during July, 1959 and
September, 1961. The infructuous expenditure representing the
proportionate compensation payable for the submerged land amounted
to Rs. 13,364.

4.34. At the instance of Government, the Board of Revenue
required the District Collector in September, 1961 to fix responsi-
bility for the irreguiarity and to examine the question of recovering
the amount involved from the persons responsible.

4.35. The Committee desired to know as to how an area of 94
cents of land being submerged in water was not discovered at the
time of acquisition. The Additional Secretary, Board of Revenue
informed the Committee that the Department had called for the
explanation of the Tahsildar and the village officers who had pre-
pared that acquisition statement. Disciplinary action was being
taken against the Tahsildar. It had not been finalised. as their
explanations were still awaited. In reply to a question the witness
stated that the Tahsildar had retired from service. On being asked
as to what action was contemplating against the retired Tahsildar,
the witness stated that if the disciplinary proceedings were initiated
prior to his retirement, the Department could certainly take action
and recover the loss. In the other case the Department could
also take action under the Public Accountants Act, if the Depart-
ment came to the conclusion that the person involved was actually
responsible for the loss. The proceedings had been initiated after
the retirement and the action was possible under the Public
Accountants Act. As a Government servant if he was liable to
the State under any account and if he had property, it might be
recovered from him. The witness admitted the delay in the com-
pletion of the disciplinary proceedings.

4.36. The Committee desired to know whether anv action had
been taken to improve the system. The witness informed the
Committee that steps had been taken to see that the disciplinary,
action was expedited. A time limit had also been fixed. Officers
personally watched the progress of disciplinary proceedings.

4.37. On being asked whether any responsibilitv Lad been fixed
for not taking disciplinary action in time, the witness stated that
it had not been done. The Secretary further stated that at the
Government level, action had been taken to see that disciplinary
proceedings were expedited. Now there was also the Vigilance
Commissioner in the State. The whole question was being
examined and it was being made more effective.



34

#  438. In reply to a question, the Additional Secretary, Board
i-of RéVenue stated that the Collector who was asked to fix responsi-
- bility in September, 1961 did not appear to have informed Govern-
j-sent about the retirement of the Tahsildar.

4.39. At the instance of the Committee a detailed note has been

- furnished-by the Department showing chronologically the action
taken against the persons involved, the delays that took place and
other connmected matters (Appendm XXXV). The Committee note
that the Board of Revenue is taking action to adjust the entire
amount of death-cum-retirement gratuity (Rs. 4,890) due to the
Tahsildar involved in this case. The Board also propose to offect a
cut of Rs 5- from the pension due to that person. The District
Collector was also being directed o recover the entire balance
amount of loss (after adjusiment of Rao 4,890) from the Village
Officer responsxblp under the Travancore-Cochin Revenue Recovery

Act,

4.40. The Commniittee, however are not convinced with the reasons
advanced for the dela\ in taking disciplinary action. The Committee
find from the notes furnished that on the basis of Quilon Distt,
Collector’s Report submitied on 12-6-63 the Distt. Collector, Alleppy
was directed by the Board of Revenue not to issue the “non-liability”
certificate to the Tahsildar involved, who was working as Block
Development Officer in Alleppy sttnct The records which were
with the Distt. Court (due to which it was stated, disciplinary action
could not be initiated by the Collector) were received back on
31-5-1963 and the Tahsildar involved retired from service in March,
1964. The Committee are surprised to find that inspite of the fact
that, at the instance of Govt., the Board of Revenue required the
District Collector as early as in September, 1961 to fix responsi-
bility for the irregularity, and to examine the question of recovering
the amount imvolved from the persons responsible, the matter has
been allowed to linger for more than 4 years. In the meantime, the
Tahsilday involved in the case has retired from service in Mareh,
1964, Such abnermal delays in finalising s case, despite Government
oxders, are indicative of slack Administrative machinery.

4.41. The Committee have also been informed that necessary action
for finding out officers responsible for the delay in this case is being
pursued by Govt. in the Revenue Deptt. The question of issuing
suitable orders and instructions for preventing the recurremce of
such cases, is stated to be under consideration of Govt. The Commit-
tee hope that action on both these points will be taken without
further loss of time and intimated to the Public Accounts

Committee.



35
Infructuous erpenditure, para 21(ii), p. 33 (Audit Report, 1964)

442, While extending the Rural Water Supply Scheme in force
in the Travancore-Cochin area to Malabar area with effect from
the 1st April, 1959, Government decided in November, 1958 to
transfer the responsibility for the execution of the spill-over works
of the Rural Water Supply Scheme (Composite) from the Revenue
Department to the Public Health Engineering Department.  Most
of the works thus handed over to the Public Health Engineering
Department were reported to have collapsed or were in a dilapi-
dated condition due to defective consiruction by beneficaries (who
had undertaken to execute the waorks) and to ineffective supervi-
sion by minor irrigation maistries, Government however, ordered in
February, 1962, the pavment of unsettled claims i those who
had executed the works. on the assessed value of work done, based
on measurements, if anwv, already token or tn be taken from the
remnants of the collapsed works. Accordingly, pavments totall-
ing Rs. 28,197 were made by the Public Health Engineering
Divisions. Kozhikode and Cannanore during 1961-62 - ~d 1962-63.

4.43. Government! stated in January, 1964 that responsibility
could not be fixed on any one for the works carried out vears back
and the amount could not also be recovered from the parties at
fault.

4.44. Explaining the background of the case, the Secretary inform-
ed the Committee that the Rural Water Supply Scheme in Malabar
area used to be under the control of District Collectors. In Travan-
core-Cochin area, it was under Public Health Engineering Depart-
ment. After the integration in 1956, the control by the Public Health
Engineering Department was extended to Malabar area also. Though
the scheme was initiated in 1956, the actual control was transferred
in 1959. During the period of 3 years nobody tock serious responsi-
bility in that regard. When it came under the Public Health Engi-
neering Department in 1959, it was found that a number of wells
were lying unutilised, partly incomplete and some had collapsed. .
Then arose the question of beneficiaries, who had spent money. The
Government had considered the whole thing and had decided that
because of the delay, the common man should not suffer. Accor-
dingly, the claims of those who had executed the works, were settled
on the assessed value of work done.

445 The Committee desired to know as to how the figure of
Rs. 28,197 given to the people was arrived at. The witness stated
that there was a Government order issued in that regard. The for- .



38

mula was laid down in that order. The engineers went to the spot
and made the assessments.

4.46. The Committee regret to note that during the period from
1958 to 1959 nobody took serious responsibility in regard to the spill-
over works of the Rural Water Supply Scheme (Composite). The
Committee need hardly emphasize that such an attitude on the part
of Govt. Deptts. and officials, especially in cases where the people
have spent money for obtaining benefits, should be viewed seriously
by the Government and such tendencies should be curbed by taking
deterrent disciplinary action against delinquent officials promptly.
Transfer of an item of work from one Deptt. to another should not
be taken as a valid excuse for neglecting that item of work, nor
should it present any insuperable difficulty in fixing responsibility
for such negligence,

4.47. In this connection, the Committee would like the Govt. to
review the procedure for taking disciplinary action in the case of
employees of the State Government and see whether such action
could not be speeded up to avoid difficulties in locating responsibility
due to lapse of time.

Extra expenditure, para 22(i), pages 33-34, (Audit Report, 1964)

4.48. In March, 1962, the Director of Health Services invited ten-
ders for the supply of 8,700 vials of injection of Corticotrophin. Al-
though the tenders were opened on the 18th May, 1962, the Director
made his recommendations to Government only on the 6th August,
1962, after the date of expiry of the period of validity of the tenders
(31st July, 1962). The firm which had quoted the lowest rate of Rs.
1.98 per vial demanded an increased price of Rs. 3.50 per vial which
was not accepted. Fresh tenders were invited in January, 1963 and
the Jowest tender of Rs. 3.50 per vial offered by another firm was
accepted by Government in February, 1963. The extra expenditure
which would have been avoided if the lowest tender originally re-
ceived had been accepted in time amounted to Ras. 13,000. .

449. Explaining the position, the Director of Health Services in-
formed the Committee that the Corticotrophin was a steroid. It was
used in cases of anaphylactic shock as anti-inflammatory agent. It
was also used as an anti-allergic agent. In regard to delay in accep-
ting the tender, the witness stated that the tender comsisted of 43
items and there were 72 tenderers. Tabulation took time in all the
cases. Tenders were opened on the ' 18th May, 1962. On 13th July,
ft was found that the tabulation had not proceeded in time. On



37

being asked whether there was any item, out of 42 items, in which
case decision was taken in time, the witness stated that none could
be decided in time because the tender was taken en-block and added
that there was no loss or gain because all the other firms had accepted
the rates originally quoted by them.

450. In reply to a question, the Secretary stated that as far as
the Government were concerned, it had been agreed that two months
was a slightly long period to tabulate. The witness conceded the
delay and stated that the official concerned had been punished for
that lapse. The Director of Health Services added that the incre-
ment of the person concerned had been stopped for one year.

451. On being pointed out that the Department took one year to
supply the medicines to the hospitals, the Director of Health Services
stated that owing to emergency there were certain import restric-
tions and as a result of that the tenderers were not in a position to
manufacture the produet which was the reason for the delay. When
the Committee pointed out that the delay was on the part of Gov-
ernment for which they had to pay highest price, the Director of
Health Services stated that the particular firm had under-quoted and
others probably anticipated the exact price and quoted the correct
price.

452 The Committes are unable to accept the reasons advanced
for the delay on the part of Director of Health Services in communi-
cating his recommendation to Government. It is incomprehensible
that when it was known that the validity of the tenders expired on
31st July, 1962, a time of about two and a half months was taken oaly
in tabulation and the recommendations were made on 6th August,
1962 after the peried of validity of the tenders had already expired.

453. The Commities also feel unhappy that due to the delay om
the part of Directorate of Health Services, Govt. were involved in an
extra expenditure of Rs. 13,000, which was avoidable. The Com-
mittee note that in this case, the respousibility has been fixed and dis-
ciplinary action taken for the undue delay that occurred in the tabu-
Iation of various items involved. They would like that suitable
instructions are issued by the Finance Department that in all cases
decisions with regard to tenders should invariably be taken within the
prescribod date te avoid possibility of financial loes te Gev: wiucsit,



38
Para 22 (iii), p. 34 (Audit Report, 1964)

454. (a) In April, 1962, the Executive Engineer, Public Health
Division, Trivandrum invited tenders for the transportation, during
1962-63, of materials comprising three different groups. The tender
schedule did not specify the probably distances over which the mate-
rials were to be conveyed; the rates were to be quoted separately for
(i) conveyance per ton per mile and (ii) for loading and unloading
of materials into/from the railway wagons, lorry, etc.

4.55. Contractor ‘A’ quoted the lowest rates for the item loading
and unloading etc. and contractor ‘B’ for the item of conveyance. As,
taking the distance as one mile. the composite rate of contractor ‘A’
was found to be the lowest. the work was allotted to him by the

Chief Engineer in June, 1962

4.56. In actual execution, the materials were transported over
distances ranging from 50 to 255 miles. The comnsite rate of con-
tractor ‘B’ being lower for transportation over such long distances,
the exira expenditure in allotting the w ork to contractor ‘A’ amount-

ed to Rs. 31,300.

457. In February, 1964 Government stated that certain unfore-
seen contingencies, viz,, transportation of materials for longer dist-
ances beyond normal expectation, were met with.

458. (b) In connection tiwh the same work during 1961-62 also,
an extra expenditure of Rs 5400 had been incurred owing to in-
correct estimation of the quantities of materials to be transported, as

indicated below:—

4.59. The work pertaining to all the three groups was awarded to
& contractor as the total amount of his tender based on the estimated
quantities was the lowest (although among the three groups, his rate
was the lowest only for one group). In actual execution, however,
the materials transported pertaining to the group for which his rate
was the lowest was only 110 tons as against the estimated quantity
of 1000 tons. His overall tender would not have been the lowest, had
the quantity of work mentioned above been assessed on a more
realistic basis.

Sub-para (iti) (a)

4.80. Explaining the nature of the contract, the Chief Engineer,
Public Health Engineering Department stated that conveyance con-
tracts were an annusl festure. For each Division, a contract was



39

settled for the conveyance of materials from the railway station or
from other Divisions. Sometimes, the contract of the previous year
was allowed to continue for a few days in the following year.

4.61. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the tender
was also per ton per mile. The Secretary further stated that one
mile was taken as the unit. On being asked whether the Depart-
ment was justified in making an assessment of one mile when in
practice it turned out to 50 to 255 miles, the Chief Engineer stated
that the Department did not find any objection. when there was a
ton-mile rate.

4.62. On being asked about the unforeseen contingencies of trans-
portation of materials for longer distances which were met, the wit-
ness stated that some schemes, which were progressing, wanted pipes
from other Divisions and the supplies were e¢xpected through the
railwavs. In the absence of receipt of supplies in time, it was desid-
ed to take the materials from some other Divisions. The Secretary
added that one mile assumption was made on the basis that drainage
store was close to the goods station within half a mile; Travancore
Public Health Store was within 3 miles from the goods station, and
the average of these was taken as one mile.

463. In a written note submitted to the Committee subsequently
(Appendix XXXVI) it has been stated by Health and Labour Depart-
ment that based on the estimated quantities, tenders were invited
and the work was awarded to the lowest tenderer without consi-
dering any other aspect.

4.64. The Committee fail to understand how the work was award-
ed only on the basis of the hypothetical lowest tender in this case, as
it has been stated in the note that during actual execntion practically
the whole conveyance was for long distances and even the first work
undertaken under this contract was transportation of cement to a dis-
tance of 194 miles.

4.65. From the note furnished, the Committee observe that it was
not the practice to invite consolidated tenders for the conveyance of
the materials for the division prior to 1959-60, but only for specific
conveyances. From 1959-60 onwards upto now, the practice is that
tenders are invited for the consolidated requirements of the Division.
It has been further stated that in all these cases, tenders were in-
vited and settled for one-ton mile. On actual execution the convey-
ance over one mile has far exceeded the conveyance within one mile,
every year. In 1960-61, the arrangement has been stated to be ad-



40

vantageous to Government. Since the basis en which the tenders
are invited does not give a correct idea of the two factors invelved,
namely, the quantity of material and the distance over which it is to
be conveyed, the Committee feel that tenders should be invited on &
more realistic and correct basis giving the precise nature of the work
involved.

466. With regard to Sub-para (iii) (b) the Committee pointed out
that this case was also of similar type and it was in favour of the
contractor. The Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India
stated that such composite contracts were undesirable.

4.67. The Committee agree with this view and desire that the posi-
tion should be reviewed and the present system of imviting compo-
site tenders and awarding contracts which more often than not work
in favour of the contractor, should be discontinued.

Working of Housing Schemes—Para 54, pages 76-77 (Audit Report,
1964).

4.68. In paragraph 64 of the Audit Report, 1963, mention was
made of the default in repayment of loans and other irregularities
connected with the working of the Poor Housing Schemes in Allep-
pey, Ernakulam and Quilon Districts. A review of the schemes im-
plemented in Kottayam, Trichur, Cannanore and Trivandrum Dis-
tricts revealed that irregularities of the following nature continued
to exist: —

(i) default in repayment of loans;
(ii) failure to execute agreements;

(iii) execution of defective agreements; and

(iv) non-recovery of arrears due to stay orders issued by Gov-
ernment against proceedings under Revenue Recovery Act,

4.60. In six out of the nine cases (eight co-operative gocieties and
one municipality) (Appendix XXXVII), even the first instalment
had not been recovered. In one muncipality, out of the 28 houses
constructed in March, 1961 at a cost of Rs. 53,528 none had been
allotted to the employees upto (November, 1963) owing to non-pro-
vision of facilities like fencing, well electric fittings, etc. and the
buildings were reported to be in an abandoned condition.

4.70. The Committee desired to know (i) the general background
of the scheme (iI) the reasons for its failure and (ili) the present



41

position of the scheme. The Secretary, Health and Labour Depart-
ment explained to the Committee that it was a State Scheme and the
Schemes were executed through Co-operative Societies. Money was
advanced jo Co-operative Societies on loan free of interest and the
Societies had to work on the scheme. In some cases, it was done on
Government “porombokke” land and in other cases the land was
given to the Society. The difficulty was that the loan was not repaid
properly to the Government by the Societies. One reason was that
some of the housing colonies were in far away and out of the way
places and the people were not willing to stay there. As the money
was not repaid in proper instalments, the Government had to order
revenue recovery in some cases. That also had to be stayed because
of the representations from the Societies concerned. The witness ad-
mitted that in the case of some Societies the agreements were also
not executed. Partly, the reason was that some of the schemes were
started before 1957, which were under a different colonisation scheme.
All of them had been brought under this scheme and when they were
brought under the scheme, the agreements had to be executed and
there was some delay in that regard.

4.71. In reply to a question, the Additional Secretary. Board of
Revenue informed the Committee that the hnuses were constructed
at Government cost and then handed over to the Co-operative Socie-
ties. The cost of the houses was treated as loan advanced to Socie-
ties. The Committee enquired as to why the Government undertook
the constru-tion of the houses, if the essential feature of the scheme
was to advance loans. The witness stated that it was felt that in
some cases the money advanced would not be properly utilised. So
the Government thought that the buildings should be constructed
and handed over to the Societies. The witness further added that the
construction of houses was a part of the scheme. In regard to the
selection of sites, the witness stated that the District Collector, on
th~ sugeestion of the Societv, had finalised the selection of sites and
admitted that the selection was not made correctlv at that time. It
was thought that the people could be brought there for settlement,
but the experience had shown that the people were not willing
to settle at those places.

4.72. In reply to a question the Secretary stated that in the case
of Vizhiniam Cooperative Society the land belonged to the Parish.
The Socie'y which was constituted in that arex had 2vproached the
Government and had stated that the land was available with the
Parish. which they were giving on lease to Government. So in that
case the selection of the site was essentially with the Cooperative

Society.



42

4.73. The Committee desired to know the classes of people cover--
od by the Scheme. The Secretary stated that it was for all the poorer
sections of the people in order to help them to have their own houses.
On being asked whether the minimum and the maximum cost and
the rent of the houses had been laid down, the witness stated that
the cost was between Rs. 1,000 to Rs. 2,000 and it varied from place
to place. It had to be repaid in 20 or 25 instalments. The rent also
varied from place to place. The witness added that the objective of
the scheme was to provide houses and house-sites to the poor, home-
less and landless people of the State on a systematic basis. The poot
people of the State for that purpose were broadly classified under (i)
rural agricultural labourers, (ii) fishermen, (iii) municipal menials,
(iv) industrial labourers and other labourers. The scheme had also
provided granting of loans to Cooperative Societie: for construction
of houses.

4.74. The Committee pointed out that in para 64 of the Audit
Report, 1963 it had been mentioned that the Housing Scheme was for-
mulated for the poor, homeless and landless people by the erstwhile
Government of Travancore-Cachin in 1952, The broad feature of the
scheme was that the entire cost, including the cost of acquisition of
land and for provision of common amenities, should be treated as an
interest-free loan repayable in instalments over a period not exceed-
ing 25 vears; that in the rural areas the scheme should be implement-
ed through the Co-nperative Societies who should execute acgree-
ments accepling responsibility for the repavment of the loan. The
Committee desired to know if the agreements were available and
were told that the difficulty was that in all cases these agreements
were not entered into.

4.75. The Secretary stated that in certain cases agreements were
not executed and admitted that it was a lapse to that extent. The
Committee pointed out that the requirement under the scheme wuas
that before granting the loan, the agreements should be executed
and desired to know as to why it was not executed at least after the
loan was granted. The witness stated that the Department was try-
ing to get the agreements executed. The Collectors concerned were
periodically asked to look into these things.

4.76. In reply to a further question, the witness stated that there
was periodical inspection of the offices by the superior officers and if
this lanze had come to their notice, they would have taken action,
but it must have escaped their attention. The Committee were fur-



LY

ther informed that the allotment of the houses was made by the-
Societies themselves.

4.77. The Commitee desired to know whether the failure of the
scheme had meant that there were no other schemes of this type at all
in the State. The Additional Secretary, Board of Revenue stated that
there was settlement scheme, the Low Income Group Housing
Scheme, but it was not implemented in large rumoers. On being
asked as to how the scheme could function, if the people are averse
to settle together, the Secretary stated that it was not the only rea-
son but it was one of th» many reasons. In some cases localities were
too far away and electriciy was not available in ceitain places.

4.78. At the instance of the Committee. s no'c  {Appendix
XXXVIIl) on the origin and objects of the Scheme, the amocunt
spent and amount realised has been furnished It hias been stated in
the note that in cases where house site; are provided, Govi will
acquire lands and provide house sites alone to the poor. The
S-heme is implemented through Societies, Munic'palities and Indus-
trial concerns. It has further been stated that in the case nf Co-
operalive Societies, construction work will he executed by them,
but if a Society is not in a positicn t» take up the work, it would
be done by the PW.D. In the case of Municipalities the construc-
tion work is carried out undor  the direct responsibility of  the
PW.D. whereas fer industrie? Labour, Government advance 507
of the cost or Rs. 750 per house whichever is less The houses are
put up on the basis of tvpe designs approved and under the general
supervision of the PW.D.

479 The Committee regret to learn that one of the reasons of
the failure of the Scheme was due to the fact some of the colonies
were in far away and out of the way places and people were not
willing to stay there and that the loan amounts due were not being
re-paid in proper instalments. This is all the more surprising in
view of the fact that the Scheme has been in existence fram the
First Plan period; a sum of Rs. 1585228 was outstanding recovery
on 30-9-1965, and yet, knowing that the Scheme was a failure,
mouey had continued to be spent on the Scheme in its existing
form without any improvement. They fail to understand why the
Scheme had not been reviewed after the first stage when it muse
have been clear that the people for whom the Scheme was intro-
duced did not like it.

4.80. From the facts placed before the Commitiee they are con-
vinced that the Scheme was introduced without properly examin-
ing all its aspects. The initial mistake was in the selection of sites,



4“4

as admitted in evidence. Knowing the habits and customa of the
people, the Govt. failed to take note of them in the Scheme,
Secondly, although execution of agreements with the agencies
responsible for implementation of the Scheme was an essential part
of the Scheme, in most of the cases, the agreements were not
executed. In other cases where the agreemeats were executed the
same proved defoctive. As a result of all this, the Government is
yet te recover an eutstanding amount of Rs. 15,85,228.

4.81. In these circamstamces, the Committee feel that a review of
the Scheme is enlled for at an early date in order to find out to what
extent the Scheme needs medification se as to be of real benefit to
the poor (hemeless and lamdicss) peeple. They have been informed
in the writtem note that ne provision has been proposed for the
Scheme in the Fourth Five Year Plan.

482 The Committee desired to be furnished with further infor-
mation on the following points:

(a) How many Societies were given lease?

(b) With how many Societies Government entered inte
agreements? With how many Societies there were no
agreements and steps taken to have the agreements
completed?

(c) Action proposed to be taken by Government against per-
sons responsible for failure to take action in time?

(d) How many houses are at present under occupation, how
many are being used actually by the people and how
many are dilapidated or abandoned and how many have
never been used?

(e) In how many cases stay orders against recovery of dues
have been given and on what grounds?

4.83. The Committee have been informed in a note (Appendix-
XXXIX) that lease of 14640 acres of Government land was given
to a Society; in the case of three Societies agreements have been

entered into, while in the case of three final agreements are vet to
be executed.

4834 The Commitiee sew no reasonm why the agreements could
mot be executed before advancing the loan or at least immediately
thereafter. The reasons given for the delay in those cases are not
cenvincing. These are definitely failures of the Department cen-
corned.

- LAk X1 L4 4



43

4.85. From the same note the Committee find that out of six
Societies, in the case of three all the 75 houses are under occupation
while in the case of three others 20 houses have been abandoned and
5 double-block buildings out of 9 are unoccupied.

4.86. These facts relating to these Societies indicate that the
Scheme has largely been a failure.

4.87. The Committee referred to the recommendations of the
State Public Accounts Committec contained in the Second Report,
1963-64 wherein it was desired in respect of 1) such cases, that
execution of the agreement ! the Societins should be speeded up
and desired to know the action talien by the Covernmont thercon.
The Secretary stated that aion had heen taken to see that  the
agreements were executed.  As some of the Sacicties were not fune-
tioning properly, it was found that the hest wav was to linuidate
those societies and that was the tep which the Depariment was
now contemnpiating ‘o take. The Committea pointed out that the
recommendation of the Kera'n P.AC, was ‘n respaet of particular
Societivs  and  enquived ahout ‘he  action taken in respect
of sireilar other Secintics, The wite sttt that the Dopa-rment
had to walt for same time to 2ive o chinee to the ' Svietio: 1y evn nte
agroements az mnst of the Shciet’es were not funstinning proneriy.
In roply tn a question, the Additional Seeretary, Teaed of Fevenue
inforned the Commities that Immeliatels on reee'p of the Roport
of th» P.AC +h~ usual act'on of reminding tbe Colla-targ in the 1nat-
ter and requesting them s speed un the finalisition of the aoree-
ments was taken. The witness further added that t his recolle tion
no agreement had been executed in rospect of anv of the 10 cuses
referred to in the Report.

4.88. In replv to a question the Sceretary stated *hat actinp had
been taken for the recovierv of arrears, bu! i was net soon after the
first instalment was given.

4.89. At the instance of the Committee, a note has becn furnished
(Appendix XL) indicating action taken on the recommendations
contained in para 179 of the Report of Kerala P.A.C. 1963-64. The
Committee find that although some progress has been made in some
cases, much headway has not heen made in respect of other cases.
They would like the Department to pursue these cases vigorously.

490. In regard to Karamana Colonv Co-operative Society (i‘em
8, Appendix XXXVII), the Additional Secretary, Board of Revenue

2883 (Ali) LS—4.



46

informed the Committee that the final assessment had not been
received from the PW.D. The Secretary added that the main diffi-
culty in the case of Karamana Colony Co-operative Society, was the
absence of agreement. The Society was functioning properly and
there was delay in getting the agreement executed. On being asked
as to why the figures had not yet been supplied by the PW.D,, the
witness stated that it was due to some procedural delay. The
Executive Engineer had certain difficulties in adjustment. Until that
was done, the Department would not be able to say as to when
exacily the agreement would be executed. The Department would
see whether some improvements could be done in the matter.

491. The Committee are not convinced with the reasons for the
delay in recovering the dues from the Society. Six years time is
more than enough for settling the procedural matters or
other difficulties. They, therefore, desire that the matter should
be settled forthwith,

492. The Committee desired to know (i) whether the Attingal
Municipality (Item 8. Appendix XXXVII) wis alsn treated as a Co-
operative Society, and (i) whether under the scheme, the Depart-
ment was entitled to give the same facilitv to the Municinality also.
The witness replied that thev were entitled to give the facility to
the Municipality also.

493. The Committee desired to know whether there was any
application from the Attingal Municipali‘ty for the construction of
houses. The Additonal Secretarv, Board of Revenur informed the
Committee that there was an appliration from the Municipality. On
being asked about the terms and conditions, the witness stated that
the ponr housing scheme involved construction of houses. The
amount required for construction was acenunted under 1oan and was
recnvered without interest in 25 vears. The exact difficulty about
the Municipality was that thev had not executed the agreement. As
there was change in the constitution of the Municipality, it was
thought safer to construct the building: ard hand them over tn the
Municipality, instead of handing over money tn the Municipality.
The Municipality had been under the imnression that the emp'oyees
ought to have the full share of the hrnefit.  After construction of
the buildings by the contractor the buildings had heen in posscssion
of by the PW.D. Covernment had been pressing the Municipality
to take over the huildings. On some excuse or the other, the Muni-
etpanty nad not taken possession of the buildings. The repsyment



L4

of the loan would commence immediately on handing over the
‘buildings.

494 In reply to a question, the witness stated that the buildings
had not been properly maintained and no annual maintenance was
done.

495. In the course of an on-the-spot study visit to Attingal Tri-
vandrum District Members of the P.A.C. saw the blocks of tenements
made of stone and cement and a deep well provided for drinking
water under the Scheme. The tenements were unoccupied. The
Members were informed that the tenements were meant for muni-
cipal staff like sweepers etc. whose average pay was Rs. 75/- p.m.
and the monthly rent for each tenement would be about Rs. 4/- p.m.
The Members also visited a colony where the sweepers were actually
living. At present they were not paving anv rent for the land and
a plot of Jand measuring about 20 cents was attached to each hut
which was u-ed for cultivation. Thus thev were able to supplement
their inrome. Moreover, they might ultimately become the nwners
of the land.

4968. The Committre were further informed hv the Villape Officer
of the Munirinality that if et out to other persons. the tenements of
the Municipality would fetch at least Rs. 8/- per tenement.

4.97. The Committee feel that in view of the fact that the Muni-
cipal Sweepers etc. were at present not paving any rent for thelr
fand and had been supplementing their income from the products of
the land and expected to become owners of the land ultimately,
they could not he expected to shift to the Municipal tenements,
where thevy have to pav rent out of their meagre income, and which
they would have to vacate on their retirement.

4.98. In the circumstances, the Committee would suggzest that fhe
feasihility of an alternate scheme suitable for the sweepers etc. may
be considered and the tenements let out to others who are willing
to pay the normal rent.

499 Tn regard to Vazhoor Cooperative Societvy (Ttem 1 Apnendix
TXXVITY, the Committee desired to be furnished with further in-
formation on the following points:

(1) When did the Society get possession of the buildings?
(1) Did the individual members pay any amount to the Society?
- (ili) What is the present membership of the Society?



43
All this information has been furnished in a note (Appendix XLI).

4100. The Committee regret to note that although the Soclety
got possession of the buildings on 18th September, 1937%, "here is no
record to show whether individual members who occupied the build-
ings paid any amount to the Society. The Society had become
defunct from July, 1961. In this case also, the Scheme has proved
a failure. ..

4101. It is regrettable that owing to various shortcomings and
lapses in the formulation and implementation of the Honsing Scheme
(such as location at far away and out of the way places, lack of
amenities like electricity, aversion of the people to settle together
etc.) the Scheme on the whole has proved to be a failure. The Com-
mittee would therefore like that in the review to be conducted, as
suggested earlier, it should be specifically found out what the lapses
and shortcomings were, so that they could be avoided in future. The
Committee feel that in the Schemes of this nature, the felt needs
of the would be beneficiaries, and their ability to repay the loans ete.
should be realistically assessed beforehand to ensure the success of
the Schemes without unintended financial loss to Government.

Ernakulam-Chowwara Water Works, para 20, page 29 (Audit Report,
1965)

4.102. The Ernakulam-Chnwwara Water supnlv svetem, started by
the erstwhile Cochin Government in 1914 is exclusively owned by
Government: and it is sunplving protected watrr tn Ernakulam,
Mattancherry, Alwave and Fort Cochin municinalities hesides to cer-
tain other consumers like Cochin Port, Defence estahlishments.
Panchayats, etc.

4.103. Audit suggested tr Government. in June, 1953, the need for
maintaining pro-forma capital and revenue accounts d-cirned to
assess the financial results of the svstem. In Februarv, 1956, Gov-
ernment approved the denartment’s propnsal to maintain such ac-
counts from the ‘next financial vear’. There has however, been no
progress in that direction (February, 1965). This is attributed to
non-finalization of certain accounts and non-availability of records
showing the capital cost of assets.

4.104. Arrears of water charges amounting to Rse, 28.90 lakhs were
pending collection (October, 1964) from the municinallt!»s for the

SO p—

'Accordlng to audit'it was June 1988,

- e i e Avare g e



49
period ending March, 1964 as indicated b2low: —

Ernaku- Mattan- Fort Total
lam cherry Cochin

(In lakhs of rupees)

Prior to 1-4-1960 . . 0-56 2-70 .. 326
1960-61 . . . . 4°43 1-58 .. 0-01
1961-62 . . . . 424 1°53 006 5-83
1962-63 . . . . 500 1-77 0-06 6-83
1963-64 . . . 4°91 1-76 0-30 6-97

ToraL ., . . 19-14 9-34 0-42 28-90

4.105. Explaining the background of the case, the Secretary,
Health and Labour Department stated in evidence that the Ernaku-
lam-Chowwara Water Works was constructed many years ago when
the place was under the Cochin Maharaja. The present pattern of
maintenance of accounts was not followed in those davs. The Chief
Engineer was first in-charge of the works. Travancore-Cochin in-
tegration took place in 1949 and the State reorganisation in 1836.
The difficulty of the Deptt. was right from the Malayalam vear 1122
corresponding to 1946-47. The records relating to that period were
not complete and quite up-to-date. Further during the term of the
then Chief Engineer of the Cochin State, there were delegations of
powers from the Chief Engineer in two or three stages. The effect
of all that was that the Department did not have complete records
relating to Cochin State and that was the reason as to why the
accounts were not up-to-date.

4106. The Committee desired to know the extent to which the
instructions of the Government in regard to the maintenance of the
proforma accounts had been carried out. The witness stated that
the records were not available; the Department had also issued
instructions to the Chief Engineer. In the absence of records. the
Chief Engineer was not able to make calculations up-to-date. In
reply to a question, the Chief Engineer, Public Health Engineermg
Department stated that the Accountant General had been requested
1o suggest a way out. The Secretary added that a number of letters



50

had been exchanged in that regard, between the Accountant General.
wd the Government. In reply to a question, the Chief Engineer
stated that the Audit had insisted upon the maintenance of proforma
accounts to assess the implementation of the scheme. In reply to
further question the witness stated that it had been suggested to the
Government to request Audit not to insist upon the maintenance of
proforma accounts because of the difficulties pointed out earlier.

4.107. In reply to a further question, the Secretary stated that
the Government had approved the proposal of the Department in
regard to the maintenance of proforma capital and revenue accounts
which was designed to assess the financial results of the system. But
that was not done because of difficulties.

4.108. The Secretary further explained to the Committee that in
1956. the Govt. had approved the proposal of the Department for
the maintenance of proforma accounts. The witness, however. ad-
mitted that the proforma accounts had not’ vet been put into apcra-
tion.

4.109. The Committee desired to know as tn when the Deptt.
proposed to introduce proforma accounts. The Secretary stated that
if the forms were readv. by putting in some lahsur, the Deptt. would
be able to introduce these hefore the next yvear. On heing asked to
give an idea of the final ster s taken in that regard. the witness stated
that no action had hren 1zken 2 the Covt level cince 22-5-1965 after
a report was rece’ved from the Chief Engineer and from that stage,
the Department had ‘o take actinn.  Some forms were necesarv from
the Accountant General and the Department was writing to  the
Accountant General to supply those forms tn the Chief Engineer.

4.110. At the instance nf the Committer Health and Labour De-
partment have furniched a detailed nnte giving chranal < rallv the
artinn taken from 1956 frir maintenance of nraforma  accounts
{Appendix XLIT).

4.111. It is indeed surprising that the Government approved the
proposal for maintenance of proforma accounts (as stated in evi-
dence) in 1956 and yet nothing concrete has been done so far in this
matter. The Committee find from the note that on 4th April, 1956
Government referred to Chief Engineer for remarks on the sugges-
tion of the Accountant General for the preparation of proforma
accounts. But no action seems to have bheen taken in the matter.
Yet. only on 20th January, 1962 the Chief Engineer informed Gov-
arnment that it was not possible to prepare the proforma accounts



51

because accounts of expenditure were not traceable. It passes the
comprehension of the Committee as to why the Chief Engineer
could not point out even in 1956 that thc accounts were not avail-
able, but needed repeated reminders for several years to furnish this
simple information, Such. indifference to duties and responsibilities
on the part of the Chief Engineer is inexcusable,

4112, Now that the matter has been unconscionably delayed, the
Committee would desire the Government to hold a meeting with
the representatives of Audit and Chief Engineer and come to a
definite conclusion as to how the proforma accounts are to be main-
tained and from which year.

4.113. The Committee desirad to know whether the Government
took action in time to realise the arrears and if so. the reasons for
the a-cumulation of large arrears. The Chief Ergineer, Public
Health Engine-rint Departrment informed the Committee that the
reasons {ur the arrears in revord £ the Ernakulam and Mnttenrher-
ry munic.palit s were that the Cochin Government had initrated
a water supply scheme and wero selling water in bulk ot 4 nnnas ver
1000 gallons t:1! the integrat.on of Travaneore Cochin In Trivan-
drum and other places the water charges were ahout 12 annas and
Re. 1-8-0 for non-domesti~ naronees. After intearatinn the Gov.orne
ment wanted to ra'se the water chrrges o snme <oanle imeee came
parable with the canital s The mumicip ey howevns refuseld
and d'd not raake anyv prvnent for come vears, The asrears nad
started mounting. Thes thare wao o hoh Jove] eonference and there
it was agreesd Gnally 4o By the rote a1 70 snnag pes 1000 #nllone The
municipalities did no* awren even o thar and wont ta the eourt for
] \VT“. Thnt U'?()L. thypee verr and f’:n"ll*.‘ thin o remagend o F s
writ and had man‘2inad that the muanieiralities choull roy ot the

"

rate of 12 annas per 10 eallons. That process tack ohont 7 oto
vears, The municipaties did rot pav oany ameurs Ao thel
period. Since then however the munirinalities arn rer 4 ne come
monev regu’nriv and the arrears had eome dow s o mnch less then
what had been revorted = the  Audit Renort On being asked
the arrear: were calenlated at the old rates or the pow rates the
witness state ¥ that the new rates as to whether were annlisd from
1-10-1958 and the old rates had ceased to exist from that date. The
municipalit'es were pavines com» amount at the rate of 4 arnag bat-
ween the period from 1-10-1853 to 1-4-1960.

4114 The Committee desired to know whethier there was any
recommendation from the Keeala PAC not to give further g-ant to
the municipality or to withhold the grants The Chief Engine -



52

stated that there was a directive from the P.A.C. to clear the arrears
without any further delay. The Secretary added that the Kerala
P.AC. had made a recommendation and the Government also took
action to see that the arrears were brought down. In the case of
Ernakulam municipality the arrears had come down from Rs. 19
lakhs to Rs. 13 lakhs. The witness further stated that the arrears
including further accumulation upto 1964-65 were Rs. 9 lakhs—
Mattancherry, Rs. 1 lakh—Fort Cochin and Rs. 18.83 lakhs—Ernaku-
lam.

4.115. The Committee desired to know whether the question of
withholding grants or the deduction of arrears from the grants was
considered. The Secretary stated that the question was considered,
but they did not actually withhold the grant, because it was thought
that the municipalities would pay back the arrears even without the
penalty. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the muni-
cipalities had been asked to increase the property tax and pay back
the arrears in that way.

4.116. The Committee desired to know the time limit, that was
required to wipe out the arrears. The witness stated that since
the municipalities were not paying the arrears, the alternative be-
fore the Department was either to stop the supply of water to the
municipalities or to adjust the arrears against the grants that were
given to the municipalities. There were some practical difficulties
because stopping of water supply to a municipality was difficult.

4117. In replvy to a question, the witness stated that as against
Rs. 17 or Rs. 18 lakhs due from the Ernakulam Municipality, the
annual grant that was given to the Municipality was hardly Rs. 1
lakh or so. Even if that was adjusted, the whole of the arrears could
not be wiped out. But still this was being examined to see whether
something could be done. In answer to another question, the wit.
ness stated that the financial position of the municipalities was very
weak. On being asked as to why they should not be exempted from
paving the arrears the witness stated that if the municipalities were
exempted from the payment of arrears, then the whole thing would
be a loss to the scheme.

4118. In reply to a question, the witness stated that in the grant
of Rs. 1 lakh, certain inevitable pavments, pay and allowances to
staff was included and those people would be put to dificulties, but
still the Department was examining that aspect.



4.119. The Committee desired to know the position in regard to
the arrears relating to Cochin Port. The witness stated chat there
were some arrears from the Cochin Port. But the Cochin Port had
given a loan of about Rs. 8} lakhs to the Department. The Depart-
ment could deduct water charges from that. The witness further
added that when the loan was given, it was agreed that the amount
would be adjusted against the water charges.

4.120. The Committee pointed out that the Department must be
paying interest on the loan and enquired as to why the arrears were
not adjusted. The witness stated that there was one difficuity which
was under consideration. The question was whether the interest on
loan should be adjusted after deduction or before deduction. The

witness further added that to start with, the Department had to pay
interest also. '

4121. In a written note furnished to the Committee (Appendix
XLIID) it has been explained as to whv arrears of water charges had
not been recovered from various consumers and the steps taken in
the matter. The Committee note that on 10-11-1965 stringent instrue-
tions had heen issued to Ernakulam, Mattancherry and Port Cnachin
municipalities to clear off the arrears immediatelv and action tn issue
show cause notice to them was also under wav. The Committee also

note that Government have issued orders regarding revision of water
tax, etc. as also of property tax.

4122, In the opinion of the Committee, efforts should have heen
made to collect the dues currently from the municipalities. Even
when there was dispute, prompt steps should have heen taken to
recover from the municipalities on account payment at the old rates,
so that the accumulation of arrears would not have been so heavy.

4.1 The Committee suggest that the question of arrears should
be eavefully and realistically examined by the Government in con-

sultation with the concerned municipalities and final decision taken
about them.

4124 The Committee were informed that the draft Audit para,

in thie ~nge was received by Government on 30-5-1964 but no reply
has so far been sent to A.G.

4.125. In reply to a question the Finance Secretary stated that the
standing instructions were that the replies to draft audit para should



54

be sent within six weeks. There was a serious lapse here. It had
been impressed time and again that the Departments should strictly
adhere to the time limit of six weeks. In many cases, it might not
be possible to adhere to the time-limit, but then what the Depart-
ment should have done was to have asked for more time to consider

the question in greater detail.

4.126, The Committee desire that proper attention should be paid
to audit paras and replies should invariably be sent within the time-
limit of six weeks. In exceptional cases, the position should be
explained within the time and a final reply sent as soon as possible

thereafter.

Payments outside the terms of contract, para 22, pp. 30-31 (Audit
Report, 1965)

(a) Conveyance of 48" diameter pipes during 1961-63

4.127. In terms of the agreement executed by the lowest tenderer
in September. 1961 for the work ‘Conveyance of 48” diameter cast
iron pipes from Trivandrum Central Station to Aruvikkara during
the years 1961-63’. (Amount of contract: Rs. 1.62 lakhs) special imple-
ments. cranes, etc., required for the work were to be provided by him
at his cost. However, on his agreeing to pav the usual hire charges,
the Public Health Division. Trivandrum obtained a crane on hire
from the Government! Enzinecering Workshops Trivandrum and sup-
plied it to him in April. 1961, While the work was in progress, the
contractor represented (Mav, 1961) that his rates wrre low and un-
workable and that he should be exempted from poving hire charges
for the crane. The Chief Engincer. Public Health Engineering. at
first rejected hiz request (Julv. 1961): but in Julv, 1963 he decided
to recover from the contractnr a2 sum nf Pz 3326 onlv as apainst the
hire charges of Rs. 57.582 paid tn the Government Engineering Work-
shops. The extra expenditure to Government thus amounted to

Rs. 54,256. 4

4.128. Government stated in Januarv, 1965 that “appropriate
actinn in the matter will he taken after having a closer investigation

of the whole trancaction.”

4.129. In reply to a question the Chief Engineer., Public Health
Department informed the Committee that a 1oz book was maintain-
ed for the crane. On being pointad out that there should not be any
difficulty then In working out the charges, the Secretary stated that

the conveyance was not part of the programme as such. The Publie
. haman- oo



55

Health Engineering Department had intervened and helped the con-
tractor to remove the pipes by the use of a crane. As the pipes had
come in closed wagons instead of open wagons, some sort of physical
lifting was necessary. The crane which could be used was available
with the P.W.D. and hence their crane was used. It was not used
continuously, but only for one or two months. The P.W.D. had
charged the rates on a monthly basis and not on an hourly basis. The
whole amount would have been much less if the charge was calcu-
lated on an hourly basis. On being asked about the charges, the
witness stated that the working charges were Rs. 100 per day sub-
ject to a maximum of Rs. 2,000 per month and Rs. 20,000 per year
plus operation charges at Rs. 4 por hour of working. In reply to a
question the witness stated that the contractor had quoted the rates
on the understanding that it would be a normal lifting.

4.130. The Committee then desired to know the basis on which
Rs. 3326 {(amnunt to bhe recovered from the contractor) had been
worked out. The Secretarv informed the Committee that the amount
was worked out on the basis of the estimated provi:inn of 50 p. per
ton. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that the
contractor in this case was the same person who had been given
another contract for loading and unloading of pipes in the some area,
which had been the subject of comment by this Commitice.

4131 In replv to a question the witness stated that the PW.D
was oprrating the crane and the operator belonged to the PW.D.

4132 Tk Committee desired to know the results of the Govern-
ment’s investigation in regard to the transaction. The witness <:ated
that the whol matter was  examined hyv the Governmen* and thev
came to the cor ‘lusion that the Chief Engineer was not to be blamed.

4.133. The Committee feel unhappv about the manner in which
thic case had been dealt with. In terms of the agreement the con-
tractor was to provide at his cost special implements, cranes, etc.
But on his agrecing to pav the usual hire chargex, a crane was hired
from Government Engineering Workshop and supnlied to the con-
tractor, While hire charges paid to the workshop were Rs 57,582,
the amount decided to he recovercd fruim  the contractor for this
nurpose was Rs. 3,326 onlv. The crane wnas also operated bv am
employee of the PW.D. The Committee have also been informed
in a written note that the crane was used by the contractor for 776
hours in 238 days. The Committee are unable to understand why
this special concession was given to this particular contracter by
the Department by incurring an extra expenditure of Rs. 54256



‘Nor do they understand why terms and conditions are included in
the contract which are not insisted upon.

4.134. The Committee desired to know as to why the Department
had paid Rs. 57,582 to the Engineering Department. The Finance
Secretary informed the Committee that the matter was under dis-
pute between the two Departments. He added that the Department
had been asked to see whether the rate could be reduced.

4135, The Committee desire that an early decision should be
taken in this matter and the case settled finally.

Cutting bell holes, jointing pipes with molten lead, etc. para 22(b),
p. 31. (Audit Report, 1965).

4136. According to the agreements executed by two contractors
‘the rates for the item of work “cutting bell holes, jointing pipes with
molten lead, etc.,” (included in the main works of laying pipes in
‘two sections of the Kottayam Water Supply Scheme) were Rs. 40
and Rs. 45 per joint. The contractors represented that the agreed
rates were unworkable and the Chief Engineer, Public Health
Engineering enhanced the rates by Rs. 8.12 and Rs. 9.95 per joint
(January, 1960 and September. 1960). This resulted in an extra pay-
ment of about Rs. 8,900 to the contractors.

4.137. In April, 1964, Government stated that there was no justi-
fication for the payvment of extra rates and ardered the recovery of
the amount from the contractors. The amount has not been recover-
ed so far and Government have since intimated in November, 1964
that they have not yet taken a final decision in the matter.

4.138. The Committee desired to know whether the amount had
been recovered from the contractors. The Secretary, Health had
Labour Department stated that the amount had not yet been recnver-
ed. The Chief Engineer had been instructed to effect the recovery
from the officers responsible. As the officers had represented, final
recovervy had not yvet been made. On being asked as to how the
Department could recover the amount from the officers unless the
responsibility was fixed, the witness stated that the officer whn was
responsible had since retired. In reply to a question, the witnrss
stated that the contract was given in 1958 and the irregularity was
brought to the attention of the Government in 1962 by the Accoun-
tant General. A Government Order was issued on 13-4-1984 for the
recovery of the excess payment made to the contractor. The witness
‘further added that in March, 1965 the Chief Engineer had requested
the Government to reconsider the whole matter. The Chief Eng-



87

neer was informed that the Government did not agree to the ques~
tion of reconsideration of the matter and had ordered the recovery
of excess payment from the persons responsible. In reply to a ques-
tion the witness stated that the Chief Engincer was again requested
in July, 1965 to effect the recovery of the excess payment from the
persons responsible without further delay and to forward a report
to the Government in the matter immediately and that was the latest
position.

4.139. In reply to a further question, the witness stated that the
Chief Engineer concerned had retired in 1960, On being asked as
to how the Department expected to make the recovery, the Finance
Secretary stated that the recovery was to be made from the persons
responsible. It might be from the Executive Engineer or from 2ny
other person.

4.110. The Committee notice that the point for objection arose
only after the Chief Engineer enhanced the rates in Secptember,
1960, They are surprised to note that although Audit brought the
irregularity to the notice of the Department in 1962, o.ders for the
recovery of the excess pavment to the contractor were issued only
on 13th April, 1961, If prompt action had been taken in the matter
it could perhaps have heen possible to recover the excess payment
of Rs. 8,900 from the contractors.

4. 141. Such long delays even after irregularity of serious nature is
discovered or reported by audit appears to be a common feature of
Kerala administration. The Committee feel very unhappy at such
a sorry state of affairs and express their grave concern.

4142, As regards recovery from per<ons responsible. the Com-
mittee would like speedy action to be taken. They would also like
the Department to examine if any action is called for against the
contraclors,



\ 4
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
(Har1JAN WELFARE DEPARTMENT)

Irregularities and losses in the erecution of works—Harijan Welfare
Department, para 30, pp. 36-37 (Audit Report, 1965).

(a) Comstruction of houses for Harijans:

5.1. The work of constructing 73 houses, each costing Rs. 800 for
Harijan families was entrusted to a contractor under orders of the
Director of Harijan Welfare. No agreement was executed with him.
On the strength of completion certificates reported to have been
issued by the Junior Engincer attached to the District Welfare Office,
the contractor was paid the full amount of Rs. 58,400 during the
period February, 1958 to February, 1959. The houses are, however,
reported to be still (October, 1964) incomplete. The increment of
the Junior Engineer who was found guilty of negligence in having
issued certificates of completion without actual verification was stop-
ped for two vears without cumulative effect. Government stated in
October, 1964 that the actual loss sustained by Government was
being assessed, that action against certain other departmental officers
found responsible for the loss was under consideration of Govern-
ment and that a case against the contractor was under investigation
by the police.

5.2. Explaining the background of the scheme, the Additional
Secretary, Revenue Deptt. and Director incharge Harijan Weclfare
stated in evidence that the schems related to grant-in-aid given by
the Govt. of India. Under the scheme 396 houses were proposed to
be constructed and given to scheduled castes. The scheme also had
envisaged payment of grant to private individuals, Cooperative
Societies and other beneficiaries. During the period out of 396
houses, only 300 houses were constructed and the objectinpn related
to only 73 houses. Under the rules which related to the construction
of houses, Rs. 1,000 were allotted to each house. Out of that, 20 per
-cent was supposed to be borne by the beneficiary and the remaining
80 per cent was paid in three instalments, 25 per cent was given
tn advance before the starting of work, 50 per cent was given when



the plinth area was completed and the balance when the construc-
tion was at the roof level. No agreement was executed at the time
when the sanction for 73 houses was given. The witness added that
it was a lapse on the part of the Distt. Officer. The District Officer
had, however, pleaded that there were no specific rules in the scheme
regarding agreement. In reply to a question the witness stated that
the funds were allotted to the Distt. Officers who were expected to
follow the usual financial procedure. On being asked about the check
exercised by the Deptt. the witness stated that there was office inspec-
tion by the Director of Harijan Welfare and also the usual audit.
The witness admitted that the Distriet Officer did not 1take any
agreement and the lapse was also not found out during inspection.
The witness further added that there was serious lapse on the part
of the Director and he had also been suspended and serious charges
were being framed against him.

5.3. In reply to a questinn the witness stated that the 73 houses
were distributed over four different areas and the approximate area
was about 50 sq. miles. The contractor to whom the contract was
given happencd to be the President of the Cooperative Society who
tork up the work more or less as his own personal responsibility.
The witness further added that there was a goneral difficulty in get-
ting contractors.

5.4. The Committee desired to kn:w whether any tenders were
invited for the work. The witness stated that it was not done that
way. The allotment of houses was made district-wise and those were
discussed ©  the District Development Council. The beneficianes
came forward with the applications and most of them did it on their
own and it was vot a contract. Onlv in this particular case it had
to be given to a contractor. Since no beneficiare came forward, the
contract had to be given to one person. In reply to a question, the
witness stated that from the renort of the Dis*t. Officer, the Deptt.
came to kusw that there were no other contractors in the four areas.
When the Committer nointed out that the work was given to an
individual and n~* to anv Cooverative Societv, the witness stated
that there was an ~rder of the Director of Harijan Welfare in which
he had asked the District Oficer to give the contract to this particular
Society. In replv 1o a quectinn the witnoss stated that the contract
was riven onlv ¢ the President and there was no resolution of the
Soriety, ’

5.5 In replv to a qu-'isn. the witness stated that the delav was
due to the fact that the Dentt. did not get the report from the PW D,
In reply to a further question, the witness added that the irreculari-



ties came to the notice of the Deptt. in 1960. The Deptt. was taking
action against the officers and only afterwards it came to the point of
assessing the loss.

5.6. On being asked about the present position, the witness stated
that the loss in this case came to Rs. 9122. As against Rs. 20,000 paid
to the first village, the actual work had been assessed at Rs. 22,247
by the PW.D. The Deptt. had not taken the excess into account
because the contractor was entitled to only Rs. 20,000. In that way,
the loss would be Rs. 9,000 and the net loss would be a little less.

5.7. The Committee desired to know the result of police investi-
gation against the contractor. The witness stated that the case could
not be properly investigated for want of evidence. The legal Adviser
had alsu advised that the case would not stand.

5.8. The Commiitee regret to note the various irregularitics dis-
closed in this case. The scheme was mecant for scheduled castes
and grants were given to private individuals or cooperative societies
formed by them in the particular area. But the construction work
relating to 73 houses in different arcas was given to the President
of a Hanuivrait Cooperative Society of a parficular area, without
inviting tenders, on the specific order of the Director of Harijan
Welfare. This was done on the plea that no beneficiary was forth-
coming as stated by the District Officer. The same District Officer
had failed to cxecute any agreement with the contractor on the
ground that there were no specific rules on  the subject in the
scheme. In addition to that, there was a false certificate by the
Junior Engineer and the payment was made to the contractor.

5.9. In the opinion of the Committee. all these go to show that
rules have been viclated by more than one officer resulting in a loss
of about Rs. 9000. It is also surprising that it took the Department
six vears (1958-64) to assess the loss. This matter needs there-
fore to be investizated further and responsibilities fixed and the de-
faulting officers punished suitably.

5.10. The Committee also feel that the checks exercised by the
Department on their officers were perfunctory and need to be tight-
ened up.

(b) Construction of a model welfare village at Poonjar.

5.11. The work sanctioned by Government in March, 1959 at an
estimated cost of Rs. 34,600 was split up into 16 items, each costing
less than Rs. 3,000 (limit fixed by Government in January, 1959 for



61

‘undertaking works without detailed estimates). The entire work
(with no detailed estimate) was then entrusted to the same contrac-
tor referred to in (a) above without a “proper agreement”. The
contractor gbandoned the work in May, 1959 after attending to parts
of six items.

5.12. The items of work done were reported to be not susceptible
of valuation by the Public Works Department except after dismantl-
ing. An amount of Rs. 9,067 was, however, paid to the contractor
during March and April, 1959. Government stated in October, 1964
that the loss incurred due to the abondonment of the work by the con-
tractor was being assessed by the Public Works Department and that
steps were under way to prosecute him.

5.13. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the delay of
nearly five years in assessing the loss and taking necessarv action
apainst the contractor. The Additional Secretary, Revenue Deptt.
and DH.W. incharge stated that the original estimate for the model
Welfare Village at Poonjar was Rs. 34.600. In order to expedite the
works it was split up into 16 items so that the cost of each item
might be less than Rs. 3000 in which case under a Government order,
(issucd by about that time) no estimate or plan was necessarv. In
this connection, the witness read out the following Govt. order,
G.O. No. 252 dated 19th March, 1959:

“The Government are pleased to sanction the propnsal sub-
mitted by the Director of Harijan Welfare in his letter
read above to split up the construction of works in the fol-
lowing model welfare villages, into 16 units as detailed
below and get them executed by the sponsiring Harijan
cooperative societies.”  (Then the names of the model
welfare villages including Poonjar are given.)

An advance of 25 per cent of the cost of the house for each unit
shall be paid to the sponsoring Harijan Corprrative Society.
The District and Welfare Officer concerned will draw the
advance from the Budget provision for the work and dis-
burse it to the cooperateive society concerned.

The conditions for the execution of the work, part pavment,
etc. shall be the same as those laid down in the G O. read
as first paper above, subje t to the following modifications:
part payments shall be made to the sponsor'ng cooperative
societies on the authority of a certificate fr~m the Junior
Engineer of the Harijan Welfare Department or N.ES.
Block or Panchayat or Public Works Department, to the

2883 (Al LS8



effect that the uptodate value of the work done is not less
than Rs....... (The amount to be specified by him) and
that the work is progressing according to plan and speci-
ficaiions. The final payment will be made on production
of a completion certificate from him s'aticg that the work
has been compleied as per plan and specifications.

The atcion of the Director of Harijan Welfare in having issued
instructions on the above lines in anticipation of orders of

Govt. is ratified.”

5.14. On being pointed out that it was clear from the Government
Order that the Government agreed to the work being split up so that
it could be completed by the beneficiary societies, the witness stated
the orders were not implemented in the spirit in which it was envi-
saged. The Committee further pointed out that while it was envi-
saged that the Harijans would form into cooperalive societies and,
therefore, the work was split up, actually the whole contract was
given to a single person. The witness stated that the split.ing up of
the work was permitted by a general order issued by Government in
1959. When the Committee pointed out that the order read out
before the Committee related to a particular work, the witness stated
that the Director did it on the basis of the general Government
order. so that the works might be expedited.

5.15. In reply to a question, the witness stated that even before
that period, there were rules which provided that the works might
be given to beneficiaries, but admitted that it was not followed.

5.16. The Committee desired to know as to when the contract was
given to the contractor. The witness stated that on the basis of the
Director's order dated the 18th October, 1958 this work had als» bren
given to the same individual and ratification was done on 19th March,
1859. The witness furthrr stated that thrre was an agreem~n* from
the President on 21st April, 1959 which had merely mentijned the
receipt of Rs. 8648 by way of advance fcr so many houses. The
agreement was drawn up on 2lIst April, 1958 on onc rup-~c stamp
paner which stated that the person was willing to nnd rtak» the
work of build ngs relating to Poonjar Model Welfare Centre and
that 25 percent of entire work would be got done through Shrim
Dan. On being asked about the Government order for payment of
the advance, the witness stated that for any work costing less than
Rs. 3000, advance payment of 25 per cent could be made. The money
Wwas disbursed to the contractor by the District Officer.



8.17. Explaining the sequence of events the Additional Secretary,
Revenue Department stated that Government Order No. 78 of 20th
January, 1959 stated that works below Rs. 3000 could be given on
contract without estimates, On 23rd February, 1959, the Repcrt
uf the Director of Harijan Welfare stated as under:

“The matter was discussed in detail by the Minister for Local
Self-Government, Secretary to Government, Labour and
Local Administration and the Director of Harijan W:lfare
at 4 PM. on the 23rd February, 1959 and the following
decisions were taken:

“Administrative sanction shall be accorded by the Director
of Harijan Welfare to split up the construction w:rks
of each centre referred to above into 16 distinctive uni‘s
as indicated below as per the revised plans specifications
and of entrusting the work to the Harijan Cooperative
Saocieties or the Local Commiitees cunstituted for the

purpose.”

5.18. It is really amazing that in this case also the contract was
given to the same contractor (President of a Handicraft Society) for
the en irc work which was split up into sixteen items in order te
enable benecficiary socictics like Harijan Welfare Cooperatives to
undertake the work. It is all the more surprising that ratification of
this spliting up of the work wa: done much later. when the work
had already been allotted to a single individual against the spirit of
Govt, orders. As there is no mention as to whether Government
were aware of this fact when the ratification was done, the Committee
would desire that it should be investigated whether the fact., that
the entire work had already been allotted to a single individual and
not to the beneficiary societies for which ratification was made with
the approval of the Minister of Local Self-Government, was brought
to the notice of the Minister before his orders for ratification were
taken.  If not, the persons responsible for suppressing such material
fact should be suitab'y punished.

5.19. The Committee do not understand as to why the loss incurred
due to the abandoament of the work by the contractor has not yet
been assessed. although the contractor abandoned the work as long
back as May, 1959. The Commitiee desire that the assessment of
loss should be completed without further delay. Result of the prose-
cution of the contractor as mentioned in the Audit para may be com-
municated to the Committee.



64

§.20. The Committee feel that these two cases of allotment of all
the works to a particular individual, while ostensibly the works were
‘to be given to beneficiary Harijan Societies etc. disclose a patterm
which has to be scrupulously avoided if real benefit is to be given
to the poor Harijans of the State. Otherwise there would be waste
of Govt. funds which will benefit people who manage to obtain con-
tracts by means not necessarily fair in contravention of rules and
Govt, orders.



Vi
INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

Industrial Estates—Para 23, pages 35-37 (Audit Report 1964)

6.1. Eight Industrial Estates were set up in the State during 1957-
58 to 1961-82. The scheme provided for the construction of buildings
and workshop sheds which were to be let out to industrialists of
moderate means. The scheme is partly financed out of loans receiv-
ed from the Government of India; the amount of loan received by
the State Government up to the end of July, 1963 was Rs. 64. 61 lakhs.
An expenditure of Rs. 89.77 lakhs was incurred by the State Govern-
ment on the scheme upto the end of March, 1963.

6.2. The management of the estates was transferred on an agency
basis to the Kerala State Small Industries Corpoartion Limited, with
effect from the 1st July, 1962.

8.3. The following points have been noticed in Audit:—
(a) Loss of rent due to delay in allotment:

Delays in allotment of sheds, ranging from one to flve vears occur-
red in Industrial Estates, Ollur, Olavakot, Kollakadavu, Pappanam-
code and Ettumanoor (for which necessary particulars were furnish-
ed by the department), as indicated below: —

' No. of sheds allotted
between

Remarks
and jrd 4th
and 3rd and 4th and sth
years  years  vears
of com- of com- of com-
pletion pletion peltion
Industrial Estate, Ollur 12 7 16 Amenities like water
(42 sheds completed in supply etc. were
March, 1958), provided only in
March, 1961.
Industrial Estate, Olava - 9 .. .. Power connection
kot (23 sheds completed and water  supply
in May-July, 1958 and were provided in
11 sheds by December, February, 1958 and
1959). November, 1958

respectively.  Sani-
tary  arrangements
and formation of
spproach roads,
compound walls,
etc. were completed
during 1959 & 1960
respectively :




No. of sheds allotted

between
Remarks

2nd and 3rd and 4th and
3rd 4th sth
years of years of years of
com-  com-  com-
pletion pletion pletion

The delay in allot-

Industrial Estate, Kollaka- 20 3 1
davu (13 sheds com- ment of sheds has
pleted in August-Nov- been attributed to
the delay in provid-

«mber, 1957, 9 sheds in

A-rl-Nov-mb r, 1958 ing amenities like

water supply, elec-

sn’ 20 sheds in April,
1959) tric connection, etc.
Industrial Estate, Pappa- 12 1 Reasons awaited.

namcode (28  sheds
completed in  May,
1957—March, 1958
and 2 sheds each in
November, 1953 and
August, 1959)

Industrial Estate, Ettuma- 2 . Rea ons a raited.

noor 29 sheds com-
pleted in March, 1957
—March, 1959 and
2 she s in Dccember,
1959 and July, 1960).

6.4. The loss of rent owing to delay in allotment, compu‘ed after
sllow:ng six months for completion of formalities regarding allotment
in these five estates amounted to Rs. 1.58 lakhs.

(b) Arrears of rent.

6.5. According to the information furnished by the department in
December, 1963, a sum of Rs. 83,129 (including penal interest) was
pending collection by way of rent in eight industrial estates.



(c) Fixation of rent.

6.6. Rent of the sheds of different types was fixed for 2 years in
November, 1956 at subsidised rates. Orders of Government reviewing
the rent after the expiry of the two year period have not yet been
issued (December, 1963).

6.7. In July, 1960 the Government of India prescribed a formula
for the calculation of rent and accordingly the State Government
prepared revised rent statements in September, 1963. The State
Government stated in December, 1963 that the question of fixing a
date from which revised rates of rent were to be given effect to,
was under their consideration. The average annual loss of rent
owing to delay in revision of rent is estimated at Rs. 1-46 lakhs.

(d) Subsidy from the Government of India.

68. In September, 1960 Government of India agreed to share with
the State Government for a period of five years and loss sustained
by the latter ccnsequent on the charging of subsidised rent from :he
industrialists. No subsidy had, however, been claimed f:rm the
Government of India till October, 1963.

69. The Committee desired to know the mnin features of the
Scheme of Industrial Estates. The Secretary, Industries Department
explained to the Committee that in certain areas, in order to induce
small enterprencurs to start industries, certain siheds were ¢ nstruct-
ed with facilities such as electricity, water and Technical assistanc~,
Und~r the scheme these sheds were given on rent to these ertre-
preneurs.  For that purpose the Government of India gav> loans and
grants. On being asked about the concessions given to these entrz-
preneurs. the witness stated that 50 por cent of the rent was given
as subsidy i.e.. rent as calculated on the basis of expenditure involv:d.

6.10. The Ccmmit'ee desired to know whether any sp~cial eff-rts
were mode to provide electricity and water. The witness stated
that it was part of the scheme, but in a few cases there was s~me
delay in the matter of supplv of electricity and water, when the
Industrial Estates were started for the first time.

611. The Committee have been infrrmed suhzenuently that the
Covernment of India have s» far (1955-56 to 1962-63) given a 1~an
of Re 7633000 for this scheme. The evoenditure incurr~d rn the
Schem~ during the period 1956-57 t~» 1962-63 wo< Rs. 8061.720 and
inctuding expenditure booked for 1963-64 and 1944-85 (upto Septem-
Ler, 1963) the total expenditure was Rs. 1,35,33.946.



a8..
(a) Loss of rent due to delay in allotment,

6.12. The Committee desired to know whether the Government
had enquired into the reasons for the lack of coordination in the
matter of providing the necessary amenities which had resulted in
the delay in the implementation of the scheme and had also caused
loss of rent to Government. The witness stated that it was really the
lack of coordination in arranging all the amenities together to be
effective from a particular date that had led to these difficulties. The
difficulties had, however, been removed subsequently.

6.13. The Committee referred to the Industrial Estate, Ollur and
desired to know the reasons for the delay of 3 years for providing
amenities like water etc., in the area. The witness stated that in
respect of water, it was ogirinally planned to have well water at the
site. There was already a well at the site which was to be improved
to ensure a perennial source of supply. Actually, after use it was
found to be totally insufficient. So sometime had been taken for
digging another well and for finding alternative sources.

6.14 The witness further added that there was a scheme in the
nearby Trichur town for the water supply and it was thought that
water could be supplied through an extension of pipe line from
Trichur. After investigation, it was found that there was not suffi-
cient water and power at Trichur. In that way there was some
delay. In answer to a question, the witness stated that even with
these inadequate amenities some 12 people were induced to come
in and start the industrial estate.

6.15. In reply to a question, the witness stated that in the mean-
while, the Department had made some other arrangement for taking
water whenever required from a nearby tank (at a distance of two
furlongs) and that had been found to be sucffiient. The tank was
not thought of in the original scheme, it was later on found out and
used. The resources of the tank were tapped in 1861,

6.16. On being asked about the reasons for the delay in regard to
the provision of approach roads and compound walls ete. in respect
of Industrial Estate, Olavakot, the witness stated that the delay was
due to lack of coordination. Since that was the first series of Indus-
trial Estates, many difficulties arose.

8.17. The witness further added that all the 34 sheds had since
been occupied in the Industrial Estate, Olavakot.



6.18. The Committee pointed out that the industrial estates might
be new, but the construction work and the provision of other ameni-
ties were not new and enquired as to what were the special difficul-
ties in ensuring coordination. The witness stated that two Depart-
ments were functioning in that regard. Industries Department was
handling the industrial estates and the P.W. Departmen: was handl-
ing the construction of buildings etc. The real coordination viz.,
calling of conference and planning really did not exist then. In reply
tn a question, the witness stated that there were some procedural
delays also. Sometimes bridges were completed but the construc-
tion of approach roads took 2 or 3 months. The witness admitted
that there had been some delay in the matter oi constructinrn of com-
pound walls and approach roads etc. The witness further added that
the delay had been noticed and the Department had become aware
of the fact. On being asked as to when the delay was noticed. the
Seccretary stated that the delay was noticed towards the end of the
Second Five Year Plan. Some of the industrialists had complained
of lack of facilities and the Department took stuck of the position
and in all the activities of the Third Five Year Plan there was ccordi-
nation and it had been working satisfactorily.

6.19. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the applican's
for the sheds were not numerous. As and when the occupants came
in, electricity and water supply were arranged. There was some
delayv in the case of sume estates, which was due to circumstances
which could not be rectilied at that particular time. In answer to
another question the witness stated that by 1958, these sheds were
being completed one by one. Necessary steps in that respect were
taken and that was progressing. Meanwhile, additional amenities

like water and electricity were being looked into and some delay
had occurred in that process.

6.20. In regard to the allotment of sheds, the witness stated that
39 out of 42 sheds had been occupied by the industrialists. Three
sheds were kept for departmental purposes such as service work-

shops etc. The witness further added that the following were the
details of allotment of sheds:

1958 4
1959 8
1960 9
1961 . 7
1962 .. 10

1963 .. 1



70

6.2]. The Committee desired to know the basis on which the
construct.on of the number of sheds was fixed. The witness stated
that in the early days of the programme, the number was fixed
notionally. The witness further added that according to the present
system some assessments of the requirements of the sheds were
made and then the construction was undertaken.

6.22. The Committee regret that in the case of the Industrial
Estate Ollur, due to lack of co-ordination and delay in sacquisition of
land (Note furnished at the instance of the Committee Appendix
XLIV) improvement in and additional supply of drinking water has .
yet to be made although steps were stated to have been taken to
provide piped drinking water as far back as 1960. The Committee
need hardly emphasise that delay in providing basic amenities like
water etc. result in delay in achieving the main objective of the
scheme and also it results in heavy losses to the public exchequer.

6.23. Another aspect which has caused concern to the Commi tee
is the fact, as stated in evidence, that while efforts were being made
for obtaining supply of water, no one connected with the scheme
knew that only at a distance of two furlong: there was a tank whose
supply was found to be sufficient in 1961. This only indicates that no
proper thought was given to problem at the time of construction of
the sheds etc. and there was failure even to surveyv the area properly.
Such lapses, the Committee trust will be avoided in future.

6.21. As regards delay in providing approach roads and sanitary
arrangements in the case of Olavakot Estate. the Committee regre®
to find from a note (Appendix XLIV) furnished subsequently that
there had been delay in the construction of road: and sanitary ar-
rangemen‘'s, which cannot be justified. The Committee are hardly
impressed by the plea that since this was the first e tate to be cons-
tructed, these deficiencies were found. The Committee fecl that the
work involved in construc’ion and providiny the amenities wa: of a
normal and usual nature and hence there should have been no diffi-
culty in ensuring proper co-ordination and speedy implementation.

6 25. The Committee desired to know the pnsition abou® the all~t.
ment of sh~ds in the Industrial Estates, Kollakadavu, Pappnamc-~d~
and Ettumanoor. The witness stated that in respect of indus r'al
estate Kolla Kadavu, nine sheds had remained unocrupied.

£.26. All the 32 sheds had been occupied in the Industrial E-t-'e,
Pappnamcode. On being asked about the delav in this case, ‘he
witness stated that the electric conneciion and water supply were



n

given in 1958. The delay had occurred on account of dearth of appli-
cations.

6.27. In regard to Industrial Estate, Ettumanoor, the witness stated
tha: one shed had been kept for Departmental use and the remaining
sheds had been occupied. On being asked about the reasons for the
delay in this case, the witness stated that in this case also, the delay
was due to dearth of applications.

6.28. As regards the three remaining Estates (out of eight), in
Palayar out of 11 sheds, three were vacant, in Palluruthi all the six
sheds were occupied and in West Hills all the 22 sheds were occupied.

6.29. The Committee regret to note that even now some sheds (in
Kollakadavu and Palayar Estates) remain unoccupied. They hope
that the Department will make further efforts to see that none of the
sheds remain vacant, as it results in continuous loss of rent to Gov-

ernment.

(b) Arrears’ of rent.

6 30. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the accu-
mulalion of arrears and the practice followed in regard to the realisa-
tion of rent. The witness informed the Commniittee that the rent
was not realised in advance but it was realised from month to month,
On being asked as to how th~ arrears arose then, the witness stated
that in the beginning some of the industrial units ac*u=llv did not g>
into production and some of the units were organised by Co-perative
Sncieties. Sometime was allowed for the units to get started. In
the earlier stages. coercive steps were not taken to realise tha re-t
from the people, but from 1961 onwards same pressure was put cn
the parties after issuing notices etc., and sometime some concessions

were given depending on the nature of the industry.

631. The Committee pointed out that according to Audit Report
a sum of Rs. 83,129 was due for ccllection and desired to know wh>-
ther the arrears had increased or decreased. The witness informed
the Committee that the total due as on 30th Saptember, 1965 was
Rs. 1,50,000 but there was an increase in the number of sheds also.
In reply to a question, the witness stated that on an assessment, it
had been found that roughly 40 per cent of the arrears had been
collec.ed.

6.32. The Committee learnt from Audit that the management of
the Estates was transferred to the Kerala State Small Industrics
Corporation Ltd. On being asked as to how the Department would
knew about the collection of arrears, the witness stated that the
work between the Corpoartion and the Department was coordinated
by 1he Director of Industries and Commerce who happened to be the



72

Chairman of the Corporation. The Corporation was doing the work
on an agency basis on behalf of the Government and whatever ad-
ministrative charges were incurred by the Corpuration were paid by
the Government.

6.33. The Committee note from the statements furnished that
arrears of rent (Estate-wise) upto 3lst December, 1963 had been
Rs, 35,084 25. But although the collection of arrears since 31st Dec-
ember, 1963 amounted to Rs. 36,105-88, the balance of arrears at
present is as high as Rs. 58,578 37. The position, therefore, is far
from satisfactory. The Committee desire the vigorous steps should
be taken to wipe out the arrears as also to ensure that arrears of
reat do not accumulate any more.

6.34. They would also like the Department to consider the impeo-
sition of panel rate of interest on arrears of rent in the case of persis-
tent defaulters as the agreement provides for ¢l..rging of panel rate

of interest.
(c) Fixation of rent.

6.35. The Secretary, Industries Department informed the Com-
mittee that the fixation of rent for the industrial estate was first
made in 1956 on the basis of 4} per cent interest on capital expendi-
ture. On being asked about the delay in the introduction of the
revised rate of rent, the witness stated that the question was a sub-
ject matter of correspondence. Tha rates had been revised by the
Government of India on 28th September, 1965. The latest letter
indicating as to how the rent had to be calculated and charged had
been received and the Department was taking further action on that

basis.
{(d) Subsidy from the Government of India.

6.36. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the delay in
claiming subsidy from the Gowvt. of India. The witness informed the
Committee that the Government of India had not accepted the
figures on account of their not having taken a final decision on the
exact pattern of subsidy in this case. In reply to a question, the
witness stated that the Department had claimed subsidy from the
Government of India, but they were asked to wait till a decision was
taken. The Joint Secretary. Ministry of Finance. Government of
India informed the Committee that sometime before 1963 the Govern-
ment of Kerala had claimed subsidy. The Government of India had
not conceded the claim because the fixation of rent was not done
according to the revised formula. Further, if the Government of
Kerala had alreadv drawn their quota of Central grant they would

not get any further amount.



73

8.37. From a note furnished at the instance of the Committee
(Appendix XLIV) the Committee find that between 1860 and 1963
correspondence was carried out between the Government of India
and the Government of Kerala to finalise proposals regarding cal-
culation of rent for the sheds of the Industrial Estates. But Govern-
ment of India asked the State Government on 21st September, 1963
to keep the case pending till a new formula for calculating the rent

was communicated to them. This, the Government of India did on
the 28th September, 1965,

6.38. The Committee can find no justification for such an inordi-
nate delay in finalising the method of calculation of rent. The delay
in revision of rent, according to Audit has resulted in an annual
average loss estimated at Rs. 1'40 lakhs. In the opinion of the Com-
mittee, the responsibility for this annual loss lies more on the Gov-
ernment of India than on the State Government. They would, there-
fore, like that an enquiry is held to find out how such delay occurred
in the Government of India and to fix responsibility therefor.

6.39. The Committee further desire that action to implement the
decision regarding calculation of the rent should be finalised without
delay and the question of claiming subsidy should also be se'tled.

Phyto-Chemical Project, para 25. pp. 37-38; (Audit Report, 1964)

6.40. The Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited, New Delhi,
a Government of India concern, decided to establish a phyvto-Chemi-
cal plant at Neriamangalam in Kerala State. The Stat~ G-vern-
ment agreed in July, 1961 to make available 400 acres of land t» the
concern {ree of cost as Government’s contribution f-r the es‘ablich-
ment of the industry in the State and also to undertake realirmment
of road and supply of water, electrici'y. etc. tn the project. Besides,
in order to supplv necessarv raw materials for the plan* a sum of
Rs. 11-16 lakhs was provided for in the Budgst estimates 1961-62 and
1962-63 for the cultivation of medicinal plants.

841. To end of March, 1963, the following items of expendi‘ure
were incurred by Government in this connection: —
Rs.

(i) Land acquisition charges {inclu - 7,72,144 (23468 acres acquired and

ding cost of land acquisition staff handed over to the pro-
mda ex-gratia payments to  en- ject authorities).
ers).

(i) Investigation of Phyto-Chemical 13,887 (Estimate: Ra. 17,270)



4
Rs.
(iii) Deviation road in 34th and 35th 1,00,059 (Estimate : Rs. 1,06,000)
miles of Alwaye-Munnar Road.
(iv) Water supply scheme to the 38,732 (Estimate : Rs. 1,21,000)
phyto-chemical project
{v) Extension of electric line (ex- 1,56,678 (Estimate : Rs. 2,70,000)

penditure incurred by the Kerala
State Electricity Bcard)
(vi) Caldvation of  medicinal 9,14,548
plants.
TOTAL : . . 19,96,048

6.42. The company informed the State Government in November,
1962 that the work on the project was at a s'andstill pending the
formulation of a new technological process for the manufacture of
caffeine. Government, thereupon, ordered in December, 1962 that
the lands involved in acquisi‘ion proceedings need not be taken
possession of. The work on the water supply scheme had been
stopped and the programme for cultivation of medicinal plants was
also slowed down. Only 410 acres were planted upto the end of
1962-63 and provision had been made in the budget for 1963-64
only for maintenance work in the areas already planted.

6.43. In April. 1963, Government stated that the existing scheme
for cultivation of medicinal plants by the Agriculture Dcpartment
was to be considered as independent of the Phyto-Chemical Project.
The department is stated to be trying to find out markets for the
medicinal plants. and the economies of the plantation in the changed
circumstances are yet to be worked out.

6.44. Information as to when the Government of India is likely
to resume the Project at Neriamangalam is stated to be no! available
with the State Government (September, 1963).

6.45. The Committee desired to know as to when the land for the
project was acquired. The Sccretary, Industries D ‘partment irform-
ed the Committee in evidence that the site for the project was selec ed
in consultation wi‘h the Russian Experts and the officials of the
Government of India and Grverrment of Kerala had finalised the
selection after visiting the site. The land selected was partly G-v-
ernment and partly private. On being asked whother ‘he land had
been g ven back to the partics concerned. th~ witness stated that *he
land was now hrirg “1tili-nl f-r ag~"cultural purnnees bv *he State
Government and the land had been given to district agricultural
farm”. It was giving very gnod profit.

§.46. The Commit‘ee desired tn know the types of medicinal plants
which were planted on the land. The witness replied that items
like Raoulph'a Serpentina, Digitalia and hyoscyamus maticus were



(]

indicated as being necessary for cultivation but Raolphia Serpentins
was the only plant which was cultivated on the land now.

6.47. On being asked about the decision of the Government not
to take possession of the lands involved in acquisition proceedings,
the witness stated that the land acquisition proceedings for the diffe-
rent blocks were in different stages. The decision was not to pro-
cead further only where the land acquisition proceedings had not been
completed.

6.48. The Commi‘tee pointed out that the selection of private land
hai inv lvad acquisition proceeding and desired to know whether
some other site could not have beea selected for the purpose. The
witness stated that the reason was that the project was mainly based
on tea prunings and tea waste and so it had to be as near as possible
to the tea es'ates. It was also to be near the harbour. All the nearest
p ssible area around the place was private land and hence the same
had to be acquired.

6.49. The Committee desired to know as to how much out of
Rs. 19-96 lakhs incurred on the project had been considered fruitful
and how much had been considered as waste. The witness stated
that the land taken for medicinal cul‘ivation had been fruitful.
According to the witness it could not be said that the expenditure
was waste or unremunerative.

6.50. The Committee have been informed that Agriculture Depart-
ment has taken possession of 1,000 acres of land in the area alluited
in Hlithode at Kalady. out of which 600 acres have been plaunted
with Raoulphia Serpentina which has a ready market. Other medi-
cinal plants were not being cultivated as the Guvernmen! ot India
had abandoned the project. The Committee are glad to be inform-
ed: “apart from the fact that the scheme itself was a remunerative
one, the land is coatinued to be cultivated. Agriculture is be.ng done
therein and it is giving a very good profit.”

Loss of revenue from a lease of forest area—para 60, pages 75—78.
(Audit Report, 1965):

6.51. In May, 1958 Government entered into a long term lease
agreement with a rayon silk manufacturing company granting them
exclusive right and licence to fell, cut and remove bamboos from
ccrtain specified forest areas in the State for the manufacture of rayon
‘grade wood pulp or for purposes connected therewith. The lease is



76

‘1o run for an initial term of 20 years reckoned from the date of regu-

lar commencement of working of the factory, renewable at the Com-
pany's option for further periods of 20 years at a time. The annual
requirement of bamboos to be extracted from the areas was estima-
ted at 1,60,000 tons. In return, the Company has to pay to Govern-
ment a seigniorage of Re. 1 per ton of bamboos removed, this rate
being liable to revision at intervals of ten years after the first 20
years. In August, 1962 Government entered into a supplemental
agreement with the Company for providing them with additional
quantities of bamboos upto a maximum of 40,000 ton per annum,
subject to availability, at the same seigniorage rate of Re. 1 per ton
as in the principal agreement.

6.52. The following points were noticed in audit:—

(i) According to a decision taken by Government at a con-
ference held on the 20th October, 1956 and communicated
to the Company. the seigniorage was payable at the rate
then prevailing in Malabar. In the agreement subsequen-
tly entered into, the scigniorage rate finally provided for
was Re. 1 per ton of bamboos. It was noticed that the
seigniorage actually prevailing in Malabar at that time
was Rs. 9-37 per 100 bamboos. This works out to about
Rs. 5-25 per ton based on the conversion rate of 56 air-dry
bamboos per ton adopted in the report of stock-mapping of
the forest arcas. conducted by the Deptt. in March, 1956.
The difference when computed on the actual guantity of
bamboos (air-dry weight: 1.62.025 tons) supplied till
August, 1964 »mounted to about Rs. 688 lakhs; when com-
puted on the probable quan‘ity at 1,60 000 tons per annum
for the balance perind of lease (about 18 years) the diffe-
rence would be about Rs. 1:22 crores. Government stated
(November. 1963) that Rs. 9-37 per 100 bamboos was the
rate at which sales were effected to ryo's in small quan-
tities and that for bulk sales the rate has necessarily to be
lower. But the rate agreed to appear to be unreasonably
low (as admitted by the Deptt. in Oc*ober, 1964) particular-
lv when compared with the seigniorage for bamhoos of
Rs. 3/- to Rs. 41:25 per ton prevailing in other states in
respect of paper mills.

{if) Prior to the finalisation of the agreement, the Company
bhad. in fact, offered (October, 1956) to pay a seigniorage
of Rs. 5 per 100 bamboos. which was the prevailing seig-



™

niorage rate mentioned in the report of the stock-mapping
of March, 1856. This works out to Rs. 2:80 per ton adopt-
ing the conversion rate of 56 air-dry bamboos per ton
mentioned above. But this factor does not appear to have
been considered by Government while executing the agree-
ment. This entailed a loss of revenue of about Rs. 292
lakhs on the quantity of bamboos supplied till August,
1964; the estimated loss on this basis for the balance period
of lease will be about Rs. 51-84 lakhs.

(iii) The seigniorage is being worked out on the air-dry weight
of bamboos in the absence of a specific mention in the
agreement whether the rate agreed upon is for the weight
of green bamboos or for their air-dry weight. Government
ordered (July, 1964) that the Company should pay the
seigniorage on the weight of bamboos in their green
state. The Company has, however, contended that accord-
ing to the understanding at the time of executing the
agreement, the rate was to be applied on air-dry weight of
bamboos. Taking the dryage to be 40 per cent of the weight
of green bamboos (as adopted by the Department) the extra
amount due from the Company on the quantities of bam-
boos supplied till August 1964 would be about Rs. 1-08
lakhs. The details of recovery of the dues based on
Government’s orders of July. 1964 are awaited (Decem-
ber, 1964).

(iv) According to the felling rules framed under the agree-
ment by the Department, the Company has to stack the
felled bamboos at the Forest Depots opened in the con-
tract area, from where the Department will issue permits
to the Company for the transport of bamboos to the main-
storage Depot at the Factory site for weighment and assess-
ment of the seigniorage due to Government. No reconcil-
lation has been effected (October. 1964) between the num-
ber of bamboos despatched from the Forest Depots in the
forests area and that accounted for at the main storage
Depot at the Factory site. Consequently. it could not be
ensured that all the bamboos despatched from the Forest
Depots have actually been received in the main storage
Depot and that the seigniorage due thereon has been duly
assessed and demanded from the Company.

(v) In the absence of a time limit fixed either in the agree-
mentg (principal and supplemental) or in the felling rules
framed thereunder by the Department, the Company took

2883 (Ail) LS8



78

its own time to remove the bamboos felled the delay
ranging upto 2 years in certain cases. Two instances of
losses arising from such delays are given below:—

(1) A quantity of 13.42,546 pieces of bamboos (estimated air-
dry weight: 35,057 tons; market value: Rs. 1349 lakhs;
seigniorage value: Rs. 35,057) was destroyed by wild fire
in March, 1964. The loss occurred because the Company
failed to remove the felled bamboos in time, despite
several warnings issued by the Department during
November, 1963 to March, 1964.

(2) Another 56501 pieces of bamboos (estimated air-dry
weight: 933 tons; market value: Rs., 54,000; seigniorage
value: Rs. 933) were reduced to dust due to long storage
for periods ranging upto two years.

The Department has not succeeded so far (April, 1965) in
its attempt to recover the losses from the Company in
the above two cases as there is no provision therefor in
the agreement. Government stated (December, 1964)
that the Chief Conservator of Forests had been asked
to-forward proposals for framing suitable rules fixing a
time limit for the removal of bamboos,

6.53. The Committee desired to know as to when the contract for
the lease of forest area to the company was negotiated and also as
to how seigniorage was fixed. The Secretarv, Industries Deptt., ex-
plaining the various stages of negotiation. stated that a letter was re-
ceived on the 16th October. 1956 by the then Adviser to Governor
from the Industry's representative in New Delhi in regard to the
production of rayon pulp provided facilities of bamboo were ade-
quate in Kerala. The Adviser had discussed the letter with the offi-
cers of the Government on 20th October, 1956. After discussion, it
was agreed that the Company might be informed that the Govern-
ment were willing to sanction the right of collection of bamboos from
areas that were controlled by the Forest Department in Nilambur
Valley for a period of 20 years in the first instance. effective from the
date of execution of the agreement. The witness further added that
in Travancore-Cochin area, the pattern of long term lease wag usual-
1y for a period of 20 years. During that perliod the Company would
pay seigniorage to the Government for the bamboos extracted at
the rate prevailing in Malabar. The lease was also renewable for
further periods of 20 years at a time. On being asked about the
seigniorage rate at that time in Malabar area the witness stated
that there was no seigniorage rate prevalent in Malabar. The rate of
Rs. 9-37 mentioned in the Audit Report was the rate that was applied



to the ryots but that did not relate to the bulk purchase of bamboos.
Rs. 9:37 was for 100 bamboos given to the ryots in ‘small amounts’.
The witness added that the rate prevalent at that time in Travand
core-Cochin was Rs. 12 for 100 bamboos. The area was in Malaba¥
but negotiations were conducted at Trivandrum. -

68.54. The witness further stated that immediately after gdiscus-
sion, a letter was sent to the company on 20th October 1956, to the

following effect :

“In view of the proposal to set up a rayon grade pulp plant
in Malabar District, this Government are willing to sanc-
tion the right of collection of bamboos from areas at present
under the control of the Forest Department in the Nilambur
Valley for a period 20 years in the first instance effective
from the date of execution of the agreement in that behalf
according to the pattern of long-term lease prevailing in
Travancore-Cochin. The lease period rarely exceeded 20
years.

(i) the grant of right of extracting of bamboos is for a specifie
purpose at 100 tons a day for a plant (rayon grade pulp)
in the Malabar Area;

(ii) the grant of right of collection of bamboos will be without
prejudice to the interests of the existing local users of
bambooa.

1. For the bamboos extracted by your company during the lease
period, your company will pay to the Government seignio-
rage rate which was prevailing in the Malabar Distt.

2. The agreement will be renewable for a further period of 20
years at any time on the same terms and conditions except
that the rate of salgnicrage on bamboos will be liable to
revision by negn*iations at every 10 years interval for the
first 20 vear period. Similar things are given to other
parties. First option will be separately dealt with.”

6.55. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the question
whether the bamboos would be green or dry did not come up for
consideration at that time. It only came up later on. Further, the
witness added that a survey of the availability of the bamboos was
taken up and a report wag received. The annual yleld of bambobs
ftom the areas of Nilambur Division Reserve forests, Quilon, Nilam-
bur Valley and other areas was reported to be of 3,34.000 tons. - °

6.56. When the Committee pointed out that in 1956 the Compeny
had agreed to pay the rate of Rs. 5 per hundred bamboos, the witness

o e



stated that there was a letter dated the 17th October, 1956 from the
Chief Resident Evecutive of the Company to the Adviser in which
it had been stated that:

“It will be appreciated that before we take steps to import
machinery and implement the projects,—the project inci-
dentally is on the highest priority as the present require-
ments of rayon grade wood pulp are imported—we would
require exclusive right to work the bomboo areas in the
Nilambur division, in order to ensure to the factory a re-
gular and continuous supply of raw material, estimated re-
requirements thereof being, 1,60,000 tons per annum. As we
would also in course of time expand the factory, we would
require the following additional assurances so that our
position may not in any way be jeopardised; (a) before
leases are given to other parties, we would be given the
first option of working such areas. and (b) should Gov-
ernment at a subsequent date decide to permit the estab-
lishment of other industries based on bamboo, our re-
quirements should at all times be safeguarded. Also we
should be given an opportunity of examining whether or
not we would like to undertake the establishment of sueh
industries under the aegis of the Gwalior Rayon Silk
Manufacturing (weaving) Ltd., Nagda. or of any other
sister concern. Period of lease: Minimum period for
which a lease is required is 25 years.

Seigniorage : It is understood that the present seigniorage for
100 full bamboog is Rs. 5. While we would be agreeable
to the acceptance of this rate, it is for your consideration
whether. in view of the capital investment i.e., Rs. 5 crores.
the use of bamboo on a large scale, and last but not the
least, the provision of gainful employment for the people
of Kerala, a concessional rate is not merited.”

68.57. In regard to the rate of Rs. 5 per 100 bamboos. the witness
stated that there was a letter dated 5th October 1956 from the Special
Director of Industries. In that letter he had stated that that weight
of a bomboo of 3” to ¥’ diameter had been assertained as about 110
pounds and on that basis 100 bamboos were taken to weigh five tons
The witness added that the only dificulty was that the bamboo
weighed at that time was not fully dry, and that was the basis on
which the value of the bamboo was arrived at.

6.58. When the Committee drew the attention of the witnem teo



the note dated 31st January, 1958 by the Industries Secretary where-
in it had been stated that the seigniorage rate had to be examined
further by the Chief Conservator of Forests and the Industrial Advi-
ser to Government as the rate specified in the draft agreement name-
ly Rs. 5 per 100 bamboos had appeared to be rather low, the wit-
ness stated that the final draft of the lease agreement was discussed
between the Chief Minister, Industries Minister on the one hand and
the representative of the Company on the other and in the draft
lease agreement as it had finally emerged as a result of discussion
between 20-23rd March, 1958, the seigniorage rate of Re. 1 per ton
was accepted. The witness further read out clause (8) of the final
draft agreement which was as follows:

“No rents or other payments save such as are herein expressly
mentioned shall be payable by the company in respect of
the contract areas (including additional contract areas) for
the period during which the same shall be held, but the
company shall have to pay to the grantor a seigniorage
rate at Re. 1 per ton of bamboo removed from the con-
tract areas and additional contract areas ascertained as
provided by clause (9) thereof:

Provided that in the event of the company exercising the
option for renewal of this lease as hereinafter provided
the seigniorage payable will be subject to revision at 10
year intervals after the first 20 years.”

6.59. The Committee pointed out that at the meeting held on 4th
February, 1958 in the room of the Industries Secretary. clause (8) was
amended as follows:

The portion ‘The company shall have the option to pay’ may
may be substituted by ‘the company shall pay’.

Instead of ‘Rs. § per hundred or Re. 1 per ton’ ‘Rs. 5 per hun~
dred may be substituted’.

6.60. The witness stated that the decision taken on 4th February,
1958 was modified on the 22nd March. 1958 when the agreement was
finalised and the decision of Re. 1 per ton was taken. There was no
minutes of discussion held between 20th to 23rd March, 1958 when
the seigniorage rate was finalised.

6.61. The Committee desired to know the rate that was quoted
in the draft agreement which was submitted for consideration. The
witness stated that the draft was first received with a forwarding
letter from the Company and that was on the 7th Septembes, 1957.
In that draft, para 8 was as follows:



~ *Any rents or other payments save such as are hetein ex-
pressly mentioned shall be payable by the Company in
respect of the contract areas (including additional areas)
for the period during which the same shall bc held but
the company shall have the option to pay the Grantor »
seigniorage of either Rs. 5 per one hundred full bamboos
or Re. 1 per ton removed from the contract areas and as-
certained as provided by Clause 9 hereof. Provided that
in the even of the Company exercising the option for
renewal of this lease as hereinafter provided the seignior-
age payable will be subject to revision at ten year inter-
vals after the first twenty years”,

e

6.62. In answer to a question, the witness stated that the Law
Secretary did not make any change in the draft agreement except
.that he had added the words “of bamboo” in pencil to clarify the
_whole position.
¢ 6.63. The Committee desired to know whether the rate was for
dry or raw bamboo as a point raised by the Law Secretary on 7th
April 1958 was “Is the seigniorage per ton for dry or raw bamboo?”
The witness stated that nothing was stated in the agreement. Orders
‘had been issued on 6th July, 1964 stating that the ra‘e would be for
‘green bamboo. The witness admitted that this matter could have
been clarified in the agreement and it was a lapse.

6.64. The Committee are perturbed to note that in the principal
: agreement executed on 3rd May, 1938 (Appendix XLV Annexure A)
no mention was made as to whether the rate of seigniorage applied
.to dry bamboo or green bamboo, despite the fact that on 7th April,
1958 the Law Secretary raised a query on this specific point. This
omission continued even in the supplemental agreement executed on
-8th August, 1962 (Appendix XLIV Annexure B). This point was
clarified only on 6th July, 1964 through a Government Order (Appen-
dix XLV Annexure F).

6.65. The Committee feel that omission to specify clearly in the
agreements the nature of bamboos to which the rate of seigniorage
applied is serious and not unintentional lapse, especially when this
matter was specically raised by the Law Secretary. The Commit-
tee desire that the responsibility for this omission should be fixed.
-They are of the opinion that immediate steps should be taken to in-
corporate the clarification also in the agreements and it should not
. be left to Government Order.

6.66. The Committee are amazed at the manner in which seignfo-
rage rate was finally fixed in the present contract. On the 20th Octo-
ber, 1966, the Adviser to the Governor, on the basis of a request re-



83

-eelved on 16th October, 1956 in writing from the representative of

the Company in New Delhi, held discussions with the officers of the
Government of Kerala and it was decided that the seigniorage rates
prevalent.in Malabar should be payable. But in evidence, the Com~
mittee were informed that there was no seigniorage rate prevalent
in Malabar area. The Committee are unable to understand, how,
when there was no seigniorage rate prevalent in Malabar, Govern-
ment could decide on 20-10-1956, that a rate which was non-existent
would be made applicable in the case of the contract.

6.67. What is more than surprising is the fact that while the preva-
lent rates for small amounts of bamboos in Travancore-Cochin was
Rs. 9:37 per 100 bamboos and the Company were agreeable themea
selves to pay seigniorage at the rate of Rs. 5/- per 100 bamboos
(which works out to Rs. 2:80 per ton based on the conversion rate
of 56 air dry bamboos per ton adopted in the report of stock-mapping
of the forest area conducted by the Department in March,
1956) and the Industries Secretary in his note dated 31-3-1958 had
stated that the rate of Rs. 5 per 100 bamboos specified in the draft
agreement was rather low and had to be examined further, the seig-
niorage rate finally accepted was Re. 1 per ton as a result of the dis-
cussions held between the government and the representative of the
company betwcen 20th and 23rd March, 1958. How and why this
rate was arrived at, at whose instance this was done and on what
grounds—are all shrouded in mystery as no minutes of the discus-

sions held between 20th and 23rd March, 1958 are stated to have
been kept,

6.68. Further confusion arose because ultimately the rate of
seigniorage was Re. 1 per ton, whereas the rates earlier all along
related to numbers and not weight. Since the weight of green
bamboos is more than air-dry bamboos, this change without specify-
ing the number of green bamboos that would make a ton needs
clarification as to what this rate of seigniorage amounts to as com-
pared to prevalent rates and the rates offered by the firm.

6.69. The Committee would like to emphasise that it is essential
that written records of all discussions held or decisions taken or
negotiations conducted especially with regard to contracts, must in-
variably be maintained by all government representatives concerned.

6.70. The Chief Conservator of Forests further informed the Com-
mittee that at the time of execution of the agreement, practically
all the bamboos in the valley had flowered and that there were no
Ereen bamboos available for supply to the Company. The Company
Was extracting dead, partly decayed bamboos and there was no



84

question of green bamboos. The Department was charging the
actual weight that went into the mill at the rate of Re. 1 per ton.
In reply to a question the witness stated that the agreement did not
say that the bamboos were to be air dry or green and these bamboos
were also not of the type covered under the agreemert. These
bamboos were unsuitable for production of good paper.

6.71. In answer to another question, the witness stated that the
Government had ordered that the Company might be allowed to
produce lower grade pulp. The- Company had started functioning
in March, 1963, and had consumed 82,950 tons in 1963 and 1,33,000
tons in 1964. Later, the Company was allowed a small quantity of
green bamboos from the areas outside the concession areas for which
the Company was charged at a higher rate of Rs. 7.50 per ton.

6.72. On being asked as to how the Department could chargé
Rs. 7.50 instead of Re. 1, the witness stated that the prevailing rates
at other places were taken into consideration.

6.73. The Committee desired to know as to when the Company
came for the supply of increased quantity of bamboos. The witness
stated that originally the Nilambur forest area was expected to yield
1,50,000 tons. It was found on a survey being conducted that the
area would not yield even one fourth of the quantity. Therefore,
the supplemental agreement increasing the concessional area was
entered into on the 6th August, 1962,

6.74. The Committee pointed out that the area was increased to
supply more quantity to the Company and enquired as to what was
the rate for the increased quantity. The witness stated that the same
rate was agreed upon and added that it was before the signing of
the supplemental agreement on 6th August, 1962

6.75. On being pointed out that till August, 1962, it was not con-
sidered proper to change or increase the rate even though the
bamboos were to be supplied from additional areas, the Chief Con-
servator of Forests stated that it would not be proper to ask for a
higher rate for bamboos extracted from a distant place.

6.76. In reply to a question the witness stated that for purpose
of comparison of rates, Mysore rate was taken. According to a
fetter from the Chief Conservator of Forests, Mysore the rate fixed
as per agreement by the Mysore Government with the Government
of Bombay was Rs. 3.93 which came into operation in 1955 for a
period of 20 years revisable at every five years. The Committee
pointed out that the rate of Mysore Paper Mills, Bhadravati was



Rs. 7.90 and of Ulsoor Paper Mill Rs. 1250. The witness stated thas
the cost of raw materials had been going up.

6.77. From a written note furnished at the instance of the Com-
mittee (Appendix XLV), they find that the Company has been
allowed to extract excess bamboos of 13,000 tons at Rs. 7.50 per ton
from the excess areas (outside the areas covered under the agree-
ment dated 3rd May, 1958 and supplemental agreement dated 6th
August, 1962) for a period of one year vide Memo. dated 30th Sep-
tember, 1964 which was extended by a year vide Government order
dated 11th October, 1965.

6.78. The Committee cannot appreciate why the Government did
not revise their rates at least at the time of Supplemental agreement
in 1962. The fact that the Company agreed to pay Rs. 7.50 per ton
instead of Re. 1 shows that:

(a) the prevailing rate at the time was not less than Rs. 7.50;
and

(b) the Company had the capacity to pay higher rates.

6.79. The Committee are unable to appreciate why no agreement
was executed for this purpose. They depreciate this tendency to
regulate contracts and conditions applicable thereto by means of
correspondence and Government Orders, which do not have the force
and validity of a written contract and agreement. 1t is needless to
point out that this irregular method of working contracts is fraught
with risks which may involve Government in financial losses and
other complications, They would therefore, suggest that there
should be a written agreement in proper form about this extra
extraction of bamboos.

6.80. The Committee desired to know whether in view of the loss-
es suffered due to low seigniorage any action had been taken to
revise the agreement. The Secretary stated that the agreemnt was
in force and added that no action had been taken to revise it. In
reply to a question, the witness stated that for the period of agree-
ment, it would not be possible to revise the agreement. On being
pointed out that the agreement was for the supply of bamboos for
the manufacture of rayon grade pulp and not for any other purpose,

~the witness stated that during the initial period of manufacture, the
Company had their teething troubles and during that period the
Company was allowed to produce paper grade pulp instead of rayon
grade pulp. The Committee desired to know wheéther the revision
of the contract was not insisted upon when it was found that the
bamboos were being used for a purpose other than the purpose for



| m .
‘which the concessions were given. The witness stated that the
revision of the contract was not insisted upon and added that it was

decided that during the period of initial manufacture, the produc-
tion of rayon grade pulp need not be insisted upon. .

6.81. From a study of the Principal agreement, dated 3rd May,
1958 (Appendix XLV-Annexure A) the Committee find that not
only in the preamble it has been clearly indicated that the Com-
pany intended to set up “a Factory for the manufacture of rayon
grade wood pulp” and the Company was “desirous of obtaining a
~ grant from the Grantor of the exclusive right and licence to fell, cut
and remove bamboos from certain areas in the Nilambur Valley in
the State of Kerala for the purpose of converting the same into Rayon
-Grade Wood Pulp or for purposes connected with the manufacture
thereof”, but also clause 1(b) of the agreement specifically lays
down:

“Jt is expressly understood that the bamboo extracted by the
company as per this agreement shall not be used for pur-
poses other than those hereinbefore mentioned.”

Therefore, it passes the comprehension of the Committee, how,
in contravention of the provisions of the agreement, the Company
were allowed to produce paper grade pulp in the initial period of

. manufacture. The Commitiee would like to know under what
authority and at whose instance this concession not permissible
under the written agreement, was given to the Company.

~ 6.82. The Committee are surprised that after the failure of the

Company to abide by the terms of the contract, the question of re-
vising the contract was not considered, nor was a notice issued to
the Company under clause 14 of the agreement.

6.83. Another lacunae in the agreement is the absence of any
clause enjoining the setting up of the Factory by a particular date,

6.84. The Committee desired to know the actual utilisation of the
bamboos in the production of rayon grade pulp. The Chief Con-
servator of forests stated that all the bamboos that were extracted
by the Company went into the factory and nothing was allowed to
go out of the factory. There were also physical checks. In
answer to another question, the witness stated that the Company
had made payments at Re. 1 per ton for the green bamboos under
protest and they were still insisting that the rate was for air-dry
bamboos. The Secretary further added that after the Government
bad passed orders stating that the rate was for green bamboos, the



Company had made representations to the Government stating that
4he rate should be revised to air-dry and that representation had
been rejected on 20th July, 1964. Thereafter, no subsequent request
had been received.

_ 6.85. The Committee desired to know the system that was followed
{n regard to the collection of bamboos. The Chief Conservator of
forests informed the Committee that the bamboos were collected and
_stocked in specified areas and were removed in lorries to the Com-
pany site. All bamboos were cut and stacked under the supervision
of the Department. The Company had a weigh bridge at the site.
One of the Range Officers who was posted at the Company site would
‘record the weigh of the bamboos. That system of weighment was
for decayed bamboos. In the case of green bamboos, it was insisted
that every time a particular lorry was engaged, the green ton capa-
city was fixed for the lorry.

6.86. Every time a lorry was engaged, it would be produced
before the District Forest Officer incharge who would indicate its
height, width, length etc. Thereafter the lorry would be loaded
with green bamboos to the specified height, width, length and weight

“and this capacity would be certified by the Divisional Forest Officer
and affixed on the lorry. The certificate would be carried by the
driver of the lorry. In answer to a question, the witness stated
that actual green load weight was taken. The lorries had never
been permitted to load in excess over the prescribed height, length
and width, These would be certified and the permit issued. Those
could be checked at checking stations and surprise checks also
could be done. In reply to a question, the witness stated that there
were permits issued by the Range Officers and that could be recon-
ciled with the passes that were received at the factory. There was
a register maintained for that purpose,

6.87. In regard to the felling of bamboos, the Chief Conservator
of Forests stated that there were detailed instructions on the subject.
But that system had not been brought into play because of the
flowering of bamboos. The Company was allowed to fell &¢ll the
dead bamboos.

6.88. The Committee desired to know as to who was responsible
" for any loss after the bamboos were cut before those were loaded
into trucks. The witness stated that the Company was responsible
for the loss. On being asked whether a sum of Rs. 35,057 repre-
' senting the seigniorage value on 35,057 tons of bamboos destroyed
- by wild fire in March, 1964 could be recovered from the Company,
the witness stated that the figure was based on certain data of



bamboos that were lying there. When the amount was demanded,
the Company had pointed out that there was some confusion about
the pieces of bamboos. The Company had stated that 100 pieces
were required to make 1 ton. Therefore, the demand had to be re-
duced to Rs. 17,000 and odd. Out of that sum, the Company had
already paid Rs. 13,046. Rs. 4,025 was pending adjustment for which
a notice had been issued to the Company. On being asked about
the time limit prescribed under the forest Rules for the removal of
bamboos after they were cut, the witness stated that under the rules
only four year old bamboos could be cut and they should be removed
within a month.

8.89. The Committee find from the note furnished at their instance
(Appendix XLV) that in the Felling Rules no time-limit for removal
of bamboos has been prescribed and only on 16th August 1966 the
Chief Conservator of Forests in a d.o, letter to Conservator of
Forests Khozikode has stated that the bamboos collected by the
Company should be removed within one month positively. This is
yet another lapse on the part of the Government in framing the
agreement and the terms, conditions and rules thereunder.

6.90. The Committee find from the documents and copies of agree-
ments furnished at their instance that apart from the Principal
Agreement, for the supply of 160,000 tons of bamboos annually,
dated the 3rd May, 1958 and the supplemental agreement dated the
6th August, 1962, there is another agreement between the Govern-
ment of Kerala and the Company dated the 3rd May, 1958 (Appen-
dix XLV-Annexure) to give shape to the “intention and purpose of
the parties to promote industries in the State and improve indus-
trial relations between the Company and its labour and to establish
a basis of understanding relative to wage rates and other conditions
of employment and of means for the amicable adjustment of all
disputes and grievances and to achieve the highest level of workman
performance consistent with safety and good health”.

6.91. The Committee do not know whether such agreements bet-
ween a Company (private) and Government with regard to labour
are normal features of the Government of Kerala but they feel that
some of the conditions in the agreement cannot be called normal or
usual. They would particularly refer to the following:—

“1. That it is the right and responsibility of the Company to
maintain discipline and efficiency in the plant, and to hire
labourers and to discharge them for any cause which to
the Company appears just, and to relieve labourers from
duty on account of inefficiency or lack of work or ether



8 ,
valid reasons subject only to the provisions contained in

the Standing Orders of the Company consistent with the
statutes in force.”

“%. That bonus will not be related to the Company’s profits or
earnings but where found necessary by the Company will
only be related to and paid on efficiency and productivity,
according to schemes which may be formulated by the
Company from time to time.”

“8. (a) The Government covenants that the Company observ-
ing and performing the several functions and stipulations
indicated herein shall peaceably hold and enjoy the pre-
mises, liberties and powers granted in pursuance of this
Agreement or any other Agreement without any interrup-
tion by the Government or any person rightfully claiming
to act for them. Government shall at all times endeavour
to bring about cordial relationship between management
and labour and in the case of any dispute involving har
assment of the management and/or any other illegal act
resulting in interruption in production, take timely and
positively steps to prevent such occurrences,

(b) The Government agree with the Company that it will be
difficult for them to carry on their activities, if the condi-
tions obtaining at the time of starting their work are
materially altered, and new burdens imposed on them in
subsequent years. They will, therefore, do their utmost
to ensure that the laws, rules and regulations, relating to
the Company's relations with labour, and taxes and levies
on the Company, are so administered as not to materially
alter the conditions under which the Company begins its
operations.”

The Committee would like to know if this type of agreement has
been executed by the Government of Kerala with any other Company
and if not, what are the special reasons and circumstances for doing
20 in this particular case.

6.92 The Committee would suggest in the circumstances that the
agreements, orders etc. in connection with the present contract with
the Company should be thoroughly scrutinised with a view to plag-
ging all the loopholes and lacuna and to fixing revised rate of seignio-
fage which would be consistent with the rates of seigniorage prevak

ont in the neighbouring areas,



Avoidable payment of cmnpenaatton Para 85, page: 103-104— (Audiy
) Report, 1965).

6.93. In December, 1962 an industrialist in Bombay, the State
Government and a foreign firm entered into an agreement to form
a limited company for the establishment of a Heavy Transformer
Factory at Ankamaly. As a result of differences of opinion between
the industrialist on the one side (who was to be the promoter of the
Company and in whose name the licence was secured from the Gov-
ernment of India) and the Government and the foreign collabora-
tors on the other side, the foreign collaborators withdrew their par-
ticipation in September, 1963 exercising the option provided in the
egreement. In the meantime, the Government of India cancelled
the licence granted in favour of the private industrialist, as he did
not fulfil the conditions governing the licence.

6.94. The licencee in his turn alleged breach of contract on the
part of the other two parties (i.e. the State Government and the
foreign collaborators) and demanded compensation for his efforts
and threatened legal action against the foreign collaborators and the
State Government. In their anxiety to avoid litigation and embar-
rassment to the foreign collaborators (who had by that time agreed
to participate in another company formed for the same purpose by
the Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation, a wholly State
owned Company), Government sanctioned a compensation of Rs. 3
lakhs in March, 19684 to the private industrialist. According to the
private legal opinion taken by the Government, they were not liable
to pay any compensation towards the preliminary expen<es in~urred
by the promotor or on any other count. In July, 1964 Governmensg
stated that a decision to pay the compensation had been taken for
the speedy establishment of the industry in the State under other
arrangements,

6.93. This amount was reported to have been reimbursed to Gov-
ernment in October, 1984 by the newly established Company along
with other organisational expenses already incurred by Government,
In the new Company the State Government and the Kerala State
Industrial Development Corporation which is a completely State
owned Company together hold 99-99 per cent of the share capital ag
in October, 1964 and six out of the nine members of the Board of
Directors are either the nominees of the Government or of the Cor-
poration,

6.90. The Committee desired to know as to (i) how the compen.
sation of Ra. 3 lakhs was fixed and (ii) what were the circumstances

.



)}

under which it was decided to withdraw their participation from the
joint venture. The Secretary, Industries Department informed the-
Committee that originally a licence was issued to a Bombay Indus-
trialist for the manufacture of transformers. The Government of
Kerala and a foreign firm were also partners, in agreeing to form &
Company to start the factory. According to the basis of the agree-
ment, the licencee (Bombay Industrialist) had to take certain action
as a promotor. At a certain stage he failed to carry out his part re-
garding the establishment of the factory.

6.97. The witness added that the Government wanted to go ahead’
with the project. The promotor had taken initiative in the promo-
tion and financing etc. of the project. But when it came to the
question of acquiring land, the promoter did not have money to
acquire the lands. When the Committee asked whether he was ask-
ed to find all the money that was required for this purpose and whe-
ther there was any breach of agreement on his part, the witness stat-
ed that this was one instance where the promoter did not rise to the
occasion. i

6.98. The Committee pointed out that it was provided in the agree-
ment with the promotor and the collaborator that if the promoter
could not secure the approval of the agreement within 6 months, the
collaborators would have the option to revoke the collaboration
agreement. Since the agreement was not approved within the
period, the collaborators revoked the collaboration agreement.

6.99. The witness added that in the process of examining the pos-
sibility of getting a transformer project established in Kerala, the
possibility of foreign collaboration was considered. Discussions were
held with a foreign firm for this purpose. The promoter also “had
a hand in discussing these things” with the foreign firm. The foreign
firm were willing to collaborate. The industrialist had applied to
the Government of India for a licence and he got 1t

6.100. The Committee desired to know the reasons for selecting
this particular industrialist. The witness stated that there was no
party in Kerala, who could be encouraged. The Bombay industria-
list (who was a person from Kerala settled in Bombay) had agreed
to sponsor the case. The industrialist had corresponded with the
foreign collaborators. The witness further stated that at a certain’
stage the industrialist had formed a company with the minimum
number of directors. On being asked about the agreement in regard
to the basis of collaboration between the Government of Kerala and
the private party, the witness stated that in the basic agreement 1%



was stated as to how many directors each party would nominate on
the board. The board was to consist of 12 directors. Out of that
one-sixth each were to be nominated by the foreign collaborators
and by the Kerala Government and two-thirds were to, be elected
from among the share holders. To begin with, the industrialist had
appointed three directors. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that before the convening of the meeting, there was some correspon-
dence from the industrialist in which he had asked the Government
to nominate their directors. But the understanding at the meeting
held before was that the foreign collaborators, the Government of
Kerala and the industrialist should jointly consider the most suitable
directors to be nominated but that was not heeded.

6.101. The Committee desired to know as to when the industria-
list had asked the Government to nominate their directors and also
as to when the first meeting was convened by the industrialist. The
witness stated that a letter was received from the industrialist on the
4th April, 1963 (a copy of which was also sent to the collaborators
by the Industrialist) in which it had been stated:

“the above company has been incorporated and the certificate
of incorporation was issued on the 23rd February, 1963 by
the Registrar of Companies, Ernakulam. The three per-
sons appointed as directors as per article 88 of the Articles
of Association of the company are...... (three names are
given). We have also filed before the Registrar of Com-
panies the concerned letters...... The rest of the vacancies
in the board are also to be filled up immediately before
the prospectus can be issued by the company. On incor-
poration of the company, the promoters cease to have any
function and therefore, it would be necessary to treat the
committee of sponsors as dissolved. Certainly, the parties
who are members of the committee of sponsors will conti-
nue to be vitally concerned in the affairs of the company
in their capacity as party to the tripartite company. We
shall keep you informed about further development in due
course.”

6.102. In answer to a question the witness stated that after that
letter was issued, the industrialist had requested the Government
through a telegram to send an observer to the first meeting of the
directors on the 16th April, 1963 at New Delhi. In this telegram it
was also mentioned that the foreign collaborators had also been re-
quested to send an observer and agenda papers had been sent to the
4Government of Kerala.



93

8.103. On being pointed out that the industrialist had made a refe-
rence to the Government and had waited for a number of days, the
witness informed the Committee that there was a committee of spon-
sors which had consisted of the foreign collaborators, Government of
Kerala and the representative of the promoter. After the basic
agreement was signed, that Committee used to meet once in a
month. Further steps to be taken for the formation of the Company
were discussed at each meeting. It was also decided at these meet-
ings that the number of directors to be nominated and who they
should be, should be discussed further among the parties and deci-
sion taken, instead of the promoter unilaterally nominating 8 direc-
tors and leaving the nomination of two each to the foreign collabora-
tors and the Government. The Government and the foreign colla-
borators wanted to be associated even with the selection of other dir-
ectors. On being asked about the objection of the Government of
Kerala to the appointment of 3 directors by the promoter, the wit-
ness stated that the action of the promoter in registering the com-
pany with a minimum number of directors and convening a meeting
without consulting the Government or the foreign collaborators
was not proper. The Industries Secretary objected to this in a tele-
gram dated 12th March, 1963 to the Promoter. The Government had
asked the parties to come to Trivandrum to discuss the entire ques-
tion and to arrive at an amicable settlement regarding the future
action to be taken by the parties who were to form the company. At
that meeting held on 22nd March, 1963, no agreement could be reach-
ed. In reply to a question. the witness stated that considering the
importance of the industry and the amount of the capital that was
required, it was the opinion of the Government and the foreign col-
laborators that some prominent industrialist from all over India
should be selected and associated with the company. At the meeting
of the Committee of sponsors, the promoter was .informed by the
foreign collaborators and the Government that the parties concerned

shoild sit together and in consultation decide the question of nomina-
tion of directors.

6.104. The Committee desired to know why the Government of
Kerala had decided to cancel the arrangement with the promoter.
The Secretary stated that while the other parties were still for dis-
cussion jn regard to the certain formalities for organising the com-
pany, the promoter went against the wishes of the other two parties
to the agreement and then unilaterally had tried to take the control
of the company, which he had formed without consulting the other
parties,

8.105. On being asked whether it was not a breach of contract

which had involved the Government in a loss, the witness stated that
2883 (Ail) LS.



04

‘here was no breach of contract on the part of the Government. The
witness further added that the bona fides of the Government were
borne out by the fact that immediately after the notice of the first
meeting was issued by the promoter, the Government had convened
a meeting at Trivandrum for an amicable settlement of the question.

6.106. The Committee desired to know as to why the Government
of Kerala had agreed to pay Rs. 2 lakhs to the promoter, if there was
no breach of contract on their part. The Secretary stated that at a
certain stage, the Government had found that something had to be
done to salvage the project. At that stage, the Government had
thought of inducing the foreign collaborators who alone knew the
know-how to start the project. The collaborators were also willing
on certain terms which had already been approved by the Govern-
ment after negotiations over a period of time. The foreign collabo-
rators were approached and were asked whether they would be pre-
pared together with the Government of Kerala to start a new project
on the same lines if this proiect fell through. In reply to a question
the witness stated that the State did not want to lose the service of
the foreign collaborators. The Government were anxious to get
the foreign collaboration for starting some industry with or without
the promoter. So the Government had decided to salvage this pro-
ject with the assistance of the foreign collaborators. The foreign
collaborators were approached and they were prepared to come on
the same terms and conditions which were already negotiated by
the Government of India on the condition that there would not be
any trouble from the promoter. Thev did not like to have any case
or suit or legal proceedings against them.

6.107. The Secretarv added that the Government wanted to set up
the industry in Kerala because of development possibilities. In that
process, if it had involved some payment of remuneration to the pro-
moter for his services, it was found necessary and justified.

6.108. In answer to a question, the Finance Secretary informed
the Committee that the payment of compensation of Rs. 2 lakhs to
the promoter was decided by the Council of Ministers,

6.109. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the Govern-
ment of Kerala had helped the licencee to obtain the licence from
the Government of India. On being asked as to why the Govern-
ment of Kerala had decided to get a licence in the name of a private
industrialist and not in the name of the Kerala Government, the
witness stated that the question of Government themselves estab.
lishing a factory was not considered at all.



%

6.110. The Committee referred to the audit para that Government
of India cancelled the licence and desired to know the stage at which
and at whose instance the industrial licence was cancelled. The wit-
ness stated that the industrial licence was cancelled because the pro-
moter did not fulfil the conditions. The witness further added that
the Government of Kerala had discussions with the foreign colla-
borators and the Government of India in regard to the whole mat-
ter. It was realised that the scheme should not be lost to the State.
The foreign collaborators who were the key figures had found that
they could not work with the promoter. It was also found that if
the foreign collaboration was lost, the scheme would be lost to the
State. The representative of the Kerala Government went to Delhi
and had discussed the entire question with the officers at Delhi and
had requested their assistance for another licence to the Kerala State
Industrial Development Corporation which was a completely Gov-
ernment owned Corporation and which had taken shape by that
time. ,

6.111. The Committee desired to know as to when the Kerala
State Industrial Development Corporation was formed. The Secre-
tary informed the Committee that the Kerala State Industrial Deve-
lopment Corporation was formed in 1961 for the purpose of assist-
ing the development of industries. The Corporation was fully Gov-
ernment owned with directors appointed by the Government. The
main aims of the Corporation were to sponsor applications for the
issue of licences for the setting up of factories and the giving of loans
to the industrialists. They also participated in share capital of such
loan. On being asked whether it was a fact that after the formation
of the Development Corporation, the Government of Kerala had
decided to run the project as a Public Sector Undertaking, the wit-
ness stated that the Government had no such idea when the Develop-
ment Cerporation was formed.

8.112. The Committee are far from happy to note the manner in
which this case has been dealt with. They are unable to understand
as to why in the first instance, the Government of Kerala should help
a private industrialist to obtain a licence for setting up of a factory,
when the Government themselves were partners in the venture, spe-
cially in view of the fact that the projects of this nature come
under Schedule A (State Sector) of the Industrial Policy Resolution,
1958. The argument that the question of Government themsetves
establishing a factory was not considered at all, loses much of its
force by the subsequent developments when the same collaborator
was prevailed upon to agree to the setting up of a company under
the aegis of the Kerala State. In this ¢ennection, the Committee



96

would like to draw attention to YRe notes (Appendix XLVI) furnish-
ed at the instance of the Committee wherein it has been stated, fnte:
alia, “Heavy Transformer manufacture was reserved by the Govern-
ment of India for the public sector. The Government of Iadia issued
a licence to Shri .............. on the 26th September, 1961 due to
the good offices and efforts of the State Government.” The Commit-
tee are of the view that, if the State Government had taken the deci-
sion, from the very beginning to set up this project in the public
sector, in conformity with the accepted policy, the subsequent com-
plications and the payment of Rs. 2 lakhs as compensation to the pri-
vate industrialist could have been avoided.

Kerala Khadi and Village Pndustries Board, para 79, pages 97-99
(Audit Report, 1965).
(i) Utilisation of loans and grants.— _

6.113. The Board received grants and loans aggregating Rs. 2827
lakhs and Rs. 2-38 lakhs respectively from the State Government
upto the end of March, 1964; but utilisation certificates of grants and
loans aggregating Rs. 6:65 lakhs and Rs. 2:25 lakhs respectively have
not been furnished to Audit (October, 1964). Year-wise details of
these cases are furnished below:—

Period of payment Grant . Loan

(In lakhs of rupees )
195760 . . . . 5-29 057
1960-61 . . . . 048 ..
1961-62 . . . . 0°31 022
1962-63 . . . . 027 o7 .
1963-64 . . . . 030 076 A
Torar .. : - - '.5'55 4 s 212§ 2T TN
T gy et L TTTETTETYW 2 L gy e

6.114. The Committee referred to the recommendation contained
in the Report of the State Public Accounts Committee (1963-64) and
desired to know whether a final decision in regard to the questionref
amending the Act to include a provision for placing a separate:Aydit
Report before the Legislature had been taken. The Secretary in-
formed the Committee that the final decision had not yet been taken
and the matter was still under consideration, ‘The Secretary, Kerala
Khadi and Village Industries Board added that the amendments
were proposed to the State Government. In the meanwhile, a
model Act was suggested by the All India Khadi and Village Indus-

PR




8

tries Commission incorporating therein all the amendments and
these had been sent to State Government. The Board had already
agreed to the amendments. The Secretary stated that there should
be no difficulty in placing the Audit Report on the Table of the
House.

+

6.115. From the notes (Appendix XLVII) furnished at the in-
stance of the Committee, it is seen that the question of placing the
Audit Report on the Table of the Legislature is still being consider-
ed by the Government. They regret to note that the recommendation
of the State Public Accounts Committee has not been implemented

so far. They desire that imnmediate action should be taken in that
direction.

6.116. The Committee drew the attention of the witness to the
Table in the Audit Report and desired to know the action taken to
clear the old outstandings, particularly in regard to the amounts
drawn prior to 1962-63. The witness stated that out of a sum of
Rs. 5:29 lakhs that was received from the State Government during
1957—60, utilisation certificates for an amount of Rs. 3:75 lakhs had
already been furnished. Utilisation certificates for an amount of
Rs. 1-53 lakhs were yet to be furnished.

6.117. In answer to a question, the witness stated that the State
Board came into existence only on lst August, 1957. Before that all
the schemes of Khadi and Village Industries were sanctioned by the
Industries Department. In 1957-58, all the balance that was remain-
ing with the Industries Department was transferred to the State
Board. That amount was Rs. 529 lakhs grant and Rs. 70,000 loan.

6.118. The Committee suggest that vigorous steps should be taken
to clear the old outstandings relating to all the previous years.

6.119. The Committee desired to know the ratio between the
grant and the loan. The witness stated that it was according to the
approved pattern of the Khadi Commission. The Secretary further
added that the State Government had carried two obligations. They
had paid the expenditure on staff and there were also four items of
small industries which did not find a place under the Khadi scheme.
These achemes were being looked after through the funds that were
provided by the State by way of loan and a small part of the grant.
The Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Government of India in-
formed the Committee that the loans and grants would vary accord-
ing to the different schemes and also according to the performance
and progress. Cost of certain items like establishment was entirely
borne by the State Government and that went as a grant. In reply
to a question, the witness stated that loans could be more than
grants,



6.120. The Committee desired to know whether the financial posi- .
tion of the institutions was taken into consideration before the .
grants and loans were given. The Secretary, Kerala Khadi and Vil-
lage Industries Board informed the Committee that the main por-
tion of the grant was for administrative expenses. While distribut-
ing loans and grants to Societies their financial position was taken
into consideration. On being asked| about the break-up in regard
to the portion relating to expenses on administration, the witness
stated that under the Third Five Year Plan grant that was provided
for expenses on administration in the State budget was Rs. 30 lakhs
and Rs. 10 lakhs for financing co-operative Societies. In regard to
co-operative societies the Finance Secretary stated that managerial
assistance was provided as grant and Rs. 10,000 was provided as loan
for working expenses. On being asked about the bask laid down
for advancing loans, the witness stated that there was difference in
the pattern of assistance for each scheme. The total amount was
worked out on the basis of the amount for each scheme.

6.121. The Committee desired to know as to how it was ensured
by the Finance Department that the grants and loans that were
sanctionzd were properly utilised by the Board. The Finance Sec-
retary informed the Committee that the Board had to prepare its
budget and send it on to Government. After the expenditure was
incurred, the Board had to send the utilisation certificates and the
grant was regulated on that pattern.

6.122. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note indi-
cating the total amount of grants received by the Board from the
Khadi and Village Industries Commission and from the State Gov-
ernment during 1963-64 and 1964-65, the figures of expenditure, pre-
duction-targets and achievements and the number of schemes in-
volved during these two years. The note has since been furnished
and is at Appendix......

6.123. It is seen from the Statements I and II to the Appendix....
that the following loans and grants were received by the State Board
during the years 1963-64 and 196465 for the various schemes from
the Khadi and Village Industries Commission and the State Gov-
ernment:

Khadi and Village Industries Commission.
Year Loan Grant

1963-0.4 . . Rs. 46-26lakhs  Rs. 26-96 lakhs
1054-61% . . Re, 2606 lakhs Rs. 17-




99

Seate Government.

Year Loan Grant
1963-64 . . Rs. 0-76 lakhs Rs. 4-94 lakhs
1964-65 . Rs. 0-58 lakhs Rs. 4-88 lakhs

6.124 The above figures indicate that the quantum of assistance
received from the State Govt. is very much less, when compared to
the quantum received from the Khadi and Village Industries
Commission.

6.125. I1 is also seen from the statements that the target of pro-
duction fixed in respect of village oil for the years 1963-64 and 1964-
65 was Rs. 100 lakhs and Rs. 116 lakhs respectively and the corres-
ponding productions during the years was Rs. 61'22 lakhs and
Rs. 80-91 lakhs respectively.

6.126 The Committee hope that efforts would be made to achieve
the taigets of production fixed in respect of various schemes.

6.127. The Committee would also like the Finance Department
to ensure thai further loans and grants are given after they are
satisfied about the proper utilisation of the sums granted earlier.

(ii) Non-utilisation or misutilisztion of assistance given by the
Board—

6.128. As part of its activities, the Board extends financial assist-
ance in the shape of loans and grants to co-operative societies and
other institutions. Upto the end of March, 1964, the Board had re-
ceived loans and grants aggregating Rs. 2,23:'86 lakhs from the
Khadi and Village Industries Commission, out of which financial
assistance was rendered to 1,222 institutions. The following points
were noticed in Audit;—

(a) Non-execution of agreements—No agreements to utilise the
assistance on the objects for which it is given, have been executed
with any of the beneficiaries. The Board stated (October, 1964)
that steps were under way to have agreements executed.

(b) Funds locked up in banks.—A sum of Rs. 1'76 lakhs (Grants
Rs. 0-54 lakh and loan: Rs. 1'22 lakhs) given to 16 institutions



100

during December, 1959 to November, 1962 is still remaining unuti-
lised. This includes Rs. 47,000 (Grants: Rs. 19,500 and loan: Rs. 27500)
given in April, 1962 to Kaniampuram clay workers Co-operative So-
ciety, Ottappalam, for a glazed Pottery Unit, the formation of which
was reported to have been abandoned in December, 1963.

(c) Misutilisation of assistance.—Assistance amounting to Rs. 1-28
lakhs by way of loans and grants given to 12 institutions during
periods prior to March, 1964 was utilised for purposes other than
these for which it was given.

(d) 324 of these institutions which received loans and grants
aggregating Rs. 1204 lakhs are now defunct (October, 1964).

6.129. The Committee desired to know as to why amounts were
paid to institutions without the execution of agreements. The Sec-
retary, Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board informed the
Committee that the agreements were executed by all the recipient
societies in the form in which it was originally prescribed by the
Khadi Commission. According to the subsequent instruyctions of
the Khadi Commission, a separate hypothecation deed had to be
obtained from all these institutions. The Board was taking steps to
get all the hypothecation deeds executed and this work was expect-
ed to be completed by the end of December. On being asked whe-
ther the question of obtaining sureties had been considered to en-
sure prompt recovery of the loans, the witness stated that accord-
ing to the bye-laws the President and the Members were responsible
for repayment of the loan. He added that at every stage there was
a check to ensure proper utilisation of the amount.

6.130. The Committee desired to know whether any action was
taken in cases of diversion of the financial assistance. The witness
stated that in four cases the amount had been recovered in full
On being asked about the amount that was involved in these four
cases and the amount involved in the other 8 cases, the witness stat-
ed that a sum of Rs. 41,500 under loan and Rs. 30,000 under grant
had been recovered from the four institutions. In respect of the
balance. Board was taking action to see that the assistance was not
locked up in the bank.

6.131. The Committee desired to know the action taken in regard
to the 324 institutions which had received loans and grants aggre-
gating Rs. 12-04 lakhs and which had now become defunct. The
witness stated that out of 324 institutions, loans and grants from 45
institutions had been completely recovered. The amount outstand-
ing now was Rs. 10:14 lakhs. On being asked about the break up



tot

of loans and grants the witness stated that out of Rs. 12-04 lakhs,
Rs. 7-74 lakhs were loans and the balance was the grant. In reply
to a question, the witness stated that inftially there was some diffi-
culty.

6.132. In reply to a question in regard to the 1,222 institutions
mentioned in the Audit Report, the witness stated that out of 1,222
institutions, nearly 1,000 were constituted under the co-operative
Societies Act while the remaining were under the Charitable So-
cieties Act. A monthly performance report in respect of societies
was received and on an average 800 to 900 reports were received.

6.133. The Committee suggest that further assistance to the insti-
tutions should be stopped immediately in the event of any diversion
of funds for purposes other than those for which the assistance isl
given. Strict watch should also be kept over the institutions to
whom assistance was given to see that they are functioning properly.

6.134. From the note (Appendix XLVIII, furnished at the instance
of the Committee it is seen that the 324 institutions became defunct
during the period from 1958 to 1963. Loans and grants from only 45
institutions have been recovered so far and the amount of Rs. 10-14
lakhs is still outstanding. They hope that early steps would be taken
to realise the outstanding amounts.

(iv) Unaccounted goods.—

6.135. Khadi goods costing Rs. 0.96 lakhs acquired by the Board
for the Khadi and Village Industries Exhibition held at Trivandrum
in October, 1958 are to be accounted for (October, 1964). Certain
officials who were in charge of the exhibition were held responsible
for the loss in July, 1962; but the loss has not been made good (Octo-
ber, 1964). The Board has not (October, 1964) brought this to the
notice of the State Government or of the Khadi Commission.

6.136. The Secretary, Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board
informed the Committee during the course of evidence that after
the Khadi and Village Industries Exhibition held in Trivandrum in
October, 1958 was over a Central godown was opened and the goods
were transferred to that godown. There were certain invoices which
were not properly acknowledged by the persons who were in the
office at that time. On being asked about the action taken against
the persons responsible, the witness stated that the explanation from
the persons concerned had been received. The explanation was



102

being scrutinised and a decision would be arrived at. On being
asked about the amount of loss, the witness stated that the Audit
was now being conducted to assess the exact amount of loss. When
the Committee pointed out that the exhibition was held in 1858 and
no action had been taken so far to ascertain the actual loss the
witness stated that somehow it had not been done.

6.137. The Committee drew the attention of the witness to the
inspection report of the Accountant General for the year 1963-64
and pointed out that according to the report further action had been
dropped because the persons concerned did not reply. The witness
informed the Committee that further action had not been dropped.
There was further inspection of the accounts by the time the ex-
planations were called for. It was thought that unless the entire
accounts were audited, the Board would not be able to fix the res-
ponsibility. The witness added that the case was being pursued
and the Board was trying to find out the exact amount of loss to fix
responsibility on those responsible.

6.138. The Committee desired to know as to why the loss was
not brought to the notice of the State Government or the Khadi
Commission. The witness stated that the Government and the
Khadi Commission were not informed in 1958. Now the Govern-
ment and the Khadi Commission had been apprised of the case.
On being asked as to why action was not taken to inform the autho-
rities till October, 1964, the witness stated that the impression till
October, 1964 was that the estimated deficit was Rs. 10,000. Action
was taken and the matter was also before the Board.

6.139. The Committee desired to know whether or not the Finance
Deptt. took serious notice of the fact that even irregularities were
not reported to the Government by the Board. The Finance Secre-
tary informed the Committee that since the case was brought to the
notice of the Finance Deptt., the Deptt. would take a serious notice
of the case and action would be taken against the persons respon-
sible. In reply to a question, the Secretary, Industries Deptt. in-
formed the Committee that the Board had proposed to address the
State Government separately on this subject and that report was
still awaited. He added that in the light of the discussion, which
had taken place during the course of the examination of this Audit
para, the Deptt. would immediately initiate action without awaiting
the report from the Board so that a thoroughi examination of the
whole case was done and suitable action taken as early as possible.

6.140. The Committee regret to point out that there was inordi-
nate delay on the part of the Board in assessing the loss in this case,



108

It is only now that audit is being conducted to assess the loss relat-
ing to the period of 1958.

8.141. The Committee are further surprised to note that no action
was taken by the Board to inform either the Government or the
Khadi Commission till October, 1964 for which it appears no serious
notice has bcen taken by the Industries Department or the Finance
Department, They suggest that early action should be taken against

the persons responsible for the loss and a report submitted to the
Public Accounts Committee.

(v) Loss of stores in Khadi Gramodyog Bhavans.—

6.142. The Board maintains 9 Khadi Gramodyog Bhavans, one
in each District of the State, for propagating Khadi and Village
Industries. Saleable articles like handicrafts and village industries
products costing about Rs. 30,000 purchased prior to 1958 are re-
maining unsold in these Bhavans (October, 1964). In the Bhavan
at Trivandrum, Khadi goods costing Rs. 47,934 were reported to be
missing (July, 1963). The Manager of the Bhavan was placed
under suspension in May, 1963; an enquiry is reported to be in pro-
gress (October, 1964).

6.143. The Committee desired to know whether the enquiry about
the missing Khadi goods against the Manager, Khadi Gramodyog
Bhavan, Trivandrum had been completed. The Secretary stated that
the enquiry had been completed and steps were being taken to pro-
secute the manager. In regard to the amount of Rs. 47,934, the wit-
ness stated that according to the usual procedure, if there was any
excess in similar or near similar varieties these would be adjusted
towards deficits in these varieties. The actual amouny might be
about Rs. 18,000. In reply to another question, about fixing of res-
ponsibility the witness stated that the amounts paid by some par-
ties through money order were not brought into account. There
were also certain credit sales made to certain bogus persons who
were not in existence at all. On being asked about the gquantum
of work in the Bhavan where only a manager was appointed, the
witness stated that the Bhavan was a small unit with a stock worth
about Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 60,000 at a time, and the loss had occurred
in the course of four or five years. Apart from the Manager there
was only a boy Assistant at that time in the Bhavan.

6.144. The Committee hope that early action would be taken
against the Manager of the Bhavan,



104

6.145. The Committee would also like the Board to acvise a pro-
cedure whereby such cases of defalcations do not remain undetected

for a long period of time.

(viii) Payees’ acknowledgements not made available to audit. -

6.146. In 1963-64 payees’ acknowledgements in 404 cases for
Rs. 21,52,295 were not made available for scrutiny during local audit.
Payees’ acknowledgements in respect of 74 cases for Rs. 4,11,489
relating to 1961-62 and 144 cases for Rs. 11,82,789 out of 154 cases
for Rs. 14,49,297 relating to 1962-63 mentioned in paragraph 65, page
86 of the Audit Report. 1964 were still not made available (October,
1964).

6.147. The Committee desired to know the steps taken by the
Board to obtain the acknowledgements. The Secretary, Kerala
Khadi and Village Industries Board stated that the Board had col-
lected some acknowledgements and subsequently many items had
also been shown to audit. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that the stamped receipt received was kept in the loan file. The
payees’ receipt was the formal receipt sent by the institution from
their printed receipt book.

6.148. The Committee would like to point out that the absence of
payees’ receipts is fraught with financial risks. They, thercfore,
suggest that steps should be taken to obtain proper receipts promptly
from the institutions concerned, invariably in all cases.



v

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Kerala State Electricity Board

Extra expenditure in the purchase of teak wood polos para 63, page
83 (Audit Report, 1964).

7.1. In July, 1962, the Kerala State Electricity Board invited tend-
ers for the supply of 50,000 raw teak wood poles of various sizes.
The Board sanctioned the purchase of the entire quantity from the
lowest acceptable tenderer in August, 1962. Simultaneously the
Board placed orders with another firm for the supply of an addi-
tional quantity of 16,000 poles at rates ranging from 11 per cent to
22 per cent in excess of those quoted by the accepted tenderer. This
second firm had not responded to the tender but had made a volun-
tary offer prior to the invitation of tenders to make the supply. The
firm was also allowed to carry out the supply without furnishing
any security. Compared to the lowest tender, the purchase result-
ed in an extra expenditure of about Rs. 1 lakh. - In September, 1963,
the Electricity Board stated that the purchase of the extra quantity
was sanctioned with a view to tide over the difficulties experienced
by the Board in achieving targets due to shortage of poles.

7.2. The Committee desired to know as to (i) what were the re-
quirements of the teak wood poles and (ii) whether the require-
ments were properly assessed when the tenders were invited in
July, 1962. The Chairman, Kerala State Electricity Board informed
the Committee that during that period the requiremehts_were asses-
sed and there was the necessity of collecting about 1,00,000 poles for
the works. The position of supply of poles was poor and the Board
was not getting sufficientvmumber of peles: - A9 such the Board was
trying to get as many poles as possible so that the works might not
suffer. The Committee pointed out that the Board had issued tend-
ers for 50,000 poles and had received the offer for that quantity and
if they had placed orders for a larger quantity they would perhaps
have got that quantity also and enquired as to how it was difficult
to get the poles. The witness stated that their experience was that
it was difficult te get the poles and that they were unable to get even
the 50,000 poles. The tenderer had given the limit of 3.000 poles per
month and at that rate it would take 16 to 17 months to supply

10§



104

50,000 poles. In reply to a question the witness stated that there
were four tenderers and they were also unwilling to supply more
than 1,000 or 2,000 poles and that too at a very high cost.

7.3. The Committee desired to know as to why the Chief Engi-
neer had recommended the purchase of only 35,000 poles (31,000
poles according to Audit) instead of 50,000 poles after the tenders
were invited when in fact there was scarcity of supply of poles and
also when the poles were continuously required by the Board. The
witness stated that since the delivery period was very long the
Chief Engineer had recommended that the Board might get 35,000
poles. But the recommendation of the Chief Engineer was over-
ruled by the Board and the Board had recommended that since there
was scarcity of poles and also as the tender was reasonable the Board
might get all the poles which the tenderer had offered to supply.

7.4. In regard to the supply of an additional quantity of 16,000
poles from another firm, the witness stated that the firm had given
a voluntary offer and that was recommended by the Chief Engineer.
The Board then had considered the offer and decided to call for
tenders for these poles. The Chief Engineer had called for tenders
and four firms had quoted. The offer of all the four firms were con-
sidered together with the voluntary offer. The lowest tenderer had
offered to supply 50,000 poles. On being asked as to why the volun-
tary offer was not considered as a tender, the witness stated that
the firm had given a voluntary offer and it was considered by the
Board but the Board did not want to place orders unless the Board
knew the current price. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that the requirements of poles were about 7,000 to 8,000 poles per
month. -

75. The Committee desired to kmow as te why a higher price
was paid to the voluntary offerer than the price paid to the lowest
tenderer. The Secretary, Public Works Department informed the
Committee that it was the next best offer. The offer of the lowest
tenderer who had offered to supply 50,000 was accepted by the Board.
If the Board wanted to have any more poles without going in for
any other tender, the next best offer for the supply of poles was
verv much higher. Taking all these factors into account the Board
had then decided to accept the voluntary offer made by the firm.

7.6. In reply to a question, the Chairman, Kerala State Electricity
Board stated that the other tenderers were not asked to reduce the
price before the orders were placed with the firm who had made a
voluntary offer because the second lowest tenderer was very much



107

higher. On being asked whether the lowest tenderer was asked to
supply 66,000 poles instead of 50,000, the witness stated that in the
tender notice, the Board had asked the tenderers to indicate the
maximum quantity that could be supplied. When the Committee
pointed out that according to the information collected by audit the
Board had received 30,628 poles during the period 1962-63 and had
issued 14,585 in a period of six months and that the issue of poles
came to a little more than 2,000 a month and not 7,000 as stated by
the witness earlier, the witness stated that raw poles were received
from the parties and those poles went to the treatment yard for
treatment before those were issued for works. The treatment of
poles took some time and it would be in the accounts of the treat-
ment yard as stock. The capacity of the treatment plant was
also about 1,500 to 2,000 poles per month and that was a continuous
process. When the requirements were 7,000 poles every month
2,000 poles were received from the yard. As the position was very
bad the Board was unable to meet the demand for the treated poles.
In reply to a question, the witness admitted that even if there was
surplus stock of raw poles, that would not have helped the Board
because the capacity of the treatment plant was limited. The wit-
ness added that the plant worked in two shifts and the Board was
increasing the treatment capacity as much as possible. In answer
to another question, the witness stated that if there was more capa-
city, all the poles would have been treated and issued.

7.7. The Committee desired to know the basis on which the audit
was informed that the monthly requirement was 7,000 poles. The
witness stated that on the basis of the estimate of the Board it was
about 7.000 poles per month and 80,000 yearly.

7.8. The Committee desired to know as to why an order for 16,000
poles was placed with the firm without obtaining the security. The
witness stated that there was difficulty in regard to the financing
from banks. The Board was also not obtaining the security from
the other contractors. In answer to a question the witness stated
 that two voluntary offers were received and one offer was very
much higher. The voluntary offer which was accepted by the Board
was the next best which the Board could get.

79. From the notes (Appendix XLIX) subsequently furnished
to the Committee, it has been stated that the capacity of the 4 treat-
ment plants on two shifts working 8 days of the week, is 2,000 poles
a week, and not 2,000 per month as stated during evidence.



108

7.10. The Committee regret that such a serious discrepancy should
have occurred during evidence. In his evidence before the Commit-
tee the Chairman, Kerala State Electricity Board had tried to cxplain
that the capacity of the treatment plants was about 1,500 to 2,000
poles per month and hence though the requirement of poles was
7,000 every month, only 2,600 was received from the yard. The
Committee would like the Dept. of Finance to issue instructions that
the officers who give evidence before the Committee should be
sure of their facts and figures to avoid such discrepancies,

7.11. The Board had issued tenders for the supply of 50,000 poles
and had received the offer for the entire quantity. Hence, the Com-
mittee are of the view that if the Board had invited tenders for a
larger quantity, there was every likelihood that they would have
got the offer for the larger quantity.

7.12. The Committee are unable to understand why no attempt
was made by the Board to persuade the supplier who had made the
voluntary offer to reduce the price to that of the lowest tenderer,

7.13. In regard to the issue of poles also, the Committee find from
the note (Appendix XLIX) furnished at their instance, the Board
at no time had issued 7,000 poles except during November, 1963
when the issne was 6,982 poles. The view of the Board that the
poles would not be available is based more on surmise than on facts.

7.14. From the facts placed before the Committee, they do not
find any justification for accepting a voluntary offer from a party
who had not given a tender at an extra cost of about Rs. 1 lakh.
It is surprising that even the formality of obtaining a sccurity from
the party concerned wa; dispensed with. The Committee recomn-
mend that an inquiry should be held in regard to the circumstances
which -led to- the acceptance of the volunfary offer.

Failure to assess the quantity of work correctly, para 78, page 97
(Audit Report, 1965).

7.15. The rate for an item viz. “rock blasing” provided in the
contract for the work of levelling site for the Power House and
the Transformer Yard of Sholayar Hydro-Electric Project was Rs. 19
per unit of 100 cft. The tender and agreement stipulated that the
quantities to be executed were only approximate and liable to vary
widely in actual execution and that the rates quoted were to hold
good for any quantity. Despite these specific conditions the con-
tractor was allowed enhanced rate of Rs. 25 per unit for quantities



1098

of rock blasting beyond 110 per cent of the quantity of 8,890,250 oft.
specified in the agreement. This entailed an extra expenditure of
Rs. 16,128 on 2,68,800 cft.

7.18. As the contractor failed to complete the work within the
time allowed, the Department at its own initiative terminated the
contract in July, 1962 after giving due notice to the contractor. The.
balance work of rock blasting (2,40,000 cft.) was then got executed by
another contractor at a still higher rate of Rs. 28 per 100 cft. The
further extra expenditure thus incurred (compared to the rate of
the original contractor) amounted to Rs. 21,600. Had the quantity
of work been estimated properly, this extra expenditure could have
been avoided.

7.17. The Committee desired to know whether the excess of rock
blasting over the estimate did not indicate that the testing of rock
level by bore holes was inadequate. The Chairman, Kerala State
Electricity Board informed the Committee that for levelling of site
for the power house and transformer yard, bore holes at certain
points at the corner were taken and not in the middle and it was
inadequate to that extent. It would have been very costly if all
the bore holes had been taken to find out the actual rock levels, so
bore holes at the corners were taken and assessments were made
on that basis. On being asked about the justification for emhance-
ment of the rate from Rs. 19 to Rs. 25 per unit, the witness stated
that the variation was very wide. The Board thought of having a
10% stipulation and it was stipulated to stick to that rate up to
109, of the work and for the work above that the enhanced rate
might be given. On being asked as to why such a clause was put
down in the agreement when the Board did not stick to it, the
witness stated that it had been pointed out to the Chief Engineer
and in the subsequent contracts it had been put down that the work
might vary up to 109, on either side. In reply to a question, the
witness stated that in all the previous contracts “the clause of
wide variation was not added without specifving the 10°7,.” Buat in
the present case, the variations were so wide that the Board had
considered the question and limited it to the usual variation. In
reply to a question, the Secretary, Public Works stated that there
was the clause about wide variations in most of the contracts and
. probably, this was the first contract in which it was tested. The
contractor had represented and Board had then considered it and
thought that it was good to have a fair clause and that a limit of
about 1097, might be fixed and on that basis the Board had made
the extra payment. In reply to a question, the Chairman, Kerala
2883 (Ail) LS—8. .



110

State Electricity Board stated that there were two tenderers in this
case, )

7.18. The Committee desired to know whether the extra expendi-
ture incurrred as a result of the failure of the original contractor to
complete the work within the time, had been recovered from the
original contractor invoking the penal provision of the contract. The
Chairman, Kerala State Electricity Board informed the Committee
that the amount had not been recovered from the contractor and
added that since the contractor had done more than the desired
quantity, the Board thought that it was not equitable to invoke the
penal clause.

7.19. The Committee are surprised to note that despite a specific
provision in the agreement that the quantity to be executed was
only approximate and were liable to vary widely in actual execution
and the rates quoted for each item should hold good irrespective of
the quantity, the contractor was allowed enhanced rate for quanti-
ties of rock blasting beyond 110 per cent of the quantity specified
in the agreement which resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 16,128,

7.20. The Committee find no justification for providing a clause
in the agreement which was not acted upon. In their view there
was no special reason for inserting such a clause of wide variation
when normally the clause relating to variation up to 10 per cent
only was inserted in contracts if there was no intention to implement
it



v

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Avoidable/extra expe

1964).

nditure, para 40, pp. 51—53 (Audit Report,

8.1. Four cases involving avoidable/extra expenditure aggregat-
ing Rs. 1.33 lakhs are summarised below: —

Name of work

Particulars of avoidable/
extra cxpenditure

Remarks of Govern-
ment/Department

{2) Remodelling right-
bank main canal of
the Chalakudy Irri-
garion Projzct-Esti-
mated cost:

Rs. 2-83 lakhs.

(i1) Maximum

2

The Superintending En- -
gineer rejected  the

lowest tender (Rs. 1:79

lakhs) obtained in April,

1958 on the following

grounds :—

(i) The rates quoted by th

contractor for two main
items of work (52-8 per
cent and 16-87 per cent
below estimated rates)
were unworkable.

progress
could not be ensured
before the beginning of
monsoon in June, 1958.

The Superintending En-

gineer accepted the
second lowest tender
(Rs. 2-10 lakhs) ven

though therates quoted
for the 2 items of work
were also below ‘he
estimated rates by 31 per
cent and 10-93 per cent
respectively, The work
was actually completed
by the selected tenderer

The reply of Govern-
ment to whom the
matter was reported
in October, 1962 is
still awaited (April,
1964).

m



112

1 . 2 3

only in July, 1960 i.e.
I 1/2 years after the
target date viz., January,

1959.

The extra  expenditure
compared with the
original tender of April,
1958 amounted to

Rs.34, 912.

The Committee desired to know whether the working capacity
and experience of the tenderers were enquired into before the
higher tender was accepted. The Secretary, Public Works Depart-
ment informed the Committee that the lower tenderer was a fresh
man but the Department had no information adverse or in favour
of him. On being pointed out that the Department had entered into
some contracts with the lowest tenderer before also, the witness
stated that some major work was given to him and that was under
progress. In reply to a question the Chief Engineer (G&I) stated
that the work awarded to that tenderer was not of an urgent nature.
It was not as urgent as the remodelling work. In reply to another
question, the witness stated that the second contractor to whom the
work was given did not finish the work but he had done a good
deal of work during 2 seasons. The progress of work was slow in
the case of the first contractor. The Committee desired to know
the basis on which the lowest tender was rejected. The Secretary
stated that the rates quoted by the lowest tenderer were very much
lower than the estimated rate. The Department thought that the
rates were unrealistic and the contractor would never be able to
work at that rate. At the same time any work of the contractor
was also not proved and tested by the Department. So in good
faith, the work was awarded to the second contractor. He also
delayed the work beyond the expected date of completion. That
position could not be anticipated in the very beginning.

8.2. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the lower
quotation was due to the inexperience of the contrator. When the
Committee pointed out that the lowest tenderer had already bcen
awarded some major work and he was not a fresh man, the Secretary
stated that the Department had nothing against the contractor. In
the first case, he was given a contract and the Department thought
that his capacity was only that much.



113

When the Committee pointed out that estimates of the Depart-
ment ‘might .have been on the higher side, the witness stated that the
estimates were based on the current schedule of rates and those
were fairly correct and realisticc On being pointed out that addi-
tional security should have been taken from the contractor if the
rates were found unworkable, the Secretary stated that the main
point was to get the work done. It would have been possible to
award the work to the contractor against additional security, but in
that case it was just possible that the essential purpose of getting the
work done might have been defeated. In reply to a question, the wit-
ness stated that the total estimated cost of the work was Rs. 2,75,000.
In answer to another question, the Chief Engineer (G & I) stated
that the estimated rate per unit of rock blasting was Rs. 21-17. The
lowest tender was Rs. 10 and the accepted tender was Rs. 14-50. The
Lighest rate quoted in the tender was Rs. 22. On being pointed out
that the estimated rate was Rs. 21-17 and the Deptt. had accepted
the tender for Rs. 14-50 and to that extent the estimates of the De-
partment were unrealistic, the Secretary admitted that the estimates
were slightly higher.

8.3. The Committee desired to know whether there were any cases,
where the Department had rejected the lowest tender. The witness
stated that there were quite a few cases like this in the PWD. in
the past, but now-a-days they did not reject lowest tenders.

8.4. The Committee desired to be furnished with a list of cases
where lowest tenders were rejected on the grounds of unrealistic
rates. This information has been furnished and is at Appendix L.

8.5. From the statement the Committee find that the justification
for rejecting the lowest tenders in these cases on the ground of their
rates being unrealistic vis-a-vis the estimated rates is not borne out.
It is clear that in all these cases except S. No. 1, although there was
not much difference in the rates quoted by the lowest and the second
lowest tenderer (whose quotations were acceptd), the difference
between the estimated rate and the accepted rate was very great
indeed. The accepted rates were lower by more than 50 per cent in
some cases and in other cases the aceepted rates were substantially
lower. This only indicates. in the opinion of the Committee, that the
estimated rates themselves are too high, and also that this argument
of unrealistic rate is used only to give the contract to a higher ten-
derer by ignoring the claims of the lowest tendever,



114

8.6. The Accountant General informed the Committee that the
estimated rate was Rs. 2214 which was revised to Rs. 21'17 by the
Chief Engineer. The Secretary stated that the original estimate was
drawn up by the Executive Engineer and the technical sanction for
that had to be given by the Chief Engineer. The figure was scruti-
nised at the time of technical sanction. In reply to a question, the
Chief Engineer (G&I) stated that it was a fact that the Executive
Engineer had recommended that the work should be entrusted to
the lowest tenderer. But the Superintending Engineer had suggest-
ed that the lowest tenderer would not be able to do the work and had
therefore recommended the second lowest tenderer. In answer to a
question the witness admitted that there was no othr justification
for rejecting the lowest tender except the fear that he would not be
able to complete the work because his rates were unworkable.

8.7. The Committee have been furnished with further information
on the rates for the rock blasting prevalent in the last three years
{Appendix LI).

8.8. The Committee are not convinced with the arguments ad-
vanced for rejecting the lower offer in this case. The lowest tenderer
was not a fresh man as he had already been given a major work by
the Department. The officers’ fear that he did not have the capacity
to do this work was not based on any ground or experience. The
plea of urgency is also not tenable as the work was completed 18
months after the target date i.e., January, 1959. Besides, the Com-
mittee are not at all impressed by the argument that the rates quoted
by the tenderer were unrealistic. The fact that the accepted rates of
the next higher tenderer were also lower by about 31 per cent than
the estimated rates shows that the estimated rates of the Deptt. were
very high. The Committee find from the statement (Appendix LI)
regarding rates for rock blasting done in the last three years, except
in one case the rates quoted have been lower than the estimated
rates and in some cases the rates were substantially lower. This fact
also confirms that the estimated rates were on the higher side. The
Committee feel therefore that the rejection of the lowest tender,
resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 34,912 lacked justification.
The Committee, therefore, desire that a proper inquiry should be
held and responsibility fixed for this avoidable extra expenditure of
Rs. 34,912. The question of fixing the estlmated rates in a realistic
manner should also be examined.



116

(b) Supply of tubular A firm in Madras with The matter was re-
trusses for the constr- whom the Executive ported to Govern-
uction of  semi- Engineer placed an order ment in January,
permanent  school in July, 1961 failed to 1963 and their reply
buildings *in Build- supply even 50 per cent is awaited (April,
ings and Roads Divi-  quantity by the extended 1964).

sion, Calicut.

Cost: Rs. 1 -75 lakhs.

target date, Viz., 1sth
January, 1962 (original
date—30th  September,

1961). Fresh quotations

were then  invited,
(February, 1962) and
orders placed with a

firm at Calcutta at an
extra cost of Rs. 18,900.
As the department did
not cancel the orders with
the original supplier it had
to accept their supplies
as well. The latter firm
completed their supplies
only in December, 1962
and extra expenditure_was
not therefore justified.

8.9. The Committee desired to know the circumstances under
which the Department did not cancel the order placed with the first
contractor who could not provide the material in time. The Secret-
ary stated that in this case, as it was seen from the records, there
was definitely a case of mistake on the part of the Executive Engi-
neer. He had failed to assess the requirements correctly and the
only reason as to why he did not cancel the original order was that
ne thought that he would have future requirements for these tubu-
lar trusses and did not want to lose the benefit of the lower rates. In
actual effect the utilisation did not keep pace with what the Execu-
tive Engineer had in view and there was thus a clear mistake on the
part of the Executive Engineer. On being asked about the action
taken against the officer, the witness stated that the Department
thought that the officer was only overzealous and there was no cul-
pable mistake committed by him. In reply to a question, the witness
stated that the Superintending Engineer had reported that in view of
the original programme envisaged, the Executive Engineer had justi-
fied his case. The witness further added that the comments of the
officer were called for but disciplinary proceedings were not taken
against him. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the offi-
cer had stated that there was delay in the delivery and he did it on
good faith. When the Department checked up the material, it was
found that those were not fully utilised.



116

8.10. The Committee desired to know whether the exvess material
had since been utilised. The witness stated that it had been partly
utilised. In reply to a question the Chief Bngineer (G&I) stated that
the first firm was asked to supply before 15-1-1962. As it could mot
supply 50 per cent of trusses within the prescribed time, another firm
was asked to supply the balance of trusses. The Secretary stated
that large quantities ‘of these had remained unutilised since 1962 till
now.

8.11. The Committee feel mnhappy to 'nete that large quantities of
trusses had remained unutilised since 1962 till now. The Committee
hope that the Department will learn Irom experience and take steps
to avoid the recurrence of such cases,

8.12. The Committee would also like the Department to explore
the possibility of utilising the trusses as early as possible.
(c) Constructing  the

The work wys allotted to a The matter was re-

4th mile main channel
in the Periyar Valley
Irrigation Project—
Blasting and remov-
ing granite sheet rock.

contracror who had guoted
a rate of Rs. 25 per 100
cft. limited to a maximum
payment of Rs. 16,000,
but in the agreement
executed with him in

ported to Govern-
ment in August, 1960
and their final reply
is awaited (April,
1964).

February, 1959 the
quantity was specified
incorrectly as 12,500 cft.
instead of 1,25,000 cft.
and the words ‘limited to
Rs. 16,000’ were also
omitted. As a result o’
these omissions, the con-
tractor had tobe paid for
the entire quantity of
1,12,461 cft. executed by
him, at his quoted rate
without restricting the
payment to Rs. 16,000;
this entailed an extra
payment of Rs. 7,717.

8.13. Explaining the position, the Secretary, Public Works Deptt.
mformed the Committee that the original estimate prepared by the
‘Executive Engineer of the Division had provided only for 12,500 cft.
of work. There was a mistake in the tender which was issued where
it was shown as 1,12,500 cft. When the tenders were tabulated, the
Executive Engineer and the Deptt. had realised that the actual
amount according to thr estimates was only 12,500 ctt. The Depart-



17

ment had no information available at that time with the Executive
Engineer that the actual quantity was likely to increase upto 1,25,000
cft. The increase had taken place during the course of execution of
the work.. At that time, the Deptt. could have forced the contrac-
tor to include the limitation to Rs. 16,000. Later on, agreement and
letters were exchanged between the contractor and the Executive
Engineer and they did not make any mention of this fact of increase
in the quantity of work. On being asked the basis on which the
Executive Engineer estimated the work at 12,500 cft, the witness
stated that it was a case in which blasting and removing granite
sheet rock was done. At certain places rock had appeared and at
certain places it did not appear. The Chief Engineer (G&I) further
added that out of the 1,25000 cft., 1# per cent of the earth work

was rock. In that reach there was no boring taken for fixing the
yguantities.

8.14. The Committee fail to understand how the estimate of the
work was made at 12,500 cft. by the Executive Engineer when in
actual working the quantity was 112,461 cft. The Commititee would
like the Deptt. to issue strict instructions to the officers concerned to

be very carefull in checking the figures etc. relating to tenders amd
contract documents.

(d) Comstructing 18 Administrative sanction for The case was re-
groyness — Irriga- the work was accorded ported o Govern-
tion Division Al- by Government in July, ment in  Januarv,
lappey  Estimated 1960. The work was 1963 and their replv
Cost: Rs. 420 split up by the Chief is awaited (April,
lakhs. Engineer, Irrigation and 1964).

tenders were invited
separately by the Execu-
tive Engineer for cons- -
truction of § greynes in
September, 1950 and for
the remmnmg 13 gray-
nes December,

1960. 'I‘hc lowest ten-

der in the former case

was 17'§ per cent

less than the estimared

amount and the only

tender received in the

latter case was 8 per cent

above the  estimated

amount and both these



118

were accepted. The
acceptance of the se-
cond tender resulted
in an extra expenditure .
amounting to Rs. 71,56s.

The department con-
tended that the  work
was split up so as 1o
limit the expenditure
during 1960-61 to the
budget provision avail-
ble for that year.
Actually, the expendi-
ture incurred during
the year on both} }parts
of the work was not_even
so per cent of the final
allotment for the jy;work
{Rs. 150 lakhs).

8'15. The Committee desired to know the amount that was sanc-
tioned and the actual expenditure that was incurred on the work.
The Chief Engineer (G. & I.) informed the Committee that the ori-
ginal sanctioned amount was Rs. 1'50 lakhs and the actual expendi-
ture incurred on the work was Rs. 64,000. In reply to a question, the
witness stated that it was correct that audit was informed that the
work was split up into two parts because of paucity of funds and
in order to keep within the limits of budget estimates. On being
asked as to how it had affected the budget provision, the Secretary
stated that in this case the estimate was for Rs. 4-20 lakhs but the
amount that was available in the budget was only Rs. 1 lakh. As
far as anti-sea erosion work was concerned, it was found that the
department did not get the money that was required for all the
work. The witness added that there were many works and if all
these works were included in the estimates, the figures would have
come to a very big amount. Therefore, it was necessary to limit the
expenditure to the budget provision that was available. So in the
sanction order issued, it was stated that the expenditure should be
met from the budget provision of Rs. 1 lakh provided for in 1960-81.
The Chief Engineer at that time thought that it would be better if
construction of about 18 groynes for which the estimate came to
Rs. 4.20 lakhs could be taken up but he had to limit the work to the
budget provision. Hence, the construction of only 5 or 6 groynes
werc taken up in the first instance. On being pointed out that the



119

construction of all the groynes were entrusted in the same year the
witness stated that in December it was found that progress was very
slow. The Chief Engineer had felt that he would not be able to
spend even the budgeted amount except by giving the rest of the
work to another contractor. In reply to a question, the Chief Engi-
neer (G. & 1.) stated that the time limit was given in the first con-
tract. In reply to another question, the Secretary stated that the
quoted rates went up by 25 per cent during the period of 2 to 3
months. On being asked about the justification for payment of 25
per cent more, the Chief Engineer (G. & 1.) stated that the rates were
violently fluctuating during that period and there were different rates
obtaining at different places.

The Committee desired to know whether the Department satis-
fied itself that the rates had actually gone up by 25 per cent before
the amount was sanctioned. The Chief Engineer (G. & I.) replied
in the affirmative and added that the rates were based on tenders.
In reply to a question the Secretary stated that in the second case,
the tender was given by only one person. In answer to another
question, the witness stated that the contractor who was already
doing the work at 17°5 per cent below the estimated amount was not
asked whether he was prepared to take up more work. The Depart-
ment thought that the contractor might ask for more bezause it was
quite possible that he would have taken advantage of the high rates.
The contractor also knew that the Department had only this quota-
tion which was 8 per cent above the estimate and would have surely
taken advantage of that rate. In answer to another question, the
witness stated that the Department did not negotiate with the con-
tractor and did not think about it at all at that time.

8.17. The Committee find no justification for allotting the second
construction work for 13 groynes, at rates 8 per cent asbove the esti-
mated rates, without first ascertaining from the first contractor (who
was doing the same type of work at 175 per cent below the estimated
rates) whether he was prepared to take up the work and what his
rates were. As the time lag between the dates for inviting the ten-
ders was only three months, the Committee are doubtful whether
such a sharp increase in rates (about 33 per cent) within such a
short time is justified. Moreover, the Committee find that in seve-
ral cases dealt with in previous paragraphs, the rates quoted had
almost invariably been much lower than the estimated rates. There-
fore, when the contractor quoted rates which were 8 per cent higher .



120

than the sstimated rates, the Dapartment should have tried to nego-
tiste with the first contractor. Alternatively, if the work was not
‘split up, it is likely that the whole work might have been completed
-t a cheaper cost and extra expenditure of Rs. 71,565 could have
been mveided. The Committee hope that such cases of splitting up
the sanctioned works, resulting in extra expenditure would be scru-
pulously aveided in future.

Nugatory expenditure, para 42, pp. 54-55 (Audit Report, 1944):

8.18. The work of raising a low-lying portion of the main Central
Road estimated to cost Rs. 3:90 lakhs (Original estimate of March,
1961; Rs. 0'99 lakh) was allotted to the only tenderer in January,
1962 for Rs. 2'83 lakhs. In December, 1962 while the work was still
in progress, extensive damages occurred to a portion of the road sur-
face. The Chief Engineer and other Officers who had made detailed
inspection of the site were reported to be of the view that the sudden
foundation failure was due to the insufficient bearing capacity of
the supporting soil. The contract was terminated and the damaged
portion of the work (cost Rs. 38,884) was dismantled departmentally
in April, 1963 at a cost of Rs. 8,213 resulting in a total nugatory ex-
penditure of Rs. 31,856 after taking credit for salvaged materials of
the value of Rs. 15,241

8.19. The estimate for the work was subsequently rewvised in
March, 1863 to Rs. 5-18 lakhs making provision for rectification of
the damage and reforming the road with suitable protective works.
In September, 1963 Government stated that the factors which neces-
sitated revision of the estimates appeared not unforeseeable and that
there would have been no case for such revision if the original esti-
mate had been prepared after proper investigation and taking all
factors into account.

8.20. Explaining the background of the case, the Secretary stated
that a particular stretch of the road came very near Kottayam town.
Both ends of this particular stretch of the road were low and were
subject to floods, There were embankments (very short length) on
both sides of the road which were 20 to 22 ft. high and when it was
decided that it would be raised by 4 ft. the Deptt. thought that the
same soil conditions which had prevailed immediately to the South
and North would prevail and that was the reason as to why no mves-
tigations were made. When the Committee drew the attention of
the witmess to the Audit Report wherein it had been stated that the
Department had slready accepted that no proper investigations were



121

made, the witness stated that the justification of the Chief Enginesr
was that he had no data on the basis of which he could even have
thought of such a difference in the sub-soil strata. The Chief Engi-
neer had justified in that way and the Department had not accepted
it. In reply to a question, the Secretary stated that investigation
could have been made. The Chief Engineer was at fault for not
making proper investigation.

8.21. In regard to the revision of estimates, the Chief Engineer
(B. & R.) stated that the estimate of Rs. 99,000 was made before the
floods which had occurred in 1958. The existing formation after the
floods had to be raised still higher. In reply to a question, the Chief
Engineer (B. & R.) stated that originally the construction of the road
was not carried out in a defective manner. He added that the road
was from North to South and there was paddy field from East to
West. The foundation did not give way when water overflowed.
But when “the stationary water was pumped out, the counterweight
on which it was acting due to water, was not there. So the founda-
tion gave way.”

8.22. When the Committee pointed out that the draft audit para
was sent to Government on the 17th September, 1963 and no reply
had been sent to audit so far, the Secretary admitted that in respect
of replies to audit there had been cases of very long delay. Some-
times the audit para was sent to the lower division whose work might
have been taken over by another division. It had not yet been rea-
lised by the Executive Engineers that they were only expected to
verify facts and not to defend. Instructions have been given and
efforts were being made to improve the situation.

8.23. The Committee regret to note that proper investigations had
not been made originally when estimates were made and' therefore
it had to be revised from Rs 3.90 lakhs to Rs. 5.18 lakhs. The Com-
mittee feel that it is absolutely necessary in contracts of this nature
that all factors are taken into consideration while preparing the esti-
mates and a thorough investigation, including tests, carried out before
estimates etc, are prepared.

8.24. As regards the abnormal delay in replying to audit paras, the
Committee deprecate the tendency to treat them in a routine manner.
In opder to avoid such delays, tie Committee suggest that each De-
partment might considey the femsibility of nominating a senior officer
to deal with audit paras/draft paragraphs expeditiously.



122
Loss of stores, para 46, pp. 60—62 (Audit Report, 1964).
1. Public Works Department

(@) Shortages of materials like The shortages were rendered possible
cement, M.S. rods, etc. cos- mainly due to the following factors :~—
ting Rs. 3-49 lakhs in the (3) non-accounting of materials received

Bridges Division, Alwaye were in the division ;

noticed during the physical (i) issue to other divisions on loan
verification of stores, conduc- basis without proper exchange of
ted at the instance of Audit invoices;

in May-June, 1959 and at the (i) issues without supporting issue
time «f han-ing over of charge notes or acknowledgements ;

ty the storekeeper in May, (#v) absence of proper control over
1960. issu» of materials to work ; and

(v) absence of periodical physical
verification of stock.

The store-keeper was placed under
suspension. Intimation regarding fur-
ther action taken in the matter is
awaited.

The physical verification report for the
period 1st June, 1960 to 2s5th May,
1963 received from the Chief Engi-
neer in Scptember, 1963 indicated
that the same irregularities continued
to exist and a further shortage of
materials valued at Rs. 23,808 came
to notice. One of the two store-
keepers who worked during the period
from 1st June, 1960 to 2nd Decem-
ber, 1962 has been placed under
suspension. Report regarding the
further action taken in the matter i8
awaited (April, 1964).

(b) Shortage of materials like The shortages were rendered possible
ccment titumen, M. S. rods mainly due to the following factors—
and G. I. shcets costing Rs. (i) non-accountal of materials received;
2-o1 lakhs was noticed during (i) maintenance of both the quantity

physical verification of stores and value accounts by the store-
in Buildings and Roads Divi- keeper and non-reconciliation of
sion, Muvattupuzha conduc- __ these two accounts periodically ;

ted in April-May, 1962. (i17) unauthorised corrections in ledger

balances ; and

(fv) failure to watch the return of issue
notes, duly acknowledged.

One of the two store-keepers has been
placed under suspension. The case
is reported to be under police inves-
tigation (February, 1964).




123

(c) Shortage of timber and other A special audit has been arranged

stores costing about Rs, 1°92 (November, 1963) by Government
lakhs was noticed in the Gov- to find out the nature and extent of
ernment Engineering Work- the loss and to fix responsibility for
shops,* Trivandrum, during the shortage. Further report is
physical verification of stores awaited (February, 1964).

in the timber and other sec-
tions conducted from June,
1960 to October, 1960 and
November, 1960 to June,
1961 respectively.

. * * * * * * *

8.26. The Committee desired to know whether the police enquiry
in respect of cases mentioned in sub-paras (a) and (b) had been
completed. The Secretary stated that the police enquiry had not
been completed, The Committee have been furnished with a note
indicating the dates when the cases were reported to the police
(Appendix LII).

8.27. The Committee pointed out that in Alwaye there was a short-
age of Rs. 3-49 lakhs. The Department had transferred the store-
keeper after May, 1960 fromm Alwaye to Muvattupuzha and there was
also a shortage in that depot (Muvattupuzha). The Secretarv stated
that the store-keeper had been held responsible for the shortage in
both the divisions. He was transferred from the first depot and from
the second he was suspended. The Chief Engineer (B. & R.) stated
that the deficiency was found out only after the new store-keeper
took over charge. The Chief Engineer (G. & 1.) added that the new
store-keeper who took over charge had verified the stores. It was
then investigated by the Department. In answer to a question, the
Secretary admitted that if the Department had taken action imme-
diately to suspend the store-keeper the Deptt. might possibly have
saved Rs. 2 lakhs. The Chief Engineer (B. & R.), however, stated
that the Department was not sure in the first instance whether it
was actually a defalcation. The Department had to see whether
there were any entries which were omitted to be posted. On being
asked about the present position, the Secretary stated that the Store-
keeper was still absconding. The Police Department under the Dir-
ectorate of Vigilance Investigation had registered 2 cases against

him. Further action could be taken only after the accused is appre-
hended.

8.28. The Committee desired to know whether any explanation
was called for from the Supervisory staff. The Secretary stated that
the Department had ordered an enquiry into the nature of the actual



1%

lisbilityr of the Superwisory staff. The Snperintending Enginesr who
had to conduct the inguiry was handicapped' Becguse: most of the
records were with another Branch (X Branch). In reply to a ques- .
tion, the witness stated that the inquiry was ordered on. 22nd Janu-
ary, 1965. On being asked about the reasons for the delay of over
five years, the witness stated that there was a difference: of opinion
as to whether the inquiry under the Classification, Control and
Appeal Rules could also be conducted at the same time when the
police proceedings were pending against the officerr The matter
was discussed with the Home Department who finally advised that
the inquiry could be taken up concurrently. On being asked as to
why it took five years to settle the difference, the witness stated that
originally the question of liability of the Supervisory officers was
not considered. Only after the special Audit Report, the Department
took action in regard to the liability of the supervisory officers. The
Committee pointed out that it was a fact that there was shortage of
stores which did not come to light as a result of supervision by the
supervisory staff which indicates that the supervisory staff were not
functioning properly or the system itself was defective. The witness
admitted that it appeared that there were some defects in the system.
On being asked about the other store-keeper, the witness stated that
the other man had not absconded and he was awailable.

829. The Committee are not convinced of the reasons advanced
for the delay of about five years in eoming to a decision as to how the
inguiry was to be conducted. The Committee need hardly emphsa-
sime- that such uneconscionable delays in taking disciplinary actien
against delinquent officials net only nullify the purpese in view. bast
alse may result in the guilty escaping punishment. It is, therefore,
desirable that disciplinary action, te be effective, must be prompt.

8$.30. The Committee find from the note furnished (Appendix
LII) that the cases were referred to Police on 4th June, 1962, 25th
March, 1963, 24th April, 1963 and éth March, 1965. But the cases
have net yet been finalised The Committee desive that the progress
of these cases showld: be closely fellowed and finalisation of the same
should be expedited

8.31. As regacds failure of the supervisory staff o find out the
shortages, the Committee would like the present system to be oxa-
mined 50 as to tighten control and plug loopholes,

8.32. On being asked as to how only store-keepers were held guilty,
the witness stated that the store was entirely under the charge of



125

the store keeper and he was the only person who was responsible for
accounting, issues etc. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that there was no indication that any other person was involved. In
reply to another question, the witness stated that the store keepers
had not yet been given the charge sheet and they were under sus-
pension for the past three years receiving only half salary.

8.33. The Committee drew the attention of the witness to the
Audit Report and pointed out that the shortage of stores was noticed
even earlier during the physizal verification of stores conducted at
the instance of Audit in May-June, 1959 and not only at the time of
handing over charge in May, 1960. The Secretary added that actual
date was not available.

8.34. The Committee desired to know whether any enquiry was
conducted after the shortage was detected. The witness stated that
the Deptt. did make an enquiry and had looked into the stocks etc.
In all those cases, the transactions shown were upto 1960 and the
special audit report also had referred to 1960. In answer % a ques-
tion, the Accountant General informed the Committee that the short-
age was pointed out to the Department in 1959 and a reply was re-
ceived.

8.35. The Committee drew the attention of the witness to the
Audit para and pointed out that the shortage was first detected in
1959 and not in 1960 and enquired as to how it was not known to the
Secretary, Chief Engineer or to any other officer.

8.36. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the stores were
periodically verified. When the Committee drew the attention of
the witness to the reasons for shortage in stores given in the Audit
Report, the witness stated that the primary reason was absence of
annual verification of stock. There were standing instructions that
all the officers in charge of stores should see that annual verification
was done without fail. Usually, verification was done by other offi-
cers deputed from nearby divisions who verified and certified the
correctness of the stock etc. These instructions had again been
brought to the notice of the Deptts. and steps had been taken now
to see that verification was being done.

8.37. In this case, the Committee feel perturbed to find that there
kad been serious lapses on the control over staff and failure to take
action in time to take remedial action, which resulted in shortage of
steres amounting to Rs. 5-74 lakhs (total of amounts involved i
cases (a) and (b) of Audit Report).

2383 (Aii) LB—8.



126

8.38 It is surprising that the store keeper who was found respom-
sible for deficiencies was transferred to another store, without any
action bemg taken against him, thus enabling him to carry on his
actlvmes in the second store where a shortage of another Rs 2:#1
lakhs of materials occured. This person was placed under suspen-
sion only thereafter. In the opinion of the Committee, much of thé
shbrtages could have been avoided if Government had taken serious
notice of the shortage disclosed in the verification of stores conducted
in May-June, 1959 at the instance of Audit. The shortages in the
second division could also have been avoided if on the finding out
of shortages in the first store, action was initiated against the store-
keeper concerned. Failure of the administration to take proper
action and the failure to take serious notice of shortages disclosed
diiring physical verification are serious lapses of which due note
should be taken atid responsibility fixed.

8.39. The Committee desired to®know from the Finance Secretary
the procedure followed in Kerala after the Audit Reports were pre-
sented to Legislature and before the Reports were taken up for con-
sideration by the Public Accounts Committee. The Finance Secre-
tary informed the Committee that the general instructions were that
when draft paras were received by the Heads of Departments or
Setretaries of the Government, action was initiated for verification
of the same. After verifying the correctness of the statements @&
report was sent to the Accountant General stating the factual posi-
tion. Instructions had been issued to all the Departments to the

effect that the time limit of six weeks should be strictly adhered to.

While examining the correctness of the audit para, the P.W. Depart-
meént sent it to the Chief Engineer from whom it went to the Super-
intending Engineer, Executive Engineer, Assistant Engineer and
sometimes to the Junior Engineer incharge of the work. Dut to thé
passage through all these channels, it would take some time for get-
ting the replies. The witness however admitted that the time taken
in all these cases was too much.

8.40. The Coétimmittee desire the Fihance Department to issue fa-
structions, if not alrendy done, that immediately after the Audit Re-
ports are placed before the Legislature, these should be promptiy
examined by the Departments concerned to see what remedial] or
preventive steps are called for and such steps should be initiated
without delay.

841. The Committee drew the attention of the witness to the re-
commendation of the State Public Accounts Committee (1963-64)
wherein they had urged that the Government should appoint only



127

Rechnically qualified hands to be incharge of stores and arrange sur-
Prise inspection of the various Departmental stores being conductéd
by a separate body of special staff under the Finance Department and
review the work periodically. The Secretary, Public Works Depart-
ment informed the Committee that on the basis of the recommenda-
tion, certain additional staff had been appointed for store verification.
Staff had not been appointed under the Finance Department but they
have been appointed in each circle of the P.W.D. There were now
six sub-divisions working on store verification. The necessity. of
posting better qualified staff and the necessity of cross-checking of
entries and issues had been discussed with the Chief Engineer. There
were also certain proposals for the appointment of Junior Engineer
incharge of stores, but there was some difficulty because the Junior
Engineers were not happy about going to stores which developes great
responsibility upon them. On being asked about the surprise inspec-
tion by the officers of the Finance Department the witness stated
that the surprise checks were also to be done by the verification sub-

division which consisted of an Assistant Engineer and a Divisional
Accountant.

842. In regard to the special staff for verification of stores under
Finance Department, the Finance Secretary stated that most of the
materials were technical and a Finance Department officer would
have difficulty in identifying them, In answer to another question,
the witness stated that there was a small inspection wing in the Fin-
ance Department which had been entrusted with the responsibility
of supervising files and registers relating to accounts, stores and
other allied matters. There was also physical verification of cash
and stores wherever necessary. It was a small unit formed in Octo-
ber, 1964 and it had not been possible to check up all the stores.

8.43. The witness promised to re-examine the question as to whe-
ther the staff should be under Finance Department or P.W.D.

844 The Committee would like to reiterate the recommendation
contained in Section 4. item (ii) (page 34) of the Kerala Public Ac-
counts Committee’s 1st Report (1963-64) that Government should
appoint only technically qualified hands to be in charge of stores
and also arrange surprise inspections of the various Departmental
stores being conducted by a separate body of special staff under the
Finance Department and review the work periodically.



128

8.45 In addition annual verification of stores by the Departments
themselves as laid down in the rules should be insisted upon so that
discrepancies could be brought out in time and rectified.

Sub-para (c)

8.46. In regard to the loss of stores costing about Rs. 192 lakhs in
‘the Government Engineering Workshop, Trivandrum, the Secretary,
Public Works Department informed the Committee that actually the
amount was very much less and the actual deficiency was of Rs. 24.000.
On being asked whether any responsibility had been fixed, the wit-
ness stated that one of the Superintendents had been compulsorily
retired. The foreman and others of the workshop who were involved
in the case were being dealth with. In reply to a question, the
witness stated that the special audit was under the department and
some officers from the Accountant General’s office were taken on
loan.

8.47. The Committee note with regret that in this case also al-
though the shortages were noticed in 1960 and 1961, special audit was
arranged only by the Department in November, 1963 and disciplinary
action was initiated thereafter. The Committee would again point
out that delay in such matters create unnecessary complications and
mostly defeat the purpose.

Loss of stores, para 46, pp. 60—62 (Audit Report, 1964).

III. Public Works and Public Health Engineering Departments:

8 .48.

(F) Issue of steel, cement bags, etc., An outsider allegedly imperso-
on loan basis to an outsider (Rs. nating himself as the Asstt.

24,464). Director of the Atomic Ener-
gy Commission, Field Sur-
vey Unit, Cannanore, ob-

tained a certain quantity of
cement M. S. rods, etc, on
loan basis from three Public
Works Divisions and one
Public Health  Engineering
Division during the period
October, 1962 to  January, 1963.
The case is under police in-
vestigation,



129

In regard to the  unauthorised
issues  from the Public Works
Divisions, Government stated
in January, 1964 that the

. explanation of the officers
involved in the fraudulent
transactions had been obtained
and that further action = has
been deferred till the investi-
gation by the police was
completed. As ' regards the
unauthorised issues from the
Public  Health  Engineering
Division, the remarks of Go-
vernment are awaited (Feb-

ruary, 1964).

8.49. The Committee desired to know the circumstances under
which an outsider allegedly impersonated himself as the Assistant
Director of the Atomic Energy Commission. The Chief Engineer
(G & I) informed the Committee that he was one of those, who were
cheated. The outsider went to his office and sent a printed card
giving the address as ‘Care of Collector, Cannanore’. The outsider
had asked for a loan of cement and G.I. sheets. He had stated that
he was carrying out some experiment in Cannanore District on
Atomic Minerals and he wanted the materials for a short period. The
outsider was informed that the materials might be issued on loan and
the sanction order be got ratified by the Government. The stores
were given by the Executive Engineer. The materials were not
returned for a long time. The Deptt. went on reminding him. After
two or three months’ time, a newspaper report was seen about the
{raud committed by the outsider impersonating and taking loans.
Iinmediately, the matter was reported to the police. In reply to a
question the Chief Engineer (G&I) admitted that it was only through
the press report that he had come to know that the outsider was a
fraudulent person. The witness stated that it was the only case
where he was cheated and somehow it did not occur to him to suspect
the outsider. On being asked whether the Government could part
with their property without a definite procedure, the Chief Engineer
{G&I) admitted that there was a deviation from the normal system
in this particular case. On being asked the reason for such a devia-
tion, the witness stated that somehow there was no suspicion about
the outsider. On being pointed out that certain procedure should
have been followed, the witness stated that the procedure was to get
the sanction for issuing those materials on loan. The witness added
that he had similar occasions to give gertain things to Universities
and other private institutions in anticipation of the sanction.



3t o

8.50. On being asked whether there was any defect in the systemr
that was in vogue the Secretary explained that the Chief Engineer
should not normally issue anything on loan but he should write to
the Government for issye of sanction. In the present case the sus-
picien about the man’s identity was not raised in the mind of the
Chief Engineer. In reply to a question, the witness admitted that
even if the Chief Engineer had followed the system that had been
laid down, such a thing could have happened. On being pointed out
that in that case such things could be repeated, the witness stated
that the Department had become wiser after this event.

8.51. The Committee desired to know whether the system had
been changed. The Secretary agreed that unless the system was
changed and some safeguards were provided, such things could
happen again and agsin.

8.52. On being asked whether or not the particulars of the truck
in which the stores were taken out were noted, the Chief Engineer
(C&l) stated that the number of the truck was not noted, but a re-
ceipt was taken from the person concerned.

8.53. The Committee desired to know as to the number of occa-
sions on which the stores were taken by the person between October,
1862 and January, 1963. The Secretary stated that this person took
stores from the Public Health Engineering Division, Calicut, Store
Division, Trivandrum and from Calicut and Cannanore divisions. On
being asked whether he took stores from various stores on several
occasions with one authorisation from the Chief Engineer, the wit-
ness stated that the authorisation from the Chief Engineer was not
for all the Divisions. The witness stated that the person went from
one place to another and had duped four or five officers. After leav-
ing Trivandrum, he went to Madurai and had duped the Madurai
Municipality. The Inspector General of Police had stated that the
person was an inter-state cheat and the 1.G. of Police had not been
able to detect him yet. On being asked about the stage of the police
investigation, the witness stated that the Department had been told
that the case was still under investigation.

8.54. On being asked as to how the letters addressed to the per-
sons C/o Collector, Cannanore were not returned to the senders or:
taken delivery of by the person the Secretary stated that according

to the person, he was of the field survey unit and that he had to come
and collect the letters.



Wi

4.55. The Cammitteg desired to know whether the Atomic Epergy
Comnyission were informed after the materials were given to him.
The Secretary stated that the Atamic Energy Commission was not
injurmed because the perspn had pramised to return the materials in
two or three months. Within that time, the Department did not
kuow who was his superior officer or to whom the Department should
write. The Secretary stated that the case ¢ould not be justified from
the point of view of propriety or stores rules. All that could be said
was that the person had cheated not only the Kerala Government but
also the Madras Government.

8.56. On being asked about the dates an which the fraud was
committed. the Chief Engineer (G&I) stated that the fraud was com-
mitted on 6th December 1962, 19th January 1963 and 9th February,
1963. In reply to a question, the witness stated that on 25th Feb-
ruary, 1963, the Executive Engineer, Buildings and Roads Calicut had
informed about this to District Collector, Cannanore. The letters add-
ressed to the person were kept in the Collectorate and the Collector
had asked the police to enquire about the person.

8.57. The Committee pointed out that the Executive Engineer
could not have given the material on loan without the authorisation
of the District Magistrate, Cannanore. The Secretary stated that the
District Magistrate would have discussed the matter with the Exe-
cutive Engineer, Cannanore. In reply to a question, the witness
stated that before the person went to the Chief Engineer. he had
already got a letter from the District Magistrate, Cannanore. He had
introduced himself as an Assistant Director and had approached with
a written request for the loan of M. S. Rods and C. G. sheets. The
application was on printed letter heads. After personal discussion
with the District Collector, the Executive Engineer had instructed

the Junior Engineer to issue the required quantity on 5th November.
1962.

8.58. On being asked about the authority under which the District
Magistrate had made the recommendation, the Finance Secretary
stated that it was obviously an error on the part of the first officer
who ought to have asked for the credentials of the person.

8.58. The Committee pointed out that the Government of Kerala
had issued an order to recover 10 per cent of the loss from the Chief
Engineer which was later waived and desired to know the circum-
stances under which it was done. The Secretary stated that originaily
the recovery of 10 per cent was ordered on the ground that the Chief
Engineer and the officers concerned were at fault in not having veri-



132

fled the credentials properly. It was also thought that it might not
be possible or correct to recover the whole amount from the officers
concerned. Thereafter the officers had represented against the order
and in view of the circumstances of the case in which the.officers were
really cheated, it was decided to write off the whole amount. On
being asked about the grounds on which it was decided to waive the
recovery of the amount, the witness stated that even in the first order
it was stated that there was no mala fides on the part of the officers
and they had been cheated. The Government took a lenient view of
the matter and a token recovery of the 10 per cent was ordered.

8.60. In reply to a question, the witness read out the representa-
tion of the Chief Engineer, which was as follows:

“I have received the above Government Order and communi-
cated the same to Shri. ... .. and Shri

The Government have conceded that in the case under rfer-
ence we were cheated by a clever imposter. This man was
carrying on his activities in the garb of a Research Officer
of the Atomic Energy Commission for several months in
Cannanore District and the then Collector Shri....could
not find him out, nor even entertain any suspicion. 1t is,
therefore, that none of us who had only a few minutes
personal talk with him could have any suspicion. To be
cheated itself was a punishment in a sense; to be punished
for being cheated in a case of this type is hard.

The irregularity committed by me and by the others was that
I permitted the loan of M. S. rods and C. G. Sheets in
anticipation of Government sanction. In the course of the
execution of my duties and responsibilities as Chief Engi-
neer | have very often to take decisions in anticipation of
sanction. 1 have done this on many occasions and my
actions have been invariably approved by Government.
Hereafter also I may have to do likewise. To punish me

for shouldering responsibility with the best of motive will
be hard also.

I therefore request you kindly to have this matter reconsidered.

I may be permitted to explain this in person to the Ad-
viser.”

8:61. The Committee desired to know whether the sanction of the
Government was obtained by any officer after the Stores were given.



133

The Secretary stated that the stores were issued under the orders
of the Chief Engineer and the others had not taken the sanction. By
the time they began to think about it, the fraud had been committed.
On being asked whether it was not the practice to obtain the sanction
of the Government for any loan of materials the witness stated that
the Chief Engineer should have taken steps to obtain the sanction.

8.62. In answer to a question, the witness stateq that the Depart-
ment was first cheated in November/December 1962 and the Depart.
ment came to know of this in February, 1963. It was reported to the
police after about two months. The Committee pointed out that
during this period, nobody took steps to regularise the case.

8.63. Explaining the background of the case, the Inspector General
of Police informed the Committee that the District Magistrate had
viven a letter of introduction to the outsider who had called himself
as the Asstt. Director of the Atomic Energy Commission working in
a field unit. With the help of the introduction letter, he went to
various people and had collected articles from them. In one of the
earlier cases, which had happened in Cannanore, he tock some articles
and had returned the articles to the concerned people to create con-
fidence in him and later he had given his address as ‘Care Collector
Cannanore’. It was only, when the Collector had noticed a publication
in the Madras paper that a man who had called himself as an agent
of the Atomic Energy Commission was wanted by the Madras Police,
that the Collector had tried to find cut as to who this man was and
tried to get at him. When he was not located, the Collector had in-
formed the police about the man and later on it was revealed that
various offences were committed by this particular man. On being
asked whether the Collector in any way had helped the man and
whether there was any letter of authorisation from the District
Magistrate, Cannanore, the Secretarv. Public Works Department
stated that he did not have any information on any of the file.

8.64. In reply to a question, the Inspector General of Police stated
that the then Collector of Cannanore appeared to have written a
series of letters to various authorities asking them to render assist-
ance to this man. On 24th September 1962, this man wanted some
materials from the Principal of Government Poly-technic, Cannanore
and the Collector had written a letter endorsing the request of this
man to supply the materials. Again on 10th October 1962, this man
had met the Collector and wanted him to write a letter to the Chief
Engineer (Electricity), Trivandrum requesting for M.S. Rods and
C. G. Sheets etc,, on loan and he had promised that he would return



134

all these materials when he got from DGS (South Section). Ageprd-
ingly, 3 D.O. letter was sent to the Chief Engipeer. This man had
alsn wanted the Collector ta recommend his request for same
materials to the Executive Epngineer (Electricity Divisiun) Cannangre
and the Collector had aceordingly recommended his request qver the
telephone. There were three instances where letters were given re-
commending the request.

8.65. On being asked whether during the course of the investiga-
tion, a statement was taken from the then Collector as to the basis on
which a letter was given to this man who ultimately turned out ta be
a cheat, the witness stated that there was a normal statement in
which the then Collector had stated that he thought that he was
#n honest man and he was misled into giving the letter. The wit-
ness stated that the question as to how he was misled was not gone
mto in detail

8.66. The Committee desired to know whether anv explanation
was called for by the Government from the then Collector of Can-
nanore in regard to the basis on which the letters were given by him.
The Secretary, Public Works Department informed the Committee
that as far as PWD was concerned there was no information on the
files nor any mention that the articles were given on the recommen-
dation of the Collector. Now that it had been brought to their notice,
the Department would ask him to explain. On being asked whether
during the course of the investigation, the Police Department had
any occasion to suspect any complicity between the officer and this
man, the Inspector General of Police stated that the letter of the then
Collectar was accepted on its face value. The investigations had now
revealed that the then Collector had no malafide intention while
giving a certificate and recommendation to this person and he was
apparently misled. The Police Department had no evidence to doubt
that there was anything wrong on the part of the then Collector.

8.67. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the investiga-
tion by the police was more on the lines of tracing the property which
hagd been taken away by this person and to trace him and to prosecute
him for the various offences that he had committed. In the course
of such investigations, no material had come intp possession to doubt
the original premise that the then Collector had acted in good faith in
issuing the recommendation. The witness further added in reply to
# questionp that if at any stage anything incriminating was found,
it wpuld be reported to Government for taking any action as the Gov-
srament might deem fit.



14

3.68. The Committes desired to know the terms of erquiry. The
Inspector General of Police stated that the enguiry was started on a
letter from the Collector complaining to the District Superintendent
of the activities of this person. The Gavernment did not come into
the pictuné at that stage. The DSP had asked the Inspector to re-
gister an offence and investigate. When the CID had heard of this
case and its ramifications they took up the case for investigation. On
being asked about the stage of the enquiry, the witness stated that
the property was not found and the person was ghsconding. There
was enough evidence which would be recerded and kept till the
person was found. The witness further stated that the person was a
known criminal of Hassan District of Mysore State. The Deptt. had
a photograph of this man. The photograph was shown to several wit-
nesses who had identified him. His photograph had also been pub-
lished in news papers.

8.69. On being asked whether the matter was referred to the
Home Deptt. of the Government of Kerala, the Secretary Public
Works Deptt. stated that only cases of corruption were referred to
the Home Deptt. In the present case, the Deptt. did not think that
there was any case of corruption. It looked as though it was a
strgight forward case and it had already been taken over by the
Inspector-General of Police.

8.70. On being asked whether the fact that several letters intro-
ducing the person were written by the Collector did not raise any
suspicion in the mind of the police and the police Deptt. did not
think it necessary to refer the matter to the Government, the witness
stated that the Government were aware of the case.

8.71. Explaining the case, the then Collector of Cannanore inform-
ed the Committee that he did not remember the case in detail be-
cause it had happened 2 or 8 years ago. The outsider went to his
office and had represented that he was from the Atomic Energy
Cemmission and had stated that he was the Asstt. Director. He had
stated that some letters would come to him from Atomic Energy
Commission and those should be handed over to him. The witness
stated that it was not an out of the way procedure for any office.
The office had received some letters and handed over those letters to-
him. The outsider once went to see the witness in his office and had’
stated that he was working on the Atomic Energy Commission on
the Coastal lines. The witness further stated that sometime earlier,
circulars were received from the Board of Revenue to the effect that
Atomic Energy Commission was conducting s survey and those officers
might approach for spirit permits etc, and they were to be assisted



136

whenever they approached for assistance. The outsider came to him
and wanted some permits for asbestos etc. and the outsider was told
that they did not issue permits and that he might contact some
private merchants. Some private merchants went to his office and
had attempted to help the outsider. The outsider had established a
kind of bonafide in the district.

8.72. Again the outsider went to him and wanted some sheets
and had stated that he had some permits but the stock was not avail-
able with the stockists.  The witness had told the Executive Engineer
that he might consider helping him and that was how the letter of
recommendation came to be given.

8.73. On being asked whether the witness informed the Deptt. also
besides informing the police after he came across the news item, the
witness stated that he had informed the Deptt. and had also written
a D.O. letter to the Chief Secretary.

8.74. On being asked whether any efforts were made to contact
the outsider after the news items was seen, the witness stated that
efforts were made to trace his movements.

8.75. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the Distt.
Collector was not merely a magistrate, he was the person, who coord-
inated the work at the district level.

8.76. The Committee have hardly ever come across a case of such
a peculiar nature where a criminal had successfully cheated responsi-
ble Government servants and had obtained Government stores, not
once, but several times in different States.

8.77. The Committee had taken detailed evidence of all the officers
involved in this case. 1t transpired that the person who cheated Gov-
emment had posed as an Assistant Director of the Atomic Energy
Commission, produced printed letter heads, secured the confidence of
the District Magistrate, Cannanore and after obtaining letters from
him succeeded in taking away, in transport, procured by himself,
stores from Govt. Dept, with the approval of the Chief Engineer.

8.78. The Committee feel that there are several gspeéts of this case
which reveal lacunae in procedure and practice that had facilitated
the cheating, which can be summed up as follows:

(i) There was no written intimation in advance from the Ato-
mic Energy Authorities about rendering assxstance to nny
of their officers in that particular area.



137

(ii) In the absence of such an intimation complete reliance by
the officer of the rank of a collector merely because of a
printed letter head produced by the impostor is a strange
thing.

(iii) The then collector was perhaps too gullible in accepting
the identity of a complete stranger and issuing letter of
recommendation in his favour.

(iv) Even though there was a letter of recommendation from
the collector, Cannanore, the procedure for obtaiming sanc-
tion for giving the material on loan should have been fol-
lowed and not deviated from.

(v) No action was taken to regularise the issue of the stores on
loan even after they were issued under orders of the Chief
Engineer nor was an intimation sent to the Atomic Energy
authorities regarding the issue of the material.

{(vi) When the stores were not returned for sometime, no efforts
were made to write to the Atomic Energy authorities,
which weuld have disclosed the fraud earlier.

(vii) The number etc. of trucks which took away the stores were
not noted down,

8.79. The Committee appreciate the free and frank statement
given before them by the then Collector of Cannanore. They would
suggest however that in order to safeguard against such cases arising
in future, it is desirable that the feasibility of introducing the follow-
img measures is examined:

(n) The Central Government should issue instructions to all Minis-
tries/Departments/Organisation, etc. under them if not already done,
that whenever any assistance is sought by their officers from State
Gevernment authorities, a written intimation in advance should be
sent to State (Government and a copy of the same should be endorsed
te the officer of the Central Government. The officer of the Central
Gevernment should produce this document so as to enable the State
officials to ecstablish his identity before taking any action in the
matter.

(b) The procedure regarding issue of stores, either on loan er
otherwise should be tightened up and suitably amended to plug the
lespholes brought to light in this case.



138

8.80. The Conimittee hope that with the deétsiled information
available with the police. they would bé ablé to putsue the case vigo-
rously and apprehend the culpiit,

Loss due to clodding of cement, S. No. 10, pp. 130-131—App. VI, Part
II (Audit Report, 1964) .

8.81. Losses due to clodding of cement were noticed in the under-
mentioned four divisions of the Public Works and Public Health
Engineering Departments. In two cases, the losses were written off
by Government, while in the remaining two cases the orders of Gov-
ernment are awaited (April, 1964).

S1.  Division Quantity Value Remarks
No. of cement Rs.
clodded
Cwts.

1 Bridges 578 3,613 Cement stocked at worksite
Division clodded in August, 1958. The
Kottavam loss was stated to be due to

unusually high floods. Th
loss was written off by Gov.
ernment in  August, 1962.

2 Bridges 1,610 11,464 Clodding of cement in stock
Division, noticed in May, 1960 and
Alwaye. December, 1961 was attri-

buted to the receipt of supply
during rainy season.

3 Irrigation 729 4,182 Clodding of cement was noticed
Division, in November, 1959. The loss
Kanhangad. was attributed to defective

storage conditions. Orders for
write off of the toss are awaited.
(April, 1964).

4 Public 367 2,753 Cement was reported to have
Health clodded due to leakage of
Division water into the store on ac-
Alleppey. count of heavy rains in Septem-

ber, 1962. The loss was writ-
ten off by Government in
December, 1963.

8.82. The Committee desired 1o know the reasons for the abnormal
delay in the investigation of the losses. The Secretary admitted that
there had been delay which could not be explained. The Committee
drew the attention of the witness to the fact that the State Public



138

Accounts Committee had repeatedly emphasised the need for prompt
action in the matter of investigation of losses and desired-to knoW
as to why no action had been taken in that direction. The witness
stated that the Department was taking all possible steps to set the
things right. Sometimes cases came to their notice a little later.

8.83. On being asked whether any new system had been intro-
duced, the witness stated that no new system had been introduced.
In a case like this, a large number of officials was involved. Where
the Deptt. had to get the replies from the lowest officer, there was a
long channel through which these had to come. Hence there was
always some delay.

8.84 The Committee note with regret that there was no justifica-
tion for the delay in the investigation of losses disclosed in this case.
‘They desire, therefore, that the existing procedure should be tightened
further so as to reduce the delays in such cases. The Committee
also desire that the Public Works Deptt. and the Public Health En-
gineering Deptt. should take special precaution to prevent clodding
of cement during storage or transit.

Kattampally Project, para 44, pp. 48-49 (Audit Report, 1965)

8.85. The Kattampally Project, a multipurpose scheme in Can-
nanore District for irrigation, flood control and communications
was sanctioned by Government in November, 1957. It was scheduled

to be completed by 1961: but it is now programmed to be completed
only by 1965.

‘a) Some particulars of the cost, etc.,
of the scheme are given below : —

(in lakhs of
() Cost of construction : rupees)
Original estimate (1958) . . . . . . 3149

Revised estimate (November, 1963) . . . 47°90

Actual expenditure up to end of July, 1964 (work is in
progress) . . . . : 32-86.

8.86. The increase in the estimated cost of the project was stated
to be mainly due to (a) extra cost due to change in design of the work
(Rs. 6.09 lakhs) and (b) inadequate provision for regulators, shutters,



140

mavigation lock, etc. and depreciation for heavy tools and plant and
Increase in the cost of material and labour (Rs. 9.02 lakhs).

(i7) Arca to be benefited

Original estimate (1958) . Irrigation of about 4,000 acres and
reclamation of 1,000 acres.

Revised estimate (proposed in No- Irrigation of 3,168 acres (assessed
vember, 1963 ; awaiting sanction after verification by the Revenue
of Government). Department) and reclamation of

1,000 acres.

(fi1) Anticipated return on the capital invested without taking into
account interest charges :

Original estimate (1958) . . 1+10per cent.

Revised estimate (November, 1963) . 0-54 per cent

8.87. The shortfall in the estimated revenue return according to
revised estimate was attributable to the upward revision of the esti-
mated cost and a decrease in the area benefited.

8.88. The project estimates also anticipate realisation of a total
sum of Rs. 5.14 lakhs bv way of betterment levy over a period of
twenty vears after the commencement of irrigation.

(b) Abandonment of foundation wells

8.89. Out of 36 wells constructed in October, 1958 for foundation
of salt water regulator, some were found (June, 1960) to have tilted
badly; 20 of these wells covering about 58 per cent of the total quan-
tity (983 out of 1,703 running feet) were ultimately abandoned in
1963; the expenditure incurred on these wells which became infruc-
tuous was Rs. 401 lakhs,

8.90. In August, 1963 the Chief Engineer stated that the tilting of
the wells was due to the ‘treacherous nature of the soil’ and that the
efforts made to rectifv the defects were ‘of no avail’.

891 The Committee desired to know the circumstances under
which the whole estimate in respect of the project had proved in-
correct. The Chief Engineer (C&I) stated that the original estimate
which was based on a preliminary investigation gave the area as 4000
acres. Subsequently the ayacut was examined in detail and it was
found that there was shortage of the area to be benefited. The .in-
erease in cost was mainly due to (i) the treacherous nature of the
soil; and (ii) increased cost of material and labour. On being asked



141

as to why those difficulties were not taken notice of when the scheme
was prepared, the witness stated that the Deptt. knew that there
would be difficulties and the delay was also due to those difficulties.
On being pointed out that when the difficulties were known proper
allowances should have been made in that regard, the witness ad-
mitted that it was a mistake.

8.92. The Committee desired to know whether the scheme had
been completed. The witness stated that the scheme would be com-
pleted by next summer. When the Committee pointed out that the
estimated cost had gone up by more than 50 per cent the witness
stated that it was due to technical difficulties. There were certain
things in regard to the nature of the soil which could not be foreseen.
Only during actual work, the Department came across the difficulties.
On being asked whether there was any method of testing the soil
conditions, the witness added that the soil conditions were tested and
inspite of that there were difficulties in this kind of treacherous soil.
On being asked whether the soil conditions could not be examined to
see whether the soil was treacherous or not, the witness stated that
it was very difficult unless there was elaborate test. Tests were
carried out in the same soil, some wells were all right and some got
tilted.

8.93. The Committee desired to know the special difficulties as a
result of which the estimates had gone up by 50 per cent. The witness
stated that the work consisted of a regulator, a lock and embank-
ments. The regulator was founded on rocks sunk on clay soil. A
number of wells got tilted during actual sinking. The regulator sites
had to be slightly shifted and then more wells were put. Some wells
had to be abandoned.

8.94. The Committee pointed out that the explanation given to
Audit was that the investigations were not complete and full because
of the urgency of the work and enquired whether proper investiga-
tions were done or not. The Secretary stated that the work was taken
up in Malabar area. ‘““There was a lot of public agitation that such
works should be taken up very quickly.” Investigations were done
and the work was taken up. The witness admitted that if it had
been investigated much more fully, the estimate would have been
more realistic and many of the pitfalls might have been avoided. The
witness further urged that at certain times in certain cases there
might be genuine difficulties. The Committee pointed out that if
there were genuine difficulties, that should be brought to the notice of

2883 (Aii) LS—10.



142

the Committee. The Committee further pointed out that there would
be loss of public revenue, if every-thing went wrong due to the pre-
paration of wrong estimates and if the Deptt. took more than four
years to complete the works and also if the return was reduced by
50 per cent as had happened in this case. On being pointed out that
the scheme would not have been undertaken, if the return was to be
only very little, the Secretary stated that there was the question of
local demand which had to be considered. In reply to a question the
witness admitted that the Administration might have had second
thoughts about the works, if it was pointed out at that time that the
scheme was going to cost double the estimated amount; the return
was going to be reduced by half; the area to be benefited was to be
reduced by 25 per cent and the scheme was to take over four years
more. In reply to another question, the Chief Engineer (G&1) stated
that the estimates were further revised to Rs. 52-81 lakhs and added
that it was hoped to complete the works within the amount.

8.95. The Committee feel concerned to note that the Kattampally
Project estimated to cost Rs, 31'49 lakhs in 1958 and scheduled to be
completed by 1961, was now expected to be completed by the summer
of 1966 at the revised estimated cost of Rs. 52:81 lakhs. On top of that,
the estimated return on capital invested has also been reduced by
about 50 per cent and the area to be benefited has been reduced by
25 per cent. These facts indicate that there has not only been defec-
tive planning of the project, but also there have been defects in its
execution. One of the reasons was stated to be the treacherous nature
of soil. But it was admitted in evidence that investigation had not
been made fully. It is not therefore surprising that estimates based
on incomplete investigations proved so unrealistic. The Committee
also deprecate the abnormal delay that has occurred in completing
the project and hope that it would be completed by the revised target
date indicated to them during evidence.

8.96. The Committee also recommend that in planning and estimat-
ing such important projects, detailed investigations should be made
before hand to prepare more accurate estimates both regarding time
and money required for the project.

Extra expenditure, para 44(c), p. 49— (Audit Report, 1965)

8.97. Of the four quotations received in June, 1960 for the supply
and erection of 15 regulator shutters, the lowest was from Public
Works Workshops and Stores, Madras; but orders were placed in
January, 1961 with the highest tenderer (a firm in Mysore State)



143

on the ground that this firm had undertaken similar work in two
other projects and that the lowest tenderer was not very keen in
taking up the work. The extra expenditure amounted to about Rs.
1.32 lakhs. None of the 15 shutters and 2 lock gates (cost Rs. 4-01
lakhs) received between November 1961 and August, 1963 has
been put to use so far (December, 1964). Further, two of these shut-
ters (proportionate cost Rs. 0-49 lakh) have been rendered surplus
consequent on the change in the design of the regulator to be used
in the project. The Department has not found alternative use for
these two surplus shutters (December, 1964).

8.98. Explaining the position in regard to the supply of regulator
shutters, the Chief Engineer (G&I) stated that one tender was from
Tungabhadra workshop which was a Government concern. The
lowest tender was from Madras PWD Workshop which was not a
firm tender. The Madras PWD Workshop had given only the appro-
ximate cost. It was known from personal contact that they were not
very eager about the work. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that it was not a tender but only a letter. On being asked about the
second and the third lowest tenders, the witness stated that the other
two tenderers had never done any shutters before. The Madras PWD
had stated that they would do the work as and when thev were free.
The Workshop was not a commercial venture, but did work for their
own Department. As far as supplies to Kerala PWD were concerned,
they were not in a position to give a firm price. Secondly, the Chief
Engineer during the course of personal discussion got the impression
that the Madras PWD Workshop were not agreeable to do the work.
The Tungabhadra workshop was also a public sector company who
were agreeable to give a firm price and as such they were preferred.

8.99. The Committee pointed out that the quotation given by the
Madras PWD Workshop and the Tungabhadra workshop were
Rs. 5,083,600 and Rs. 7,04,800 respectively. The views of the Govern-
ment presumably were quite different at that time from what had
uow been stated. At that time it was the opinion of the Department
that the Madras PWD workshop had agreed to do the work on no
profit no loss basis.

8.100. The Committee drew the attention of the witness to the
tcommunication dated 30th March 1962, and enquired as to when the
orders were placed. The witness stated that the orders were placed
earlier. The Committee pointed out that after the orders were placed,
the Department wrote a letter to Chief Engineer almost taking him



144

to task for his action and enquired as to how the Department could
justify what the Chief Engineer had done then.

8.101. The witness stated that the Government had examined the
question and eventually on 19th August, 1963 had satisfied themselves
about the action of the Chief Engineer that he could not accept the
lower rate quoted by the Madras PWD workshop since they were not
able to give full technical clarification required. @ Moreover, they

were also not in a position to do the work as they had other works
for their own Departments.

8.102. The Committee pointed out that the orders were placed in
January, 1961 and the Department had written a letter on 30th March
1962, after 15 months. During that period, the case was examined
and it was found that works were very costly and the Chief Engineer
was taken to task. The Secretary stated that the Chief Engineer in
his letter of December, 1962 had stated that—

“About the other points, I may state that Government Engineer-
ing Workshop, Madras, is purely a Govt. concern and
according to their terms the costs quoted are only approxi-
mate and the charge will be made according to weight.
So, it is not correct to analyse the position purely based
on this approximate quotation. Only after they had res-
ponded to the clarifications raised. their quotation would
have been considered. Besides, the Govt. Engineering
Workshops, Madras has plenty of works for their own
State and they are not very keen to take up works in other
States. But the other project (Tungabhadra Steel)
which was also a Govt. concern insisted on large scale
manufacture and they are doing the manufacture of irriga-
tion shutters for Neyyar Irrigation project and the Periyar
Valley Irrigation Project. They are quite experienced in
this line and our dealings with them have been very satis-
factory. Because it was Tungabhadra Steel Project and
since they showed keen interest, the work was awarded to
them. Everything has been done in good faith for this
award of the work to this reputed quasi-Govt. concern.
The circumstances under which the work was awarded

have already been explained in detail in my previous
letters.”

8.103 On being pointed out that the letter did not give any addi-
tional information except that it was done in good faith, the witness
stated that it was again the personal judgement of the Chief Engineer
that they would do the work better.



145

8.104. The Committee pointed out that the difference in rates was
very substantial viz. Rs. 2 lakhs in a contract of Rs. 5 lakhs. The
witness agreed when it was pointed out that the rates could have
varied both ways as the Madras PWD Workshop had agreed to work
on no profit no loss basis and they too had the experience regarding
shutters.

8.105. The Committee are not convinced of the arguments advanc-
ed for placing orders with the highest tenderer, ignoring the lowest
tender resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1:32 lakhs.

8.106. It is surprising that the opinion of Government changed as
regards placing of order with the lowest tenderer later when they
ratified the action of the Chief Engineer who claimed to have placed
the order with the highest tenderer in good faith. One of the reasons
put forth in evidence was that the Chief Engineer in the course of
his personal discussion gathered the impression that the Madras
Workshop was not agreeable to do the work. The Committee find
mo evidence in support of this contention. On the contrary they find
that the Chief Engineer had not given sufficient time and technical
data to the Madras Workshop. who had originally agreed to do the
work on no-profit no-loss basis.

8.107. The Committee are of the opinion that the action of the
Chief Engineer in ignoring the lowest tender resulting in the extra
expenditure cannot be fully justified.

8.108. The Committee would like te be informed of the efforts
Jmade to find alternative use for two surplus shutters.

Anti-sea erosion works, para 46, pp. 51—58 (Audit Report, 1965)

8.109. Anti-sea erosion works intended to potect the coastal areas
of the State from erosion by tidal waves were started towards the
end of the First Five Year Plan period. Pending availability of the
results of model studies at the Central Water and Power Research
Station, Poona the construction of a sea wall, one mile long, was
completed at Mannassery in 1956 at a cost of Rs. 10-30 lakhs. Based
on the recommendations of the Research Station. more comprehen-
sive programmes of constructing sea walls with groynes, were un-
dertaken. The expenditure upto the end of March, 1964, amounted
to Rs. 4:66 crores; this has been financed from loans received from
the Government of India.

8.110. The expenditure incurred for the construction of groynes.
amounted to Rs. 2:20 crores upto August. 1964 in nine out of ten



148

divisions (information regarding Trivandrum division awaited); the
expenditure has not been fully fruitful so far as indicated below:

8.111. According to two American experts who visited the State,
one during October-November, 1963 and the other during March-
April, 1964 to study the problem of sea-erosion at the instance of
Government of India, the present construction of groynes at inter-
vals, without providing nourishment in between was harmful to
adjacent reaches. The experts also recommended that a long range
data collection programme on geomorphology, characteristics of
materials of the littoral zone, forces pertinent to littoral zone, viz.,
waves, currents, winds and tides, shore history, etc. should be initiat-
ed and the result be made use of in planning, designing and con-
structing shore protection works. Accordingly, the State Chief
Engineer ordered in May, 1964 to stop further construction of

groynes.

8.112. One work on an experimental programme of providing
beach fill and artificial nourishment with sand estimated to cost
Rs. 508 lakhs was taken up in March-April, 1964 under the guidance
of one of the foreign experts for a length of one mile and a furiong
at Purakkad. The work was, however, discontinued in June. 1964
after incurring an expenditure of Rs 2-19 lakhs,; it was stated that
the Department was not able to check the erosion for want of the
required equipment capable of pumping about 5000 ¢. yds. of sand
per day from a source which was about 2{ miles away. The Depart-
ment is proposing to try the experiment at some other place after
procuring the required machinery and equipment. Certain proposals
for procuring the machinery required for the experiment are stated
to be awaiting sanction of the Government of India (March, 1965).

8.113. The following further points were noticed in audit:

(i) Out of 60 works (aggregate estimated cost; Rs. 6:10 crores)
taken up for execution during December, 1957 to May. 1964
in nine divisions, 33 works were commenced before receipt
of sanction to detailed estimates. For 14 of these works,
sanctions to detailed estimates are awaited (November.
1964); the total expenditure incurred on them upto August,
1964 was Rs. 45'34 lakhs.



147

(ii) In the report of the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) prepared
for the benefit of the American expert who visited the
State in October-November, 1963, it was stated that
damages had occurred to many of the groynes and sea
walls and that in certain places the sea walls had sunk.
In reply to an Audit enquiry. the Chief Engineer stated
that the causes for the damages were not investigated due to
lack of sufficient technical data and modern equipment for

field data collection. The extent of damages has not also
been assessed.

8.114. The Committee desired to know whether the Central Water
and Power Research Station, Poona was again consulted after the
construction of further groynes was stopped. The Chief Engineer
(G. & 1.) stated that the Central Water and Power Research Station,
Poona was also working with the American experts. On being ask-
ed whether the Research Station concurred with the opinion of the
American experts, the witness stated that there was difference of
opinion. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the American
experts were sent by the Government of India. There was some

difference about the eflectiveness of the groynes, which according
to the witness was not material.

8.115. The Committee desired to know why, when the work of
anti-sea erosion was taken up for the first time. the Department did
not wait for the recommendations of the Central Water and Power
Research Station. The witness stated that the very first work was
done by the State before the Plan period without consulting the
Research Station. During the Plan period, the Research Station,
Poona was consulted and subsequently the designs were prepared
by them. The Committee wanted to know if the need was not felt
in the beginning, how the need arose afterwards. The witness stated
that in the beginning the work was done by Madras and Cochin by
taking up small erosions and it was done. to the extent of their own
knowledge. The Research Station, Poona was consulted, when it
came into the Plan and was taken up on a big scale.

8.116. Ipn reply to a question, the Joint Secretary, Ministry of Fin-
ance, Government of India, informed the Committee. that the sea-
erosion in Kerala was a big problem and the Government did not
have adequate experience anywhere in India. A lot of investiga-
tion had to be done and investigation could not be done in two or
three months’ time but it might take even a year. In the meanwhile
some sort of experimental work was done. The erosion scheme was



148

something which had yet to be prepared. It had to be studied and
only then the work could be done.

8.117. The Committee desired to know the results that had been
achieved under the scheme, which was going on for 10 years and on
which more than Rs. 4 crores had been spent. The witness stated
that the areas were being protected, but the protection had not be-
come permanent. The Department was obliged to spend more money
and the effort was to reduce the cost of construction and mainten-
ance by improving the design.

8.118. The Committee pointed out that some work was taken up
without the sanction of the Government. The Secretarv, Public
Works Department stated that the Department did not really know
where the sea was going to strike. When erosion developed in the
area which the Department thought was protected and where is was
not expected. work had to be taken up. He added that sometimes
it so happened that the local Executive Engineer and Superintend-
ing Engineer took up the wark. He might consult the Chief Engi-
neer on telephone or he mught contact the Minister or send a tele-
gram to him and the Minister might ask him to do the work at once.

8.119. The Committee pointed out that the Department had requir-
ed a particular type of machinery and enquired as to how the work
was taken up in the beginning without that machinery. The Chief
Engineer stated that the work was taken up as a pilot stheme which
was done under the advice of American experts. On being asked
as to how the scheme was taken up without the required machinery,
the Secretary stated that there was no machinery available in India
and further added that the scheme was discussed at the highest level
The Minister of Irrigation and Power had called all the people and
subject to their general guidance American experts had tried to
utilise the existing machinery.

8.120. At the instance of the Committee, the Public Works Depart-
ment have furnished a note giving details of the Project, the amount
of money spent on the project, the result achieved. the difficulties

encountered and the future programme of anti-sea erosion work,
(Appendix LIII).

8.121. The Committee note that according to the estimates, a total
outlay of about Rs. 30 crores may be required for giving protection
to the entire coast line of the State of Kerala. The expenditure so
far incurred on this Project during the three Five Year Plans upto



149

the end of October, 1985 is Rs. 59437 lakhs. The physical achieve-
ments are stated to be as under:

1st Five Year Plan . . One mile of sea wall was constructed as
an experimental measure.

2nd Five Year Plan . . 19 miles and 1 1/2 furlongs of sea wall
with groynes were arranged and about 15
\ miles of sca wall with groynes were com-
pleted.
3rd Five Year Plan . . About 19 miles of sea wall with groynes

have been constructed upte the end of
QOctober, 1965,

8.122. The Committee feel concerned to note the magnitude of the
task involved in the work of anti-sea erosion in the State of Kerala
and comparatively slow progress made so far. The Committee find
from the note that there is a loss of about 15 to 30 feet of land every
vear in some places owing 1o sea ervsion. As an example it has been
stated that roughly about 800 acres of land in Cheilanam and Vypeen
arca, about 300 acres in Pallithode and Anthakarazni region and an
equal extent in Quilandy and Tellicherry area have been consumed
by erosion in the past 20 years or so.

8.123. On the request of the State Government that the Govemrn.
ment of India might tackle the problem at the National level finane-
ing the entire expenditure themselves, owing to the magnitude of
the probiem, the hupge expenditure involved and the State’s inability
to take it up. the Government of India have informed them that the
existing pattern of financing anti-sea erosion works was proposed te
be continued during the Third Plan and that a change in the pattern.
during the Fourth Plan will, however, be considered,

8.124. In the opinion of the Committee, if anti-sea erosion scheme
is to succeed. the project will have to be taken up as a whole and not
by tackling the problem piecemeal or on ad hoc basis i.e. where and
when the sea chooses to strike. Considering the importance of the
project in Kerala where pressure on land is so heavy and where there
is constant fear of loss of life and property from sea erosion, the sue-
cemaful tackling of the problem is an imperative and urgent necessity.
Mereover, if the entire project is taken up at the National level, there
is overy likelihood of economy in the Project in the long run. There-
fore, the Commiittee would urge upon the Government of India te-
have the whole matter properly examined with a view to implement.
ing It expeditiously.



150

8125 (iii) 5 cases of extra expenditure involving a total amount
of about Rs. 2'87 lakhs are given below:

Name of work Particulars of extra expenditure  Remarks
of Gowvt,/
Deptt.

1 2 3

Constructing a sea wall (i) The contract for the work was
(a)and 3 groyne: at Aryanka- settled in March, 1961 after
dappuram, Parappanangadi- inviting only limited gqouta-
irrigation Division, Kozhi- tions instead of open tenders;
kode Estimated cost : Rs. this was stated to have been
3-49 lakhs. Revised esti- done on the ground of urgency
mate : Rs. 4-24 lakhs. of the work. The adminis-

trative approval was accorded
by Government in June, 1962
and the techincal sanction in
December, 1963. The work
was due for completion by
June, 1961 ; but was actually
completed two years later in
June, 1963. This 1 icates
that the non-invitation . vpen
tenders on the grounds of
urgency was not justified.

(#7) Contractor ‘A’ who had quo-
ted the lowest rate backed out
in the last moment. The De-
partment then accepted the
only other offer from ‘B’. His
rates being higher, this entail-
ed an extra expenditure of
Rs. 52,049 computed with refe-
rence 10 the rates quoted by
‘A’.  No carnest money had
been taken from the tenderers.
If this had been done, the
extra expenditure would have
been minimised to the extent
of Rs. 7,000, being the amount
of earnest money which could
have been forfeited.

SRR —— 4 e —— b o

A e ey e+ b RO

8.126. The Committee desired to know as to why limited quotations
were invited in this case. The Chief Engineer (G. & 1) stated that



151

because of urgency, only limited quotations were invited. The Com-
mittee pointed out that the work was sanctioned a year later and
was completed only in 1963. The witness stated that the work was
started in May, 1961 (in anticipation of sanction). Immediate pro-
tection was given even when the work was started. Completion
took some time.

8.127. The Committee enquired whether it was not a fact that the
lowest tenderer backed out and when the next higher tender was
accepted it was the lowest tenderer only who worked for the higher
tenderer. The Chief Engineer (G. & 1.) stated that he had no infor-
mation, The Committee then drew the attention of the witness to
the correspondence that was exchanged between the Department
and the Audit and pointed out that the Department knew that the
lowest tenderer held the power of attorney of the other party and
was receiving payment for the work. The witness admitted that he
could not remember the position.

8.128. In this case the Committee feel that the Government was
jnvolved in higher expenditure becsuse of some collusion between
the two tenderers. With proper vigilance on the part of the officer
concerned ¢ situation like this conld have been avoided.

8.129. The Committee would like the Departments to make pro-
per enquiries about the contractors before allotting work to them seo
that situations like the one which arose in this case whereby the

lowest tenderer backed out and then worked for the higher tenderer
may not recur.

8 130 (1) The accepted rates for sransport of mate- Government  stated
nals for the work took into account conveyance by {December, 1964}
head load for some distance as lorry transport was  that the agreed rates
not permitted over a weak bridge on the route, could not be altered
but the contractor delayed the execution of the as the strengthening
work and transported the major portion of the ma-  of the bridge was not
terials (4261 units out of the 4333 units) after the  done at the request
bridge was strengthened and opened for heavy  of the contractor,
traffic in March, 1962. Thus he derived a financial
advantage (as accepted by Government in De-
cember, 1964) of abour Rs. 38,000, rt{ncscm
the saving of labour charges (half furlong head
load over the bridge and loading and unioading at
cither end of the bndge}:n respect of the materials
(‘gx units) conveyed after March, 1962. No pen-

was imposed on the contractor for the delay

in execution and no negotiations were made with

8 view 10 securing  proportionate reduction in rates

l;rtmupon otherwise than as envisaged in the es-
mate.




152

8.131. In regard to transport or materials by head load whereby
the contractor had derived a financial advantage of Rs. 38,000, the
Secretary, Public Works Department stated that actually the con-
tractors was given some extension of time on the ground that the
sea was very rough and there was a lot of rain because of which
he was unable to do the work. That plea was accepted by the De-
partment. Accordingly the penalty clause was not insisted upon.
The witness further added that if the penalty clause was insisted
upon. there was no doubt that the Government would not have
suffered this loss.

8.132. The Committee trust that such cases will be avoided in
future.

8133 (&) Construction The work awarded to a con-  Government stated in
of 4 groynes at Bey- tractor in®Murch, 1961 December, 1964 that

pore sea mouth Irri- was to be completed by there were changes
gation Division, Ko~ May, 1961. The con- in the site conditions
zhikode Estimate : tractor, however, cxecut-  due to floods, which
Rs. 216 lakhs. ed only 10 per cent of the  the contractor could

work upto the end of not have anticipated
May, 1961. The poor while quoting the
progress was attributed  rate for convevance
by him to insufficient of rubble

water in the river till the

monsoon set in and to the

floods  thereafter which

hampered the work of

transporning  rubble by

country craft through the

river. As the transport

of the rubble after July,

1961 became very difhi-

cult, the contractor re-

?uated for enhanced rate

or the transport of rub-

ble using an alternative

route. The Chief En-

ginecr allowed increase

in the rates in November,

1961 even though this was

not admissible according

to the terms of agreement.

This resulted in an extra

expenditure of Rs. 82.201.

8.134. Explaining the position in regard to the extra expenditure
of Rs. 82,201, the Chief Engineer, (G. & 1.) stated that there was a
change of the condition at the site. In reply to a question, the wit-
ness stated that the time given was not adequste. The Executive
BEngineer might have taken a more realistic view of the situation

L]



153

and given more time for execution of the work. The Committee
were informed that the contractor was the same person who had
withdrawn from the earlier contract. On being pointed out that
when the contract was given the contractor was prepared to execute
the work by May, 1961, the witness stated that what happened was
that in some cases, the contractor could complete the work and in
some cases it could not be done and many of the contractors had
taken advantage of the situation. In reply to a question, the witness
stated that there was a penalty clause in the contract.

8.135. The Committee desired to know the justification for the
payment of Rs. 82,201. The witness stated that it was due to the
longer route that was involved. Originally the idea was to take the
material across the river. Because of the impossible condition, it
could not be done. The Committee pointed out that it was the res-
ponsibility of the contractor to transport the material and enquired
as tn how the Department was concerned with the level of the water
in the river or the delaved monsoon. resulting in the route being
longer. The witness stated that when the contractor was unable to
do the work, the Department could have either cancelled the con-
tract or could have persuaded the contractor to bring the materials.
In reply to a question, the Secretary stated that it was not possible
e justify the pavment of Rs 82201, On being pointed out that in
the earlier contract. the contractor had backed out and in the present
case, the same contractor had made the Government to suffer a loss,
the witness stated that this aspect of the matter would be investi-
gated and necsssary action taken aganst the contractor.

8.136. The Committee find no justification for the payment of a
sum of Rs. 82201 to the contractor which could have been easily
avoided. It is unfortunate that before awarding the contract a more
realistic view of the situation had not heen taken and the fact that
the same contractor had backed out from another work and them
worked for the higher tenderer had not been taken into consideration.
The Committee desire that an investigation into this case should be
made and suitable action taken against the contractor.

8 137 ‘) Construction In July, 1961, a labour co- In  regard to the con-
of grovoes  and  operutive society which  cellation of the ten-
sea wall at Sakthiku-  was  executing similar Jders and  allounem
langara and protection  items of work in the adja-  of the work to the
to the beach neur  centlocality of Thirumul-  soclety by negotia-
Neendakara-Irrigation Livaram  requested  that  tion,  Government
Division, Alleppey  the work at Sakthikulan-  stated in July, 1963
Estimated vost - gary also which was clese  that they would not
Rs 8 32 lakhy to their workspot, be al-  have got more favo-

lotted to them.  The urable rates had the
tender notice alremdy is- \;'ork been tendered
or.



154

sued on 1sy July, 1961

was cancelled and the

work was allottel Qcto- .
ber, 1961) to the society

at 11 -48 to 44 - 28 per cent

below the schedule of

rates in force at that time

allowing extra lead’lift.

The society started the The matter was re-

work at Sakthikulangara  ported to Govern-
in November, 1961. The ment in  October,
schedule of rates was re- 1964 ; their reply st
vised in December, 1961, awaited (April, 1965).
Although this was not
applicable to the contracts
already in force the De-
partment allow ed increas-
ed rates to the society
with reference to this re-
vised schedule of rates.
This entailed an extra ex-
penditure of Rs. 94.677 on
quantities executied and
raid for upto the end of
March, 1964, The work
is in progress { November,
1964}

8.138. The Committee desired to know the justification for ca-
hancing the rates subsequently in this case. The Chief Enginecr
(G. & 1.) stated that there were two different places, for the first work
and the second work. “The second work was given to the Labour
Contract Society, applying the same tender reduction on the esti-
mate that was prepared.” The Committee pointed out that tender
was awarded at a particular price and the Department had allowed
increased rates because of the subsequent revision of the schedule.
The witness stated that the increased rates were for another work
and the work was given with the approval uf the Government. In
reply to a question, the witness stated that the approval of the Gov-

ernment was obtained before the work was given without tender

8.139. In reply to a question. the witness stated that the rates were
revised for contracts which were already in existence at that time.
On being pointed out that there was no legal obligation to increase
the rates. the witness stated that there was no legal obligation for
the contractor to do the work.

8.140. The Committee pointed out that there was already a con-
tract in existence and enquired as to how the contractor was not
under obligation to do the work. The Secretary stated that the
work was given to the old contractor viz., the Society at the rates



155

which they had agreed to for the first work. The rates were calculat-
ed at so much percentage below the estimates rather than so much
rates for such and such quantity and that was how the new rates
were given.

8.141. When the Committee pointed out that the Department was
under no obligation to increase the rates in respect of a contract
which was already in existence, the Secretary admitted that there
was no obligation to increase the rates. On being asked about the
justification for payment of the increased rate, the Secretary stated
that if the work had been given after inviting tenders, the Depart-
ment would not have got more favourable rates.

8.142. On being asked to explain the case further, the Secretary
stated that there were three different works. Sea wall and groynes
at Thiruvullavarana costing about Rs. 24 lakhs was given to the co-
operative society who had tendered for the work. Secondly. there
was another estimate amounting to Rs. 64 lakhs for anti-sea erosion
work in an adjacent place. Thirdly, there was a protection work
which was sanctioned at a cost of about Rs. 1,72.000. Originally the
first work was given to the labour contract soctety as such at tender
rates. With regard to the other two the work was given to the
Society. The Society had agreed to do these works at the agreed
rates. The sanction of the Government also had stated that the
action of the Superintending Engineer in having entrusted the work
to the labour co-operative society at the agreed rates had been rati-
fied. The Chief Engineer had also stated that the Government would
not have got a more favourable rate. if the work was to be tendered.
The work had to be arranged at short notice and there was necessity
of immediate prote-tion to the area. After taking into consideration
all these facts, the Government had ratified the action of the Chief
Engineer which was sometime after the work had actually been
taken up. The work was taken up at the request of the Collector
of Quilon who had told the Superintending Engineer about the bad
erosion. The general impression was that the agreed rates for the
previous work would be given. Increased rate for labour was given
in respect of the second work which had not been objected to by
Audit. The witness stated that he could not give any justification
for giving increased rates for the material. He presumed that this
had been given on compassionate grounds. The Committee pointed
out that the work was given to the society at their request at the old
rates and desired to know what the compassionate grounds were and
the justification for giving increased rates. The witness stated that
in all cases of labour contract society, the Department had been
offering much more liberal terms than in respect of other contractors.



156

8.143. The Committee desired to be furnished with further infore
.mation as to what was the justification for giving increased rates to
the society when they themselves wanted the work at old rates. The
information furnished is at Appendix LIII,

8.144. It has been stated in the note that with regard to the work
.at Sakthakulangara costing Rs, 6,80,450. the scheduled rates for
labour had been increased at the time of submission of the estimate.
The Society was stated to have been given the benefit of the new
schedule because the revised schedule came into force immediately
after the work was entrusted to the Society. The Government had
accepted the Chief Engineer’s recommendation that the rates to be
given to the contractor should be the estimate rates minus tender
reduction for various items. In the other case also, the estimate for
Rs. 1,72.000 was prepared on this basis.

8.145. The Committee are unable to discover any reasons in this
note or in evidence as to why increased rates were given to the
Society who themselves wanted to do the work at old rates, In view
of the Society's earlier acceptance of the old rates, subsequent en-
hancement of the rates seems inexplicable. In the absence of any
convincing reasons, the Committee are of the view that the increase
in rates given to the Society after the work was entrusted to it was
not justified.

8.146.

{d) Construction of 18 The lowest tender received  Government <tatend
groynes ar Arattupu- for the work in response  {December, 1964
zha and Mangalam to a call for tenders in that usually the trend
Irrigation  Division, June, 195y could not be  wasto  get jower
Changannur.  Esti- availed of by the Depart- rates when  wenders
mated cost: Re ment since the almunis- were invited by splie-
3-92 lakhs. trative sanction for the ung the work into

work applied for by the  smualler units ; but in
Chief Enginecer in July, this case conditions
196 was acoorded by had changed owing
Government oalv in Julv, 1o the general trend
196C, 1.c.. about 10 months  of rise in prices since
after the expiry of validity  19¢8-59

period of the tender {Sep-

tember, 1959 The

work was !gm split up

o two parts and awar-

ded to two contractors

on the basis of fresh ten-

ders invited in August,

1960 and December,

1960 respectively.  This

involved an extra expen-

diture of about Rs, 31,684

compaze i to the lowest

tender of June, 1959,



157

8.147. Explaining the position in regard to the extra expenditure
of about Rs. 31,684 in this case, the Secretary stated that the delay in
the sanction was due to lack of provision and lack of specific funds
for the purpose. The Department thought of getting a supplemen~
tary grant but later it was decided that the funds would be found
within the sanctioned funds that were available. That was how the
delay had occurred. There was no provision in the year 1859-60 and
it was sanctioned in 1860-61. In regard to the additional expendi-
ture, the splitting of the works alone was not directly responsible
for the increase in the cost. On being pointed out that there wers
sufficient funds available for re-appropriation, the witness stated
that the Finance Department had stated that if the work was urgent
the administrative department should have taken action for getting
administrative sanction. The witness further added that by that
time the supplementary demands were finalised and forwarded to
Government of India and it was not possible to include the works
therein. The question, whether any advance could be taken from
the Contingency Fund when Parliament was in session was being
examined. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the work
was a major work. It was not a budgeted item of work. It was a
new scheme. The Finance Secretary further added that the work
was not a budgeted item of work and it was a new scheme. On
being asked whether it would not come under any one of the sub-
heads the witness stated that so far as the PWD was concerned, they
were authorised to take up only budgeted items of work The PWD
had a list of works approved by the Government. The work was a
major scheme costing a big amount.

8.148. While the Committee appreciate that the PWD are authoris-
ed to take up only budgeted items of work, thev feel that with fore-
thought and proper planning, it should have been possible to make
suitable provision for this work in the Supplementary Budget.

8.149.

(e) Construction of Tenders were invited for the The  matter  wa?
39 fi. e will and  etire workanlthe ww-  reprtel w0 the
groynes  along beach  eit one  receivel {2n1  Chief Engineer in
near the P. W. D. March, 1961) wac 21-49  Septemn -er, 1964
Section Ofice, Can-  per cent below the esti-  an! o Government
nanore Irrigation Divi-  mated  costt  However, in November, 1964

sion, Tellicherry.  only 8 part of the work, their replies wre
Estimated cost: Rs. oz, 800 ft. of sea wall awaited (Apfil,xgcs)
936 lakhs and 3 grovnes was allot-

ted on 4th March, 1961,
to the lowest tenderer,
on the ground, that
sdequate funds were not
available 0 meet the

ME3 (Al) LSe-13



158

expenditure for the
whole work. This allot-
ment was followed
(May, 1962) by the
award of work on another
800 ft. of sea wall to the
same contractor at the
same tendered rate.
The work was commenc-
od by this contractor on
13th March, 1961 and
wag completed in Jan-
uary, 1963.

The contractor had pro-
tested in March, 1961
against the Department’s
action in not havin
awarded the entire wor
to him. In March, 1962,
again the contractor’s wife
(who was then executing
the work, the contractor
having died in the mean-
time) offered to execute
the balance of the work at
the rate tendered on 2nd
March, 1961. The De-
partment did not accept
the offer considering
the rates to be not su-
fliciently competitive; the
work was subsequently
(August, 1963) allotted
to another contractor at
higher rates, after a
fresh call of tenders.
This entailed an extra
expenditure  of about
Rs. 26,225 compared to
the rates (tendered on
2nd  March, 1961) at
which the original con-
tractor had offered to
execute the work,

It is noticed in this connec-
tion that even the
construction of 1600 ft.
of sca wall taken up in



169

March, 1961 was com-
pleted over a period of
three financial years
{(1960-61, 1961-62 and
1962-63).

8.150. Explaining the position in regard to the extra expenditure
of about Rs. 26,225 in this case, the Secretary stated that the limita-
tion of work to 800 ft. was due ‘o the paucity of funds and the
necessity of limiting the expenditure. 800 ft, was also considered
sufficient at that time as of immediate necessity. In reply to a ques-
tion, the Chief Engineer (G. & 1.) stated that the contract was given
on 2nd March, 1961. On being pointed out that large funds would not
have been required for utilisation before 3ist March, the Secretary
stated that in the case of anti-erosion works, one mile might cost
Rs. 14 lakhs. On being asked as to how much funds would have been
required for the remaining dayvs of March, the witness stated that
even for the following year the funds as such would be much less
and the work wouid not go beyond the monsoon. The Committee
then pointed out that the paucity of funds would not be a valid
reason, the witness stated that it was not the paucity of funds for the
particular work. It was quite possible that by that time the allot-
ment of funds might have been exceeded and those were the vears in
which the Department had exceeded the allotment.

8.151. The Committee desired to know the basis on which the
Department had come to the conclusion that the rates for anti-sea
erosion work had come down. The Chef Engineer (G. & I) informed
the Committee that the conclus:on was based on the tenders receiveds
during the per.od and the judzement of the local officers. In reply
to a question the witness stated that some lower quotations were re-
ceived but these were not for this particular work. The Secretary
further added that there was a report of the Superintending Engineer
wherein he had stated that the rates for the work could not be com-
petitive as the rates for anti-sea erosion work were coming down.
That report of Superintending Engineer was accepted.

8.1532. The Committee are unable to accept that paucity of funds
was the reason for not entrusting the entire work to the contractor
on the basis of the lowest tender quoted by him. This is also borns
out by the fact that as mentioned in the Audit Report construction of
1600 ft of sea wall was completed over a period of three financiad
yoars. The Committee hope such cases involving extra expenditure
to Government would be avoided,



160

Payments in satisfaction of a court decree—para 47, pages 58-50
(Audit Report, 1965).

8.153. Payments aggregating Rs. 98,696 were made to a contractor
in August, 1963 and October, 1963 in satisfaction of a decree of a court
awarded in July, 1962. The contractor had claimed extra payment
in connection with the construction (during the period 1944 to 1946)
of a bridge at Kuthiathode, on the ground that the Department had
delayed execution of the work and, therefore, he had to incur heavy
loss on this account due to abnormal increase in prices.

8154 While awarding the preliminary decree in March, 1960, the
court had observed that no paper (not even the agreement) connected
with the dispute had been produced by the Government, whereas the
plaintiff had produced copies of certain official documents which the
court had to admit in view of Government's failure to produce the
originals,

8.155. An appeal against the preliminary decrce was preferred
only after the expiry of the time allowed by law; this was accordingly
dismissed by the District Court (October, 1961). Further, no evidence
was produced on behalf of Government before the Commission ap-
pointed by Court to assess the amount of decree; the Commission,
therefore, accepted the statement filed bv the contractor. A state-
ment was later filed by the Government Pleader in June, 1962 before
the court but it was not accepted.

8.156. According to a report of the Collector of Kottavam (March,
1963), the Advocate General had stated (February, 1963) last the
sase by default in that no materials were placed on behalf of the
State before the Comm:ssion appointed by the Court and on the ad-
mission by the Government Pleader that the figures furnished in the
statement filed by the State were not based on original records.

8.157. Explaining the case, the Sacretary, Public Works Department
stated that this case started about 18 years ago. Some files had oeen
desiroyed and some papers were not available. The witness stated
that to the extent that papers were available, he could angwer the
questions. When the Committee pointed out that while passing the
decree, the Court had observed that the Government did not submit
any paper, the witness stated that at that t'me all the relevant papers
were not placed before the Court, There were some records which
had shown that some papers were given to the Government pleader.
The Government pleader had taken some papers and had filed those
papers before the Court in the first instance. The witness stated that
he was not in a position to say whether those papers were produced-



161

before the court at the proper time and whether those papers were
returned to the Executive Engineer or not.

8.158. The Committee desired to be furnished with further infor-
mation on the following points:

1. Reasons for delay in handing over the land to the con-
tractor.

2 Circumstances due to which materials were not supplied
to the contractor.

3. Action proposed to be taken against persons responsible
for the lapses.

4 (a) The contractor is stated to have claimed extra rates by
notice served on the Department on 2nd June, 1953.
What was the extra amount claimed by the contractor
according to this notice and what was the reply of the
Department?
(b) What was the amount that would have been payable
to the claim (i) of the contractor and (ii) on the basis
of the recommendation of the Chief Engineer?

5. Why were no orders passed by Government on the recom-
mendations of the Chief Engineer?

8. Was the amount recommended by the Chief Engineer ac-
ceptable to the contractor?

7. The Government appealed to the District Court against the
judgement of the Additional Subordinate Judge, Kottayam,
which was dismissed as having been filed after the time”
allowed by law without proper excuse,

(i) What is the time limit prescribed in the matter?
(li) What are the reasons for delay in filing the appeal?
(lii) Has responsibility for the delay been fixed?

& What are the reasons for not producing any records be-

fore the Commission by the Government? Did Govern-
ment send any interim reply?

9. Has the responsibility for non-availability of records and
non-production of the records been fixed and action taken
for these lapses?

10, Why did Government take more than one year to satisfy
the Court decree?



162

11. Did Government send a reply to the Draft Audit para for-
warded to them in October, 1964, if not, the reasons there-
for?

8.159. A detailed note on the various points raised by the Com~
mittee as furnished by the Public Works Department is at Appendix
LIV.

8.160. Though the case relates to a contract involving construction
work more than 20 years ago, what has caused grave concern to the
Committee is the fact that no paper (even the agreement connected
with the dispute) had been produced bv Government, nor was any
evidence produced before the Commission appointed by the Court to
assess the amount of decree.

8.161. It appears from the notes furnished that there has been
delay at various stages after the suit was filed in the Court in 1958,
The final decree was issued on 1%th Julv, 1962, In hetween, the
Commission was appointed on 26th O-tobor, 1960. Therecfrre, Gov.
ernment cannot take the plea that' owing to paucity of time the re-
cords could not be produced. The Cimmittee fee] that there have
been lapses both on the part of the Grvernment pleader and the ofii-
cials dealing with this case which resulted in the Government heing
placed in an embarracssing position.

8.182. The Committee would like to stress the importance of en-
suring that all possiible measuras are ‘aken in t'm~ to defend rnces
of Government. It is also imperative that all relevant records relat.
ing to contracts, especiallv where disnutes arise, are carefullv pre.
served and maintained. The Cimmitte~ desire the Finance Depart-
ment to issue suitable instructions in the matter.

Idle outlay—para 48, page 53, (Aud:t Report, 1965).

8.163. The road portion of a par’ of the ‘Ambalapiizha Elathua
Road between Thakazhi and Edathu: completed in March, 1961 at
a cost of Rs. 6.18 lakhs has nat ve (Docomber, 1964) boen breught
to use. This is due to failure of the structures of four hridpes ¢a.
route (estimated cost: Rs. 363 lakhs; exprnditure up to December,
1904: Rs, 3.69 lakhs) in varving stages of construction,

8.164. According to a report made bv the Chief Enginesr tn Grv.
ernment in November, 1982, wo-k on these hridoes was suspended
as thev required to be ‘dicmantl~d ar abandoned’.  In rosponse to
a further enquiry by Audit. Government forwardad in September,
1964, the remarks of the Ch'ef Esgineer which indicated that the



168

ériginal design of the bridges was not suited to the ‘very loose con-
sistency’ of the soil. Protective works estimated to cost Rs. 4 lakhs
are reported to be under consideration of the Department (Septeme
ber, 1964).

8.165. Explaining the background of the case, the Chief Engineer
(B. & R.)) informed the Committee that the Department had pre-
pared the estimates for rectifying the defects in all the bridges and
were trying to use the existing one. There is a failure of the em~
bankment on the bridge which was 22 ft. high. The clay could not
withstand the 22 ft. high embankment. In reply to a question the
witness stated that it was not correct to say that the original design
of the bridge was not suited to the very loose soil. The bridge abut- .
ment had tilted. On being asked whether there were any damagee
to these four bridges the witness stated that in respect of two
bridges, the damages were caused because the bridges had slipped.
The other bridges were partially completed and the Department
did not proceed further. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that two bridges were partly completed. The completed bridges
had been damaged. The other two bridges were not comple’ed
because it was found that due to high embankment, the bridges
were getting damaged and so those were not completed.

8.166. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the roads
were completed in March, 1961. On being asked whether the
bridges were still under construction, the witness stated that the
design had to be modified and proposals had been sen: to Govern-
ment to lower the embankment. In reply to a question, the witness
stated that the soil was not tested before the construction of the
bridges. When borings were taken there was only clay and the De-
partment had no experience of this kind. Till 1961, it was never
thought that there would be a failure of the soil in that area.

8.167. On being asked whether it was not necessary to test the
soi]l before construction of the bridges, the Secretary stated that it
was definitely a case of faulty designing. The Chief Engincer (B. &
R) informed the Committee that the Department had prepared the
designs. On being asked about the total mileage of the road, the
witness stated that the portion which was taken up was of the order
of five miles. The witness further added that the material could be
carried by boats and the road was not used at all.

8.168. The Committes trust that such cases of faulty designing,
which are fraught with the risk of invelving human lives wouid be
serupulously avoided by the Department.



164

Intructuous expenditure—para 49, pages 60—63, (Audit Report,

1965).

8.169. Particulars of three cases of infructuous expenditure aggre-
gating Rs. 197 lakhs are given below:

Name of work

Particulars of infructuous  Remarks of Govern-

expenditure menmt/Department
() (2) €))
(n) Construction of a According to the approved The matter was

wharf for sailing
wessels st Beypore
(part of a Centrally
sponsored scheme for
development of minor
Ports)--Irrigation Di-
vision, icut. Es-
timated cost: Rs. 10-40
lakhs.

design the wharf was
to be founded on R.C.C.
piles driven to a depth
of 40’ t0 45 below the
bed level. In the course
of the execution of the
work it was found in
December, 1963 that the
piles cast could not be
driven beyond an average
depth of 9’ below the
bed level owing to the
presence of chard laterite
strarum’. It was, therefo:e
decided by the Depart-
ment in February, 1964
to have the wharf founded
on wells; and this did not
require R.C.C. piles.
An expenditure of Rs.
1-36 lakhs on casting
piles (194 numbers)
thus became infructuous.
The Department is still
(April, 1965) to find an
alternative  use for the
piles.

Further, the contractor to

whom the work was cntry-
stcd has not so far (April,
1965) accounted for de-
parunental materials
{(cement and iron) costing
sbout Rs. 43,106 -sued
to him in May, 1963 and
earlier for the purpose
of casting piles.

reported to  the
Chief Engineer in
July, 1964 and to
Government in
October, 1964; their
replies are awaited
(April, 1965).




18

8.170. The Committee desired to know whether it was not possi-
ble to check the strata in the surface to find out whether there would
be hard rock or not. The Chief Engineer (G. & 1.) informed the
Committee that it wag possible to check the strata in the surface to
find out the type of the rock and in this case it was really insufficient
investigation. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the
piles had since been made use of in another bridge.

8.171. In answer to another question, the witness stated that the
scheme was a centrally sponsored scheme. On being asked whether
the technical data was not called for by the Centre before giving
their final sanction, the witness stated that as the scheme was a
small work, the Department did not go into the details.

8.172. The Committee desired to know the action ‘aken against
the contractor, who could not account for the departmental materials
amounting to Rs. 43,108. The Chief Engineer (G. & 1) stated that
all the material had since been accounted for. On being asked about
the value of the materials that had been accounted for, the Secretary
stated that the value had not been reported. Final reply in the
matter had not been received from the Chief Engineer and nc reply
had been sent to audit. In reply to a question, the Chief Engineer
(G. & 1) stated that the account had been settled with the c?ntractor.

8.173. This is yet another case where work was undertaken on the

basis of insufficient investigation resulting in an infructuous expendi-
ture of Rs. 1.38 lakhs,

8.174. The Commitiee are surprised to come across several cases
of this nature which do not speak well about the working of the De-
partment. They deprecate the tendency to take up engineering
works without full and proper investigation of essentia]l data and
without carrying out necessary tests etc. especially in cases involv.
ing large amounts. They would desire this tendency to be curbed

Name of work Purticulars of infructuous Remasks of Govern-
cxpenditure ment Derartment
(n (2) (3)
8.17s

(db) Construction (i) In December, 1957 when The marter was re-
of Pullut-Cranganore the construction of the portd to the Chief
Bridge—Bridges Divi-  sub-structure of the bridge  Engineer in Feb-
sion, Alwaye (row wag in progress, two of  ruary, 1964 and to
Buillin Division, the wells constructed on Government in De-
Trichur) Estimated the Pallut  side cracked  cember, 1964; their
cost: Rs. 1338 lakhs. horizontally. Auempts  replies are awaited
tr rectifv the cracks  (April, 1965).
having failed, the




w

o o s o

Department abandoned
the wells and made
alternative arrangements
by reducing the bridge
span by <72 feet and
introducing a ‘cantelever’
at the Pullut side of the
bridge. The infructuous
cxpenditure being the cost
of the abandoned wells
amounted to Rs. 38 842.

According to a condition in

the agrecment, the ¢n-
tractor who exec ted the
work was to  rectifv  at
his expense anv crack
occurring in the wells
wuritg  execution  or
within 6 moy. ths of com-
pletion  tierenf  In hi,
report of June, 1948 to
tie  Chief  Engiacer
cviating propoaals for
tic revise!  (eagy for
the bri. ge, the Superin-
te . ing bl wineer re m
e e tier covery of
tiae Ioss from  the oon-
tractor, staty g that the
mishap U, the tw wells
oecurre ! due 1o careless
de-watering by the con-
tractor antd fa dure oa his
part to use high preisure
air jets for the sinking
operatios No orlers
were ixsue ! by the Chief
Eqpicer oa this a.0edt
witle aproving the re-
vised design,

(u; In  regard to the re-

-

mmning wells sunk, the
Deaime st incurred an
t fructuous expealditure
of Ry Ba6r in con-
structing  and then -
ma. ting masonry stein-
mg and cement concrete
ring course found to




107

be in excess of require-
ments. This was stated
by the Department to be
due to the fact that the
wells could not be sunk
when they reached 5 w
10 feet above the rock
level.

8.176. Explaining the background in this case, the Secretary stated
that when the sub-structure of the bridge was in progress two of the
wells constructed on the Pullut side had cracked horizontally. At
tempts to rectify the cracks had failed. The Department had aban-
doned the wells and had made alternative arrangements by reducing
the bridge span by 72 ft. and introducing cantelever at the Pullut
s.de of the bridge. The Chief Engineer (B. & R.) further stated that
in this case their conclusion had been that it was due to the negligence
of the contrac'or that the cracks had occurred The Superintending
Engineer had sent an alternative design and the department had ap-
proved it. The witness admitted that the depar:ment did not say

anything about the recovery because it was left to the Superintending
Engineer to decide.

8177 The Committee pointed out that the case had occurred in
Deocember, 1957 and the Department had not so far passed orders

The witness stated that the case came to the notice only after the
audit report.

8.178. The Committee further pointed out that due %o defective
construction by the contractor, the Department had to spend money
to rectify the defect and enquired as to why the amount was not re-
covered from the contractor. The Secretary stated that in June, 1958,
the Superintending Engineer had reported to the Chief Engineer on a
number of points on which he wanted orders. He had also reported,
without specifically seeking orders, that the contractor was responsi-
ble. The Chief Engineer had passed orders on other points and did
not pass orders on the specific question of recovering tive amount.
The Chief Engineer thought that the Superintending Engineer had
already reported to him that the recovery would be made. The wit-
ness added that if the recovery had not been made that was a matter
which had to be checked.

8.179. In reply to a question, the witness admitted that it was a
fact that the Department had failed and that no follow up action was



1%

taken between June, 1958 and October, 1965. After the Audit Re-
port the Department had asked for the explanation of the Chief
Engineer as to why the amount had not been recovered. In reply to
another question, the Chief Engineer (B. & R.) stated that it was
actually lost sight of.

8.180. The Committee desired to know whether any procedure had
now been evolved to avoid such lapses. The Secretary stated that
the Department had tightened up the control. The Department was
more strict about the enforcement of contract conditions. Generally,
Government also disapproved any extra payment.

8.181, The Committee desired to be furnished with a note as to
when and how the payment vouchers were passed {n this case and
whether the final payment had been made; or the bill was under
objection. The information furnished is at Appendix LV.

The Committee feel unhappy to note that even thovgh the Depart-
ment had concluded that the cracks occurred due to negligence of the
contractor, no action was taken for about 7 years between 1958 and
October, 1965 to recover the amount spent by Government In rectify-
ing the defects. The Committee desire that serious notice of such
negligence and lapse on the part of officers concerned should be taken
and responsibility should be fixed in this case.

Name of work Particulars of infructuous Remarks of Govern-
cxpenditure ment ' Department

(1 (2) (3)

8.182
(c) Constructing » In May, 1960, while con- The matter was re.
foot-bridge across crete was being laid ported to  Gover-
the Mamon river for the deck slah ofafoot  ment, in September,
below Erappupalam  bridge, the Department 1964 ; their reply
Dam-—Buildings noticed a tilting of the is awsited (April
and Roads Division,  structure. Certain pro-  1965).
Trivandrum: Estima- tective  works were
ted cost: Rs. 13,980. undertaken and the
bridge was completed
in June, 1960 at a
cost of Rs. 13,503
But further tilting
began to occur in  June,
196t and  ultimately
the bridge itself collap-
sed in July, 1962,
The Department artri-
buted the mishap toin-
sufficient foundstion
of the piles and scouring
of four.stion Cue to the




100

curve of the river at the
site. It may be men-
tioned thatasearly as
September, 1959, the
Superintending Engi-
neer had expressed
doubts about the ade-
quacy of th- depth of the
piles (64 ft. and 94 ft.
below the level of the
river bed).

To an enquiry by Audit,
the Exe.utive Engineer
stated in July, 1964, that
“iwe work had been car-
ried out by the coatrac-
tor strictly in accor-
dance with specifications
and  departunental ins-
tructions.’

8.183. Explaining the position in this case, the Secretary stated
that the Executive Engineer was responsible for carrying out the
work. In 1939, the Superintending Engineer had expressed doubts
about the works. The Executive Engineer thought that he could go
shead with the works. He tried some protective works also which
had failed. The witness stated that he could not offer any extenuat-
ing circumstances. In reply to a question, the wi'ness stated that
action would be taken against the Executive Engineer. On being
asked whether any notification was issued to the effect that the brigde
was dangerous when the defect came to the notice of the department,
the Chief Engineer (B. & R.) s'ated that it was not actually a case of
tilting. It was only a sag in the concrete work because the support
given was not quite tight. So it was moved down a little bit and
#t was not a serious defect at ail. Only during the following floods
there was a tilt of about 1-1/3 inch on one side and 2 inch on the
other side. Protection of the bridge was thought of and before that
could be done, sudden floods came and the bridge collapsed.

8.184. The Committee are perturbed to note that although the
Superintending Engineer had expressed doubts about the works, the
Executive Engineer thought it fit to go ahead with them. As me
extennating circumstances exist for justifying the action of the



170

Executive Engineer, the responsibility rests squarely on the Execu-
tive Engineer. The Committee desire that suitable action should
be taken against him.

Expenditure on staff attached to idle vehicles—para 50, page 63,
(Audit Report, 1965).

8.185. Three lorries and two rollers attached to the Buildings and
Roads Division, Cannanore had been lying idle (August, 1964) for
periods ranging from 15 to 34 months, a lorry awaiting disposal
(being unserviceable) and others awaiting major repairs. The crew
attached to them were, however, retained in service without work
against their originally sanctioned posts for periods ranging from
8 to 25 months, after which period they were either transferred to
other Divisions or their services were utilised otherwise. The
expenditure on their pay and allowances during the periods they
remained attached to the idle plants amounted to Rs. 11,902.

8.186. The Committee desired to know as to how the crew attach-
ed to lorries/rollers were retained in service when the vehicles
were awaiting disposal 'repairs and were off the road. The Chief
Engineer (B. & R.) stated that the crew could not be found alterna-
tive employment or they had to be transferred against vacancies.
They were sent as soon as the alternative employment became avail-
able. In regard to the vehicles, the witness stated that except one
or two vehicles the other vehicles were now being repaired.

8.187. The Committee desired to be furnished with further infor-
mation on the following point:

Were the orders of Government dated 11th November, 1963
(No. 483-MS Trivandrum) relating to Cleaners and Drivers of
vehicles followed In this case?

The infermation has been furnished and is at Appendix LVL

The Committee trust that in such cases efforts would be made te
utilise the services of surplus stafl elsewhere instead of keeping
them completely idle.

Loss of revenue due to erroneous grant of exemption, para 64 pages
79-80 (Audit Report, 1965).

8.188. According to a notification of Government issued In
October, 1858, quarrying by contractors engaged by Government
departments will be free of seigniorage fee {f a Gazetted Officer in
control of the work certified that the cost of material quarried had .



173

not been included in working out the data rate for the items of
work covered by the contract. Two contractors who supplied sand
quarried from the Gayatri river for the construction of Pothundy
Dam during the period March, 1962 to December, 1963 quoted rates
for the work inclusive of the cost of sand. The Tahsildar, Chittoor,
however, exempted them from payment of seigniorage fee by an
order issued in January, 1964 on the basis of the certificate of the
Assistant Engineer-in-charge of the work, that the contractors’ rates
were exclusive of seigniorage fee. The concession was available
only when the rates were not inclusive of the cost of sand; the
Department had thus lost a revenue of Rs. 18.218 by way of seigior-
age fee on the quantities of sand paid for upto end of February,
1964. Remarks of the Chief Engineer, General and Irrigation to
whom the matter was reported in April, 1964, have not been receiv-
ed so far (April, 1965).

8.189. The Committee desired to know as to (i) how the exemption
from the payment of seigniorage had originated and (ii) whether
there was any application from the contractors. The Secretary,
Public Works Department stated that under the provisions of the
Land Conservancy Act, the Village Officer of the village and the
Revenue Inspector took up the case against the contractor for un-
authorised lifting of sand during the last week of April, 1963. The
contractor had stated to the revenue authorities that the sand had
been lifted for the purpose of the Pothundy Dam project. Imme-
diately, the Tahsildar had referred the matter to the Executive
Engineer asking whether there was any provision for exempting
the contractor from the payment of seigniorage charges. The
Executive Engineer had informed the Tahsildar at that time that
even in the tender, it had been provided that the contractor would
be allowed exemption from any seigniorage charges. The witness
added that it was provided as per clause 26 of the tender notice.
On being pointed out that not all the contractors were entitled to
exemption but only such contractors, in whose case it can be certified
that the cost of material quarried had not been included in working
out the data rate for the items of work, the Chief Engineer (G. & 1.)
stated that the sand was taken only from Government ‘Poramboke’
and the rate was exclusive of any seigniorage. On being asked
whether it was not a fact that the Chief Engineer. Buildings and
Roads had confirmed on 20th October. 1965 that the Schedule of
rates for 196182 Included the cost of sand, the witness stated that
the schedule included the cost of sand taken from the river bed. On
being pointed out that the seigniorage should be charged, it It
inctuded the cost of sand the witness stated that no seigniorage was



173

<harged for taking sand for Government purposes from Government
‘porambokes’. In the tender, the quarry was proposed at the river
bed which was Government ‘poramboke’. The Secretary further
added that the real point here was that the information given to the
revenue authorities was that the data did not provide for the inclu-
sion of seigniorage. It had provided for the labour, transport etc.
and not the seigniorage element.

8.190. The Committee pointed out that when the tenders were
invited, it was not specified that the contractor would be given sand
free of seigniorage charges; when the contractor tendered that
elemcnt was taken into consideration, whereas in actual practice, it
was not charged. Further, the contractor had quarried sand from
March. 1962 to December, 1963 and the notification was issued only
in January, 1964, The Secretary informed the Committee that the
report of the Collector was that the contractor was booked by the
Revenue authorities in April, 1963 for illegal lifting of sand and
this was referred to the Executive Engineer, Pothundy Division by
the Tahsildar. The Chief Engineer had replied “I have to inform
that as per paragraph 20 of Government Notification, Revenue (d)
Department, No. LRD-4-18737/57/Rev. dated 14th October, 1958
there is a provision to exempt the contractor, from seigniorage
charges, if they are producing a certificate from an officer who is
incharge of the work, to the effect that the departmental data rates,
for the collection of materials do not include the provision for

seigniorage charges.”

8.191. The witness further added that a certificate was given under
the above notification of 1958 on 1st October, 1963. On being asked
about the necessity for issuing another notification, in 1964, the
witness stated that in the 1958 notification there was provision for
exemption, but the contractor had to be exempted again by a specific
notification.

8.192. The Committee desired to know whether the tender price
had included the cost of sand when the contractor gave the tender.
The Secretary stated that according to the Chiet Engineer's letter
dated 31st December, 1964, the rates were exclusive of the seignior-
age and included only the cost of Iabour charges for collecting sand
from the river bed. No separate provision was included in the data
for seigniorsge for collection of sand.

8.193. The Committee drew the attention of the witness to the
Setter of the Chief Engineer, PW.D. and pointed out that the rate
provided for river sand vide item 38 of the Schedule of rates for



173

1961-62 was for the river sand to be used for preparing mortar. The
rate provided was the market rate at the site of collection for the
sieved sand clean, sharp and dry and this included cost and sieving
charges. The witness stated that if it was market rate, it would
include seigniorage charges and if it was only labour, it would not
include the seigniorage. Referring to the clarification of the Chief
Engincer, the witness stated that the Chief Engineer had given the
clarification for the purpose of mortar. The only point was that
when giving the estimates, the data worked out did not include the
seigniorage according to the report of the Chief Engineer. The wit-
ness added that in the light of the statement of the Chief Engineer,
Buildings and Roads, the matter had to be verified. In reply to a
1 teation, the witness stated that the rates quoted were inclusive of
the cust of sand. The point was whether in taking the cost of sand.
the contractor had taken into acconnt the seigniorage. 1f according
to clause 26, the contractor was to be exempted from the payment
of seigniorage, the same exemption might have been taken to have
been applicable for sand also. In reply to a question. the witness
admitied that the mistake could have occurred.

81%4. The Committee are surprised to note that when the tenders
were invited, it was not specified that the contractor would be given
sand free of scigniorage charge. The contractor was quarrying sand
from March, 1962 to December, 1963 whereas the notification was
issued in 1964 under the Government Notification of 1958 exemptin-
the contractors from the payment of seigniorage charges.

8.195. In evidence it was stated that when giving the estimates,
the data worked out did not include the seigniorage charges accord-
ing to the report of the Chief Engineer. The Committee desire that
the statement of the Chief Engineer. Buildings and Roads. may be
verified from the data sheets and a report submitted to them.

Loss of revenue para 65, pages 80 (Audit Report 1965):

8196 In May, 1960, Government constructed two godowns at the
Q:i:lon minor port at a cost of Rs. 1'49 lakhs with a view to provid-
ing storage facilities for the Bombay merchants who were expected
to import raw cashew nut through the Quilon Port. (The perma-
nent importers and exporters of the Quilon Port were reported to
have their own storage facilities). But no Bombay merchant
imported the raw cashew nut through the Qu.lon Port with the result
that the godowns constructed for their exclusive use remained un-
occupied for long periods.  Ore of the godowns which remained
vacant H1l the 16th March, 1962 was, therefore, let out to the Central
Warehousing Corporation at the standard rent of Rs. 492 per mensem

2883 (Aii) LS—12.



174

while the other was leased to M/s. South India Corporation Ltd., with
effect from the 8th February, 1964 at Rs. 600 per mensem. (Prior
to this, the godown was used for storing transit cargo for short
periods fetching tn all a sum of Rs. 161 only). The loss of revenue
during the period the godowns remained unoccupied amounted to
about Rs. 32,803 on the basis of the standard rent of the godowns.

8.197. The Committee desired to know whether there were appli-
cations from the Bombay merchants for the provision of godowns
at Quilon. The Secretary stated that the question arose f{rom a
letter from the President of ‘he Quilon Port Workers Union, Cochin
to the Minister for Public Works, Government of Kerala on 10th
May, 1938. The President of the Quilon Port Workers’ Union had
submitted in his petition that the workers in Quilon were not getting
enough work because there was no unloading of steamers and had
made three suggestions that—(i) a pier might be constructed; (ii)
2 or 4 godowns might also be constructed on Government land and
(iii) the system of sub-contractors, middlemen et: should be elimi-
nated. The petition was considered by the Minister at a Conference
held on the 27th June, 1958. The representative of the Quilon
Merchants' Association. and the President of the Quilon  Port
Workers' Union were present at the Conference On being asked
whether the Bombay merchants were represented, the witness stated
that no Bombav merchant was present. When the Commiitee point-
ed out that the Bombay Merchants were net present at the Cen.
ference when the decision to construct the godowns was taken, the
witness ctated thot the Bombav Merchants had a tight hold upon
the Cashewnut trade and thoep people had negotiated with the West
Africans. It was thought that it wouid be advizable, if one or o
of the Bombav merchants could be persuaded to come there The
witness however added that this might have been the impression
and stated that there was no record of anv traffic survey or anvihing
having been conducted. Pucca construction of godnwns had not
been made and only soir o transit oodowns of semi-permanent nature
were docided to be construsted. In answer to a question. the wit-
nese <tated that it was not clear that the Bembay Merchnn®s would
need the storage ‘The witness further stated that the Bombay
Merchants did rot anoroach  the Goveramet wrr were  those
meschants consulted.

2.198. The Commiltee desired to know whether the construction
of the godowns was given to any Co-operative Society. The witness
stated that the fact had to be verified. In that connection, the Com-
mittee desired 1o be furnished with a detailed note about the con-
tractors. The note furnished is at Appendix LVIL



175

8.199. The Committee pointed out that the main representatives
for whom the godowns were being constructed were not present at
the conference, and desired to know how the Department knew the
needs of Bombay Merchants. The witness stated that normally in
such cases, if the local businessmen thought that the extra facility
would mean any extra concession to somebody else, they would
have stated that this would affect them adversely. No such repre-
sentation was made and no objection seemed to have been taken
by any person who was present at the Conference.

8.20). The Committee pointed out that there was no guestion of
any businessman raising any objection, if the Government wanted
to construct godowns in Quilon or Cochin. The Department had a
definite scheme of diverting some cargo or busines: from Cochin
to Quilon. In retrospect the objective was not carried out and the
planning was not proper. The witness stated that the construction
of podowns was just an ad hoce decision. O~ being a<ked whether
the Departmont could spend monev on ad hoe decisions, the witness
stated that the godowns had been vacant only for two vears. The
Committee pointed out that the godowns might he varant onlv for
two vears or might not have been vacant, but the ohjectives for
which *he godowns were eanstrurted bad not been served In renly
o noquestion, the witness stated that there was nothing o *he file
to mdieate that some eommuniration was sent ta Bomban mesch-ntg
o ther hefore or after the godowng were comstructed, b the o ®opt
that the godowns were bemng made avatlable o thom $or thpr uze

K291 Thr Committee are unahble to understand as to how the
Guvronment pnthessrd the imnression that the Bombav merehants
woitld utilise the Quilon Port instead of Cochin Port. Tt is all the
more surprising that at the conference held on the 27th June, 1958,
no Bombav merchants were prosent for whose benefit the construe-
tion of godowns was stated 1o have been undertaken Nreither did
they approach the Government for such a facility, 1t was also not
clear (o the Devartment whether the Bombay merchants would need
the «torage [ncilities or not. Further no traffi- survey nlso was con.
ducted to find out as to how far the construction of godown: would
benefit the merchants engaged in the eashewnut trade.

K202, The argument that the local business community did not
make anvy representation or raise anv objection in regard to the
construction of godowns for the benefit of Bombay merchants is
hardly relevant. Actually no Bomhay merchant imported raw
eashewnut through the Quilon Port with the result that the godowns
constructed for their excluvive use remained unoccupied for long
periade, ' i )



176

8.203. The Committee are further surprised to note that even

after the construction of godowns, the Government did not take any
steps to notify the Bombay merchants that the storage facilities would
be available at the Quilon Port.

8.204. What is more unfortunate is the fact that while it was
stated in evidence that the construction of godowns was just an ad
decision, in the note furnished to the Committee later, it has
been stated that the construction of the two godowns at Quilon was
taken up as a part of long term plan for the developmcent of the
Quilon Port by providing adequate storage facilities at the port area
and not to serve the interests of Bombay Merchants alone. The
Committee regret that this fact was never mentioned cither to Audit
cr to the Committee in the course of evidence. It is ebvious that no
realistic assessment of the requirement of storage facilities for the
Bombay merchants at Quilon was made, as a result of which the
‘wo godowns remained unutilised for nearly two vears or more
resulting in loss of revenue to the tune of about Rs. 32,803

State Transport Department (Now Kerala State Road Transport Cor-
poration) Para 87. pages 104107 (Audit Report, 1965)

8.205. The State Transport Department is a majcer commercial
undertaking of the State Government. The depariment consists of
two wings viz.. (1) Roud Transport and (1) Water Trarsport,

1{(1) Road Transport --The vassenger fares were increased by
about 20 per cnt from the 15t July, 1963 to meet the increased cost of
opération. Despite this increase in the passenger fares, the working
of this section during 1963-64 resulted in a net profit of only Rs 2865
lakhs compared te a net profit of Rs. 39:50 lakhs during 1962-63 The
decrease in profits (Rs. 1085 lakhs) was attributed to & drop in the
number of passengers by about 15 per cen! probably due to the
increase in fares.

8.206. A comparative statement showing the capital  outlay,

receipts. expenditure route msleage cte.. during the four vears ended
the 31st March, 1964 is given below -

Particulars 19661 1961-62  1962-63 196364

3. Capital (in lakhe of runee .64 7§ 3.73: 67 2B 594 14

2, Recaipts in Jakins of runees 2,94 38 31,6095 J.347:i0 470 4o



1m

Particulars 1960-61 1661-62 1962-63 1963-64

3. I-“ixpcnd‘imrc (in lakhs of
rupees) . . . 28409 3,32:39 3,94°70 44825
4. Profit {in lakhs of rupees) 1017 3156 3950 28-65

§. Routc mileage (in lakhs of

milcs) 2,61-36 31,0470 3.,48-56 3,68-09
6. Number of schedules . 499 590 646 687
7. Fleet strength . 600 617+ 704 T704°
% Revenue per mile (in paise) 1312 1y 124 §7 130
9. Iix.pcndi'turc per  mile

(in paise) ] 108 10 108 - 60 11324 122
1c. Profit  per mile

(n paise} . . . 390 1040 11-33 8

11. Percentage  of profit on
capital  {excluding  in-

terest) 29 8.4 93 5-8

P ———

*These figures include only road-worthy vehicles.

8207 Explaining the reasons for the decrease in the net profits,
the General Manager, Kerala State Road Transport Corporation
informed the Committee that the total number of passengers carried
in 196263 was 1,337 lakhs and in 1963-84, it was 1,205 lakhs making
a difference of nearly 132 lakhs of passengers. That was because
immediately after the fare increase was announced, there was 2
State-wide agitation as a result of which. operations had to be cur-
tailed very much for a period of about { to 2 months. On being
asked about the present position, the witness stated that the total
number of passengers carried in 1964-65 was 140! lakhs ie about
200 lakhs more passengers. Normal pattern of traffic was restored
after people became accustomed to paying the higher fare. The
witness further added that the profit was only Rs. 25 lakhs in 196445.
On being pointed out that the profits had gone down, the witness
stated that it was due to the increase in the operational costs as a
result of increased taxation. The tax on high speed diesel oil bad
gone up from 60 p. to 91 p. per litre In reply to a question the
witness stated that the expenditure per mile now was 136 p. whereas
formerly it was about 120 p. On being pointed out that the main



178

reason for the difference in the earnings was also due to some adjust-
ment of interest charges on reserve fund, the witness stated that
the State Transport Undertaking was maintaining a general reserve
from the very beginning. That had accumulated upto about Rs. 51
lakhs. The Accountant General had pointed out that there was no
necessity for a general reserve and that it should be added back to
capital, which was done. Again in 1963-64, the Accountant General
had stated that not only the corpus of the fund but also the interest
which had been given from year to year should be returned to
capital. That had amounted to Rs. 9 lakhs. As a result of that
there was a reduction of about Rs. 9 lakhs in the profit for the year
1963-64. If that Rs. 9 lakhs was added to the profit of Rs. 28-65 lakhs,
it would be more or less the same as the profits for 1962-63.

8.208. In reply to another question, the witness stated that the
transfer of assets and liabilities had been effected on the 1st April,

1965.

8209 While appreciating that the margin of profit had decreased
due to the increased cost of operation, as a result of increased taxa-
tion, the Committee hope that with the increase in the passenger
traffic, the profits of the State Transport Undertakings would show
an increase.

(ii) Obsolete/Surplus Stores: Mention was made in paragraph
41 of the Audit Report, 1961 of the stocking of surplus and obsolete
spare parts of vehicles. In January, 1963. the Public Accounts Com-
mittee were informed that surplus holdings of spare parts of out-
moded vehicles were being assessed again for exploring the possibi-
lities of their immediate disposal. The assessment has not been com-
pleted (November, 1964) despite the appointment of special staff
for the purpose in March. 1964. The Department stated in Septem-
ber, 1964 rthat revised propesals for the disposal of the surplus and
obsolete spare parts were under consideration of Government. The
value of such stures included in the accounts amounted to about

Rs. 950 lakhs.

8.211. Explaining the pnsition in regard to the disposal of obsolete /
surplus stores, the General Manager, Kerala State Road Transport
Corporation stated tha* the Corporation had already prepared a com-
plete inventrry of all the surplus stocks and by a system of open sales,
the Corporat'~~ had heen able to dispose of stores worth Rs. 1'5 lakhs
out of a total of Rs 9'5 lakhs. In regard to the balance, the Corpo-
ration had sought the help of DGS&D. The spare parts had accu-
mulated in the course of 28 years and there had been a number of

changes in the tvpe of vehicles.



179

8.212. The Committee hope that early steps would be taken t»
dispose of the unserviceable stores, still lying with the Department.
The Committee are concerned to know that these surpluses have
accumulated over a period of 28 years,

8.218. (vi) Arrears of revenue: At the end of March, 1864 an
amount of Rs. 24.15 lakhs remained as arrears of revenue pending
collection according to the Demand, Collection and Balance State-
ment; but the balance included under ‘sundry debtors’ in the balance
sheets as on the 31st March, 1964 was Rs. 23-16 lakhs only; the dis-
crepancy has not been reconciled. The arrears include Rs. 2-50 lakhs
in respect of private hire, Rs. 13:67 lakhs in respect of Post Mail
subsidy and Rs. 4.12 lakhs on account of job works. Some of these
arrears date as far back as 1951-52.

8.214. The Committee desired to know whether th: discrepancy
of figures noticed between the Demand. Collection and balance state-
ment and the balance sheet had been reconciled. The General
Manager, Kerala State Road Transport Corporation stated that the
difference was now Rs. 2'11 lakhs. On being asked about the steps
taken to reconcile the figures, the witness stated that probably some
items for which recovery had already been made were not entered
in the Demand, Collection and Balance Statement and so there was
a difference between the balance sheet and the D.C.B. The Corpora-
tion might have to do special audit and attempt to reconcile the
difference. The witness added that it was not a question of loss. but
it was actually question of surplus. On being asked whether a deci-
sion had been taken in regard to special audit, the witness stated

that the difference was about Rs. 2 lakhs and the Corporation would
try to reconcile the difference,

8.215. The Committee desire that immediate steps should be taken
to reconcile the discrepancy of figures noticed between the Demand,
Collection and Balance Statement and balan.e sheet and a report
submitted to them. It should also be cusured that all necessary en-

tries in the Demand. Collection and Balance Statement are made in
time 30 as to avoid discrepancics,

8216 The Commitice desired to know the present position in
regard to the arrears of amounts outstanding as on 3ist March, 1964,
The witness stated that the Post Mail subsidvy was the main item.
Mail was being carr ed for the postal department since 1931, But
there had been no agreement regarding the rate at which this work
had to be paid for In 1964, the Chief Secretary had convened a
conference in whi-h it was agreed that the Corporation would pre-
sent the claims on the basis of a certain formula. That formula had



180

to be accepted by the D.GP. & T. and the approval had not been

cived. So the whole amount was still pending. The Corporation
had presented bills for Rs. 6 lakhs to the Postal Department on the:
basis of the agreed formula. Since the acceptance of the D.G. had
not been received. no payments had been made. In reply to a ques-
tion, the witness stated that the Department was following its own
formula in charging for the service and on that basis the Deptt. had
been including the amounts in their accounts. In reply to another
question, the witness stated that based on the agreed formula, the
Corporation had worked out a bill and that bill was presented this
year (1963).

8.217. The Committee desired to be furnished with further infor-
mation on the following point:

Whether any bills were prepared and presented earlier than 1964
on the Department’s formula? If so, when The information has
since been furnished and is at Appendix LVIII.

8.218. From the note. it is seen that the State Transport Depart-
ment had sent their invoices on 14th March, 1953, 19th May, 1853
and 20th March, 1959. Although the invoices were returned un-
accepted as they were not prepared on any agreed and accepted
formula, the Postal Department, have however made two ad hoc
payments of Rs. 6 lakhs in 1958-58 and Rs. 1,70,000 in 1960-61 to be
adjusted on final fixation of the rate of subsidy.

8.219. Further it is also seen that after the conference, bills to
the extent of nearly Rs. 8§ lakhs have been prepared and sent to the
postal department and the remaining bills would be sent in due
course to the Department.

$220. The Committee foal thet there has beon inordinate delny in
sziving at a satisfactory and s mutually seceptable selution in regard
tq the seitlomant of the claims. The dificulties were not of such
insyrmeupisble nature as te justify a dolay of ever 14 years. The
Committee also feel that there was a further delay in actually render-
ing the invoices after the decision of the conference in April, 1964.

8£221. The Committoe would like to be informed of the progress of
the settloment of claims through the subsequent Audit Reports.

8222. In regard to the arrears in respect of private hire, the wit-
Dess stated that vehicles of the Department were hired by other
Departmants of Government or private parties and the charges were
realised according to the 87 Sveu rates. On being asked whether



181

the charges were not reaiised in advance, the witness stated that dur-
ing the time of elections, a large number of vehicles had to be sup-
plied for polling persons and also to police personnel. Claims were
made, but the Departments might have their own difficulty regard-
ing budget provision and some amounts were kept pending.

8.223. From the note (Appendix LIX) furnished at the instance of
the Committee. it is seen that the dues outstanding as on 31st March,
1965, collections till 30th November. 1965 and balance as on

1st December, 1965 in respect of private hire, bus warrants, job
works and other items are as follows:

OQutstanding  Collections  Balance as on
on till 1-12-1965
31-3-1965 30-11-1965

Private Hire 2,74,949°07 1,92,692° 58 82,256-49

Bus Warrants . . 1,051,017 90 38,506-81 62,511-09

Job Works . . . $22,166°35  1,45.076°50  2,77,089-85

Other  Items . . 6,419 81 Nil

6.419- 81

8,04,553°13 3,76,275-89  4,28,277-24

8.224. It is also seen that out of Rs 8225849 p. outstanding as on
1st December, 1965 in respect of private hire, an amount of
Rs. 80,548.75 p. is outstanding against the various Departments of
the Government and an amount of Rs. 170774 p. is outstanding
against the various private parties.

8.225. The Committee suggest that vigorous steps be taken to clear
the dues outstanding.

8.2268. The Committee find no reason why there are arrears under
private hire when there are already rules requiring the collection of
hire charges in advance whenever buses are hired out to private

parties. The Committee desire that the rules in this regard should
be strictly enforced.

8.827. (vill) Refund of vehicle tax: The Department bas to pay
vehicle tex like other motor transport opesators and the taxation
rules permit refund of the tax paid for periods during which the
vehicles are uot i~==sss. Such refund claims aggregeting Re. 3O



182

1akhs for the period 1957-58 to 1959-60 were rejected by the Motor
"Vehicles Department on account of the failure of the Department to
intimate the non-operation of the vehicles and also the date of put-
ting the vehicles back into operation to the concerned Transport

Authority.

8.228. The accounts for 1963-64 take credit for Rs. 467 lakhs
towards refund of vehicle tax due from October, 1959 to March, 1964.
But the amount has not been admitted or confirmed by the Motor
Vehicles Department so far as in some cases. the satisfaction of the
prescribed formalities is said to be under correspondence.

8.229. In regard to the refund of vehicle tax, the General Manager,
Kerala State Road Transport Corporation informed the Committee
that as soon as a vehicle was withdrawn from operation and sent
to workshop. the RT.O. should have been informed. Evidently that
‘had not been done in the previous vears and the Corporation might
not be able to give any satisfactory evidence to RT.O. about the
withdrawal of vehicles from operation and sending them to work-
shop. On being asked about the steps taken in that regard, the wit-
ness stated that whenever a vehicle was withdrawn from operation,
a report was sent to the RT.O.

8.230. The Committee pointed out that the statement that persons
concerned might not be able to give explanations was not satisfac-
tory. The explanations of the persons concerned should be on
record and the Department could thercafter decide whether to take
action or not. The witness stated that the things had happened long
ago and the officers who were responsible might not be in service
.and might have retired.

8.231. The Finance Secretary informed the Committee that there
was a defect in the system. When a vehicle was sent to the work-
shop. it was expected that it would be returned in a weck's time.
Instead, the workshop might take another 15 days or 20 days.
Refunds were not obtainable for periods less than a month.

8.232. In reply to a question, tne General Manager, Kerala State
Rousd Transport Corporation .tated that a l:g book wos maintained
for the vehicle, In reply to another question, the witness stated that
a payment at the beginning of the vear was made for all the vehicles
owned by the Department which was a block payment. At the end
of the year, a statement was given regarding the number of vehicles
actually operated during the period. 1f it was found that excess had



183

been paid, then a refund was claimed. As soon as that was verified,
the amount was paid back.

8.233. In answer to a further question. the witness stated that a
special staff had been appointed to collect all the necessary details
and for the year 1964-65 and for the current year, it should be possi-
ble to present a claim which was capable of verification. The wit-
ness further added that it was expected to get a refund out of Rs. 467
lakhs. The Committee were further informed that on the conversion
of the Undertaking into a Corporation in April, 1985, it was working

on a commercial system and efforts were being made to get the
refund.

8.234. In this case, due to failure to comply with the formalities
in regard to the operation of the vehicles the tax refunds could not
be obtained from the Transport Authority. The argument that the
Corporation would not be able to furnish satisfactory evidence to
R.T.O. is hardly convincing. It should have been possible for the
Corporation to collect the details from the log book and furnish the
same to the Transport Authority.

8.235. The other disturbing factor is that the Corporation has not

considered it necessary to call for the explanation of the persons
concerned for the failure.

8.236. The Committee hope that suitable steps would be taken to
remove the defect, if any, in the system. They also desire that neces-
sary instructions be issued in this regard and suitable action taken
against the persons who fail to comply with the instructions.

8.217. The Committee note that special taff had been appointed to
collect all the necessary  details for the vear 1964-85 and for the
current year and it would be possible for the Corporation to present
a claim which would be capable of verification. They hope that
claims for refunds will not he allowed to fall into arrears in future,

8.238. Water Transport: Trangport by the water is confined to
operating some passenwer ferry services in the 'Ernakulam-Cochin’
area and the working of this wing resulted in a loss of Rs. 1.8! lakhs
during the year ended March, 1964, compared with a loss of Rs. 1.72
lakhs in 1962-83. The following table shows a summary of the



124
working results for the 5 years ended March, 1964:

Year Capital Earnings Expenditure  Net loss
(In lakhs of rupees)

1959-60 . . 7-88 5-84 617 033
1960-61 . . 8-49 s-8o 750 I-70
1961-62 . . 7-79 5-36 7:30 1'94
1962-63 . . 749 583 7°S5 1-72
1963-64 . . 6.95 6:05 7-86 1-81

The recurring loss is due to the following factors:—

(i) Non revision of fares to meet increased working expenses
and allowing concessions in fares;

(ii) Issue of free passes to students;

(iii) Disproportionate expenditure on establishment (over 50
per cent of the total expenditure and more than two
third of the total revenue);

(iv) Inordinate delay in repairing and commissioning of depart-
mental boats which necessitates uneconomic hiring of
private boats to maintain the services. In one case a
boat sent to docks for repairs in March, 1962 was re-
launched after about 18 months in September, 1963. The
expenditure on hire of boats during 1962-63 and 1963-64

. aggregated Rs. 0'80 lakh.

8.239. The Committee desired to know the net loss for the year
1964-65 under this wing. The General Manager, Kerala State Road
Transport Corporation informed the Committee that the loss was
Rs. 2'6 lakhs for the year 1964-65. On being asked about the reasons
for the loss every year, the witness stated that out of four reasons
given in the audit para the first reason was that the fare was quite
uneconomical. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the
fare was fixed in April, 1958. On being asked about the steps taken
to revise the fare, the witness stated that immediately after the
Corporation took over, fares were rationslised to some extent and
an income of Rs. 150 lakhs was expected in the full vear,



188

8.240. The Committee desired to know whether the issue of free
passes to students was on a commercial basis. The witness stated
that the transport was formerly run by the private operators. During
that period, free passes to all the students were allowed. It came as
a legacy after it was taken over by the Government. Even now
students were being transported free. On being pointed out that if
it was an old legacy, that could not be the reason for the loss, the
witness stated that the number of educational institutions had
increased and there was a larger number of students to whom free
passes were issued. In reply to a question the witness admitted
that the concession to students was one of the contributory faclors
and it was not the main item.

8.241. In regard to the disproportionate expenditure on establish-
ment, the witness stated thut under the canal rules, a certain stan-
dard crew had to be maintained for each boat and on an average 9 to
10 people had to be employed. The number was fixed on the capa-
city and the length of the boat. In answer to a question, the Secre-
tary, Public Works Department stated that from the point of view of
safety that number was required and the rule did not require any
change. In reply to a question. the General Manager. Kerala State
Road Transport Corporation stated tha* there was no over emplov-
ment. On being asked whether it was the contention that from the
time when these rules were framed. the Department was making
a loss, the witness stated that the cost of establishment on this trans-
port was much more than the cost of the road transport. The Sec-
retary, Public Works Department added that the cost of labour had
also gone up. In reply to a question the witness stated that if the
fares were increased there would be agitation. The Department
wanted to raise the fare to a reasonable level so as to make a profit.
if 1t had been done, the Department would have been faced with a

lot of agitation. The fares had been increased slightly during
1965-66.

8.242. In regard to the delay in repainng and commissioning of
departmental boats which had necessitated the uneconomic hiring
of private boats to maintain the service, the General Manager.
Kerala State Road Transport Corporation stated that the boat was
sent to the docks earlv in July., 1962. It was found that the boat
could not be repaired but had to be completely reconstructed. In
regard to the hiring of boals. the witness stated that the Depart-
men! was hiring private boats at 125 p. per vassenger. The opera-
tional cost of the Department’s transport was 148 p. In reply o a
question, the witness stated that after the Corvoraion took over, a

new boat had already been constructed and another was under
construction,



8243. The Committee are perturbed to note that the loss under
this wing is increasing year after year and the loss for the year
1964-65 is of the order of Rs 2'5 lakhs,

8.244. The Committee suggest that it should be examined what
economies, administrative or otherwise, should be affected in the
service, so as to eliminate losses. The Committee also suggest that
the feasibility of introducing concessional tickets for students mny

also be examined,

8.245. The Committee also desire the Department to examine
whether the canal rules which were framed several years ago require
any amendment particularly in regard to maintenance of the crew.
If so, suitable steps should be taken immediately in that direction.

Incorrect interpretation of orders of Governmen:, para 89, page 108,
{Audit Report, 1965).

8.246. The Director of Transport interpreted incorrectly an order
of Government issued in July, 1958 revis:ng the scales of pay of the
emplovees of his Denartment from Ist Apnil. 1958 and  fixed the
initial payv of about 700 official reckoning service on daily wages as
service qualifving for increment for the purpose of weightage, which
the Government order did not envisage. This entailed a recurring
extra liability of about Rs. #4400 per annum.

8.247. When Audit pointed out in June, 1959 the irregular tiva-
tion of pay. the Department  did not act to rectify  the mis ke
promptly and in March, 1961 stated that as *he amount overpaid till
then exceeded Rs. 120 lakhs, recovery thereof wwvould have “rome--
cussions” 1n the Department. Audit then cuggested in March, 1962
that a: least the undue increase in pay might be neutralised by
absorption in future increasos, to reduce the future »courring Fabilite
But this was also not accepted by (0 vernment {April, 1053 on the
ground that “in the interest of industrial peace it would be botter
not to disturb the pav of more than 700 emnloseos which was fixed
four vears ago.” Though Guvernment viewed the action of the
Director of Transport as “highly irregular™ ne action  was tasen
against the officers responsible.

8248. The Committee desired to know as e (v) what were the
reasons for not taking promp! action when the irregular fixation of
pay was broucht to notice bv Audit in June, 1959 and (ii) what were
the circumstances under which the Government instructions were
wrongly :nterpreted. The General Manager, Kerala State Road
Transport Corporation informed the Committee that there was a



187

pay revision in 1955. The particular category namely the daily rate-
category were engaged on daily rates. Though they were engaged
on daily basis, they were more or less permanent. Some of them
had been working for 10 or 15 years. In the pay revision order of
1955, it was specifically mentioned *hat the previous continuous
service of these daily rates staff could also be taken into account for
giving weightage. In 1958 another pay revision took place and in
that order there was no specific mention, whether the centinuous
service of daily rated people could also be taken into account for the
purpose of weightage. The Department had presumed that on the
basis of what had happened in 1955, in 1958 also this service could be
taken into account and the pay was fixed on that bas's. That was
how the pay was fixcd on a different interpretation of the Govern-
ment order. In roply to & guestion, the witness stated that tne pay
was fixed bv the head of the deparimont. On being asked whe'her
it was not proper tn have sought clarificatinn from the authoritics
who had :ssued the orders rather than ‘o interpret orders on pre-
sumption, the Becretary Publ'c Works Department stated that the
Department had asked the explanation of the officer who had fixed
the pav. He had stated that the orders were issued considering the
peculiar nature of the Deptt. Some benefits were extended in the
light of the <pirit of the previous Government order. In replv v a
question. the witness stated that the responsibility had not been fixed
for increased fixation of pav. Thne officer had been toid that increased
fixation of pay was hignly irregular

8.249. In regard to the delav in senlding replies 1o audit, the
witness stated that the Department muzht have aceented the awdtt
point and reduced the pay. But it would have resuited in strike and
agitation throughout the State. It was ‘reated a: an exceptional
case in the public interest.

8.250. The Committee consider it highly improper for the Deptt.
to have fixed the pay on a different interpretation of the Govt. order,
on presumptions, without seeking the clarification of the orders
relating to fixation of pay from the authorities, who had issued the
ordors. Thev desire th: Finance Department to issue  necessary
instructions in this regard to avoid recurrence of such instances.

8.251. They hope that this case would not be treated as a precedent
for regularising irregular fixation of pay in future,



IX
STORES PURCHASE DEPARTMENT

Extra expenditure, para 37, page 45 (Audit Report, 1965).

9.1 In June, 1961, the Stores Purchase Department entered into
a rate contract for on: year from the 20th June, 1961, with a con-
tractor for the supply of charcoal to various institutions in mofussil
centres outside Trivandrum at the rate of Rs. 6.50 per ‘para’ (Mad-
ras) (this was done after inviting tenders; only the tender of this
contractor had been received).

9.2 The period of contract was subsequently extended by six
months on the same terms and conditions on the ground that pur-
chases by Government during the original period of contract were
only 7993 ‘paras’ (till May, 1962) as against the estimatcd quantity
of 25680 ‘paras’. It has been noticed in this connection that (a)
the ceiling rate fixed by Government for local purchase by insti-
tutions in Trivandrum during the said six months was only Rs.
3.25 per ‘para’ and (b) certain institutions in the mofussil not
covered by the rate contract had made local purchases of charcoal
during the same period at varying rates not exceeding Rs. 3 per
‘para’ (these mofussil centres were in the same districts as were
covered by the rate contract).

93 The extra expenditure owing to the extension of the rate
contract in the mofussil centres (on 12,417 ‘paras’ of charcoal ob-
tained during the extended period) amounted to about Rs. 40355
computed with reference to the ceiling rate of Rs. 2.25 per ‘para’
in Trivandrum and Rs. 43,460 with reference to the highest price
(Rs. 3 per para) paid for local purchases by certain other institu-
tions in the mofussil.

9.4 The Committee desired to know whether there was any
legal obligation on the part of the Government to extend the perind
of contract which had entailed considerable extra expenditure. The
Additional Secretary (Finance and Planning) stated that there was
no such legal obligation on the part of the Government. On being
asked about the circumstances under which the period was extended,
the witness stated that the contractor had represented to the

158



180

Government that during the period of one year since the beginning
of the cantract, only 7993 ‘paras’ had been taken by the various insti-
tutions as against the estimated quantity of 25,680 ‘paras.” The con-
tractor had stated that he had made preliminary arrangements and
had incurred a loss in stocking. The witness further added that dur-
ing the period of one year, he had stocked the approximate quantity
indented for by the institutions. The contention of the contractor

was that unless the period of the contract was extended, he would
suffer a loss.

9.5, On being asked as to why the entire quantity was not pur-
chased before the contract period was over instead of extending
the period of the contract, the witness stated that actually it was
not to be purchased at one point. It was to be indented for by
about S0 institutions spread throughout the State according to their
own requirements from time to time.

9.6. In reply to a question. the witness stated that the fact that
the market price had come down was known when the period of
the contract was extended. He added that the representation of
the contractor was considered by the Stores Purchase Committee
which consisted of the Secretary incharge of the Stores Purchase
Denartment, Joint Secretary (Finance) and the Chief Secretary. In
the Departmental note submitted to the Stores Purchase Commit-
tee it was stated that the period of contract need not be extended.
The Stores Purchase Committee also recommended that the period
of the contract need no! be extended. Acwually. for not extending
the contract this representation need not have been submitted for
orders.  But in the representation, there was an endorsement asking
for the remarks of the Steres Purchase Committee and the remarks
were given. The orders of the Government on the remarks of the
Committee were that in view of the circumstances in which only 31
per cent of the quantity indicated in the contract had been taken by

the institutions. it was only fair to give an extension to the contrac-
tor.

9.7. The Committee are unable to understand as te why the
period of the contract was extended when there was no legal obli-
gation on the part of the Government to do so, specially since the
Department was aware of the fact that the market price had come
down when the period of the contract was extended.

9.8, The ceiling rate fixed by the Government for local pur-
chase by institutions in Trivandrum during the period was only
Re. 3.25 per ‘para’ of charcoal Fuarther, certain institutions in the

2883 (Aii) LS-13.



199

mofussil not covered by the rate contract had made local purchases
of charcoal during the same period at varying rates not exceeding
Bs. 3 per ‘para’. It is therefore surprising that the contract was
extended at Rs. 6.50 per ‘para’ involving an extra expenditure of
about Rs. 43.460. If it was considered necessary to extend the
contract on compassionate grounds, the contractor should have been
asked to supply charcoal at the prevailing market rate which was
much less.

Text Books Office. Trivandrum, para 96(i). pages 113-14 (Audit
Report, 1965) :

9.9. Avoidable exrpenditure on purchase of paper: On the basis
of tenders invited in August, 1962 for the supply of 50.000 reams of
“D1 Crown White” paper for printing text books, the Controller of
Stationery, Trivandrum arranged in November. 1962 for the supply
of 20,000 reams only, with a local firm at the lowest acceptable rate
of Rs. 1.73 per k.g. F.O.R. destination. Simultaneously. orders for
the supply of the balance quantity of 30,000 reams were placed with
a firm in Madras at a higher rate of Rs. 1.79 k.g. F.OR. Depart-
mental Stores as this firm had offered to commence supply within
15 days of supply order compared to the delivery period of 2 months
required by the local firm. The order with the Madras firm had.
however. to be cancelled on 1st December, 1962 and its earnest
money of Rs. 15,000 forfeited, as it failed to commence supply within
15 days, as indicated in the tender. and to execute the agreement
as stipulated in the supply order. In the meantime. the firm period
of the local firm, with which the part supply of 20,000 reams had
been arranged expired (24th November 1862). Fresh tenders in-
vited in December, 1962 failed to secure acceptable offers. On the
basis of tenders called for a third time in February, 1983 orders
were placed with a firm in Bombay for supply of 20,000 reams in
March and June, 1963 at Rs. 2.45 per k.g resulting in an extra ex-
penditure of about Rs. 146 lakhs, compared with the lowest rate
(Rs. 1.73 per k.g.) offered by the local firm in November, 1962.

9.10. The Committee desired to know as to (i) what were the
circumstances which had led to the decision of the Government to
split up the tender and (ii) why was the urgency of demand not
indicated in the tender. The Additional Secretary (Finance and
Planning) informed the Committee that this was one of the seven
items for which the Controller of Stationery had invited tenders
for paper that was required for printing of text books for the year
1963-64 at the instance of the Education Department. It was stated



191

in the tender that the supply should be made within two months.
After the tender was received on 24-9-1962, it was opened on the
same day. A meeting was convened by the Education Secretary
on 4.10.62 which was attended by the Controller of Stationery,
Superintendent of Government presses, the Director of Public Ins-
truction and the Text Book Officer.

9.11. On being asked as to what happened between the 24th
Sept. and 4th October, the witness stated that by that time the Con-
troller of Stationery had tabulated the various tenders for all the
seven items. At the meeting the various samples produced by the
tenderers and the quantities that were offered by the tenderers were
discussed. The lowest tenderer was a firm in Bombay who had
offered only 6,000 reams (as aganst 50.000 reams) at Rs. 156 per
kg The paper was found to be of very old stock and was of in-
ferior quality and therefore it was rejected by the Superintendent
of Government Presses, the Director of Public Instruction and the
Text Book Officer. The next tenderer was a local firm who had
offered at Rs. 1.73 per kg In reply to a question. the witness stated
that the firm had offered to supply the entire guantitv of 50,000
reams with sale tax. transport and other charges extra. The third
lowest tenderer was a firm in Madras who had offered at Rs 179
per Kg. The firm had stated that it would start delivery within 15
davs. In view of the urgency to start printing, the Director of
Public Instruction had stated at the discussion, that the printing
should start within one month and a purchase of 20.000 reams from
the Madras firm was recommended and 30.000 reams from the local
firm so that in the first few weeks some quantity of paper might be
obtained. The difference in rates between Rs 173 and Rs. 179
actually had worked out to 01 p and not 06 p because the Madras
firm's tender was F OR. Departmental Stores whereas the local
firm's tender was with sales tax, transport and other charges ex-
cluded”. That wn: computed at Rs. 178 for the local firm and Rs.
1.79 for the Madras firm. Since the difference was only .01 p and
in view of the urgency it was recommended that 20000 reams might
be obtained from the Madras firm. A recommendation to this
effect was made by the Controller of Stationery which was examin-
ed by the Government. through the Stores Purchase Committee.
Decision was taken on the basis of the situation then prevailing
that 30.000 reams might be ordered from the Madras firm and
20,000 reams from the local firm. On being asked as to when the
decision was taken by the Stores Purchase Committee, the witness
stated that the Stores Purchase Committee could not decide because
the cost involved was over Rs. 2 lakhs. It was submitted to the
Minister-incharge.



192

9.12. The v:itness further informe¢ the Committee that the
Stores Purchase Committee was reorganised due to certain com-
plaints from the various departments who had pointed out the
delay in the purchase of stores. 1n June, 1963, the whole question
was considered by the Government and Departmental Purchase
Committee had been formed after enhancing the powers of the
heads of the Deparment. The Departmental Purchase Committee
consisted of the Secretary of the Department as Chairman, the
Head of the Department and a Member of Finance Department,

9.13. From the facts placed hefore them, the Committee have
not found adequate justification for splitting up the tender and
awarding a portion of the supply to a firm at a higher rate. The
Committee are surprised at the manner in which this case has been
dealt with. They note that the orders with the Madras firm had to
be cancelled as it failed to commence supply within 15 days. In
the meantime, the firm period «f the local firm with which the part
supply of 20000 reams had been arranged also expired.  Tenders
were called for the third time and orders were placed with a firm
in Bombay for the supply of 20,600 reams at Rs 2.45 per k.g. which
resulted in an extra expenditure of about Rs. 1:46 lakhs compared
with the lowest rate of Rs. 1.73 per k.g. offered by the local firm.

9.14. From the notes (Appendix LX) furnished at the instance
of the Committee, it is seen that apart from the present case the
Government have modified /over-ruled the recommendation of the
Stores Purchase Commitiee in respect of several cases. The Com-
mittee are of the opinion that there is no point in constituting &
committee specially fer a particular purpose if its recommendations
are modified or overruled in a large number of cases by the Gov-
ernment.

9.15. The Committee hope that with the setting up of the De.
partmental Purchase Committee, such instances would not recur



X
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Non-realisation of dues in terms of an ag-eement, para 48. page 66-67
(Audit Report, 1964).

10.1. In April, 1952, Government sanctioned the opening of a dis-
tillery by a private firm subject to the payment of 10 per cent of its
net annual profits to Government from the third year of its working.
It was further stipulated that Government would reserve to them-
selves the right to review the position of the working of the firm
at the end of the first and second years and also to modify the con-
cession suitably, if on a scrutiny of the distillery’s accounts by a
Government Auditor it was found that considerable profit was
made by the firm during the first and second years. An agreement
was executed by the firm accordingly on the 12th May, 1952 and the
distillery started functioning on the lst June, 1954

10.2. During audit of the office of the Excise Inspector attached
to the distillery conducted in  September-October. 1957, it was
noticed that the department had not taken action either to review
the percentage of profits with reference to the working of the con-
cern in the first and second years, or to assess and recover the dues
to Government, in terms of the agreement. The failure in this res-
pect was pointed out to the Board of Revenue in December. 1357

10.3. In July, 1958, the department required the firm to produce
the balance sheets for the first two vears for the purpose of the
review contemplated in the agreement. but the firm refused to pro-
duce them. The firm also contended that it was ultra vires of the

powers of the Government to stipulate a share in this profits of the
concern.

10.4. The accounts of the firm were subsequently examined by
an officer of the Industries Department in March, 1962. but the
correct position regarding the financial working of the firm and the
<hare of profits due to Govt. were not assessed. His report. how-
sver. revealed that the firm had. according to its Auditors, incurred
a net loss of Rs. 10,089 in the first year of its working ending March,
1955. but during the second year it had made profits amounting to
Rs. 22.772 In subsequent vears, the concern was making larger
profits.

198



194

10.5. In January, 1960, on being threatened with cancellation of
licence, the firm agreed to remit 10 per cent of the profits under pro-
test, pending a final decision regarding the right of Government
for the same already contested by them, and proposed that the
amount might be adjusted from their security deposits and earnest
money deposits for 1958-59 and 1959-60. The department did not
avail of this opportunity also, but released, the deposits amounting
to Rs. 20,500 in September, 1961. The Board of Revenue stated in
July, 1962. that the security held by the department relating to
previous contracts were released after getting fresh securities.

10.6. The profits of the firm from the third year to end of 1960-61
worked out to Rs. 3,71,590 as detailed below, as per the accounts pre-
pared by the firm’s Auditors.

Year Profit
Rs.
1956-57 . 50,889
1957-58 . 70857
1958-59 : 78,045
1959-60 : 93,764
1060-61 : 78,035
Tora S 37590

On this basis, a sum of Rs. 37,159 is due to Government 1y res-
pect of this period against which the Government is holding :ccu-
rity deposit from the firm only for an amount of Rs. 28.000. The
amounts due for the subsequent yecars are yvet to be ascertuned.
Under the provisions of the agreement, Government are vested
with full powers to cancel the agreement for violation of its tcrms
and to take coercive steps to recover the dues; but no action has
been taken in this direction. The firm is also being issued licence
for running the distillery year after year (August, 1963).

10.7. The Committee desired to know whether the 10 per cent of
the net annual profits had been paid to the Government by the pri-
vate firm from the third vear of its working. The Additional
Secretary, Revenue Deptt. informed the Committee that no amount
had been paid as a share of the profit. On being asked about the



196 -

10.8. The Committee desired to know as to why the clause of the
Accountant General conducted the Inspection, the question was
taken up with the Distillery. The firm had contested it and had
stated that the firm was not bound to honour the agreement in view
of the fact that the particular clause offended the natural justice.
The witness added that the legal opinion was taken and the Deptt.
was advised that it was not proper to insert such a clause in the
agreement,

10.8, The Committee desired to know as to why the clause of the
agreement could not be revised now. The Additional Secretary,
Revenue Deptt, stated that the difficulty was that there were only
two distilleries in the State to supply arrack to all the districts.
Government wanted to cover larger areas and would require at least
two distilleries. There would be legal difficulties, if it was done in
the middle of the vear. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that the licence was renewed every year. On being pointed out
that if the Government had told the party that unles it honours
its commitment to the Government which were made in good faith,
the Government would not renew the licence, the witness stated that
the opinion of the Board would be taken and the matter would be
pursued.

10.8. The Committee regret that from the very beginning the
entire case in regard to the contract was not properly processed. The
Committee consider it extremely unfortunate that Govt. should
have entered into an agreement which was later found to be ulir:
vires. The Committee also feel that Govt. should have taken prompt
steps to revise the agreement as soon as it was found that the
eriginal agreement was ultra vires instead of allowing the stalemate
to continue indefinitely. They suggest that the question of revising
the agreement should be considered and while doing so the question
of suitably enhancing the licence fee should also be considered before
the license is renewed so that the financial interests of Govt. are safe-
guarded.

Sales Tar—para 58, pages 71-75 (Audit Report, 1965):

(b) Trend of Revenue:

10.10. The sales tax receipts during the year 1963-64 (Rs. 1452
crores) recorded an increase of Rs. 1'15 crores/8:60 per cent over
the budget estimates (Rs. 13.37 crores). The variation between the
budget estimates and actuals under important minor heads, with
with reasons therefor are indicated below: —



Head of Account

Budget Actuals
estimates 196364
1963-64
2 3

XL Saks Tax—
@) Receipts under the Central SalesiTax Act
{&; Receips under the State Sales Tax At
{¢) Licence fees
{4} Miscellancous .
{#) Deduct—Retunds
Total

Variations  Reasons for variation

more (1)
less (—)
4

(In lakhs of rupces;

1.85 00 16190 ---23. 10
11.24°00 12,85 08 i 1,61-08
1300 3.68 —9-32
18- 10 19.52
-3 10 —18-27 —15°17 |
‘:;qoo— 14,51 91 +1.014°91

)

l
!

T
i

Information swaited from

the Secretary (Taxes),
Board of Revenue.

e e it s

]



197

10.11. The receipts during 1963-64 have shown an increase of
Rs. 7,08,00 lakhs/95°17 per cent compared to those in 1859-60. The
statement below indicates the increasing trend of this source of
revenue during the last five years.

Year Actuals Percentage of Sales tax receipts
to the total receipts of the State
under the Principal Heads of

Revenue
(1) (2) (3)
(In lakhs ntrupeca) '
1959-60 . . . 7,43 91 28- 43 per cent
1960-61 . . . 9,02 09 29-42 ”
1961-62 . . . 10,56 31 3462 "
1962-63 . . . $2,00-6¢ 4209 ,,'
1963-64 . . . 14,51-91 43-01 -

10.12. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the varia-
tion between the budget estimates and the actuals. The Secretary
(Taxes) Board of Revenue informed the Committee that in regard
to Central Sales Tax, the shortfall was due to the fact that a iarge
number of dealers had complied with the provisions of Central
Sales Tax Act, 1956 and had enjoved the concessional rate of one
per cent on inter-State transactions much more than what was anti-
cipated. In regard to State Sales Tax, the variation was due to
normal risc in prices and increase in rates and the expeditious com-
pletion of final assessment that were pending disposal. In regard to
the licence fees, the new act which came into force from 1-4-63 did
not have any provision for the levy of licence fees. Though Rs 13
lakhs were anticipated, only Rs. 3.68 lakhs were collected by way
of licence fees which was the balance due for the previous vyear.
The variations in regard to the miscellanecus receipts could not be
anticipsted. Compounding fee was levied and the quantum of
compounding fee depended upon the number of cases booked by
officers.

10.13. The Committee are of the opinion that the variations bet-
ween the budget estimates and the actnals ia respect ol receipts
under the State Sales Tax are very much on the high side. They
hope that efforts would be made to improve the budgeting tech-
rigne amd arrive at more accurate esitmates of the receipts under
various honds.



198

(c) (ii) Irregular grant of exemptions:

10.14. (1) Under Section 9 of the General Sales Tax Act, 1125
M.E, an assessee is entitled to exemption in respect of turnover
involving transactions carried out on behalf of known principals
specified in his account, in accordance with the terms and conditions
of a licence provided that the turn-over so exempted is included in
that of the principals or dealers from whom purchases were made.
In the Sales Tax High Range Circle, Devicolam, five dealers in
cardamom were granted exemption in respect of turn-over amount-
ing to Rs. 29.14 lakhs on the ground that the sales would have been
assessed to tax at the hands of their principals borne on the files of
the different Sales Tax Officers. A test check by Audit showed
that a turn-over of Rs. 3.28 lakhs exempted at the hands of two of
these auctioneers has escaped assessment in the hands of their prin-
cipals also; the loss of revenue amounted to Rs. 6,568.

10.15. Explaining the position in regard to the loss of revenue
smounting to Rs. 6,568. the Secretary (Taxes) Board of Revenue
the Deputy

ttated that it was a case of irregular exemption and
Commissioners had taken up suo motu revision of these cases.
1eply to a question, the witness stated that some cases were brought
cut by the Audit staff of the department and other cases had been
cetected by the Accountant General’s audit. On being asked whe-
ther anv instructions had been issued in this regard, the witness
ttated there were already instructions in this regard. The officers
Yad been told that when exemptions were granted, they must make
sure that the principal dealers had paid the tax before the ugents

swere given exemptions,

In

10.16. The Committee suggest that the Departmental Audit
should be strengthened so that all such cases are detected by them.
They also desire that necessary instructions be issued to all officers
to be careful in their assessment work s0 as to avoid irregular grant

of exemption,

10.17. (2) In the Special Circle, Kottayam exemption was errone-
ously allowed on second sales of rubber effected locally by an asses-
see, 'on the assessee producing a defective declaration with no proof
that the exempted turn-over had actually suffered tax at the hands
of the first sellers; the tax thus short-assessed was Rs. 4,485.

10.18. In regard to the loss of revenue of Rs. 4,485. the Secretary
(Taxes) Board of Revenue, informed the Committee that the case
was in the process of revision by the Deputy Commissioner, Ernaku-
1am who was the revising authority. In reply to a question, the



199

witness stated that the case was detected towards the end of 1964,_
and it was still in the process of revision. '

10.19. On being asked as to how the Sales Tax officer had accept--
ed the defective declaration in the first instance, the witness stated
that the Sales Tax officer thought that this particular dealer (Second
dealer) was not liable for tax since the first dealer had aiready sold
-the goods to him and should have been assessed. Finally, it was
found that the first dealer who had sold the goods to the second
dealer had not paid the tax and hence the first dealer was liable for
tax.

10.20, The Committee are unhappy to note that the case detected
towards the end of 1964 is still in the process of revision They hope
that the matter would be expedited. The Sales Tax officers should
also be instructed to be careful in such matters.

10.21. (3) (a) In the case of an assessee who was a dealer in eggs,
mutton, etc. exemption was granted on a turn-over of Rs. 1,76,638 in
respect of ‘dressed poultry’ during the vear 1959-60 to 1961-62. Only
goods specifically declared as tax free under Section 6 of the Act are
entitled to exemption: though meat is exempt from tax, ‘dressed
poullry’ is not an exempted item. The Sales Tax Officer, however,
allowed exemption on ‘dressed poultry’ treating it as meat. The
short assessment works out to Rs. 3.533.

10.22. The Committee desired to know as to why exemption was
granted on ‘dressed poultry’, by the Sales Tax Officer. The Secretary
(Taxes) Board of Revenue stated that the Sales Tax officer thought
that ‘dressed poultry’ would come within the term ‘meat’ which was
txempted. When it was found that ‘Jressed poultry’ did not come
within the term 'meat’, it was assessed to tax. The witness admi-
tted that it was a case of escapement of assessment

10.23. The Committee hope that such instances would not recur.

(c) (lii) Irregular grant of concessions on Inter-Stare sales:

10.24. In 14 cases, though the dealers did not produce any valid
‘C’ forms in support of the Inter-State sales involving a turn-over of
Rs. 3'48 lakhs, the Department allowed the concessional rate appli-
cable to such sales. The tax so forgone was Rs. 23,877 out of which
s, 15,462 pertained to cight cases in the Special Circle. Kottayam.
In 69 cther cases, acceptance of defective ‘C* forms resulted in short
s ssessment of tax aggregating Rs 457382 '



209

10.25, Explaining the position in regard to the grant of conces-
sions, the Secretary (Taxes) Board of Revenue informed the Com-
mittee that in the initial stages, due to wrong interpretation of the
Central Sales Tax Act, the officer had committed certain irregularity
which was finally found out. Subsequently, the dealers were pro-
ducing valid ‘C' forms and hence concessional rates of tax were
allowed to them. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the
Central Sales Tax was introduced in July, 1957 and the Law was
changed from time to time. So the officers, due to oversight or
ignorance of the Law, had been granting exemptions without the
production of proper ‘C’ forms. The mistakes were found out and
had been rectified.

10.26. The Committee suggest that serious notice should be taken
of such cases of ignorance about the provisions of the Law as result
in irregular grant of concessjons.

10.27. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the 83 cases
related to the period 1961-62 and the assessment for thosé vears would
have been made during 1962-63 and the subsequent vears. On being
asked whether there was any system of giving a refresher course to
the officers. the witness stated that they have started the traininyg
for these officers. On being asked whether such instances had occur-
red due to lack of proper instructions to the officers, the witness
stated that there were instructions. but the capacity of the officer
might vary from person to person. In reply to a question, the witness
stated that the Board had issued clear instructions from time to time.
On being asked as to how many cases had been revised and taxes
collected, the witness stated that in certain cases assessments were
made properly and there was no need to revise the assessments [t
was found that proper declaration had been made but the office had
omitted to trace out those declaration forms. Taxes had been realised
in all the cases. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the
investigations in all the 83 cases had been completed. There were
no defects in some of these cases. Wherever. there were defects.
thnse had been rectified and the tax had been collected.

10.28. The Committee desired to be furnished with details of
83 cases where tax amounting to Rs 69259 was forgone. The
details have since been furnished and are at Appendix LXI

18.29 From the note, it is seen that action has heep (aken in
respect of scveral cases (o revise the sssessment. They hope thyt
sessssments would be made properly and would as far as ponsible
aveid the necessity of revigion of amessments subsegnently.



201

10.30. In this connectloti the Committee suggest that apart from
giving to the officers a refresher course, efforts should also be made
to see that the assessing officers keep abreast of the latest orders
and instructions, so that incorrect assessments are reduced to the
minimum, if not altogether eliminated.

(¢) (vi) Incorrect accounting of collections:

10.31. Cases of excess ‘double credits afforded to the assessees
due to wrong accounting of collection of tax against demands raised
were noticed in 9 sales tax offices. This resulted in short collection
of tax amounting to Rs. 5921,

10.32. Explaining the position in this case, the Secretary (Taxes).
Bnard of Revenue stated that in some cases assessments could not
be completed in view «f the decision of the High Court which had
held that the producer of rubber was not a dealer liable for tax.
Such cases were pending and the matter had heen taken up before
the Supreme Court and it was pending there.

10.31. The Commtittee would like to be apprised of the final
sutcome of the case.

(d)‘.—’! rrears of Soles Tax:

1034 The arrears of sales tax pending collection as on the 3lst
March. 1964 amounted to Rs 356,30 lakhs.

The vear-wise details of arrears are given below:

Amount
Peruxd it lakhs

it
rupees)
Upto end of March, 1950 . . . , ‘ . Y30
19S0-%1 1o 1952-53 . . . . . . . 2¢-Ct
19<3-84 1o 1Y$5-56 . , : A . _ . 38-03
1GS6-5= to 19sB-<g . ‘ . . : . : 6.4 40
19sy-60 . : . : . . : . . 34750
196061 : : . . . . . 4876
g61-62 , : . . . . . . 36-64
962-63 : : . ) . . : . £7-22
1963-64 . . : : : : : : 47 44

Torar . : : . . : . 3.46- 30

The total arrears thus work out to nearly 25% of the total
demand in a year.



202

The recovery proceedings are reported to be in various stages of
action.

10.35. The Committee desired to know (i) the reasons for the
large arrears of sales tax and (ii) the latest position in regard to
arrears. The Secretary (Taxes), Board of Revenue informed the
Committee that the latest position in regard to arrears upto 30th
September 1965 was Rs. 3.31,09,234. On being asked about the rea-
sons for such a large amount of arrears for the period pertaining to
1959-60 and earlier. the witness stated that the assessment of cashew
dealers and oil millers were not made during that period due 1o the
decision of the High Court.

10.36. The Committee desired to know the total arrears in agri-
cultural income tax. The witness stated that the arrears as on 30th
September 1965, amounted to Rs. 57 lakhs, the arrears upto 1959-60
were Rs. 3,71.265. On being asked as to what had been done in
respect of the arrears the witness stated that the proceedings were
taken under the Revenue Recovery Act and that was pending,

10.37. The Committee are perturbed to note that arrears of Sales
Tax and the Agricultural income tax as on 30th September, 1965 are
Rs. 3,.31.09 and Rs. 57 lakhs respectively. They suggest that vigorous
steps including the setting up of a special machinery, if necessary,
should be taken to liquidate old arrears and avoid accumulation of
current demands.



X1
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Policy of investment by Kerala State Government resulting in
whittling away of accountability to Legislature, Para 69, page 88—
(Audit Report, 1964)

11.1. Mis. United Electrical Industries Limited, a Government
company subject to the audit of the Comptroller and Auitor Gene-
ral of India under Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956, since
1956, issued additional shares in August-September, 1962. The State
Government did not take up sufficient number of shares offered to
them by the company with the result that the percentage of Govern-
ment shareholding in the company came down from 81.51 to 41.02.
However, the Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation
Limited. a company fully owned by Government, took shares to the
tune of Rs. 9,36.000 and its holding in the company rose to 49-52 per
cent. Even though 90.54 per cent of the share capital of the company
thus comes from Government funds, partly directly and partly in-
directly, this company ceased to be a Government Company and
went out of the purview of the Comptroller and Auditor General's
supplementary audit.

11.2. Government were requested in December. 1962 1o take action
for restoring the status of the company to that of a Government
Company or to make it a subsidiary to the Kerala State Industrial
Development Corporation Limited. The State Government have
stated that keeping in view the policy decision of the Government
which does not contemplate Government control over industrial
undertakings the State Government do not consider it advisable to
restore the status of the United Electrical Industries Limited. as a
Government Company nor interfere with the decision of the Kerala
State Industrial Development Corporation Limited, which for rea-
sons of its own decided that its share capital contribution need not
be to such an extent as to convert the United Electrical Industries
Limited into a subsidiary company. An amendment of Article 45
of the Articles of Association made in June. 1963 empowered the
State Government and the Kerala State Industrial Development
Corporation holding 41.02 and 49.52 per cent of shares respectively,
to nominate only une director each of the existing number of seven
directors. The result is that while 90 per cent of the iare capital

203



204

is provided by Government, the control will be in the hands of @
small minority of shareholders whose financial stake is only 10
per cent of that of Government.

11.3. Explaining the position in regard to Mjs. United Electrical
Industries Limited. the Finance Secretary informed the Committee
that the State Government had purchased 27,500 shares of Rs. 10
each in May, 1952. In October, 1957, Government had purchased
50.000 shares of Rs. 10 each. The total share capital of Government
in the company had amounted to Rs. 7.75 lakhs out of the total
issued capital of Rs. 9.5 lakhs. Accordingly, it had become a Govern-
ment Company. The Company was managed by a firm of Managing
Agents till 1960. Thereafter. the affairs were managed by a Board
of Directors through the General Manager. The Company had an
expansion programme in 1960. Funds were not available in the State
Government budget for further investment in the company. There-
fore, the Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation which
was a fully Government-owned Corporation came to the rescue of
the company and tock shares to the extent of Rs. 9.36 lakhs. So far
as the control of the company was concerned, it made no difference,
whether the control was exercised direct by Government or through
Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation, but because of
the allotment of shares of the value of 9.36 lakhs to the KSID Cor-
poration the shareholding of the Kerala Government fell below 5l
per cent of the total shares and hence technically, the Company
became a non-Government Company. When the Accountant (seneral
brought the fact to the notice of the Government. Government had
agreed that audit could be taken up by the Accountant General on
a consent basis and there was no intention of escaping the purview
of audit.

11.4. On being asked as to what was being done to bring within
the purview of accountability to State Legislature, the witness stated
that the Government were prepared to  reconsider the position
whe'her by investing some more funds directly by Government or
if necessary by purchasing some shares from the K.SL.DC., it would
ke restored as a Government Company.

11.5. Answering another point. the witness stated that the ques-
tion of issuing an order to the effect that all the balance sheets.
accounts and reports etc. would be placed on the Table of the House,
would be considered by the Government. On being asked as to why
it could not be declared as a subsidiary of the Government Company,
the witness stated that there were practical difficulties and the State
Industrial Development Corporation did not want to buy shares in
the Companies which were actually functioning.



205

116. The Committee desired to know in this connection the
Industrial Policy of the Government of Kerala. The Fimance Secre-
tary informed the Committee that in general the policy was to see
that new companies were organised with the minimum share capital
so that the Government did not have any obligation to retain their
share capital in all the companies. 1f they found that companies that
were established could get on without their support, they would
sell their shares to others and would invest in new companies. The
witness accepted the position that the control should remain with

the Government till such time as the majority of the shares were
parted with,

11.7. On being asked about the position in regard to the other
company (Transformers and Electricals, Kerala Limited), the
Finance Secretary stated that the position in regard to the other
company was more or less the same and there was no question of
Government purchasing shares. Government and the KIDC held 26
per cent each of the share capital and a {ureign firm held another
26 per cent. The intention a! that time was to convert it as a Public
Limited Company with a majority of share capital by the Public in
which case Government or KIDC could retrieve their capital.

11.8 In reply to a question, the Managing Director, Kerzla State
Industrial Developme it Corporation, Limited stated that the share
capital was estimated to be Rs. 110 lakhs out of which abcut Rs. 28
lakhs wouid be issued onlv after the first transformer was roljed
out of the {uctory which was “he dicision of the Board of Directors.
The balance representing Rs. 82 lakhs was contributed by the Kerala
Government, the foreign firin and the KIDC. At the moment, the
issue of shares was not complete. The proper percentages would be

worked out only after the first transformer was rlled out of the
factory.

11.9. On being asked about the agreement with the foreign firm,
the witness stated that Rs 286 lakhs each had been agreed to be
subscribed by the Government and the foreign firm while Rs. 25
lakhs had been agreed 10 be subscribed by the Corperation. The
balance was to be issued to the Public and the issue of shares would
take place some time next vear

11.10. On being asked as to what would hsppen, if the issue of
shares was not subscribed in full by the date, the witness stated
that it would be taken by Government or KSIDC and the company
would be treated as a public sector company. When the Commitiee
polnted out that the share capital had been divided in such a way
2883 (Ail) LS—14,



~ 208

(34% and 31% with the companies) that the company could not
be called a Government-owned company and therefore, was mnot
accountable to State Legislature, the Finance Secretary stated that
the Companies Act should be amended by which if the total holding
on behalf of Government and the Government-owned corporation.
was more than 509, then the company could be declared as a public
company.

11.11. In reply to a question, the Finance Secretary stated that
the Government did not want to keep control on all the industries
which were able to get on without their assistance. Funds at their
disposal were limited. As and when the Industries were able to get
on without the Government's assistance, they would withdraw their
share- capital from that company and would like to invest them on
new companies as and when they were formed.

11:'12. The Committee feel that when more than 507; share
capital of a Company is held by the Government directly or i+
directly then, it must come within the dcfinition of the Government
company and must be subjected to some financial control and dis-
cipline which is attracted by Government companies. Keeping this
in view the Committee desire that the question as to how exactly
the state of the companies could be restored as Government com-
panies may be examined. They would, therefore, suggest that the
feasibility of investing some more funds directly hy Government or
if necessary by purchasing some shares from the Kerala State Indus-
trial Development Corporation may he examined so as to restore the
status of the companies as Government companies. In the mean-
while the Committee also desire that an order should be issuad te
the cffect that the balance sheets, accounts and repons should be
placed on the Table of the House,

11.}13. In the opinion of the Committee the peculiar position im
respect of the two companies which could not be called Government-
owned companics and hence were not accountable to Legislature
needs to be examined as it appears that such a situation had not been
envisaged in the Companies Act, 1956, They would suggest that the
Pepartment of Company Law of the Government of India should
examine this aspect of the matter.

Savings in grants/approvriations, para 14, pages 1720 (Audit
Report) 1964.

11.14. (a) Voted grants:—The deta’'ls given in Appendix LXTT
indicate that during the year 1962-63, there were 26 grants under
which the provision remained unutilised to the extent of more than
10 per cent; in 14 of these cases the savings ranged between 20 and



207

68 per cent. In 10 of these grants (Serial Nos. 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 15, 17,
19, 23 and 25) savings in excess of 10 per cent occurred in the pre-
ceding three years also.

11.15. (b) Charged appropriations: There were savings totalling
Rs. 20'52 lakhs under 28 appropriations during the same year.

The bulk of the savings (Rs. 15.27 lakhs out of the provision of
Rs. 36.46,74 lakhs) was under ‘Public Debt—Repayment’. This
appropriation also provides for the transactions relating to the
repayment of “keyloans” availed of from the State Bank of India
by the Malabar Spinning and Weaving Company Ltd., run by Gov-
ernment under an usufructuary mortgage deed as per the orders of
the court. According to the procedure prescribed by Government
these loans were to be considered as loans to the State Govern-
ment to be reloaned to the company by the State Government.
Particulars for carrying out the adjustments in this behalf which
were to be furnished by the General Manager through the Depart-
ment of Industries and Commerce were received too late for incor-
poration in the accounts for 1962-63.

11.16. (c) The more important savings by different groups of
Government activities are indicated below:—

Total Savings

Grants/

Appro- Amount Per-
priations centage

(Rs. in crores)

Expenditure met from - 847 075 8-8¢ The saving has been
venue-Administrative explained as mainly
Services. due o discopunu-

ance of the subsidised

sale of rice from

Novernber, 1562.
Social and Developmental

Services—
Educa ion : . 2036 1'44 ~¢o7 } The Savings have
i been geoeraliy  ex-
Industrics . . 2-97 or2 2424 1 plaiee b as due to
¥ late congupof posts
Agriculture . . 1 oG c'55 2764 | and posts r matning
‘ | urfilled, non-purcha-
Other heads . . 14°07 o-8o 560 | scof equipment, non-

mplementation or

Total, Social and Deve-  39-39  3°51 891 slow progress  of
lopmental Services schemes and non-
a'j stment of cost
of materials received
in cerin cases.

S —,



Total Savings Remarks
Grants/

A.pgro- Amount Percen-
priation tage

(Rs. in crores)
diture outside the
evenue aocount—

Industrial Development  2:§51 0-44 17°5§3  Thesaving was mainly
due to (i) less ex-
penditure on Indus-
trial Estates  (Rs.
14'83 lakhs) (&)
Non-purchase of
debentures of Land
Mortgage Bank as
the Bank decided to
float loan only in
the ncxt year (Rs.
7 lakhs) ; and (3
deferring payment of
contribution to share
capital of Malabar
t o-operative  Cen-
tral Bank (Rs. 7
lakhsY due to non-
sanctioning in full by
the Rescrve  Bank
of  India of the
proposal of Govern-
ment.

Agricultural Improvement 067 0-17 25-37 The saving was at-
tributed  mainly 1o
non-construction  of
staff  uarters in Ka-
lady and  Kodumon
Plantations for  want
of Government - ne-
tion {Rs. 11-43 lakhs),

Miscellaneous . . 2771 3-70  13:3§ Non-receipt of  full
detite for the cost of
rice purchased from
the Central Govern-
ment (Rs. 1270 cro-
res 3 bonemeal and
hvpophosphate were
not purchased (Ras,
85-97 lakhs)  and
certain other manure
indented for was pnot
received (Rs. 45-13
lakhs),

st a4 7 T m——



11-17. (d) Some of the major schemes, the provision for which remained wholly or substantially unutilised are shown

e ——— e 3t ettt g e i < T8 Sl i e A b e e eiiein e mae e+ e rae - e

SL  GrantNo. and group head Name of the scheme Provision Saving (and  Reasons for the saving and
No. percentage) Remarks
1 2 ] 3 o 4 5 L 6

S (Rupees in lakhs)

1. XIV—State Insurance and Grain Supply Scheme (Non- 1,38-53 66-31 Discontinuance of the subsi-
Miscellaneous (d) (i) Plan). (48%) dised sale of rice from the

18th November, 196a.
2. XVII—General Education Elementary education—Opening 46.94 17.70 The saving occurred mainly
C(a) VIL.B. of new primary schools (Plan) (38%) under ‘Pay of Establishment’
and ‘Allowances’, reasons

for which are awaited.

3. XVII—General Education Elementary education—Qpen- 14-89 s-s8 The saving occurred mainly
Cla) VILG. ing of middle schools (Plan 37% under ‘Pay of Establishment’
and ‘Allowances’, reasons for

which are awaited.
4. XX—Public Health C(V) . Control of Jdiseases—Eradica- 160§ 6-00 Late starting of the scheme
tion of small-pox (Plan) (37%)  due to delay in getting ad-

ministrative sanction, non-
procurement of vehicles,
equipment, etc., on account
of the Bmergency, receipt
of vaccine from the U.S.S.R.
free of cost and non-raising
of additional units for wan
of administrative sanction.




2 3 4 b] 6

3

—— e ——. e ————— | % it Stk

¢ XLIV—Capital Outlay on Industrial Estates (Plan) 28.65 17.92 Non-utilisation in full of the
i Industrial Development (63%)  provision made for the cons-
CGA.

truction of new industrial
estates and providing ad-
ditional facilities in the exis-
ting industrial estates, reasons
for which are awaited.

XLVII—Capital Outlay on Land acquisition and develop- 1000 9-38 Late commencement of the
Other iii). lan (94%) work of reclamation of land
Works (a) HCUL) ment ( ) at Ernakulam for the Hous-

ing Scheme and non-receipt

of spun pipes (Rs. 2 lakhs)

reasons for the balance saving

:é’Rs. 7-38 lakhs are await-

XLVIII—Capital Outlay  Lighter age Port at Neenda- 13- 11 10-12 Non-construction of break-
on Ports C(‘:) {xxii). ian (Plan) (77%)  waters due to non-receipt
of sanction to the revised

atimatgs from Goverament
Of IlnLla-

012



211

Saving in grants/appropriation, para 14, pages 20—22 (Audit
Report, 1965).

11.18 (a) Voted grants:—The details give in Appendix LXIII in-
dicate that during the year 1963-64 there were 19 grants under
which the provision remained unutilised to the extent of more than
10 per cent. In 10 of these cases the savings ranged between 20 &
719%. In 6 of these grants (Serial Nos. 1, 6, 9, 13, 14 and 18) savingin
excess of 10 per cent occurred in the preceding three years also.

11.19 (b) Charged appropriations: —There were savings totalling
Rs. 597 crores under 23 appropriations during that year.

The bulk of the savings (Rs. 5:90 crores out of the provision of
Rs. 39:13 crores) was under ‘Public Debt-Repayment’ and was attri-
buted mainly to shortfall in repayments of “Ways and Means
advances taken from the Reserve Bank of India” (Rs. 3-23 crores)
and ‘Other Ways and Means advances’ received from the Govern-
ment of India (Rs. 2.50 crores).

11.20 (c) The more important savings analysed by different
groups of Government activities are indicated below:—

Total Savings Remarks
Grints!
Appro- Amount Percen-
priations tage
(In crores of rupces)
Exnenditure met from
Revenue—
Collation  of Taxes, 243 0:27 1111 The savings occurred
Duties, etc. mainly under the
grant  ‘Land Reve-
nue  {Rs. 21 33
lakhs® ; the reasons
for the saving are
awaited.
‘Social and Developmental
Services—
Education . . 2208 1'38 612 ) The T savings have
| been  generally ex-
Other heads . . 1935 083 429 [plained as due to-

{ vacant posts, non-
Total, Social and ~ 41°:40 218 527 ; purchase of equip-
Dewelopment Services . J} ment,  non-imple-




212

1 2 3
mentation or slow
progress of schemes
and economy in ex-
penditure.
Expenditure outside the
Revenue Account—
Schemes of Govt. 1292 2-74 The saving was at-
Trading. tributed mainly to

e o a b e e v ¢ e

reduction in the
quantity of rice al-
lotted (215 lakhs
tonnes as against the
original estimate of
2-50 lakhs tonnes)
to the State by the
Government of In-
dia (Rs. 1:83 cro-
res); and non-receipt
of certain debits from
the Pay and Ac-
counts  Officer for
grains supplied in
February and March,
1964. (Rs. 1-16

crores ;.

11.21. (d)Some of the major schemes the provision for which
remained wholly or substantially unutilised are shown below; some

others are indicated in Appendix LXIV.



Sl. ﬁGnmvw’ N;a :mdgmup hmd Names of the Schcmé
0.
- o — ,.3,
t XVII—General' Education Schem-~ {)r employment of ad-
Bla) 1TB{iv). ditional Hindi  Teachers
(Plan)

Development of Engineering

2 XVIII—-Technical Educa-
College, Trivandrum {Plan)

tion A/d) (oii)A.

Introduction of five year inte-
grated course in the Bngi-
neering College, Trivand-
rum and Trichur (Plan)

3 XVUI—Technicul Edu-

cation Ald) (vii” G.

4 XX—Public Health (a)xvi} Family Planning (Plan)

9B I1 Districts.

mesn—;n é:vmg and  Reasons for the saving
percentage
4 5 6

(Inlakhsofrupecs) o o
2-95 2-9s Additional teachers were not
(100%)  required ¢ uent on the
introduction of revised tea-

cher-pupil ratio.
s 6% 3-81 Mainly due to enconomy in
(67%) expenditure, non-receipt/non-
purchase of equipment and
unfiled vacancies for want

of qualified hands.
47 : Non-purchase of equipment
£122,) either due to delay in getting,

imnort licence or non-recei

of equipment ordered for
unfilled vacancies and econo~

my in expenditure.
< 87 s 86 Late starting of the scheme

(Rs. 1-95 lakhs) ; unfilled
vacancics for want of quali-
fied personnel and non-par-
chase of vans (Rs. 0°'83
lakh) ; reasans for the balance
saving (Rs. 3-08 lakhs)
awaited.

(99-9%)

R

sic



1 2

3

5 6

s XXVI—Co-operation ()
G A

6 XXVI—Co-opsration (¢)
(&) G(1).

2  XXVH-Industries (a)Xv)
(10).

8 XXVII—Industries (f) (v)

(#) E.F.

9 XXVIHI—Community De-
velopment Projocts, Na-

tional Extension Sarvice

and Local Development
Works AlcXs).

10 XXXVI[—Pensions 65{aka

Settlement of landless agri-
calrural Iabhourers in Bhoo-
dannand Gramdan lands
(Plan).

M rmaerrial subsidy to Conen-
mer's Co-operatives (Plan).

Guovernment owned commer-
cial concerns  Elestrical
an| Alliad Iatustries (Non-
Plan).

Rural  Inlustrics

(Plan).

Project

Schemes of Animyd Hushun-
Jdry and Agricultural Ex-
tension financed from loan
funds (Plan).

Pensions to teachers of aided
schools (Plan)

378

12:00

10-00

8-46

450

3'00 Non-implementation of the
(100%)  scheme as the rules for the
grant of subsidy were nct

finalised.

3-24 Delay in organising whole~

(86%,) sale and primary consumefl
Co-operative  stores  due
to difficulties in observing
formalities regarding their
formation.

The saving has been arttri-
buted to delay in taking
over the Electrical and Allied
Industries, a private com-
pay. The concern was

taken over in March, 1964.
s-30 Late issue of sanctions for

8-07
(67%)

(53%) the implementation of the
different schemes.

3-97 The non-utilisation of the amo-~

(47%) unt has been attributed main-
ly to delay in processing of
schemes.,

3-72 The saving has been attributed

(83%) to the fact that the scheme
was in its early stage of
implementation.

1444



215

11.22. The Committee desired to know whether it was not possible
for Government to benefit by their experience of past years and
reduce the budget provision proposed by the Departmental authori-
ties in view of the fact that savings of over 10% had occurred suc-
cessively for four years from 1960-61 to 1963-64 in the case of the
following grants:

1. Elections

2. Rural Development

3. Co-operation

4. Miscellaneous

5. Capital outlay on Industrial Development
. Capital outlay on ports.

11.23. The Additional Secretary (Finance and Planning) stated
that there were specific reasons for savings in respect of each item.
Explaining further, the witness stated that the saving was mainly
under elections. The main dificulty was that the question of hold-
ing panchavat elections was being considered every year but i* was
being postponed from year to vear by the State Government. There
was a saving of about Rs. 7.29 lakhs in the year 1962-63 relating to
panchayat elections.

11.24. In regard to the capital outlav on industrial Development,
the witness stated that for the vear 1962-63, the original grant was
Rs. 241.36 lakns and there was a suoplementarv demand for Rs. 10.6
lakhs making a total of Rs. 250.96 lakhs out of which the expendi-
ture was Rs. 20753 lakhs. The saving was Rs. 4343 lakhs or 173
per cent of the grants. On being asked as to why a supplementary
grant was taken, when the original demand itself was enough, the
Sacretary, Indus'‘ries Denartment stated that it was a clear case of
not assessing the flow of expenditure properly. He further added
that the anticipation was that there would not be any saving and
more money wouid be required but the anticipation evidently was
wrong.

(=]

11.25. In regard to savings under the plan schemes, the Additional
Secretary (Finance and Planning) stated that generally both for the
vear 1962-63 and 1963-64 the savings were due to the Natjonal
Emergency that developed in 1962 and also due to the difficult ways
and means position of ‘he State Government. During the middle of
the year; in consul'ation with the Finance Ministry and the
Planning Commission the State Government had to reduce the
plan outlay from the provisions that were made in the budget. In
the year 1962-63, as against Rs. 309 crores that was provided in
the budget, the plan outlay had to be kept around Rs. 29 crores



210

Similarly in the year 1963-64, as against budgeted outlay of Rs. 32.8
¢rores plus an additional allocation, specially made by the Govern-
ment of India for agriculture and anti-sea erosion, the State Gov-
ernment were asked to effect a saving of Rs. 1 crore. General
directions were given for effecting some savings in the plan, (except
in education). The reasons which were given in the Appropriation
Accounts as economy in expenditure, nonfilling of posts and other
things fall under the implementation of the general direction to
effect a plan saving of about Rs. 1.9 crores in the year 1962-63 and
about a crore in the year 1963-64 In regard to education the
reasons were slightly different. The budget head under plan was
only for Government schools. Actually the plan outlay was for
both Government and private schools opening newly in the third
plan period. When the plan outlay was provided on the basis of a
scheme of the opening of new schools both under Government and
private sectors, the expenditure that was booked under plan reluted
only to the expenditure in Government schools and the expenditure
relating to private schools was booked under the reguler budget
relating to grants to private institutions.

11.26. The Committee desired to be furnished with brief notes
indicating reasons for savings in excess of 10 per cent which occur-
red in 1962-63 and 1963-64 in the case of S. Nos. 1, 6, 9, 13, 14, and

18 in Appendix II—pages 148-151 of Audit Report 1965. The notes
have since been furnished and are at Appendix LXV.

11.27 From the notes, it is seen that there are large savings
under all the Demands Compared to total grants. In the case of the
following Demands particularly, the savings are on the high side.

(1962-63)
Demand Budget Total Acrua! Savings Percen-
Esti- Granmt  Expen- tage of
mate diture savings
1 2 3 4 b 6
(Rupees in lakhs)
XL—
i 048 63236 s2-42 1084 1714
XLVII—

Capital outlay on ports . 3266 32-66 1035 2231 6831

e et o




1 2 3 4 5 6
XXVI-—

Co-operation : . . S2-40 s6'57 3824 18-33 3240
XLIV—

Capital outlay on Industrial

Development . . . 240-36 250°96 20753 4343 1731

1963-64

vIi—

Elections . . . 475 475 376 c99 20 84
XL—

Miscellaneous . . . 8530 8530 NH447 2083 24 42
XLIX—

Capital outluy on ports . 1560 15 69 1578 491 31°29
XXVi—

Cuo-operation . . . 8566 5566 46713 Y 53 17-12

11.28. The Committee feel that such large savings only indicate
that provisions in the budget are made without proper planning and
adequate preparation. They deprecate such tendeney on the part
of the Departments as this results in  unnecessarily inflating the
budget and thereby locking up funds which could be better utilised
for other schemes and projects. Since large savings are indicative
of loose budye’ing, the Committee would suggest that the adminis-
trative Dep. . wments should make efforts to frame their estimates
more realistically and with a greater degree of precisinon to avoid a
supplementary  grant which  cannot he utilised. In the circums.
tance:, the Commitive are of the opinoin that there is senpe for im-
provement in the buigeting and control over expenditure.

11.29. In ve: wid to the scheme for employment of add: wuual Hindi
teachers  (page 31 of Appropriation Accounts 1983-61)  and  the
reason: for non-fillee s of vacaneios, the Directar of Patd - Instruction
stated that the prosoaure before 126465 was “hat in cach Governe
ment ~chool, the pos ton was asessed at the beginning of the school
year. I was remmanicated threush the veveral o noroliing officers
to the Head of the Department. The Head of the Department,
would then onsolvtate hi: own  propossls and sead  them 1o the
Governmen: {or sanctien which had involved avoidable delay.
Normally, the posts were b :ing vanctioned only a few months after
the gchools were reopened. Government had issued orders that the
Distt, Educational Officer would have power to sanction posts in all



218

Government schools. s0 that the necessity of having to consolidate
the proposals at different stages and then approach the Government
for sanction which nomally took six months’ time, could be avoided.
Under the new procedure, it was hoped that the work would be done
in the proper manner from the next year,

11.30. When the Committee pointed out that there was a saving
of 100 per cent and the entire provision had remained unutilised
which had been stated to be due to the introduction of revised
tezcher pupil ratio, the Secretary, Education Department stated that
in that year, it was estimated that there would be an additional re-
quirement of Hindi teachers consequent on the additional intake of
students. Later there was a revision of policy and the ratio of
students and teachers was changed from 1:40 to 1:45. When the
ratio was changed, the number of divisions fell short and the total
work load also caame down and could be managed with the
number of teachers already in service. There was no need for any
additional expenditure on that account.

11.31. The Committee regret to a note that owing to the so called
revision of the policy, there was a saving of 100 per cent and the
entire provision had remained unutilised. They cannog help obser-
ving that this is a case which lacked proper gplanning and fore-
thought. The Committee also find it difficult 10 appreciate how the
total work load came down by changing the ratio of students and
teachers from 1:40 to 1:43,

11.32. In regard to the saving of Rs. 3.00 lakhs (page 57 of Appro-
priation Accountz, 1963-64), the Additional Secretary, Devenue
Deptt. stated that the question of {raming rules for the scheme was
taken up soon afier the buwipge! was passed. It was done in consul-
tation with the Board of Revenue and the Registrar of Cooperative
Societies in October, 1062, The rules had to be prepared in consul-
tation with the Bhondan Yagha Committee. The draft ruleg were
disrussed with the representative of the Committee on 25-7-1963 As
the representative of the Committee did not agree with some of the
provisions in the rules, the Government reconsidered this question
On 10-10-1983 the points of difference were intimated to the Govt
of India and the advice of the Government of India was sought in the
matter. The rules were finalised only on 24-10-1964. On being aqk|
as to why the grant was taken, if the riles were not ready, the wi'.
ness stated that it was not expect~d that that it would *ake one yeor



219

11.33. The Committee desired to be furnished with further infor-
mation on the following point:

“Whether the land collected under Bhoodan movement was
distributed to people for whom it was meant?

11.34. The note has since been furnished and is at Appendix
LXVI. 1t is seen from the note that the lands donated under the
Bhoodan movement have not been relinquished to the Government
and hence havé not been assigned to any person under the Bhoodan
Assignment Rules, 1962.

11.35. The Committee do not understand as to why there is so
much delay in implementing the schemes. The Comm::tee also de-
precate that the grant was obtained much before the rules were
framed. They desire that the Finance Department should issue suit.
able instructions to avoid recurrence of such cases.

11.36. When the Committee pointed ou: that there were many
items, where more than 50 per cent of proviiion was surrendered,
e Aduiional Secretary (Finance & Planning)y stated that in regard
o some of the centrally sponsored schemes, the State Governinent
had a diflicuity which had been ponted out to the Governizent of
India. At the ume, the annual plan (for the following veary was
dircussed in Docember-January of cvery yveoar, certain  provsiuns
were sugges.ed by the Minstries and the Planning Commuss.on for
the cenirally cronscred schemes in the State The sanctizn mipht
came in April or Mav. So, along with the Plan budget. provisiens,
that had been suprested in the woritng jroup dscussion fo- the
particular centraily sponsvored scheme, were inciuded. Boetailed
sanetion frem the Governmen: of India took time and the Bhto Gove-
Conment woere unable to start implementing the scheme. Thore was
1oeertain element of anticipatory provision i the 8.:te bulger for
centrally sponsored schemes which gave rise to covings doring the
course of the vear. Io reply to a question, the w.ipass staed hat
the question of token demands for the new centrally  sponsored
schemes could be considered.

11.37. The Committee desire that the prartice of obtaining only
token grants. where there is likelihood of delav in the implements-
tion of a scheme, should be rosorted to wherever feasihle.



Expenditure on a ‘New form of Service’/'New Instrument of Service’
not covered by an advance from the Contingency Fund or vote of the
Legislature: para 16, pages 25-26: (Audit Report, 1965).

11.38. In the following cases which, in the opinion of Audit, cons-
tituted ‘New form of Service’'New Instrument of Service’ according
to the criteria laid down by the Public Accounts Committee, 1959-
60, expenditure aggregating Rs. 0-77 lakhs was incurred even before
obtaining the vote of the Legislature or an advance from the Con-
tingency Fund.

Education Department

11.39. (i) In July, 1963. Government sanctioned the introduction
of two year post-graduate degree course in the Engineering College,
Trivandrum. Between this date and the 16th January, 1964, when
Government sanctioned an advance of Rs. 46,600 from the Contin-
gency Fund treating the item as a New Service, an expenditure of
Rs. 18,106 had been incurred by the Department on the Scheme.

The fact that expenditure had been incurred in anticipation of
the advance from the Contingency Fund was not mentioned in the
memorandum submitted to the Legislature in February, 1964 for
the grant for recoupment of the advance taken from the Contingency
Fund.

Industries Department

11.40 (ii) In July, 1963, Government sanctioned a scheme for the
reconstitution of the Government owned commercial concerns into
five Joint Stock Companies. A token provision by supplementary
grant for meeting the expenditure connected with this ‘New Ser-
vice’ was made on the 3rd March, 1964, The fact that the Director
of Industries and Commerce had already incurred some expendilure
before the vote of the Legislature had been obtained was not men-
tioned in the memorandum submitted to the Legislature for the
token vote. The expenditure thus incurred amounted to Rs. 37,250
and the correct procedure would have been to take an advance from
the Contingency fund to cover such expenditure.

Puhblic Works Department

11.41. (iii) In October, 1962, Government while sanctioning the
establishment of three new Regional Workshops at Trivandrum, Tri-
chur and Kozhikode, directed the Chief Engineer (General and Irri-
gation) to put up propnsals for a supplementary grant for incurring
the expenditure. A supplementary grant was however, not ob-
tained but an expenditure of Rs. 3,543 was incurred during 1962-63.
(The expenditure constituted ‘New Service’ in terms of the Report
of the Rerala Public Accounts Committee; this has been accepted by
Government).



221

No provision was also made in the budget for the next year (1963-
64). On the 6th August, 1963, Government sanctioned an advance
of Rs. 45,000 for this purpose from the Contingency Fund. But even
before this advance was sanctioned, expenditure aggregating
Rs. 17,630 had been incurred (1963-64) by the Department on the
scheme,

In the memorandum submitted to the Legislature for the token
ogrant of Rs. 100 obtained on the 5th October, 1963, it was not indi-
cated that expenditure had been incurred even before an advance
was taken from the Contingency Fund.

11.42. Explaining the position in this case, the Additional Seecre-
tary (Finance and Planning) informed the Committee that there
had been a mistake in all the three cases in the incurring of expen-
diture before the advance was drawn from the Contingency Fund. In
one case it was due to some interpretation given by the head of the
Department.

11.43. The Committee desire that comprehensive orders should be
issued for the strict ohservance of the orinciple that no exrenditure
on a “New Service” should be incurred without obtaining a vote of

the Legisiature,

Loss. para 38, page 46: (Audit Report, 1965).

11.44. At about 430 AM. on the 16th December. 1963 a fire acci-
dent occurred in a Factorv at Kottavam. whose assets stood insured
with the Insurance Department run bv Government. According to
the warranty clause in the insurance policv. the factorv was not to
wnrk during night between 930 PM. and 530 AM  As the acci-
Aent tack place within the said periad. no compeneatian was legallv
ravable. But in April. 1984 the State Insurance Department. with
Cavernment’s approval, paid a compensation amounting to Rs. 201
lakhe after collecting extra premium amounting te Rs 628 onlv to
cover the risk of night work also. This entailed a loss of about
Re. 40283 to Government being their share of the compensation
(the balance borne by the various reinsurers) less the extra premium
rollected.

1145 Government stated as follows in December, 1964:—

“The Kerala Financial Corporatinn who are the mor‘gagees in
vesnect of the companv is an institution in which Government inter-
est i3 vested and as such it is deemed that the loss caused to the
company has to be compensated”.



222

11.46. Explaining the case, the Finance Secretary informed the
Committee that the State insurance Department had three branches
namely, Life Insurance (Official Branch) Motor Vehicles Insurance
and Fire Insurance. Fire Insurance had a scheme under which 25
per cent of the risks or Rs. 2 lakhs whichever was less was retained
by the Department and the balance was reinsured with 19 compan-
ies. Of the Premiums that were received, 40 per cent was retained
and 60 per cent was distributed among the 19 reinsurers according
to the percentage of reinsurance fixed by the Government. The eli-
gibility for insurance in the fire insurance branch extended to build-
ings, godowns, factories, machinery and stores owned by companies
in which Government were interested including Government com-
panies and industries which had taken loans under the State Aid to
Industries Act or loans from the Kerala Financial Corporation. The
risk, that was covered extended to fire, lightning, riot and strike and
damages according to the terms of the policy. The rates of the pre-
mium and benefits accruing to the proposer were based on the rules
and regulations of the Madras Fire Insurance Association.

11.47. The witness read out the facts of the case, which was as
follows:

“The........ Company of India limited was granted a loan of
Rs. 7'75 lakhs by the K.F.C. in June, 1954. The total
value of acceptable assets was reckoned at Rs, 11,70.739
at the time of granting of the loan. In December, 1958
the K.F.C. made it obligatory that all industries getting
loans from the K.F.C. should take out an insurance
policy from the State Insurance Deptt. In the original
policy taken out by the .............. .. of India Limi-
ted, on 29-6-1959 there was a coverage for Rs. 8-07 lakhs,
the premium being Rs. 5208-81nP. At the time of the
fire accident, on 16th December, 1963 the policy was
current upto 21-6-1984 for a coverage of Rs. 88 lakhs.
With additions to the buildings and machinery and
setting off depreciation, the premium being Rs. 6.593."

“On report of the accident M's. .............. & Co., Bom-
bay, surveyors of the State Insurance Deptt. assessed
the damages at Rs. 2,01,000!- although the claims of the
Company was a much larger amount Rs. 3'75 lakhs.).

(One paragraph of the Survey Report of the Surveyors relates
to night work (as the accident occurred at night) which
is extracted below:)



223

hours of 9.30 p.m. and 5.30 am.”

“It will be observed that night work had been going on in
the Factory while there was a warranty in the insurance
policy which did not allow any night work between the

11.48. The State Insurance officer had reported to the Government
that the question of breach of warranty regarding night work had
been left by the surveyors to be decided by the Department. The
normal practice of insurance companies in similar circumstances
was to entertain the claims. The State Insurance officer had further
stated that “in order to keep up good business relations and reputa-
tion, minor defects in policy have necessarily to be rectified at the
time of settlement of claim.” Orders were issued on 7th April, 1964
sanctioning the payment of Rs. 2-01 lakhs to the company. The
State Insurance officer had collected an extra premium of Rs 628
for night work and had settled the claim. The actual expenditure
incurred by the State Insurance Department in settling the claim
was Rs. 40,200 and Rs. 711 to the assessors. The rest of the expendi-
ture was allotted to the re-insurers proportionately.

11.49. In reply to a question. the witness stated that the usual
commercial practice had been followed in this case. The witness
added: “what T submit is that it is not usual for insurance compan-
fes to be very strict in regard to minor breaches”. Insurance Com-
panies had considered it verv unhealthy that they should be dragged
into litigation or arbitration for repudiation of claims on minor
grounds. In reply to another question. the witness stated that if
it was accepted that there was no claim because there was breach
of warranty, the claim would have to be repudiated in full. On being
pointed out that the risk was not insured in this case. the witness
stated that the settlement in this case was not covered by the terms
of the agreement.

11.50. The Committee pointed out that the factory had taken the
policy with the State insurance Department in June. 1959. Provi-
sional premium was paid onlv on 15th September, 1963. Final re-
newal premium was paid onlv on 10th December. 1963 and the acci-
dent had occurred on 16th December, 1963. The witness stated that
at the time of the accident on 16th December. 1963, the volicy was
current upto 21st June, 1964 for a coverage of Rs. 8:86 lakhs. On
being asked whether anv legal opinion was obtained in this regard,
the witness added that the legal opinion was that under law. no
pavment was due and after the additional premium was obtained,
the Department had a liability to pay.

11.51. When the Committee pointed out that the legal opinion was
taken after collecting the premium of Rs. 628. the witness stated that



224

even without the legal opinion, it was clear in law that no payment
was due. The claim was settled in keeping with the practice of other
companies. Even in the report of the assessors, it was stated that
there was a breach of warranty. A copy of the report was sent to all
the re-insurers intimating the share of the loss to be borne by them.
None had raised any objection except one who had asked whether
the additional premium had been collected.

11.52. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the risk was
not covered previously because there was no resort to night work.
It was taken up only later on. On being pointed out that it was a
clear case of financing a loss after it had occurred, the witness
accepted that it was so. and that there was no legal obligatinn to pay.
It was done only on the basis of what was being done by the o*her
companies and they had consulted the Oriental Insurance. The wit-
ness stated that it became an obligation only after the additional
premium was received.

11.53. The Committee fcel that in this case not only there was a
bhreach of warranty but alse a claim was paid in respect of the risk
which was not insured at all. The subsequent acceptance of the
extra premium of Rs 628 perhaps imposed some obligation to pay
this claim. But neither in law nor in practice any Insurance Co. is
bound to pay claim for the risk which was not covered. The Com-
mittee feel that the Government had been over generous at the cost
of the tax payer in this case. The desire to keep good business rela-
tion should be conditioned by the over-riding interest of the tax
payer. The Committee hope that such cases would be avoided in
fature.



X1
GENERAL

12:1. During the course of examination, the Committee have come
Across the following types of cases in the matter of designing and
execution of works in the State:—

(i) defective preparation of estimates and consequent accept-
ance of a tender other than the lowest (Para 8-3),

(ii) defective execution of works (Paras 895, 8-181, 8-184),

(iii) incorrect fixation of quantities of works to be executed
(Para 8:14),

(iv) additional payments to the contractor which could have
been easily avoided (Para 8'136),

(v) unjustifiable increases in rate (Para 8:145), and

(vi) cases of faulty estimate design (Paras 823, 8-168).

12.2. Thesc point to the necessily of an administrative technical
check on the execution of works by the State P.W.D. In this connec-
tion the Commitice recall that in the Centre there i< an organisation
under a Chief Technical Examiner who is responsible for effecting
an indcpendent and uninterrupted technical audit of the works exe-
cuted by P.W.D. The Committee recommend that Government
should consider the settiny up of a similar organisation in the State,

New Devu; R. R. MORARKA,
March, 18, 1966. Chairman,
Phalguna 27, 1887 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.



APPENDIX 1

Summary of main conclusions/recommendations

8. No. Para No. of Minisery/Deptt. Conclusions Recommendations

Report concerned
1 2 3 4
1 1.7 Finance/Home Deptt. The Committee, learn from Audit that para 53 of the Travancore-

(Govt. of Kerala) Cochin Budget Mannual relates to modifications to the budget esti-
mates for the subsequent year. Paras 78-80 of the Budget Manual
provide for provision of funds by re-appropriation while paras 84-85
ibid allow taking of supplementary demand to cover additional ex-
penditure. The Committee are therefore unable to accept the argu-
ment for not submitting proposals for Supplementary Demand.

2 1.8 Do. Nor do the Committee appreciate the contention of the Depart-
ment that one of the reasons for allowing the excess to remain un-
covered can be attributed to the fact of non-furnishing of reasons for
variations for amounts less than 10% or Rs. 10,000, whichever is less
in the Appropriation Accounts.

3 19 Finance Deptt. The Committee would like the various Departments to point out
(Govt. of Kerala)  such misclassifications to Audit immediately after they came to notice,
for rectification.

e e A e T A~ 5 o et St A e A SR M 53 . g L e o e

Lz



™

From the note furnished, the Committee find that the amounts in
satisfaction of court decrees were drawn in the months of October
and November, 1963. Since there was sufficient time after the drawal
of the amounts, the Committee do not understand why Supplement-
ary Demands could not be obtained during the financial year to cover
this expenditure.

The Committee find that excesses occurred in several cases due to
laxity of financial control and loose budgeting. The Committee feel,
therefore, that a greater degree of financial control and accuracy in
budgeting are called for in order to minimise cases of excesses. The
Departments which have incurred expenditure in excess of the grants
for two consecutive years need special attention.

Subject to these observations, the Committee recommend that the

excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts, 1962-63 and 1963-64

Finance (Govt. of Kerala) 1, rooylarised by Parliament in the manner prescribed in the Consti-

3 3

1.11 Finance (Govt. of
Kerala)

1.12 Do.

1.13 Finance (Govt. of India)

2.17 Agriculture Deptt.

(Govt. of Kerala)

tution.

An unhappy feature of this case is that although the requirements
were estimated at 13,908 tons of bonemeal, and funds for subsidy were
available for 6.000 tons, yet instead of attempting to purchase 6,000
tons. this quantity was split up into two lots and tenders were invited
for 4,000 tons only, at the beginning. The arguments advanced for
doing so, that there was paucity of funds and there was scarcity of



8 (i)

(i)

et S aam—

3.28

2.29

bonemeal in the market and that if all the requirements were put
together in the tender the prices would have gone up are not convine-
ing. For, funds for the entire amount of 6,000 tons were available
and the entire quantity was actually purchased, though in different
lots. and prices paid for the second lot of 2,000 tons were much higher
than the prices paid for the first lot of 4,000 tons. In the opinion of
the Committee, the futile and prolonged efforts of the Department
to procure 2,000 tons of bonemeal through negotiations instead of
through proper tender, were hardly justified. In these circumstances,
the Committee are unable to find proper justification for not pur-
chasing all the 6,000 tons of bonemeal in one lot, which resulted in an
extra expenditure of Rs. 22,740, which was avoidable. The Commit-
tee would, therefore, desire the Departments to guard against such
cas»s which result in unnecessary expenditure to the Exchequer.

While the Committee appreciate that a research project of this
nature does take time to mature, they feel that the time taken in this
case was excessive. This was partly due to the subsequent decision
to abandon the old site of the farm. The Committee also feel that if
the delav of four years in abandoning the old site of the farm had been
avoided, a substantial part of the expenditure of about Rs. 145 lakhs
incurred on the old site could have been avoided.

The Committee hope that there would not be any undue delay
in starting the actual research work at the new site of the Koothali

Farm,



1 2

9 2.37

1o(i) 2.38
@) 2139

3

Agriculture
(Govt. of Kerala)

Do.

4

The Committee feel perturbed over the revelations made in this
case. The Committee find from the copy of the D.O. letter No, 1457/
60/A.D. (As. p. 4) dated 15-2-1960 from the Secretary Agriculture
Department to Director of Agriculture furnished at their instance
that the Report of the experts dated the 17-3-1958 clearly showed that
the land was unfit for the purpose of starting the Research Farm.
The Secretary had also pointed out that the inspection of the site by
the then Director of Agriculture was not exhaustive. The Committee
are surprised that in spite of this, the land for the farm was acquir-
ed in July, 1958 and May, 1959 at a cost of Rs. 2:33 lakhs after the
technical opinion was overruled in 1958 at the Minister’s level.

In the same letter it has also been revealed that the Director of
Agriculture had pointed out that the lands that were being acquired
were not exactly the lands that he had seen before and that some of
the good lands which had been shown to him and which would have
been very useful for the Research Station, were not included in the
acquisition. The result is that out of 91'50 acres of land acquired,
only 62°75 acres have since been utilised for exploratory trials and an

expenditure of Rs. 2,84,543 has already been incurred, excluding land
acquisition charges.

The Committee desire that a thorough investigation should be
made in this case in order to find out (i) why the acquisition was
made under these circumstances and also (ii) who influenced the ae-

otz



1X

12

13 ()

(i)

2.42

2.48

Agriculture Deptt.
(Gowvt. of Kerala)

Agriculture Deprt.

Finance Deptt.
(Govt. of Kerala)

Finante
Home Affairs
“Agniculture & Home
Deptt. (Govu. of Kerala)

Do.

quisition of this land. The Committee desire that responsibility
should be fixed for this transaction which appears to be a product of
unhealthy influence.

In the opinion of the Committee, if most of the buildings were huts
which could not be put to any use, no extra amount should have been
spent in acquiring them along with the land.

It passes the comprehension of the Committee, how the affairs of
the Co-operative Society deteriorated to such an extent within a short
period when an official was the President of the Society and another
a Member. It indicates that these two officials were negligent of
their duties and responsibilities and had not cared to safeguard the
interests of the Government. The Committee would like the Govern-
ment to take due notice of these lapses. They should also issue gene-
ral instructions that when government officials are the office bearers
of any Societies they should, inter alia safeguard the financial inte-
rests of the government, in any dealings of such societies.

The Committee feel unhappy to note that there was lack of co-
ordination amongst various authorities, civil and defence, as a result
ot which the jungle area falling within the danger zone of the firing
range was cleared and allotted for rubber plantation to individuals.

Tt is surprising that there was “no Gazette notification informing
the public of the existence of the range of the danger zone behind it”
(vide Minutes of meeting held on 3-7-1962 in the room of Chief Secre-
tary to Government of Kerala). The Committee would desire that

1tz



1 2
14 2.61
2.62

Agriculture Deptt.
(Govt. of Kerala)

in all cases where firing ranges exist it should invariably be the res-
ponsibility of the authorities concerned to notify the public about
the firing range and the danger zone. Apart from that, special effortg
should be made to bring this fact to the notice of the local inhabitants,
more so if the range is surrounded by jungle area.

It is needless to say that the Department of Agriculture are not
also free from blame in this case. It transpired at the meeting held
on 3-7-1862 in the Room of the Chief Secretary to Government of
Kerala. that even in 1960 when clearance of the forest area was taken
up by the Director of Rubber Plantations, there were complaints that
firing prevented the contractors from utilising all the time available.
But all the action taken at that time was to come to an understanding
with army authorities to clearly specify the periods during which the

target practice took place in order to facilitate the clearing of the
forest growth during the clear period.

It is clear therefore that the Department had knowledge of the
danger involved even in 1960, and in spite of this, they went ahead
with the work of clearance of forest and allotment of land for culti-
vation. This action, which is inexplicable, has resulted in Govern-

ment's getting involved in paying compensation of Rs. 42,875 which
was totally avoidable.

tte



15 2 63 Do. The Committee are also surprised that even in 1961 the individuals
were not told not to incur further expenditure on the land, when it
was officially known that the area came under the danger zone. The
Committee hope that such lapses would be avoided in future.

16 (i) 310 E.ducation Deptt. While noting the difficulties on the practical side that exist about
(Govt of Kerala) fixing more accurately the number of text-books to be printed, the
Comumittee would like the Education Depariment to make greater
efforts in this regard so that the possibility of large number of text-
books becoming obsolete could be reduced to the minimum,

As regards the ohsolete books. the Committee would like the De-

@i0) 3u Deo. partment to consider the feasibility of distributing them through
Adult Literacy Scheme for whose purpose the text-books for schools
even though obsolete may be of some use.

17 (i) 4 10 PFinance (Govr. of India) The Comimnitiee feel unhappy to note that despite the fact that the

7 Health & labour State Government had mentioned in their progress report that the
Deptt. (Govt. of Scheme was not popular they continued to get higher loans and sub-
Kerala) sidy from the Central Government. The result is that 57°26% of the
total assistance received for construction of houses by the State Gov-
ernment had not been utilised by the end of March, 1963. The Com-
muttee, therefore, desire that the Central Government in consultation
with the State Government sheuld find out whether the Scheme as at
present should be continued or not and what alternative scheme, if
any, should be devised.

P e T g e e e e e e e e e s e o s e e — .




(iir)/ﬁ 411

(i) 4 12
18 4 14
19 421

(Govt. of Kerala)

Do.

Finance (Govt. of Ind‘a)

Health & Labour Deptt.

4

The Committee would also like to be informed of the recoveries

made so far against loans advanced to private employers.

In a written note submitted subsequently the Committee have
been informed that as the final figures are yet to be arrived at, it is
not possible now to know the exact amounts spent out of the sub-
sidy portion as well as loan portion of the assistance from the Gov-
ernment of India. The Committee would like to be apprised of this
information at an early date.

While the Committee note that the Subsidised Industrial Housing

Health, Latour & Finance Scheme is a State Plan Scheme for which financial assistance is given

Depte. (Govt. of Kerala)

Health & Latour Deptt.
(Govt. of Kerala)

by the Government of India to the State Governments and through
them to other approved agencies for the construction of houses for
industrial workers, it is unfortunate that the Government of India
continued to give assistance in spite of the fact that the scheme had
not been popular as pointed out by the State Government itself. The
Committee would, therefore, like that apart from correcting anomaly
in regard to the assistance being larger than the expenditure, the
broader aspects should also be considered with regard to similar
schemes that might have been included in the Plans of other States.

The Committee regret to find that Government took eleven years
to come to the conclusion that the scheme was a failure and therefore
the land should be utilised for some other purpose. It is unfortunate

({4



4.22
20 4 26
21 4 32
22 4.40

R R . T

Do.

Do.

Do.

Health & [.abour
Finance
Home Deptt.
«f Govt. of Kerala

that Government should have taken such a long time to come to the
conclusion that the scheme was not succeeding.

In the opinion of the Committee one of the reasons for the failure
of the scheme is the fact that the scheme was not fully discussed
with the industrialists and no written agreements were executed with
them. Moreover, no initiative was taken by the Department to per-
suade the industrialists to cnme forward except to ask the Collectors
to persuade the industrialists. Therefore the whole matter was
treated in a routine manner and it was not given the attention it
deserved.

The Committee trust that decisions in respect of all the three
cases will be taken at an early date so that the land could be pro-
perly utilised.

The Committee deprecate such delays which result in huge loss of
rent to Government. They hope that while building houses, simul-
tancous provision for ancillary services would be made so that there
is no time lag between the completion of the construction of the
buildings and their occupation.

The Committee, are not convinced with the reasons advanced
for the delay in taking disciplinary action. The Committee find from
the notes furnished that on the basis of Quilon Distt. Collector’s
Report submitted on 12-68-63 the Distt. Collector, Alleppy was directed
by the Board of Revenue not to issue the “non-liability” certificate

14



4

Gi)

44

Health & Labour
Fmance
Heme Deptt.
(Govt. of Kerala)

to the Tehsildar involved, who was working as Block Development
Officer in Alleppy District. The records which were with the Distt.
Court (due to which it was stated, disciplinary action could not bhe
initiated by the Collector) were received back on 31-5-1963 and the
Tehsildar invalved retired from service in March, 1964. The Com-
mittee are surprised to find that inspite of the fact that, at the
instance of Govt., the Board of Revenue required the District Collec-
tor as early as in September, 1961 to fix responsibility for the irregu.
larity, and to examine the question of recovering the amount in-
volved from the persons responsible, the matter has been allowed to
linger for more than 4 years. In the meantime, the Tahsildar in-
volved in the case has retired from service in March, 1964, Such
abnormal delays in finalising a case, despite Government orders, are
indicative of slack Administrative machinery.

The Committee have also been informed that necessary action for
finding out officers responsible for the delay in this case is being
pursued by Government in the Revenue Deptt. The question of
issuing suitable orders and instructions for preventing the recur-
rence of such cases, is stated to be under consideration of Govt.
The Committee hope that action on both these points will be taken
without further loss of time and intimated to the public Accounts
Committee.



33() 446 Do.
(D) 4 47 Home Affairs
(Govt. of India)
Home Deptt.

Govt. of Kerala

24() 452 Health & Labour Depnt.
Govt. of Kerala

The Committee regret to note that during the period from 1956
to 1959 nobody took serious responsibility in regard to the spill-over
works of the Rural Water Scheme (Composite). The Committee
need hardly emphasize that such an attitude on the part of Govt.
Deptts. and officials, especially in cases where the people have
spent money for obtaining benefits, should be viewed seriously by
the Government and such tendencies should be curbed by taking
deterrent disciplinary action against delinquent officials promptly.
Transfer of an item of work from one Deptt. to another should not
be taken as a valid excuse for neglecting that item of work, nor
should it present any insuperable difficulty in fixing responsibility
for such negligence,

In this connection, the Committee would like the Govt. to re-
view the procedure for taking disciplinary action in the case of em-
ployees of the State Government and see whether such action
could not be speeded up to avoid difficulties in locating responsibility
due to lapse of time.

The Committee are unable to accept the reasons advanced for the
delay on the part of Director of Health Services in communicating
his recommendation to Government. It is incomprehensible that
when it was known that the validity of the tenders expired on 31st
July, 1962, a time of about two and a half months was taken only in
tabulation and the recommendationg were made on 6th August, 1962
after the period of validity of the tenders had already expired.

2889 (AlD) 18--18

482



a5

4.64

4 65

Health & Labour Deptt.

of Gowt. of Kerala

The Committee also feel unhappy that due to the delay on the
part of Directorate of Health Services, Government were involved
in an extra expenditure of Rs. 13,000, which was avoidable. The
Committee note that in this case, the responsibility has been fixed
and disciplinary action taken for the undue delay that occurred in the
tabulation of various items involved. They would like that suitable
instructions are issued by the Finance Department that in all cases
decisions with regard to tenders should invariably be taken within
the prescribed date to avoid possibility of financial loss to Govern-
ment.

The Committee fail to understand how the work was awarded
only on the basis of the hypothetical lowest tender in this case, as
it has been stated in the note that during actual execution practj-
cally the whole conveyance was for long distances and even the
first work undertaken under this contract was transportation of
cement to a distance of 194 miles.

Since the basis on which the tenders are invited does not give a
correct idea of the two factors involved, namely, the quantity of
material and the distance over which it is to be conveyed, the Com-
mittee feel that tenders should be invited on a more realistic and
correct basis giving the precise nature of the work involved.



a7 467 Do.

a8 479 Health, Labour &
Finance Deptt. *of
Govt. of Kerala
29 4 8o Do.

The Committee agree with this view of the Secretary, Ministry of
Finance and desire that the position should be reviewed and the
present system of inviting composite tenders and awarding contracts
which more often than not work in favour of the cotractor, should
be discontinued.

The Committee regret to learn that one of the reasons of the
failure of the scheme was due to the fact that some of the colonies
were in far away and out of the way places and people were not
willing to stay there and that the loan amounts due were not being
repaid in proper instalments. This is all the more surprising in
view of the fact that the Scheme has been in existence from the
First Plan period; a sum of Rs. 15,85,228 was outstanding recovery
on 30-9-1965. and yet, knowing that the Scheme was a failure, money
had continued to be spent on the Scheme in its existing form with-
out any improvement. They fail to understand why the Scheme
had not been reviewed after the first stage when it must have been
clear that the people for whom the Scheme was introduced did not
like it.

From the facts placed before the Committee, they are convinced
that the Scheme was introduced without properly examining all its
aspects. The initial mistake was in the selection of sites. as admit-
ted in evidence. Knowing the habits and customs of the people, the
Govt. failed to take note of them in the Scheme. Secondly, although
execution of agreements with the agencies responsible for imple-
mentation of the Scheme was an essential part of the Scheme, in




30

31

484

4 86

489

4

Health, Lalour &
Finance Deptt. of
Govt. of Kerala

most of the cases, the agreements were not executed. In other cases
where the agreements were executed, the same proved defective.
As-a result of all this the Government is yet to recover an outstand-
ing amount of Rs. 15,85,228.

In these circumstances, the Committee feel that a review of the
Scheme is called for at an early date in order to find out to what
extent the Scheme needs modification so as to be of real benefit to
the poor homeless and landless people. They have been informed

in the written note that no provision has been proposed for the
Scheme in the Fourth Five Year Plan.

The Committee see no reason why the agreements could not be
executed before advancing the loan or at least immediately there-
after. The reasons given for the delay in those cases are not con-
vincing. These are definitely failures of the Department concerned.

These facts relating to these Societies indicates that the Scheme
has largely been a failure.

At the instance of the Committee, a note has been furnished indi-
cating action taken on the recommendations contained in para 179 of
the Report of Kerala P.A.C. 1963-64. The Committee find that al-
though some progress has been made in some cases, much headway

has not been made in respect of other cases. They would like the
Department to pursue these cases vigorously.

0%



33 491

34 497
498

35 (i) 4.100
(i) 47101

Do.

Do.

Do.

*According to Audit it was “June, 1956"

The Committee are not convinced with the reasons for the delay
in recovering the dues from the Society. Six years time is more
than enough for settling the procedural matters or other difficulties.”
They. therefore, desire that the matter should be settled forthwith.

The Committee feel that in view of the fact that the Municipal
Sweepers etc. were at present not paying any rent for their land and
had been supplementing their income from the products of the land
and expected to become owners of the land ultimately, they could
not be expected to shift to the Municipal tenements, where they have

to pay rent out of their meagre income. and which they would have
to vacate on their retirement.

In the circumstances, the Committee would suggest that the feasi-
bility of an alternate scheme suitable for the sweepers etc. may be

considered and the tenements let out to others who are willing to
pay the normal rent.

The Committee regret to note that although the Society gat
possession of the buildings on 18-8-1957,* there is no record to show
whether individual members who occupied the buildings paid any
amount to the Society. The Society had become defunct from July,
1961. In this case also, the Scheme has proved a failure.

It is regrettable that owing to various shortcomings and lapses
in the formulation and implementation of the Housing Scheme (such




1 2

36 () 411

4

Health, Labour and
Finance Deptt. of
Govt. of Kerala

as location at far away and out of the way places, lack of amenities
like electricity, aversion of the people to settle together etc.) the
Scheme on the whole has proved to be a failure. The Committee
would therefore like that in the review to be conducted, as suggest-
ed earlier, it should be specifically found out what the lapses and
shortcomings were, so that they could be avoided in future. The
Committee feel that in the Schemes of this nature, the felt needs
of the would be beneficiaries, and their ability to repay the loans
ete. should be realistically assessed beforehand to ensure the success
of the Schemes without unintended financial loss to Government.

It is indeed surprising that the Government approved the pro-
posal for maintenance of proforma accounts (as stated in evidence)
in 1956 and yet nothing concrete has been done so far in this matter.
The Committee find from the note that on 4-4-1956 Govt. referred
to Chief Engineer for remarks on the suggestion of the Accountant
General for the preparation of proforma accounts. But no action
seems to have been taken in the matter. Yet, only on 20-1-1962 the
Chief Engineer informed Govt. that it was not possible to prepare
the proforma accounts because accounts of expenditure were not
traceable. It passes the comprehension of the Committee as to why
the Chief Engineer could not point out even in 1956 that the accounts
were not available, but needed repeated reminders for several
years to furnish this simple information. Such indifference to



37

38

39

@) 4112

4°122

4123

4°126

4°133

Do.

Finance Deprtt. of Govt.
of Kerula.

Health & Labour Deptt.
of Govt. of Kerala.

duties and responsibilities on the part of the Chief Engineer is
inexcusable,

Now that the matter has been unconscionably delayed, the Com-
mittee would desire the Government to hold a meeting with thé
representatives of Audit and Chief Engineer and come {0 a definite
conclusion as to how the proforma accounts are to be maintained
and from which year.

In the opinion of the Committee, efforts should have been made
to collect the dues currently from the municipalities. Even
when there was dispute, prompt steps should have been taken to
recover from the municipalities on account payment at the old rates,
so that the accumulation of arrears would not have been so heavy.

The Committee suggest that the question of arrears should be
carefully and realistically examined by the Government in con-
sultation with the concerned municipalities and final decision taken
about them.

The Committee desire \that proper attention should be paid to
audit paras and replies should invariably be sent within the time-
limit of six weeks. In exceptional cases, the position should be ex-

plained within the time and a final reply sent as soon as possible

thereafter.

The Committee feel unhappy ®about the manner in which this
case had been dealt with. In terms of the agreement the contractor

1344



} | F )
4 47138
1 () 4.140

Health & Lsbour Deptr.
of Govt. of Kerals.

Do.

4

was to provide at his cost special implements, cranes, etc. But on
his agreeing to pay the usual hire charges, a crane was hired from
Government Engineering Workshop and supplied to the contractor.
While hire charges paid to the workshop were Rs. 57,582, the amount
decided to be recovered from the contractor for this purpose was
Rs. 3,326 only. The crane was also operated by an employee of the
P.W.D. The Committee have also been informed in a written note
that the crane was used by the contractor for 776 hours in 238 days.
The Committee are unable to understand why this special conces-
slon was given to this particular contractor by the Department by
incurring an extra expenditure of Rs. 54256. Nor do they under-
stand why terms and conditions are included in the contract which

are not insisted upon.

The Committee desire that an early decision should be taken
in this matter and the case settled finally.

The Committee notice that the point for objection arose only
after the Chief Engineer enhanced the rates in September, 1960.
They are surprised to note that although Audit brought the
irregularity to the notice of the Department in 1962, orders for the
recovery of the excess payment to the contractor were issued only
on 13th April, 1964. If prompt action had been taken in the matter,
it could perhaps have been possible to recover the excess payment
of Rs. 8,900 from the contractors.

144



(i) 4141

(i) 4 142

Revenue Deptt. (Harijan
Welfare Deptt.) of Govt.
of Kerala

Do.

Such long delays even after irregularity of serious nature is
discovered or reported by audit appear to be a common feature of
Kerala administration. The Committee feel very unhappy at euch
a sorry state of affairs and express their grave concern.

As regards recovery from persons responsible, the Committee
would like speedy action to be taken. They would also like the
Department to examine if any action is called for against the con-
tractors.

The Committee regret to note the various irregularities disclosed
in this case. The scheme was meant for scheduled castes and grants
were given to private individuals or cooperative societies formed
by them in the particular area. But the construction work relating
to 73 houses in different areas was given to the President of a Handi-
craft Cooperative Society of a particular area, without inviting
tenders, on the specific order of the Director of Harijan Welfare.
This was done on the plea that no beneficiary was forthcoming as

stated by the District Officer. The same District Officer had failed

to execute any agreement with the contractor on the ground that
there were no specific rules on the subject in the scheme. In addition
to that, there was a false certificate by the Junior Engineer and the
payment was made to the contractor,

In the opinion of the Committee, all these go to show that rules
have been violated by more than one officer resulting in a loss of
about Rs. 9000. It is also surprising that it took the Department six

2
-
(5]



S 4

years (1958-1964) to assess the loss. This matter needs therefore to
be investigated further and responsibilities fixed and the defaulting
officers punished suitably.

Revenue Deptt.  The Committee also feel that the checks exercised the
(Harijan Welfare by

Deptt.) of Govt Department on their officers were perfunctory and need to be
of Kerola " tightened up.
Do. It is really amazing that in this case also the contract was given

to the same contractor (President of a Handicraft Society) fer the
entire work which was split up into sixteen items in order to enable
beneficiary societies like Harijan Welfare Cooperatives to undertake
the work. It is all the more surprising that ratification of this
splitting up of the work was done much later, when the work had
already been allotted to a single individual against the spirit of
Govt. orders. As there is no mention as to whether Government
were aware of this fact when the ratification was done, the Com-
mittee would desire that it should be investigated whether the fact,
that the entire work had already been allotted to a single individual
and not to the beneficiary societies for which ratification was made
with the approval of the Minister of Local Self-Government, was
brought to the notice of the Minister before his orders for ratifica-

tion were taken. If not, the persons responsible for suppressing
such material fact should be suitably punished.



46

47

$ 20

6°22

823

Revenue te. (Harijan

Welfare ﬁtt.)of
Govt. of Kerala.

{ndustries Depre. of
Govt. of Kerala

Do.

The Committee do not understand as to why the loss incurred
due to the abandonment of the work by the contractor has not yet
been assessed, although the contractor abandoned the work as long
back as May, 1859. The Committee desire that the assessment of
loss should be completed without further delay. Result of the pro-
secution of the contractor as mentioned in the Audit para may be
communicated to the Committee.

The Committee feel that these two cases of allotment of all the
works to a particular individual, while ostensibly the works were
to be given to beneficiary Harijan Societies etc. disclose a pattern
which has to be scrupulously avoided if real benefit is to be given
to the poor Harijans of the State. Otherwise there would be waste
of Govt. funds which will benefit people who manage to obtain con-
tracts by means not necessarily fair in contravention of rules and
Govt. orders.

The Committee regret that in the case of the Industrial Estate
Ollur, due to lack of co-ordination and delay in acquisition of land
(Note furnished at the instance of the Committee) improvement in
and additional supply of drinking water has yet to be made although
steps were stated to have been taken to provide piped drinking water
as far back as 1960. The Committee need hardly emphasise that
delay in providing basic amenities like water, etc,, result in delay in
achieving the main objective of the scheme and also it results in
heavy losses to the public exchequer.

Another aspect which has caused concern to the Committee is the
fact, as stated in evidence, that while efforts were being made for

e



obtaining supply of water, no one connected with the scheme knew
that only at a distance of two furlongs there was a tank whose supply
was found to be sufficient in 1961. This only indicates that no proper
thought was given to problem at the time of construction of the sheds
etc. and there was failure even to survey the area properly. Such
lapses, the Committee trust will be avoided in future.

As regards delay in providing approach roads and sanitary
arrangements in the case of Olavakot Estate, the Committee regret to
find from a note furnished subsequently that there had been delay
in the construction of roads and sanitary arrangements, which cannot
be justified. The Committee are hardly impressed by the plea that
since this was the first estate to be constructed, these deficiencies
were found. The Committee feel that the work involved in construc-
tion and providing the amenities was of a normal and usual nature
and hence there should have been no difficulty in ensuring proper
coordination and speedy implementation.

The Committee regret to note that even now some sheds (in Kol-
lakadavu and Palayer Estates) remain unoccupied. They hope that
the Department will make further efforts to see that none of the
sheds remain vacant, as it results in continuous loss of rent to
Government.

o



52

53

54

$s

6-33 Do.

634 Do

638 Works and Housing
Finance
IGém. of India
ndustries Deptt.
Finance Deptt. Gowt.
of Kerala

639 Do.

The Committee note from the statements furnished that arrears
of rent (Estate-wise) upto 31-12-1963 had been Rs, 35,084.25. But
although the collection of arrears since 31-12-1963 amounted to
Rs. 36.105.88. the balance of arrears at present is as high as
Rs. 58,578.37. The position, therefore, is far from satisfactory. The
Committee desire that vigorous steps should be taken to wipe out
the arrears as also to ensure that arrears of rent do not accumulate
any more. .

They would also like the Department to consider the imposition
of penal rate of interest on arrears of rent in the case of persistent
defaulters as the agreement provides for charging of penal rate of
interest.

The Committee can find no justification for such an inordinate
delay in finalising the method of calculation of rent. The delay in
revision of rent, according to Audit has resulted in an annual average
loss estimated at Rs. 1.46 lakhs. In the opinion of the Committee, the
responsibility for this annual loss lies more on the Govt. of India than
on the State Government. They would, therefore, like that an
enquiry is held to find out how such delay occurred in the Govt. of
India and to fix responsibility therefor.

The Committee further desire that action to implement the deci-
sion regarding calculation of the rent should be finalised without

delay and the question of claiming subsidy should also be settled.

éve



1

$6

57

s8

6 so

6°64

665

6.66

3

Industries Deptt. of
Govt. of Kerala

—Do.—

~Do.~—

The Committee are glad to be informed:

“apart from the fact that the scheme itself was a remunerative
one, the land is continued to be cultivated. Agriculture
is being done therein and it is giving a very good profit.”

The Committee are perturbed to note that in the principal agree-
ment executed on 3-5-1958 no mention was made as to whether the
rate of seigniorage applied to dry bamboo or green bamboo, despite
the fact that on 7-4-1958 the Law Secretary raised a query on thia
specific point. This omission continued even in the supplemental
agreement executed on 6-8-1962. This point was clarified only on
8-7-1964 through a Government Order.

The Committee feel that omission to specify clearly in the agree-
ments the nature of bamboos to which the rate of seigniorage applied
is serious and not unintentional lapse, especially when this matter
was specifically raised by the Law Secretary. The Committee desire
that the responsibility for this omission should be fixed. They are
of the opinion that immediate steps should be taken to incorporate

the clarification also in the agreements and it should not be left to
Government Order.

The Committee are amazed at the manner in which seigniorage

rate was finally fixed in the present contract. On the 20th October,
1956, the Adviser to the Governor, on the basis of a request received



so() 6 67

—Do.—

been kept.

on 16th October, 1956 in writing from the representative of the Com-
pany in New Delhi, held discussions with the officers of the Govern-
ment of Kerala and it was decided that the seigniorage rates preva-
lent in Malabar should be payable. But in evidence, the Committee
were informed that there was no seigniorage rate prevalent in Mala-
bar area. The Committee are unable to understand, how. when there
was no seigniorage rate prevalent in Malabar, Government could
decide on 20-10-1956, that a rate which was non-existent would be
made applicable in the case of the contract.

What is more than surprising is the fact that while the prevalent
rates for small amounts of bamboos in Travancore-Cochin was
Rs. 9.37 per 100 bamboos and the Company were agreeable themselves
to pay seigniorage at the rate of Rs. /- per 100 bamboos (which
works out to Rs. 2:80 per ton based on the conversion rate of 56 air
dry bamboos per ton adopted in the report of Stock-mapping of the
forest area conducted by the Department in March, 1956) and the
Industries Secretary in his note dated 31-3-1968 had stated that the
rate of Rs. 5/- per 100 bamboos specified in the draft agreement
was rather low and had to be examined further, the seignio-
rage rate finally accepted was Re  1/- per ton as a result,
of the discussions held between the government and the representa-
tive of the company, between 20th and 23rd March, 1958. How and
why this rate was arrived at, at whose instance this was done and
on what grounds—are all shrouded in mystery as no minutes of the
discussions held between 20th and 23rd March. 1958 are stated to have

15¢



6.69

5.78

679

4

Industries Deptt. of

Govt. of Kerala

Further confusion arose because ultimately the rate of seigniorage
was Re. 1 per ton, whereas the rates earlier all - along related to
numbers and not weight. Since the weight of green bamboos is more
than air-dry bamboos, this change without specifying the number of
green bamboos that would make a ton needs clarification as to what
this rate of seigniorage amounts to ag compared to prevalent rates
and the rates offered by the firm.

The Committee would like to emphasise that it is essential that
written records of all discussiong held or decisions taken or negotia-
tions conducted especially with regard to contracts, must invariably
be maintained by all government representatives concerned.

The Committee cannot appreciate why the Government did not
revise their rates at least at the time of Supplemental agreement in
1962. The fact that the Company agreed to pay Rs. 7.50 per ton
instead of Re 1/- shows that:

(a) that the prevailing rate at the time was not lesg than
Rs. 7.50; and
(b) the Company had the capacity to pay higher rates.

The Committee are unable to appreciate why no agreemeni was
executed for this purpose. They deprecate this tendency to regulate
contracts and conditions applicable thereto by means of correspon-
dence and Government Orders, which do not have the force and

1454



63

6.81

Do.

validity of a written contract and agreement. It is needless to paint
out that this irregular method of working contracts is fraught with
risks which may involve Government in financial losses and other
complications. They would therefore, suggest that there should be
a written agreement in proper form about this extra extraction of

bamboos.

From a study of the principal agreement dateq 3-5-1958 the Com-~
mittee find that not only in the preamble it has been clearly indicated
that the Company intended to set up “a Factorv for the manufacture
of rayon grade wood pulp” and the Company was ‘“desirous of
obtaining a grant from the Granter of the exclusive right and licence
to fell. cut and remove bamboos from certain areas in the Nilambur
Valley in the State of Kerala for the purpose of converting the same
into Rayon Grade Wood Pulp or for purposes connected with the
manufacture thereof.” but also clause 1(b) of the agreement speci-
fically lays down:

“It is expressly understood that the bamboo extracted by the
company as per this agreement shall not be used for pus-
poses other than those hereinbefore mentioned.”

Therefore, it passes the comprehension of the Committee, how,
in contravention of the provisions of the agreement, the Company
were allowed to produce paper grade pulp in the initial period of
manufacture. The Committee would like to know under what autho-
rity and at whose instance this concession not permissible under the
written agreement, was given to the Company.

1344



6s

6 82

6 87

6 89

6 91

Finance Deptt. of The Committee are surprised that after the failure of the Company

Govt. of Kerala. to abide by the terms of the contract. the question of revising the
contract was not considered, nor was a notice issued to the Company
under clause 14 of the agreement.

Do. Another lacunae in the agreement is the absence of any clause
enjoining the setting up of the Factory by a particular date.

Do. The Committee find from the note furnished at their instance that

in the Felling Rules no time-limit for removal of bamboos has been
prescribed and only on 16-8-1965 the Chief Conservator of Forests in
a d.o. letter to Conservator of Forests, Khozikode has stated that the
bamboos collected by the Company should be removed within one
month positively. This is yet another lapse on the part of the Gov-
ernment in framing the agreement and the terms, conditions and

rules thereunder.

ﬁ“’f "c‘: (GOE'I&{;O{:S :1): The Committee do not know whether such agreements between

& (Rehabilita ion Dep:.. 8 Company (private) and Government with regard to labour are
of Lav & Emj:) normal features of the Gevernment of Kerala but they feel that scme

(Gt «f Inlia) of the conditions in the agreement cannot be called normal or usual.
They would particularly refer to the following:—

Finance Depit. Indusirics.
Depti” of Govt. of Kerala.
“1. That it is the right and responsibility of the Company to

maintain discipline and efficiency in the plant, and to hire

1474



labourers and to discharge them for any cause which to
the Company appears just. and to relieve labourers from
duty on account of ineffi.iency or lack of work or other
valid reasons subject onlv to the provisions contained in
the Standing Orders of the Company consistent with the
statutes in force.”

“5. That bonus will not be related to the Company’s profits or

earnings but where found necessary by the Company will
only be related to and paid on efficiency and producti-
vity, according to schemes which may be formulated by
the Company from time to time.”

(a) The Government covenants that the Company
observing and performing the several functions and stipu-
lations indicated herein shall peaceably hold and enjoy
the premises. liberties and powers granted in pursuance
of this Agreement or any other Agreement without any
Interruption by the GGovernment or any person rightfully
claiming to act for them. Government shall at all times
endeavour to bring about cordial relationship between
management and labour and in the case of any dispute
involving harassment of the management and/or any other
illegal act resulting in interruption in production, take
timely and positive steps to prevent such occurrences.




| 3
68 6 92
69 6 113

Fin. Deptt.
Industrics Deptt. of
Govt. of Kerala,

4

(b) The Government agree with the Company that it will be

difficult for them to carry on their activities, if the condi-
tions obtaining at the time of starting their work are
materially altered, and new burdens imposed on them in
subsequent years. They will, therefore, do their utmost
to ensure that the laws, rules and regulations, relating to
the Company’s relations with labour, and taxes and levies
on the Company, are so administered as not to materially
alter the conditions under which the Company begins its'
operations.”

The Committee would like to know if this type of agreement has
been executed by the Government of Kerala with any other Company
and if not, what are the special reasons and circumstances for doing
so in this particular case.

The Committee would suggest in the circumstances that the agree-
ments, orders etc. in connection with the present contract with the
Company should be thoroughly scrutinised with a view to plugging
all the loopholes and lacuna and to fixing revised rate of seigniorage
which would be consistent with the rates of seigniorage prevalent in
the neighbouring areas.

The Committee are far from happy to note the manner in which

this case has been dealt with, They are unable to understand as t¢

194



70

6.115%

Finance Deptt./
Deptt. of Industries
wt. of Kerala.

why in the first instance, the sovernment of Kerala should help &
private industrialist to obtain a licence for setting up of a factory,
when the Government themselves were partners in the venture,
specially in view of the fact that the projects of this nature come
under Schedule A (State Sector) of the Industrial Policy Resolution,
1956. The argument that the question of Government themselves
establishing a factory was not considered at all, loses much of its
force by the subsequent developments when the same collaborator
was prevailed upon to agree to the setting up of a company under
the aegis of the Kerala State. In this connection, the Committee
would like to draw attention to the notes furnished at the instance
of the Committee wherein it has been stated, inter alia, “Heavy
Transformer manufacture was reserved by the Government of India
for the public sector. The Government of India issued a licence
toShri............. ... on the 26th September, 1861 due to the good
offices and efforts of the State Government.” The Committee are of
the view that, if the State Government had taken the decision, from
the very beginning to set up this project in the public sector, in con-
formity with the accepted policy, the subsequent complications and
the payment of Rs. 2 lakhs as compensation to the private industrialist
could have been avoided.

From the notes furnished at the instance of the Committee, it is
seen that the question of placing the Audit Report on the Table of
the Legislature is still being considered by the Government. They
regret to note that the recommendation of the State Public Accounts

LSz



=1

72

74

TS

2 3
6.118 Finance Deptt,
Deptt. of Industries

Govt. of Kerala.

6.124 Do.

6 126 Do.

6 127 Do.

6.133 Do.

6.134 Do.

4

Committee has not been implemented so far. They desire that imme-
diate action should be taken in that direction.

The Committee suggest that vigorous steps should be taken to clear
the old outstandings relating to all the previous years.

The figures furnished indicate that the quantum of assistance
received from the State Government is very much less, when compar-
ed to the quantum received from the Khadi and Village Industries

Commission.

The Committee hope that efforts would be made to achieve the
targets of production fixed in respect of various schemes.

The Committee would also like the Finance Department to ensure
that further loans and grants are given after they are satisfied about
the proper utilisation of the sums granted earlier.

The Committee suggest that further assistance to the institutions
should be stopped immediately in the event of any diversion of funds
for purposes other than those for which the assistance is given.
Strict watch should also be kept over the institutions to whom assis-
tance was given to see that they are functioning properly.

From the note furnished at the instance of the Committee it is
seen that the 324 institutions became defunct during the period from
1958 to 1963. Loans and grants from only 45 institutions have been

114



77

79

81

6.141

6.145

6 148

recovered so far and the amount of Rs. 10.14 lakhs is still outstanding.
They hope that early steps would be taken to realise the outstanding
amounts.

The Committee regret to point out that there was inordinate delay
on the part of the Board in assessing the loss in this case. It is only
now that audit is being conducted to assess the loss relating to the
period of 1958.

The Committee are further surprised to note that no action was
taken by the Board to inform either the Government or the Khadi
Commission till October, 1964 for which it appears no serious notice
has been taken by the Industries Department or the Finance Depart-
ment. They suggest that early action should be taken against the
persons responsible for the loss and a report submitted to the Public
Accounts Committee.

The Committee hope that early action would be taken against the
Manager of the Bhavan.

The Committee would also like the Board to devise a procedure
whereby such cases of defalcations do not remain undetected for a
long period of time.

The Committee would like to point out that the absence of payees
receipts is fraught with financial risks. They, therefore, suggest that
steps should be taken to obtain proper receipts promptly from the
institutions coneerned, invariably in all cases.

td

6Sc



3

4

82

83

7.11

713

Public Works Deptt.
(Kerala State Electric
Board)/FRinance Deptt.
of Govt. of Kerala

Putblic Works Deptt. of
Gowt. of Kerala.

TR Py i e e ———

The Committee regret that such a serious discrepancy should have
occurred during evidence. In his evidence before the Committee the
Chairman, Kerala State Electricity Board had tried to explain that
the capacity of the treatment plants was about 1,500 to 2,000 poles
per month and hence though the requirement of poles was 7,000 every
month, only 2,000 was received from the yard. The Committee would
like the Department of Finance to issue instructions that the officers
whe give ~vidence before the Committee should be sure of their facts
and iigu.vs to avoid such discrepancies.

The Board had issued tenders for the supply of 50,000 poles and
had received the offer for the entire quantity. Hence, the Committee
are of the view that if the Board had invited tenders for a larger

quantity, there was every likelihood that they would have got the
offer for the larger quantity.

The Committee are unable to understand why no attempt was
made by the Board to persuade the supplier who had made the volun-
tary offer to reduce the price to that of the lowest tenderer.

In regard to the issue of poles also, the Committee find from the
note furnished at their instance, the Board at no time had issued 7,000
poles except during November, 1963 when the issue was 6,982 poles.

The view of the Board that the poles would not be available is based
more on surmisc than on facts.

o9t



Y 14 Do.
86 719 Do
7-20 Do
87 8.5 Do.

From the facts placed before the Committee, they de not #nd any
justification for accepting a voluntary offer from a party who had
not given a tender, at an extra cost of about Rs. 1 lakh. It is surpris-
ing that even the formality of obtaining a security from the party
concerned was dispensed with. The Committee recommend that an
inquiry should be held in regard to the circumstances which led.to
the acceptance of the voluntary offer.

The Committee are surprised to note that despite a specific pro-
vision in the agreement that the quantity to be executed was only
approximate and were liable to vary widely in actual execution and
the rates quoted for each item should hold good irrespective of the
quantity, the contractor was allowed enhanced rate for quantities of
rock blasting beyond 110 per cent of the quantity specified in the
agreement which resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 16,128.

The Committee find no justification for providing a clause in the
agreement which was not acted upon. In their view there was no
special reason for inserting such a clause of wide variation when
normally the clause relating to variation upto 10 per cent only was
inserted in contracts if there was no intention to implement it.

From the statement furnished the Committee find that the justifi-
cation for rejecting the lowest tenders in these cases on the ground
of their rates being unrealistic vis-a-vis the estimated rates i{s not
borne out. It is clear that in all these cases except S. No. 1, although
there was not much difference in the rates quoted by the lowest and

-]
e



2

88

3

Pu’lic W rks Deptt.
of Govt. of Kerala.

4

the second lowest tenderer (whose quotations were accepted), the
difference between the estimated rate and the accepted rate was very
great indeed. The accepted rates were lower by more than 509, in
some cases and in other cases the accepted rates were substantially
lower. This only indicates, in the opinion of the Committee, that the
estimated rates themselves are too high, and also that this argument
of unrealistic rate is used only to give the contract to a higher ten-
derer by ignoring the claims of the lowest tenderer.

The Committee are not convinced with the arguments advanced
for rejecting the lower offer in this case. The lowest tenderer was
rot a fresh man as he had already been given a major work by the
Department. The officers’ fear that he did not have the capacitv to
do this work was not based on any ground or experience. The
plea of urgency is also that tenable as the work was completed 18
months after the target date i.e. January, 1959. Besides. the Commi-
tee are not at all impressed by the argument that the rates quoted
bv the tenderer were unrealistic. The fact that the accepted rates
of the next higher tenderer were also lower hy about 319, than the

estimated rates shows that the estimated rates of the Department .

were very high. The Committee find from the statement regarding
rates for rock blasting done in the last three vears that except in
one case the rates quoted have been lower than the estimated rates
and in some cases the rates were substantially lower. This fact also

29¢



91

8.12

8.14

Do.

Do.

Do.

confirms that the estimated rates were on the higher side. The Com-
mittee feel therefore that the rejection of the lowest tender, resulting
in an extra expenditure of Rs. 34,912 lacked justification. The Com-
mittee, therefore, desire that a proper inquiry should be held and
responsibility fixed for this avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 34912.
The question of fixing the estimated rates in a realistic manner

should also be examined.

The Committee feel unhappy to note that large quantities of
trusses had remained unutilised since 1962 till now. The Committee

hope that the Department will learn from experience and take steps
to avoid the recurrence of such cases.

The Committee would also like the Department to explore the
possibility of utilising the trusses as early as possible.

The Committee fail to understand how the estimate of the work
was made at 12,500 cft. by the Executive Engineer when in actual
working the quantity was 1,12461 cft. The Committee would like
the Department to issue strict instructions to the officers concerned
to be very careful in checking the figures etc. relating to tenders and
contract documents.

The Committee find no justification for allotting the second con-
struction work for 13 grovnes, at rates 897, above the estimated rates,
without first ascertaining from the first contractor (who was doing
the same type of work at 17.59, below the estimated rates) whether
he was prepared to take up the work and what his rates were. As




4

the time lag between the dates for inviting the tenders was only
three months, the Committee are doubtful whether such a sharp
increase in rates (about 30Y;) within such a short time is justified.
Moreover, the Committee find that in several cases dealt with in pre-
vious paragraphs, the rates quoted had almost invariably been much
lower than the estimated rates. Therefore, when the contractor
quoted rates which were 89, higher than the estimated rates, the
Department should have tried to negotiate with the first contractor.
Alternatively, if the work was not split up, it is likely that the whole
work might have been completed at a cheaper cost and extra expen-
diture of Rs. 71,565 could have been avoided. The Committee hope
that such cases of splitting up the sanctioned works, resulting in

extra expenditure would be scrupulously avoided in future.

93 8.23 Public Works Deptt.  The Committee regret to note that proper investigations had not
of Govt. of Kerala. peen made originally when estimates were made and therefare it

94 8 24 Finance Deptr.

Puhlic Works

had to be revised from Rs. 3.90 lakhs to Rs. 5.18 lakhs. The Com-
mittee feel that it is absolutely necessary in contracts of this nature
that all factors are taken into consideration while preparing the

estimates and a thorough investigation, including tests, carried out
before estimates etc. are prepared.

As regards the abnormal delay in replying to audit Paras, the

Committee deprecate the tendency to treat them in a routine manner.

of Govt. of Kcrala In order to avoid such delays, the Committee suggest that each De-



95 8.29
96 8.30
97 R 31
98(i) 8.37

e

Do.

Do

e .

partment might consider the feasibility of nominating a senior officer
to deal with audit Paras /draft Paras expeditiously.

The Committee are not convinced of the reasons advanced for the
delay of about five years in coming to a decision as to how the in-
quiry was to be conducted. The Committee need hardly emphasize
that such unconscionable delays in taking disciplinary action against
delinquent officials not only nullify the purpose in view but also may
result in the guilty escaping punishment. It is, therefore, desirable
that disciplinary action. to be effective, must be prompt.

The Committee find from the note furnished that the cases were
referred to Police on 4th June, 1962, 25th March, 1983, 24th April; 1963
and 6th March, 1965. But the cases have not yet been finalised. The
Committee desire that the progress of these cases should be closely
followed and finalisation of the same should be expedited.

As regards failure of the supervisory staff to find out the shortage,
the Committee would like the present system to be examined so as
to tighten control and plug loopholes.

In this case, the Committee feel perturbed to find that there had
been serious lapses on the control over staff and failure to take action
in time to take remedial action, which resulted in shortage of stores
amounting to Rs. 574 lakhs (total of amounts involved in cases (a)
and (b) of Audit Report).

&
A



(i)

100

8.38

8.40

8.44

3

Finance Deptt.

Public Works Deptt. of
Govt. of Kerala

4

It is surprising that the store-keeper who was found responsible
for deficiencies was transferred to another store, without any action
being taken against him, thus enabling him to carry on his activities
in the second store where a shortage of another Rs. 2.01 lakhs of
materials occurred. This person was placed under suspension only
thereafter. In the opinion of the Committee, much of the shortages
could have been avoided if Government had taken serious notice
of the shortages disclosed in the verification of stores conducted in
May-June, 1959 at the instance of Audit. The shortages in the second
Division could also have been avoided if on the finding out of short-
ages in the first store, action was initiated against the store-keeper
concerned. Failure of the administration to take proper action and
the failure to take serious notice of shortages disclosed during physi-
cal verification are serious lapses of which due note should be taken
and responsibility fixed.

The Committee desire the Finance Department to issue instruc-
tions, if not already done, that immediately after the Audit Reports
are placed before the Legislature, these should be promptly exa-
mined by the Departments concerned to see what remedial or pre-
ventive steps are called for and such steps should be initiated with-
out delay.

The Committee would like to reiterate the recommendation
contained in Section 4, item (ii) (page 34) of the Kerala Public
Accounts Committee’s 1st Report (1963-64) that Government should

99t



1ol

102

103

8 4s Do

8 47 Public Works Deprtt.
o’ Govt of Kerala

76 Home Affairs (Govt. of India)

8
8 77
87

8  Public Works, Public Health
Engineering, Home and Finance

appoint only technically qualified hands to be in charge of stores
and also arrange surprise inspections of the various Departmental
stores being conducted by a separate body of special staff under
the Finance Department and review the work periodically.

In addition annual verification of stores by the Departments
themselves as laid down in the rules should be insisted upon so
that discrepancies could be brought out in time and rectified.

The Committee note with regret that in this case also although
the shortages were noticed in 1960 and 1961, special audit was ar-
ranged by the Deptt. only in November, 1963 and disciplinary
action was initiated thereafter. The Committee would again point
out that delay in such matters creates unnecessary complicatxons
and mostly defeat the purpose.

The Committee have hardly ever come across a case of such a
peculiar nature where a criminal had successfully cheated responsi-

'ble Government servants and had obtained Government stores, not

Deprts. of Govt. of Keraly once but several times in different States.

The Committee had taken detailed evidence of all the officers
involved in this case. It transpired that the person who cheated
Government had posed as an Assistant Director of the Atomic
Energy Commission, produced printed letter heads, secured the
confildence of the Distirct Magistrate, Cannanore and after obtain-
ing letters from him succeeded in taking away, in transport, pro-




4

cured by himself, stores from Govt. Deptt. with the approval of the.

Chiet Engineer.

The Committee feel that there are several aspects of this case
which reveal lacunae in procedure and practice that had facilitated
the cheating. which can be summed up as follows:

(i) There was no written intimation in advance from the
Atomic Energy Authorities about rendering assistance
to any of their officers in that particular area.

(ii) In the absence of such an intimation complete reliance
by an officer of the rank of a Collector merely becanse
of a printed letter head produced by the imposter is a
strange thing.

(iii) The then collector was perhaps too gullible in accepting
the identity of a complete stranger and issuing letter
of recommendation in his favour.

(iv) Even though there was a letter of recommendation from
the collector, Cannanore, the procedure for obtaining
sanction for giving the material on loan should have
been followed and not deviated from.

(v) No action was taken to regularise the issue of the stoves
on loan even after they were issued umder ovders of

89¢



to4 8.79 Home Affairs (Govt. of Indin)

Public Works, Public Health,
Engincering, Hom: & Fin-
ance Depris. of Govt. of
Kerala.

the Chief Engineer, nor was an intimation sent to the
Atomic Energy Authorities regarding the issue of the
material.

(vl) When the stores were not returned for sometime, no
efforts were made to write to the Atomic Energy autho-
rities, which would have disclosed the fraud earlier.

(vil) The number etc. of trucks which took away the stores
were not noted down.

The Committee appreciate the free and frank statement given
before them by the then Collector of Cannanore. They would sug-
gest however that in order to safeguard against such cases arising
in future, it is desirable that the feasibility of introducing the fol-
lowing measures is examined:

(a) The Central Government should issue instructions to all
Ministries' DepartmentsiOrganisations, ete. under them if
not already done, that whenever any assistance is
sought by their officers from State Government autho-
rities, a written intimation in advance should be sent
to State Government and a copy of the same should be
endorsed to the officer of the Central Government. The
officer of the Central Government should produce this
document so as to cnable the State officials to establish
his identity before taking any action in the matter.

69z



109

105

107

8 8

8 84

8.95

Home affairs (Govt. of India)

Public W 'rks, Publ'c Hea'th,
Enging ring, Home and Fin-
anc:  Depts. of Govt. of
Kerala.

Public Works. Public Health,
En{n rering Depts. of Gowt.
of Kcrala.

Public Work Decptt. Finance
Deprt. of Govt. o!f Kenala.

s o i =

4

(b) The procedure regarding issue of stores, either on loan
or otherwise should be tightened up and suitably
amended to plug the loopholes brought to light in this
case.

The Committee hope that with the detailed information available
with the police, they would be able to pursue the case vigorously
and apprehend the culprit.

The Committee note with regret that there was no justification
for the delay in the investigation of losses disclosed in this case.
They desire, therefore, that the existing procedure should be
tightened further so as to reduce the delays in such cases. The
Committee also desire that the Public Works Deptt. and the Publie
Health Engineering Deptt. should take special precaution to pre-
vent clodding of cement during storage or transit.

The Committee feel concerned to note that the Kattampally
Project estimated to cost Rs. 31-49 lakhs in 1958 and scheduled to
be completed by 1961, was now expected to be completed by the
summer of 1966 at the revised estimated cost of Rs. 52-81 lakhs, On
top of that, the estimated return on capital invested has also been
reduced by about 50 per cent and the area to be benefited has been
reduced by 25 per cent. These facts indicate that there has not
only been defective planning of the project but also there have

olz



198

109

8.96

8.10¢
8.1¢6
B.ro7

l)!).

Dao.

been defects in its execution. One of the reasons was stated to be
the treacherous nature of soil. But it was admitted in evidence
that investigation had not been made fully. It is not therefore
surprising that estimates based on incomplete investigations proved
so unrealisticc. The Committee also deprecate the abnormal delay
that has occurred in completing the project and hope that it would
be completed by the revised target date indicated to them during
evidence.

The Committee also recommend that in planning and estimating
such important projects, detailed investirations should be made
before hand to prepare more accurate estimates both regarding time
and money required for the project.

The Committ~e are not convinced of the arguments advanced
for placing orders with the highest tenders ignoring the lowest
tender resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1-32 lakhs.

It is surprising that the opin‘on of Govt. changed as regards
placing of order with the lowest tenderer later when thev ratified
the action of the Chief Engineer who claimed to have placed the
order with the highest tenderer in gnod faith, One of the reasons
put forth in evidence was that the Chief Engineer in the course
of his perconal discussion pathered the impression that the Madras
Workshop was not agrecable to do the work. The Committee find
no evidence in support of this contention. On the contrary they
find that the Chief Engincer had not given sufficient time and

1lz



4

110

11t

8.108

8.122
8.123
8.124

Public  works Depte,
Finance Deprt.
Govt. of Kerala.

Home Affairs, Finance,

technical data to the Madras Workshop, who had originally agreed
to do the work on no-profit no-loss basis.

The Committee are of the opinion that the action of the Chief
Engineer in ignoring the lowest tender resulting in the extra ex-
penditure cannot be fully justified.

The Committee would like to be informed of the efforts made
to find alternative use for two surplus shutters.

The Committee feel concerned to note the magnitude of the

Depte., Plannig Com:nis- task involved in the work of anti-sea erosion in the State of Kerala

sion of Govt. of InJdia.

Public Works Deptt,,
Finance Deptt. of Govr.
of Kerala.

and comparatively slow progress made so far. The Committee find
from the note that there is a loss of about 15 to 30 feet of land
every year in some places owing to sea erosion. As an example
it has been stated that roughly about 800 acres of land in Chella-
nam and Vypeen area, about 300 acres in Pallithode and Anthaka-
razhi region and an equal extent in Quilandy and Tellicherry area
have been consumed by erosion in the past 20 years or so.

On the request of the State Government that the Government
of India might tackle the problem at the National level financing the
entire expenditure themselves, owing to the magnitude of the
problem, the huge expenditure involved and the State’s inability
to take it up, Govt. of India have informed them that the
existing pattern of financing anti-sea erosion works was proposed

tlz



Public Works Deptt.,

to be continued during the 3rd Plan and that a change in the
pattern during the Fourth Plan will, however, be considered.

In the opinion of the Commitee, if anti-sea erosion scheme is
to succeed, the project will have to be taken up as a whole and
not by tackling the problem piecemeal or on ad hoc basis i.e. where
and when the sea chooses to strike. Considering the importance
of the project in Kerala where pressure on land is so heavy and
where there is constant fear of loss of life and property from sea
erosion, the successful tackling of the problem is an imperative
and urgent necessity. Moreover, if the entire project is taken up
at the National level, there is every likelihood of economy in the
Project in the long run. Therefore, the Committee would urge
upon the Govt. of India to have the whole matter properly exa-
mined with a view to implementing it expeditiously.

In this case the Committee feel that the Government was in-

Finance Deptt.  of volved in higher expenditure because of some collusion between the

Govt. of Kerala.

two tenderers. With proper vigilance on the part of the officer
concerned a situation like this could have been avoided.

The Committee would like the Departments to make proper
enquiries about the contractors before allotting work to them so
that situations like the one which arose in this case whereby the
lowest tenderer backed out and then worked for the higher tenderer
may not recur. R ||

The Committee trust that such cases will be avoided in future.

€lt



3

4

115

116

117

118

8.136

8.148

8.148

8.152

Public Works Deptt.,

The Committee find no justification for the payment of a sum ot

Finance Deput. of Rs, 82,201 to the contractor which could have been easily avoided. It

Govt. of Kerala.

Do.

Do.

is unfortunate that before awarding the contract a more realistic view
of the situation had not been taken and the fact that the same con-
tractor had backed out from another work and then worked for the
higher tenderer had not been taken into consideration. The Commit-
tee desire that an investigation into this case should be made and
suitable action taken against the contractor.

The Committee are unable to discover any reasons in this note or
in evidence as to why increased rates were given to the Society who
themselves wanted to do the work at old rates. In view of the
Society's earlier acceptance of the old rates, subsequent enhancement
of the rates seems inexplicable. In the absence of any convincing
reasons, the Committee are of the view that the increase in rates

given to the Society after the work was entrusted to it was not
justified.

While the Committee appreciate that the P.W.D. are authorised to
take up only budgeted items of work, they feel that with forethought
and proper planning, it should have been possible to make suitable
provision for this work in the Supplementary Budget.

The Committee are unable to accept that paucity of funds was the
reason for not entrusting the entire work to the contractor on the

viz



g

8.160 Public Works Decprt.,

8.161
8.162

Finance Deprtt.,
Law Depa. of Govt.
of India.

basis of the lowest tender quoted by him. This is also borne out by
the fact that as mentioned in the Audit Report construction of 1600 £t.
of sea wall was completed over a period of three financial years. The

Commuttee hope such cases involving extra expenditure to Govern-
ment would be avoided.

Though the case relates to a contract involving construction work
more than 20 years ago, what has caused grave concern to the Com-
mittee is the fact that no paper (even the agreement connected with
the dispute) had been produced by Government, nor was any evi-
dence produced before the Commission appointed by the Court to
assess the amount of decree.

It appears from the notes furnished that there has been delay at
various stages after the suit was filed in the Court in 1958. The final
lecree was issued on 13-7-1962. In between, the Commission was
ippointed on 26-10-1960. Therefore, Government cannot take the
plea that owing to paucity of time. the records could not be produced.
The Committee feel that there have been lapses both on the part of
the Government pleader and the officials dealing with this case which
resulted in the Government being placed in an embarrassing position.

The Committee would like to stress the importance of ensuring
that all possible measures are taken in time to defend cases of Gov-
ernment. It is also imperative that all relevant records relating to
contracts, especially where disputes arise, are carefully preserved and

(Y44



e+ + P————————— = . o o,

120 8.168
131 8.173

8174
122 8am

4

Public Works Deprt.
of Govt. of Kerala.

Public Works Deptt.,
Finance Deptt. of
Govt. of Kerala.

Do.

maintained. The Committee desire the Finance Department to issue
suitable instructions in the matter.

The Committee trust that such cases of faulty designing, which are
fraught with the risk of involving human lives would be scrupulously
avoided by the Department.

This is yet another case where work was undertaken on the basis
of insufficient investigation resulting in an infructuous expenditure
of Rs. 1.36 lakhs.

The Committee are surprised to come across several cases of this
nature which do not speak well about the working of the Department.
They deprecate the tendency to take up engineering works without
tull and proper investigation of essential data and without carrying
out necessary tests etc., especially in cases involving large amounts.
They would desire this tendency to be curbed.

The Committee feel unhappy to note that even though the Depart-
ment had concluded that the cracks occurred due to negligence of the
contractor, no action was taken for about 7 years (between 1958 and
October, 1965) to recover the amount spent by Government in recti-
fying the defects. The Committee desire that serious notice of such
negligence and lapse on the part of officers concerned should be taken
and responsibility should be fixed in this case.

9l



123

124

125

8 184

8.187

8.194
8 195

The Committee are perturbed to note that although the Superin-
tending Engineer had expressed doubts about the works, the Execu-
tive Engineer thought it fit to go ahead with them. As no extenua-
ting circumstances exist for justifying the action of the Executive
Fgineer. the responsibility rests squarely on the Executive Engineer.
The Committee desire that suitable action should be taken against
him,

The Committee trust that in such cases efforts would be made to
utilise the services of surplus staff elsewhere instead of keeping them
completely idle.

The Committee are surprised to note that when the tenders were
invited. it was not specified that the contractor would be given sand
free of seigniorage charge. The contractor was quarrying sand from
March, 1962 to December, 1963 whereas the notification was issued in
1964 under the Government Notification of 1958 exempting the con-
tractor from the payment of seigniorage charges.

In evidence it was stated that when giving the estimates, the data
worked out did not include the seigniorage charges according to the
report of the Chief Engineer. The Committee desire that the state-
ment of the Chief Engineer, Buildings and Roads, may be verified
from the data sheets and a report submitted to them.

Liz



3
126 8 201 Public Works Deprtt.
8 202 Finance Deptt. of
8 203 Kerala. Govt.
8 204

4

The Committee are unable to understand as to how the Govern-
ment gathered the impression that the Bombay merchants would
utilise the Quilon Port instead of Cochin Port. It is all the more
surprising that at the conference held on the 27th June, 1958, no
Bombay merchants were present for whose benefit the construction
of godowns was stated to have been undertaken, Neither did they
approach the Government for such a facility. It was also not clear
to the Department whether the Bombay merchants would need the
storage facilities or not. Further, no traffic survey also was conduct-
ed to find out as to how far the construction of godowns would benefit
the merchants engaged in the cashewnut trade,

The argument that the local business community did not make
any representation or raise any objection in regard to the construe-
tion of godowns for the benefit of Bombay merchants is hardly rele-
vant. Actually no Bombay merchant imported raw cashewnut
through the Quilon Port with the result that the godowns constructed
for their exclusive use remained unoccupied for long periods.

The Committee are further surprised to note that even after the
construction of godowns, the Government did not take any steps to

notify the Bombay merchants that the storage facilities would be
available at the Quilon Port.

What is more unfortunate is the fact that while it was stated in
evidence that the construction of godowns was just an ad hoc deci-
sion, in the note furnished to the Committee later, it has been stated

glz



127

128

129

8 209

8 212

8.214

Public Works Deprt.
of G wt. of Kerala
Kerala Stutz Road
Transport Corpn.

Do.

that the construction of the two godowns at Quilon was taken up &s
a part of a long term plan for the development of the Quilon Port
by providing adequate storage facilities at the port area and not to
serve the interests of Bombay Merchants alone. The Committee re-
gret that this fact was never mentioned either to Audit or to the
Committee in the course of evidence. It is obvious that no realistic
assessment of the requirement of storage facilities for the Bombay
merchants at Quilon was made, as a result of which the two godowns
remained unutilised for nearly two years or more resulting in loss of
revenuc to the tune of about Rs. 32,803.

While appreciating that the margin of profit had decreased due
to the increased cost of operation. as a result of increased taxation,
the Committee hope that with the increase in the passenger traffic,
the profits of the State Transport Undertaking would show an
increase. {

The Committee hope that early steps would be taken to dispose
of the unserviceable stores, still lying with the Department. The
Committee are concerned to know that these surpluses have accu-
mulated over a period of 28 years.

The Committee desire that immediate steps should be taken to
reconcile the discrepancy of figures noticed betwecn the Demand,
Collection and Balance Statement and balance sheet and a report
submitted to them. It should al o be ensured that all necessary
entries in the Demand, Collectio 1" and Balance Statement are made
in time so as to avoid discrepancies.

6Lz



3

4

130

131

is2

8 220
8.321

0 o0
» e
s&

8.234
B 2135
8.236
8 237

Public

works Deprt.

Govt. of Kerala

The Committee feel that there has been inordinate delay in
arriving at a satisfactory and a mutually acceptable solution in regard

Kerala State Road Transport
Corpn.

to the settlement of the claims. The difficulties were not of such
insurmountable nature as to justify a delay of over 14 years. The
Committee also feel that there was a further delay in actually
rendering the invoices after the decision of the conference in April,
1964.

The Committee would like to be informed of the progress of the
settlement of claims through the subsequent Audit Reports.

The Committee suggest that vigorous steps be taken to clear the
dues outstanding.

The Committee find no reason why there are arrears under pri-
vate hire when there are already rules requiring the collection iof
hire charges in advance whenever buses are hired out to private
parties. The Committee desire that the rules in this regard should
be strictly enforced.

In this case, due to failure to comply with the formalities in regard
to the operation of the vehicles the tax refunds could not be obtained
from the Transport Authoritv. The argument that the Corporation
would not be able to furnish satisfacory evidence to R.T.O. is hardly
convincing. It should have been possible for the Corporation to
collect the details from the log book and furnish the same to the
Transport Authority.

08T



The other disturbing factor is that the Corporation has not con-
sidered it necessary to call for the explanation of the persons
concerned for the failure.

The Committee hope that suitable steps would be taken to remove
the defect, if any, in the system. Thcy also desire that necessary
..:structions be issued in this regard and suitable action taken against
tne persons who fail to comply with the instructions.

The Committee note that special staff had been appointed to
collect all the necessary details for the year 1964-65 and for the
current year and it would be possible for the Corporation to present
a claim which would be capable of verification. They hope that
claims for refunds will not be allowed to fall into arrears in future.

The Committee are perturbed to note that the loss under this
wing is increasing year after year and the loss for the year 1964-65
i8 of the order of Rs. 2.5 lakhs.

The Committee suggest that it should be examined what econo-
mies, administrative or otherwise, should be effected in the service,
50 as to eliminate losses. The Committee also suggest that the feasi-
bility of introducing concessional tickets for students may also be
examined.

The Committee also desira the Department to examine whether
the canal rules which were framed several years ago require any
amendment particularly in regard to maintenance of the crew. It
s0, suitable steps should be taken immediately in that direction.

N
-]
2]



e v s = m

3

134

135

8 250
8 251

OO
3

F'nance Deptt. of Govt. of
Kcrala State T'ransport
Corp.

Stres Pirchase Deptr.
Finance Deptt. of Govt. of
Kerila

4

The Commntten consider it hufhlV improper for the Department
to have fixed the pay on a different interpretation of the Government
order. on presumptions, without secking the clarification of the
orders relating to fixation of pay from the authorities, who had issued
the orders. They desire the Finance Department to issue necessary
instructions in this regard to avoid recurrence of such instances.

They hepe that this case would not he treated as a precedent for
regularising irregular fixation of pay in future.

The Committee are unable to understand as to why the penod
of the contract was extended when there was no legal obligation
on the part of the Government to do so, specially since the Depart-~
ment was aware of the fact that the market price had come down
when the period of the contract was extended.

The ceiling rate fixed by the Government for local purchase by
institutions in Trivandrum during the period was only Rs. 3:25
per ‘para’ of charcoal. Further, certain institutions in the mofussil
not covered by the rate contract had made local purchase of char-
coal during the same period at varying rates not exceeding Rs. 3
per ‘para’. It is therefore surprising that the contract was extended
at Rs. 6 50 per ‘para” involving an extra expenditure of about
Rs. 43,460. If it was considered necessary to extend the contract on
compassignate grounds. the contractor should have been asked to
supply charcoal at the prevailing market rate which was much
less.

T8T



136

137

10.9

Do.

Revenue Deptt. Finanee
Deptt. «f Gove of Kerala

From the facts placed before them, the Committee have not found
adequate justification for splitting up the tender and awarding a
portion of the supply to a firm at a higher rate. The Committee
are surprised at the manner in which this case has been dealt with.

They note that the orders with the Madras firm had to be cancelled

as it failed to commence supply within 15 days. In the meantime,
the firm period of the local firm with which the part supvolv of
20,000 reams< had been arranged alsn expired. Tenders were called for
for the third time and orders were placed with a firm in Bombay
for the supply of 20.000 reams at Rs. 2-45 per Kg. which resulted
in an extra expenditure of about Rs. 1-46 lakhs compared with the
lowest rate of Rs. 1'73 per Kg offered by the local firm.

From the notes furnished at the instance of the Committee, it
is seen that apart from the present case the Government have
modified'overruled the recommendation of the Stores Purchase
Committee in respect of several cases. The Committee are of the
opinion that there is no point in constituting a committee specially
for a particular purpose if its recommendations are modified or
overruled in a large number of cases by the Government.

The Committee hope that with the setting up of the Departmen-
tal Purchase Committer, «ui-h instances would not recur.

The Committee regret that from the very beginning the entire
case in regard to the contract was not properly processed. The
Committee consider it extremely unfortunate that Govt. should

1214



138

139

1o 13

10.16

———— e

4

Revenue Deptt. Finance
Deptt. of Govt. of Kerala

have entered into an agreement which was later found to be
ultra vires. The Committee also feel that Govt. should have taken
prompt steps to revise the agreement as soon as it was found that
the original agreement was ultra vires instead of allowing the
stalemate to continue indefinitely. They suggest that the question
of revising the agreement should be considered and while doing so
the question of suitably enhancing the licence fee should also be
considered before the license is renewed so that the financial in-
terests of Govt. are safeguarded.

The Committee are of the opinion that the variations between
the budget estimates and the actuals in respect of receipts under
the State Sales Tax are very much on the high side. They hope that
efforts would be made to improve the budgeting technique and

arrive at more accurate estimates of the receipts under various
heads.

The Committee suggest that the Departmental Audit should be
strengthened so that all such cases are detected by them. They
also desire that necessary instructions be issued to all officers to be
careful in their assessment work so as to avoid irregular grant of
exemption.

ez



140

141

142

143

144

145

146

10 20

10 23

10 26

10.29

10 30

10.33

10 37

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.

The Committee are unhappy to note that the case detected to-
wards the end of 1964 is still in the process of revision. They hope
that the matter would be expedited. The Sales Tax officers should
also be instructed to be careful in such matters.

The Committee hope that such instances would not recur.

The Committee suggest that serious notice should be taken of
such cases of ignorance about the provisions of the Law as result
in irregular grant of concessions.

From the note, it is seen that action has been taken in respect
of several cases to revise the assessment. They hope that assess-
ments would be made properly and would as far as possible avoid
the necessity of revisiort of assessments subsequently.

In this connection the Committee suggest that apart from giving
to the officers a refresher course, efforts should also be made to see
that the assessing officers keep abrest of the latest orders and ins-
tructions, so that incorrect assessments are reduced to the mini-

mum, if not altogether eliminated.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the final outcome
of the case,

The Committe are perturbed to note that arrears of Sales Tax
and the Agricultural income tax as on 30-9-1965 are Rs. 33108,
lakhs and Rs. 57 lakhs respectively. They suggest that vigorous steps

1314



147 11.12 Finance (Govt. of India)

Finance Deptt. of
Govt. of Kerala

148 11.13 Finance

Deptt. of C(;mpany
Law Govt. of India

including the setting up of a special machinery, if necessary, should

be taken to liquidate old arrears and avoid accumulation of current
demands.

The Committee feel that when more than 50% share capital of a
Company is held by the Government directly or indirectly then, it
must come within the definition of the Government companies and
must be subjected to some financial control and discipline which is
attracted by Goverment companies. Keeping this in view the Com-
mittee desire that the question as to how exactly the state of the
companies could be restorgd as Government companies may be exa-
mined. They would, therefore, suggest that the feacibility of invest-
ing some more funds directly by Government or if necessary by pur-
chasing some shares from the Kerala State Industrial Development
Corporation may be examined so as to restore the status of the com-
panies as Government companies. In the meanwhile the Committee
also desire that an order should be issued to the effect that the

balance sheets. accounts and reports should be placed on the table
of the House.

In the opinion of the Committee the peculiar position in respect
of the two companies which could not be called Government owned
companies and hence were not accountable to Legislature needs to be
examined as it appears that such a situation had not been envisaged

Finance D;pﬂ. Gowt. of Keralain the Companies Act, 1956. They would suggest that the Depart-

982



49

150

xSt

t

11.34

1.28 Finance (Govt. of India)

e e e b e A, e oty e

Finance Deptt. Govt, of
Kerala

11.31  Finance (Gowvt. of Indis)

Finance Deptt,,
Educgiion
Deptt. of Govt. of Kerala

Finance (Qovt, of India)

Finance Deptt./Revenue
Depte. of Govt. of Kerala

ment of Company Law of the Government of India should examine
this aspect of the matter.

The Committee feel that such large savings only indicate that pro-
visions in the budget are made without proper planning and adequate
preparation. They deprecate such tendency on the part of the Depart-
ments as this results in unnecessarily inflating the budget and thereby
locking up funds which could be better utilised for other schemes
and prujects. Since large savings are indicative of loose budgeting,
the Committee would suggest that the administrative Departments
should make efforts to frame their estimates more realistically and
with a greater degree of precious to avoid a supplementary grant
which cannot be utilised. In the circumstances, the Committee are

of the opinion that there is scope for improvement in the budgeting
and control over expenditure.

The Committee regret to note that owing to the so called revi-
sion of the policy, there was a saving of 1009, and the entire provi-
sion had remained unutilised. They cannot help observing that this
is a case which lacked proper planning and forethought. The Com-
mittee also find it difficult to appreciate how the total work load

came down by changing the ratio of students and teachers from 1:40
to 1:45.

The Committee do not understand as to why there is so much
delay in implementing the schemes. The Committee also deprecate
that the grant was obtained much before the rules were framed.

LgT



2

3

4

152 11.37 Finance (Govt. of India)

I53

154

(1.43

11.53

Finance Deptt,, Govt. of
Kerala

Finance (Govt. of India)

Finance Deptt./

Education Deprt./
Industrics Deptt.

Public Works Deptt. of
Govt. of Kerala.

Finance, Deptt. of Govt.
Kerala.

They desire that the Finance Department should issue suitable in-
structions to avoid recurrence of such cases.

The Committee desire that the practice of obtaining only token
grants, where there is likelihood of delay in the implementation of
a scheme, should be resorted to wherever feasible.

The Committee desire that comprehensive orders should be issued
for the strict observance of the principle that no expenditure on a
“New Service” should be incurred without obtaining a vote of the
Legislature.

The Committee feel that in this case not only there was a breach
of warranty but also a claim was paid in respect of the risk which
was not insured at all. The subsequent acceptance of the extra pre-
mium of Rs. 628 perhaps imposed some obligation to pay this claim.
But neither in law nor in practice any Insurance Co. is bound to pay
claim for the risk which was not covered. The Committee feel that
the Government had been over generous at the cost of the tax payer
in this case. The desire to keep good business relation should be
conditioned by the over-riding interest of the tax payer. The Com-
mittee hope that such cases would be avoided in future,

88t



15§ 12.1 Public Works Deptt. During the course of examination, the Committee have come
12.2 across the following types of cases in the matter of designing and

mee;t?em: of  execution of works in the State:—

(i) defective preparation of estimates and consequent accept-
ance of a tender other than the lowest (Para 8.5)

(ii) defective exercution of works (Paras 8.95, 8.181, 8.184)

(iii) incorrect fixation of quantities of works to be executed
(Para 8.14)

(iv) additional payments to the contractor which could have
been easily avoided (Para 8.136)

(v) unjustifiable increases in rate (Para 8.145) and

¥

(vi) cases of faulty estimate/design (Para 8.23 and 8.168).

These point to the necessity of an administrative technical check
on the execution of works by the State P.W.D. In this connection the
Committee recall that in the Centre there is an organisation under a
Chief Technical Examiner who is responsible for effecting an inde-
pendent and uninterrupted technical audit of the works executed by
P.W.D. The Committee recommend that Government should con-
sider the setting up of a simliar organisation in the State.

GMGIPD—LSII—2883 (Aii)LS—31-3-66—~1250



SL Name of Agent Agency  SL Name of Agent A%?m

No. No. No. 0,

27. Bshree Brothers, 188, Laj- 27 33. Bookwell, 4, Sant Naran- 95
patrai Market, Delhi-6. kari glcny, Kingsway

28. Jayana Book Depot, Chap- = 66 “amp; Delhi-g
g;mah Kusn, angh

ew Delhi. MANTPUR}

29. Oxford Book & Smtionery 1] . Shri N. Chaobs Sin
Company, Scindis House, 34 News Agent, Ramlal pﬁ] 7
Connaught  Plsce, New High School  Annexe,
Delhi—1. Imphal.

30. People’s Publishing House, 976
Rapi  Jhaosi Rosd, New AGENTS _IN FOREIGN

COUNTRIES

31. The United Book Agency, 4
48, Amrit Kaur ket, 35. The Secretary,” Establish-

Pahar Ganj, New Dethi. ment Depsriment, The
) High Commission of India,
32. Hind Book House, 32, 95 Indis House, Aldwych.

Janpath, New Delhi,

LONDON, W.C.—2.




© 1966 pY THE L.OR SABHA SECRFTAKIAT

PurrLisuxp UNper Rurr 382 or tRE Rurnes or Procrouvre Anp CoNDUCT OF
Brosieess v Lok Sasga (Firte EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE GENERAL
MANAEER, GOVEENMENT OF INDLA PrEas, MinTo Roip, Nxw Druar







